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PREFACE. 

This volume is presented to all interested in the history of ''James 
Nourse and His Descendants," with the hope that they will kindly 

overlook any imperfections they may chance to discover, remember
ing the work was not undertaken for money. Every effort has been 

made to secure the best results. We were not discouraged, although 
forewarned at the beginning that there was a "great deal of hard 

work in store and an almost thankless task" before us. Very few 

refused to give the information asked, while many took special pains 

to add words of approbatioG and encouragement. Instead of being 
a task, it has proved a pleasure. The necessary correspondence has 
in many instances led to personal acquaintance and lasting friend

ship. 
It would be impossible to give the names of all to whom we are 

indebted for assistance. First among them, however, must be men

tioned Mr. James B. Nourse anrl his sisters, Misses Mary and Rosa 
M. Nourse, of" The Highlands." Washington, D. C. Relatives have 
been ever welcome to their lovely home and given free use of family 

records, which were so carefully preserved by their grandfather, 

Joseph Nourse, and handed down to them as a precious legacy hy 

their father, Major Charles J. Nourse. 
Many thanks are due to Mrs. Anita Newcomh McGee, M. D., of 

Washington, D. C., for a very large contribution of data collected 
by herself at the expense of many years of work; also, for numerous 

sketches. Mr. W J McGee made valuable sug~estious. Rev.James 
M. Nourse, of Manassas; Mrs. Albert D. Brockett, of Alexandria, 

Virginia; Judge R. 0. Cravens, of Sacrameuto, California; Mr. 

Ab.ner M. Sisson, of Hannibal, Mi-;souri ; Mrs. S. A. McDonald, of 
Jameson, Missouri; Mrs. Martha. Susan Elliott, of Spalding, Mis
souri; Rev. M. B. Riddle, D. D., of Alegheny, Pennsylvania; Miss 
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Lavinia Riddle, of Vernon, Texas; Mrs. Su,an M. Marshall, of 
Nashville, Tennessee; Miss Jane Nourse, of Bardstown; Miss Anne 

Nourse, of Elizabethtown, Kentucky, and many others, are gratefully 
remembered for their cheerful and prompt assistance. 

It may be well to mention some others bearing the same name, 
though not related to James Nourse. The first to come to America, 
so far as known to the writer, wer,e Francis Nurse (born HHS) and 

Rebecca Nurse. It is said they came from Yarmouth, England. 
Many of their descendants are scattered throughout the United 

States. 

Miles Nourse and wife with three sons and a daughter came from 
Manchester, England, to New York in 1856. 

Reverend RolJert Nourse, the popular lecturer, came from Norfolk, 

England, about 1873, and resides in Fairfax county, Virginia. It 
has been said that there is a "striking likeness between members of 

his family and some of the descendants of James Nourbe in physical 
feature and mental and moral peculiarity." 

Mr. Samuel Osborne Nourse (died July 31, 1872) came from Bar
badoE·s, West Indies, and settled in Pennsylvania. His wife was 
Jane Barnes Green, an aunt of John Fiske, the historian. A daugh

ter, Mrs. H. B. Jacobs, $\Ud son, Charles Frederick Nourse, live in 

Pittsburg, Pennsylvania. Their other children are Clarence Atlee 
and Misses Victoria Louise and Florence Ada Nourse of Washing
ton, D. C. They have the same coat of arms as James Nourse with 

this motto: '• Virtu non A rtifico." (" By courage, not by cunning.") 
It is said, a " Nour:-e" came to this country from Cork, Ireland, 

some years ago. If there are any others, au extensive correspond

ence with persons of the name has failed to dis-~over them. 



KEY TO NUMBERING OF DESCENDANTS. 

James Nourse is number one of both consecutive and exponent 
numbers. 

Consecutive numbers from one to one hundred and twenty-seven 
show every one whose surname was Nourse, who became the head of 
a family. 

Exponent numbers mark the generations, for example: 

CHARLEs3 NouRsE, (Gabtiel2 , Jamcs1). Charles3 is grandson of 
Jamesl; Gabriel2 is sou of James1 • 

Descendants not named Nourse are given immediately after their 
parents, and are marked by indentations, exponent numbers and 
small numbers. 

The second generation are the children of James and Sarah 
(Fouace) Nourse, and each one of these, with his or her descendants 

makes a separate chapter ; so that there will be very little tracing 
necessary to find the third, fourth or even the sixth and seventh 
generations. 
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CHAPTER I. 

PARISH OF WESTON-UNDER-PENYARD, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, ENGLAND. 

"Weston is bounded north by Upton Bishops; south by Walford 
and Hope Mansel; east by Linton and Lea, and on west by Ross. 
The word •Westune' denotes the position of its vill towards Brome
ash, the place where the Hundred Courts in this district were once 
held, and its adjunct is allusive of the elevated woody eminence 
under which it is placed." 

Or, as given in Robinson's "Houses and Manors in Herefordshire, 
England,"" 'Weston-under-Penyard,' as its name indicates, is a town 
built on the west side of the Roman !iettlement of Onconium, and is 
beneath the wooded slopes of •Penyard Chase.'" 

Westune and Ponchille estates were taken from the Saxon owner 
Gunner, and given to Durand of Glouce3ter, the first Norman sheriff 
of that county. ' 

The lessee of these manors was Bernard (New-march), a favored 
friend, if not a relative, of William I., who had accompanied the 
invaders and assisted at Hastings. In A. D. 1092, collecting a party 
of resolute companions, he invaded Breconshire. 

In the. twelfth century a family whose name is mentioned in 
records as De Brett, Britte, Brut and Brute, were lessees of the manor 
of Weston. In the war between Kin 6 John and the Barons, the 
sheriff of Herefordshire was directed to give Richard Talbot, Lord of 
Eccleswall manor, the lands and tenements in Westune occupied by 
Matthew La Brett, who was with the king's enemies. After the 
compact of Runnymede, this writ of confiscation was reversed. The 
Manor of Weston Brette was part of the Rudhall estate in the 
fifteenth century. 
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*Lower Weston was the seat of the Nourse family from pre
Reformation date to the present century [nineteenth]. In A. D. 
1531 William Wylles, of Peterstow, obtained an Episcopal license 
for his marriage with Johanna Nourse, of Weston, at which period 
a John Nourse (of Weston) occupied as tenant, lands in the parish 
belonging to a charity founded in the Cathedral Church at Hereford. 

Weston-under-Penyard a parish in the hundred of Greytree, county of Here
ford, 2¼ miles E. S. E., from Rm,s. 'l'he liYing is a rectory, in the Archdeaconry 
and Diocese of Hereford, rated in the King's book at £18, and in the patron
age of the Bishop of Hereford. The church is dedicated to t8t. Laurence. 

W .ALTER NouRsE, who married Christiana, daughter of Sir Fred
erick Wall of Lintrige, of Gloucestershire, was buried in the church 
in 1609, aged 65, and his son, 

JoHN held at the time of his death the house of Lower Weston 
with 70 acres, the farms Brook, Walton and Woodend, lands in the 
parishes of Dymock, Newent, and Whit Church. He married Joan, 
daughter of Sir John Kyrle [of !Much Marcle in the county of 
Hereford], who became his widow in 1630, with seven sons, the eld
est of whom, John, was then thirteen years of age. The wardi!hip 
and marriage of her son was purchased by his mother for £40, 
and she obtained a lease of the family estates, during the minority 
at rental of £9, for the support of her children. This John married 
Lettice, third daughter of William Jones of Treowen, in the county 
of Monmouth (Wales). He died in 1670. John Nourse, having 
aided the King's party ib the civil troubles, was deprived of his 
possessions. In January, 1646, his submission is thus noticed by 
the Committee of Sequestration for the county : 

"John Nourse, Gent., a delinquent to the Parliament, hath delivered to the 
commissioners a statement of his real and an inventory of his personal estates, 
except what is a sufficient maintainance for his wife and children, according to 
the ordinance of Parliament. ,Ye haYing sequestered his estate for the use of 
the Commonwealth, in consequence of his delinquency, and he having submitted 

•Lower Weston is 201 feet above the mean tidal level. while at Lawn's farm the ground rises at 
once to 573 feet and maintains an altitude of upwards of 600 feet around that neighborhood. 

+s. Lewis's Typographical Dict1011ary of England, 1831. 
t"Much Marcie is about eeven miles N. E. of Ross. According to old documents, the name 

passed through many tranEitio,.s: Crul, Crulle. Cryll, Curl, liy1l, Kirle, Kyrle. The family came 
originally from Flanders, (Dallnway's Hist. Heraldr:n and settled in Herefordshire aboui the 
reign of Edward I. About the reign of Henry VII. permanent change of name to Kyrle. "-Taken 
from Memoir of John Kyrle, the" man of Rois." p. 133. 
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himself to us, we hereby grant and demise to the said John Nour,;e, the mes
suage and lands in Lla:nvarne anu Pencoyll, now in his occupation; and also 
hiA lands in ,vhitChurch, Ganaren, Wilton, Hope~fansel, Linton, Cellach, Ross, 
Newent and Dymock, at a rrnt nf £13, to be paiu to the Treasnrer of the 
County," 

a penalty t,hat ceti;ed at the Restoration. 
JoHN NouRsE, who succeedud to these estates on the decease of his 

father in 1670, identified himself with the political occurrences of 
his time, and was one of the nineteen county gentlemen by whose 
interference an unopposed election to the county was secured in 
1681. . . The result of this confere11ee was to secure the election 
of the two former members, Lord Scudamore and Sir Edward Har
ley, the latter being the candidate of the anti-Catholic party. One 
record said this John Nourse died in 1697; others give the date as 
1683. He married Ann, daughter of John Smith, of North Nibley, 
in the county of Gloucester. His son, 

JOHN N ouRsE, died 1715 ; was born in 1670 ; married, May 9, 
1695, Elizabeth, daughter of James Gregory, of Woolhope, in the 
county of Hereford. His son, 

JoHN NoURSE (d. 1751) married Apr. 11, 1721, Eliza, his first 
cousin, daughter of *William Gregory, of How Caple, in the county of 
Hereford. These were the parents of James Nourse, who came to 
America in 1769. Eliza Gregory (the mother of said James Nourse), 
daughter of William and Elizabeth Gregory, was half sister to Ed
ward Cope Hopton by the marriage of her mother to Richard Hopton. 
Edward Cope Hopton's daughter Ann married Michael Clements. 
Their son, Michael Hopton Clements, was, therefore, collaterally a 
cousin of the children of J q,mes Nourse. In 1841, the said Michael 
Hopton Clements was a lunatic in London Hospital, possessed of a 
very large property. As the elder Elizabeth Gregory was the ma
ternal great-grandmother of James N ourse's children, as well as of 
Michael Hopton Clements, they, in case they survived him, could 
inherit a share of the lunatic's property. He died in 1846, and 
Eliza~eth Nourse (Mrs. Chapliue), Susanna Nourse (Mrs. Riddle) and 

*(An extra.ct from the origi na.l !nven;ory of the estate of William Gregory: 
"A true and perfect inventory <Jf all the Goods. Chattels, Catt.le (?), Hou,eho\d stuffs, Rights, 

Credit• and other personal estate of Sir William Gregory. Knt .. lately deceased, taken and apprised 
by us, Thomas Mansfield, John Sherriffe and ,John Ro,ers, this fifteenth(?) day of June, Ill the year 
of our Lord, One Thousand Six Hundred and Ninety-six; 

/1st items) His Wearing Apparel, Gowns and Robes; £30. In the Hall at How Caple; 8 tables,! 
long-ana one Bible; £1.10," etc. There is still in England a portrait of William Gregory in his 
scarlet robe, trimmed with white ermine. How Caple and Woolhope are both Gregory places, 

within six mlles, more or less, of Ross, Herefordshire, England. 
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Michael Nourse being survivors, each received on a final distribution, 
in 1849 and '50, about $14,000. The personal estate of Michael 
Hopton Clements amounted to £70,000 in the bank in the name of 
the accountaut general, and of a copy hold farm at \Vorcester held 
under renewable grants and producing, net, about a hundred pounds 
per annum. There were twenty peraons who came in fo;:- a share in 
England and three in America. His real estate consisted of landed 
property. In this the descPndants of James Nourse had no interest. 

John Nourse and Eliza (Gregory) Nourse (m. April 11, 17:H), h:1,d 
ten children; 1. John Nourse died unmwrierl, 1753; 2. William 
Nourse, married Ann Mayo, di1ughter of John Mayo of Stantway, in 
the county of Gloucester, 15th of June, 1747; 3. Eliza Nourse, 
and 4. Philip Nourse, died young; 5. Ann Nourse, married William 
Jenkins; 6. James Nourse (b. 1731, m. Sarah, daughter of Gabriel 
Fouace, of London, 1753; came to America in 1769; d. 1784); 7. 
Robert Nourse; 8. Timothy Nourse; 9. Susanna Nourse, 10. Eliz
abeth Nourse, married William Hughes of London. 

When John Nourse died unmarried, in 1753, his brother *William 
succeeded to the estate; also to the property given to John by 
the will of his cousin, Rev. John Nourse of Damn.ham South, in the 
county of Wilts, dated July 31st, 1752. Rev. John Nourse was the 
son of one Walter Nourse, who married Dorothy Bourne. 

Robert Nour8e (son of John and Eliza [Gregory] Nourse) was 
a lieutanant in the British .navy. He died, unmarried, prior to 1787, 
under which date reference is made to the unsettled estate of " Lieu
tenant Robert N1Jur~P-, Joceased," by his nephew, William Nourse of 
Kentucky. 

There are no descendants of William Nourse and Ann Mayo, his 
wife, named Nourse, living, though there are descendants of theirs liv• 
ing in England, i. e. V nderwood and Harvey, and one of the U uder
woods lives in Lancaster, Pa. William Nourse served as sheriff 
of Herefordshire in 176~, being the only one of his family who held 
that office. 

Col. John Nourse (son of William and Ann [Mayo] Nourse), who 
succeeded, in 1788, made Cough ton his place of residence, and devoted 

*From History of Hereford, vol. 3, p. 225, "Monumeots or gravestone, in We•ton Church. [+s . 
Lanrence]-North aisle. Willi11.m Nourse, Esq., t1788 aet. 65 . .Mary Nourse, his daughter, +1s,s 
&et. Q2." 

+:Mrs. Anita Newcomb McGee, M. D., secured from 11.nother family of Nourses in Englaad a copy 
ot the St. Laurence church register (as much as relate,1 to the Nourse.), which was ta.ken from 
a copy made a.bout forty years ago, and which it is s;.id shows the connection between the Hereford• 
ahire Nonrses and the Oxfordshire Nonrees. 
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much time and money to the improvement of his estate and of cider 
fruit. An apple in the Ross district is still known as the Nourse 
kernel. He held the rank of Colonel in the Ross and Archen
field Volunteer Corps, and died 1:1.t Bath, having survived his only 
brother, who died childless in America. The estate descended to his 
sister Mary Nourse in 1808. When she <lied at the 1,ge of ninety
two, Weston-under-Penyard passed to Willhm P:irtridge of Bishops 
and by the trustees of the marriage settlement of William Partridge 
of Wyelands to Rev. James Aldrich Blake of Welsh Bickuor, the 
present proprietor. 

The residence, an interesting spetimen of a Tudor marn;ion, has over the door
way the arms of Nourse, ca1Ted-gul.-afe,;se between twochl,\Tons-arg. crest, 
an arm embowed, ve;;tetl az. euffetl a1·g. grasping in the hanu ppr. a i,;mtke of 
the last en,ironed around the arm. 

"\Vcflton hou;;e is one of th<' mrn,t perfect example;; of Elizabethan archi
tecture in Englanu. 'I'lw porch an<l bay windo,vi; on either i;iue are l,lpecially 
well desigueu, and the interior ha,-, uu!lergone WJ little alteration that there is 
no <liflh:ulty in realizing what was the domestic economy of a Tudor '"quire. 
Tile house, built of loeul sanili.;t,me, was erected by \Valte1· Nouri;c, about 1600, 
who is dei;eribeil as ayouuger son of Rh:hard ~our,;e of Chilliug Phtcc and Wood 
Eton, County Oxon. He, \Valter, married Chri;,ti,_rna, !laughter of Sir Frederick 
·wan, of Lintrige, England" (in Gloucestershire.)" 

tCustle End estatB, on whkh there exii-;tis a suLstantial family residence, be
longed, in the early part of the last century [theeighteenth], to the Nourl,le family 
by purchase of the Duke of Kent. It passed from Hobert Gregory, E,;q. (son of 
"'illiam G1·egol'y, E-;q., of the Hill Honse in Woolhope), on his marriage with 
Laetitia, only tlaughter of John Nourse, Esq. On the death of Mr. Gregory, in 
A. D-. 1731, without is!'lue, it reverted to his nephew, Philip Nourse, of Bristol, 
who, on succeeding to this estate, retired from commercial pursuits and made 
Castle End his residence. D;ying in A. D. 1742, without issue, he entailed the 
property after the decease of his widow (Mary, daughter of William Garmorns, 
of Trelough), on his nephews, Timothy, William, Robert and James Nourse, 
entail male. Mrs. Mary Nourse survived until A. D. 1769, and Timothy Nourse, 
dying in 1778, unmarried, was succeeded by hi8 brother, William Nourse, of 
Lower Weston. On the death of this gentleman in A. D. 178S, Castle-End 
passed to his son, Colonel John Nourse, who sold it to William Matthews, of 
Barton, Esq.-John Matthews, Esq., 1I. D., disposed of the property in 1819 to 
William Rudge, of \Veston, Gent .. whose representatives still retain the residence 
and about 100 a~res of land. The remainder of the estate was purchased 1841, 
by the first Lord Ashburton. 

BENEFACTIONS. 

"Thomas Nourse, of Long Hopa, Gent., by his will, dated 20 April, 1675, 
devised to the Church Wardens, overseers of Lea, a house and orchard in trust, 
that they, with the consent of three of the most substantial inhabitants, 
should every year apply the rents thereof to the poor of the Parish, to be laid 

*Ro\linaon's '"Houses anj lian"rs of Herefordshire." See also" Herefordshire Direc~ory,': 
+History of Hereford, vol. 2, p, 8119. 
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out in wheaten bread. and give the one-half on the Sunday bPfore Christmas 
day, and the other the Sunday before Candlemas day. 

NOTE-This Thoma-; Nourse was of a family seated at Lower Weston, whose 
arms, viz.: gules a fes8e between three chevrons arg. were engraved on his tomb 
in Long Hope Church."* 

The statement of the parentage of Walter Nourse and his connec
tion with the Lower Wes ton is taken from " Burke's Landed Gentry," 
Vol. 2: 

"John Nourse, of Chilling Place, County Oxfor<l, married Phillipa, daughter 
of Sir Edward Tyrrell, of Thornton Bucks. Phillipa derived from Arch-bishop 
of Chichels aud several of the Nonrses in consequence of their being of Founder's 
kin were admitted Fellows of All Soul!-;. John Nourse left a son named Rich
ard, who left a son named John, seated at Wood Eton, and a younger son 
named ,valter, who purchase<l an estate at Weston-under-Penyard when a 
young man." 

This, it is believed, is accepted by the descendants of Walter 
Nourse, in England, and by many of them in America. The dates 
given below, however, do not seem to confirm it. 

Sir Edward Tyrell diecJt in 1603 at the age of 32, at which dat~ his supposed 
great-grandson was 61 years old. Phillipa, fourth daughter of Sir Edward 
Tyrrell, was second wife of John Nourse and they had no surviving issue. 
Richard, eldest son of this John and his first wife, died at Wood Eton in 16i3, 
and his son John was buried in that church in liOS. 

*Dumcomb & Cooke's" Hist. Herdord." vol. 2, p. 404. 
(tEd-acto from "Collections towards ~he Histories an,t Antiquities of the County of Hereford," 

by W. II. Cooke 1822, p. 210. vol. 3, in Library of British Museum.) 



Xf7t~ 
w~·cn;;ll!Y)U. 
~~ ~M7v 

'Yl!.4£~ 
-= :s== 

,r 'j/~ ur~ 

~~ 

::f_?~ 
Jg-7 _..,_ .ff ~~=<o/1 





EXPLANATION OF AUTOGRAPH PAGE. 

1. Joseph Burton, of London, England, Father of Sarah Burton. 
2. James ::S-ourse, Emigrant Ancestor. 

3. Joseph Nourfie, RegiRtrnr, Wm,hington, D. c.1 
4. C. B. Cooke, Eld<>st Daup;hter, Kentuek~·. 
5. Robert NourAe, Kentuek~·-
G. \Ym. Nourse, l\1Preer County, Kentueky. 

13. Jamp,; Nour,;e, Jr., Bar(li-<town, Kentuck~·. 
15. Elizn l>eth C'hapline, l\IiAsouri. 
lS. GnlJriel Nourse, l\Iaryland. 

l\lieha<>l ::-.:ours<>, ""aHhing·ton, D. C'. 

t'hil<Jn,n of James and 

rn. 
11. Gabriel Fouace, brought to Englantl from Ca<·n, :1\'ormanrly, lJy his par

ents. 1GS5. 
12. Sarah Burton. (The FouacP arnl Burton RutogTaphR are tnk0n from the 

:\Iarriage Articles of Gabriel Fouace an<l Sarah Burton, dated "10th 
day of 8, Ii20.") 

i. J. Nourse, of Hereford.;hire, England, Eldei;;t Brother of JarneA Nourse, 
Emigrant. (Written li51). 

8. ""m. Nourse. of Herefordshire, England, Next Oldest Brother of James, 
the Emigrant. ( Written lii3). 

9. l\Iary Nourse, Daughter of William. (Written 1808). 
10. John Bull, Father of Maria Louii;;e Bull Nourse. (Written lii0). 
21. BenjaminRittenhouse,Father of l\Ia1TRittenhouse Nourse.(WrittenlSOO.) 
14. J. D. XoursP, Grandson of James Noµr1,1e, Jr. 
16. ReY. D. H. Riddle, D. D., Son of Susanna Nourse Riddle. 
Ii. RPY. M. B. Riddle, D. D., Son of Rev. D. H. Riddle, D. D. 
20. Rev. J.E. Nourse, Son of ::\!iehael Nourse. 



CHAPTER II. 

JAMES NOURSE, IMMIGRANT. 

1. JAMES NouRSE (third son of John Nourse and Eliza Greg
ory, his wife, m. April 11, 1721) was born at Weston-under-Pen
yard house, county of Hereford, England, July 19, 1731. There 
is no record of his childhood and youth. The first mention of his 
early manhood is in a Jetter written to him by his brother John 
Nourse, which follows: 

l\1Y DEAH J1:11:11m-I lrnYe receiYecl youri- ye l\lth and han• on that ot:ew,ion 
looke(l oYer FSome of yonr letterH tom~· fatlwr, hy which yon i;eem to i;tancl thuH 
from February 2:1 to :!\"on•mber 19. which i,c; at ~·e rate of more than £Si\ a year, 
while the inten•i-t of your fortune at .i pe1· <:(•nt. <1oei-: not amount to £20 ..... 
I lmon· that your present-or at lem,t late-;;itnation mnflt of lll'{"esf'it~· run ~·on 
into seYeral expenRPH hl'~'O!Hl "·hnt wonl<l lit> pnH1ent at another time. Cpon 
whkh account. I ,-;hall willing-]~· <li,wharg·l· all your 1n·t·1sL'llt <ll-lltH, with HomP
"·hat oYer for pocket rnOHPy. nut I s11pJHlHl' that yon Ht'P<l not he told that 
you mui;t retrench for tlw futnr<'. Ir ~·011 think that you mui;t Jin• ,H)lll<'Whnt ai; 
a gf'ntleman·,. i;on, pra~· think of rny umclitiun, "·ho 11111 expecte<1 to Jin• a,; my 
father di<l, with about one-thinl of "·hat tht•y took to he hi;., ineonw. an<l ·with
out any fntm·e prospect of inerea;;ing· it, h~· trnde or profeHf<ion. 

Diek Hopton (aH rn~· linele Greg;or.1· iuformi- nw) i;; of 01iiuio11 that I enn-
not pa~· ;1·om· fortmw until yon are of 11g·t• ......... Tlw sum of tlH' "·ho IP!;; thiR, 
I "·ill pa;'\· your rkbti-, nncl ;;en<l ;'\·on 111s rnnch money m, ;'\·on think will he nPtefi
BfllT for ;'\'Olli' exJiPn;.;e;.; for the 1wxt eight month~, an<l 011 tlw l!Jth of Jul;'\· you 
,dll bP of ngP, wlwu, if ~·on think fit, yun will receil·l· it, i. e., your fortune 
(£30UJ. I hopl'. Uc11r Jimmie, 1 nee<l 11ot tt'II ;'\'OU that I Ion• you Yen· well, lmt 
in thi1-1 ~·e ntmoi.;t that eommon 1in1<lenee will 1ier1nit me to <lo for ~-ou. And 
therefore I ho1w ~·on will he eonteuted with it and do (m; I nm continunlly 
striYing to do) bring ~·our mincl to the hon)l(]S of :,vonr fortmw, 

I am your nfft>etionate ln·other, 
"\YESTOX, NOY. 2H, 17:;1. J. Normrn. 

James Nourse married, Sept. 30, 1753, Sarah, daughter of Gabriel 
Fouace, of London, anj Sarah (Burton) Fouace, daughter of Joseph 
Burton. Concerning his maternal grandfather, Joseph Nourse said 
in his journal : 

"My mother's fnther, Gauriel Fonace, eFHJ., (magifltrate of the cit~· of '"'eHt
mlnster) ·was born at Cnen, Normandy, and brought away at the time of the 
revocation of the Edict of Nantz." 



JAMES NOURSE. 

SARAH FOUACE NOURSE. 

TAKEN FR0\1 AK OIL PAI:-.Tl?\G DONE IX LONDO~ IN 1754. 





JAMES NOURSE. 9 

In the same journal he wrote, in 1834 : 

"The godly person whom I have named was my mother's grandfather, 
Joseph Burton, who had, early in life, made an independent estate in trade and 
retired to Hoxton, near London, where he lived about forty years, so that he 
died at an advanced age. His writings, or commonplace books, are a good 
evidence of his piety." He was born about 1645, and was living in 1720. 

His comm::mphce books are remarks on his readings uninterruptedly car
ried on at least forty years. They are evangelical. They are written in a legible 
regular hand, and paper and ink are now in a good state of preservation (1896). 

Soon after his marriage, James Nourse went into trade in the city 
of London, as woolen draper. He engaged in this business for 
fifteen years. In 1768 he was church warden of parish, Bedford 
street, fronting Henrietta street, Covent Garden. The church was 
St. Paul. Just when the thought of coming to America presented 
itself to his mind is uncertain, but in a memorandum book, bearing 
date of April 4, 1768, .he wrote: 

"The trade here a comfortable livelihood, but little provision for a large 
family. The Omnipotent, Beneficent Father of all will and doth give to all 
their daily bread. No distrust then on His Providence ............ Tho' the race 
is not to the swift, nor the battle to the strong, yet he that runs not can
not gain the prize. To tempt God is to live inactive and expect that by His 
providence he will feed you without using the means he has put in your power. 
That the hearts of all men are in the hand of God and that sometimes in His 
divine wisdom, he inclines the heart of man (yet leaving the will free), to parti
cular subjects by which be brings about the great intentions of his providence 
appears upon the whole face of the sacred writings, both Old and New Testa
ments. And Cresar caused all the world to be taxed. That the heart of Colum
bus might be inclined by sacred influence to attempt the discover;-v of an 
unknown country, and by that means to plant the knowledge of the true God 
and his son Jesus Christ is a thought I presume no ways superstitious. How 
far any of the first settlers or them that have found a strong inclination since 
to Bettle there may be supposed under the same influence, I will not presume to 
determine. But if to that strong inclination, a reasonable, well grounded pros
pect of providing for a numerous family be joined ought it not to be 
encouraged rather than a too great dependence on the care of Providence here 
with little prospect .......... Shall we fear the winds and the waves? Do 
they not obey him? Can human fears or providence hinder our being liable to 
the fatal summons the next moment? Bnt providence says take all the care 
you can, that you leave not a real for an imaginary good. You know this; 
know something also of the other to a certainty, before you quit it-examine 
what you have-examine what you expect...... . .. I must go. 

I have a comfortable livelihood, a want of no necessaries and the enjoyment 
of some conveniences of life, but with little improvement of fortune, so as to 
enable my children to set up for themselveR, and if they should, provisions so 
very dear and trades all so overstocked, that 'tis five to one they succeed ...... . 
By removing I expect to be able to purchase land sufficient for their mainte
pance, if employed with induetry, to divide between them all-and as all places 
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we find by history have had their rise and fall-it may be supposed that Ameri-
ca (without the gift of prophecy), is a rising, Europe a declining state ........ . 

By going over first myself, tho' it be additional expense, yet the following 
satisfaction may be had-the different purchases to be made, the climate, 
produce, and advantages to lw had, before I quit my pre,;Pnt situation and 
a place ready to receive my family. ( It will coist me £-!O puistlages.) ........ What 
schools, and terms, by wllich I can better determine if I ishall take the younger 
children, what things had best be taken out, and what best bought there; 
what kind, quantity and dimensions of furniture, what height the rooms. U 
back settlements, to consider carriage to and fro, nature of roads, wllat kind of 
wheels and carriages bet,;t. To settle the di1-Jpo1;al of produce of the plantation, 
in England, upon good terms, as also the buying of returns here, a very neces-
sary point." ......... , .. 

The following seems to be a list of articles brought to America by 
James Nourse : 

"2 bags, two striped linsey, a bundle blankets, a bundle stockings, 1 ream 
brown [paper], 2 do. thin foli-1 do. foolscap, 1 do. white brown, 30 wrought 
iron nails, porter 5 stampt I. N., seeds, cat,;k, harness, window glass, cart harness, 
2 ploughs, chaise, saddlery, 2 crat€s stone ware, 200 lb shott, ¼ lb powder, 2 
chests of tea, 1 barrel sugar, 3 pier glasBes, 3 do., 2 card tables, 2 stools, a dining 
table, a do., and 3 stools, a box candles, family pictures, an escretoir, a mahog
any cupboard, a spinnet, 2 taule clockB and a lanthern, [No's] 65, 66, 67, 68, two 
chairs each, a bureau with books, pair of globes, a r,nnall cabinet with paper 
and accounts, a writing table with the papers of accounts, writing desk with 
do., press wearing apparel, do., do., 4 chairs, 2 chairs, 1 armchair, 1 do., a bed
sfoad, bureau with bed furniture, box cutlery, 22 chairs, 2 stools, press with 
blankets, etc., a couch, bedstead, bedstead, do., 4 cheeses, a bedsread, do., do., 2 
tables, bureau with apparel, a bedstead, cupboard, 2 Jacks, 2 hampers, cyder, 
raisin wine, do." 

In all, 116 bundles, crates, boxes, cases etc., every one numbered. 

With a family of nine children, James and Sarah Fouace Nourse 
left London on the 16th of March, 1769, and arrived at Hampton,in 
Virginia, on the 10th of May following. He resided one year near 
Hampton, in the Sheldon house, and thence he removed with his 
family to Piedmont, a plantation which he purchased near Charles
ton, Virginia (now Berkeley county, West Virginia). Mr. Nouree 
paid considerable attention to raising stock at Piedmont. His book 
of accounts shows that in 1774 he owned eighty-four head of "Horn 
Cattle" valued at £151 15s, and fifty-six hogs valued at £26. 

In 1775, he visited" Kentuke," with a company of which he was 
leader, to locate lands The beginning of his journal is missing. A 
letter to Mrs. N ourBe follows : 

"EASTER DAY, 5 MILE BEYOXD FORT CUMBERLAND, 1775. 
"MY DEAR Lo,E-HaYing met a gentleman bound for Winchester, i catch the 

opportunity of letting you know I am well ..... dined yesterday at Old Town. 
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. . . . . . Mr. Taylor is a very obliging, kind fellow-traveler. My dear love, trust 
with confidence that I shall see you about harvest. My heart rises and my 
eyes run over, when I think of the Joy of meeting my love again. Adieu, the 
support of the Almighty be with you all. 

"From your most affectionate husband, 
"JAMES NOURSE." 

April 22d, he was stopping with Mr. "Gist," and states that the 
inhabitants were "so distressed that they are going over the moun
tain continually with pack horses for flour." 

RX.TRACTS FROM JOURNALS. 

Tuesday 25-did little else but mend my tent. Wednesday 26-went to the 
Youghegany-workt a little at the canoes. . Thursday 27th prepared for mov
ing our things to-morrow in a waggon. 'l'om Ruby acquainted me he was 
afraid to go. Some acquaintance had told him it was dangerous. Fr~·day 
28th-Sett off with the waggon ...... a very difmgreeable day I had of it, walkt 
all the way, and what was worse, Johnston's horse;; not tlrawing well, was 
obliged at every batl place, which was very often, to put my shoulder to the 
wheel; however, by dark, we arrived at 8imp;;on's, overfoieer for Geo. \\'ashing· 
ton, at Washington';; Bottom where he ii; building a large grist mill 8at. 
29th April-embarqued about two miles from SimpBon's-joinetl there Mr. 
Cresswell, an Englishman .... the river so low and shallow at places, that a 
dozen times a day all hand;; were obliµ;e<l to jump overboard and lead the 
canoes .... encamped at the mouth of Sweetly';; Creek .... Sunday Apr. 30th
breakfasted upon Bacon Soup thkkened "·ith crumbs of bread. Rained hard, 
kept my tent up .... rea,l and walked. 1-lay 1st. Monday-embarked again; 
again obliged to wade several times, dinetl at Little 8weetl~· creek, past on to 
the mouth where it loses itB name by joining the Mol10ngahala constituting a 
fine river, nor obliged to wade any more; llad we taken water at RedBtone 
Fort upon this river we should have entirely avoided it .. encamped seven 
miles short of fort Pitt .... Tuesday May 2d-the trees began to look green .... 
at fort Pitt by 12 o'.clock. Lord Dunmore had the assurance to attempt the 
Changing its name to fort Dunmore. He in Home measure repaired it, rebuild
ing the points of the Angles, which with a handsome brick house etc., had 
been destroyed by orders from Lord Hilh,!Jorough, tis said. whilst Secretary of 
State for America .... passed by McGee's (tile Indian Agent's) plantation .... and 
came to Montcure li;;landi, ... where we partect with Robt. Beale and Benj. Har
rison, who bad lands a few miles back from tlliB .. Thursday May 4th-rowed 
to ·wheeling, a tolerable good Stockade, 011 a lligh sltua.tion, called Fort Fin
castle ... went on board a little before ;;un;;et and floated to Grave Creek. 
Friday May 5th-The gentlPmen went to the Indian grave. It appears to them 
to be an artificial mount about l\JO ft. hight, and¼ mile round .... Tom and I 
cooked, G. Rice helping me, small fish, the two, the liquor being made into 
soup, dined 9 of us; the most delicate meal I had made, sauce melted butter 
with walnut pickle; passed Capltai11e Creek, and 4 mile below, Fi1-1h Creek; 
being obliged by the weather to stop, we eame not to the Straight Reach till 
dusk, or we should there have had a View 17 or 18 l\1ileA down the river ... 
Sunday May the 7th-I alone Shaved and Shirt.ed-p1u;t 2 Islands, and on the 
3d went on shore, where on the right hand Hille of the island is a large Tree, 
which a foot from the ground, measured Gl fuot circumference, about breast 
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high 8 foot less; it forks about twenty foot high, and its forks are larger than 
most trees. From thence we came to little Muskingum, then great Muskin
gum ... . Johnston near an hour taking the latitude, in the meantime the dogs 
eat his dinner .... found Dr.Briscoe's servants fishing-delivered the two lettBrs, 
the sons gone for Berkeley. Stopt at little Kana way .... overtook a man in a 
canoe solus, bound for the Nachez, from little Kana way past several Islands; 
the bottom opposite little Hocking Col. Washington's .... Tuesday May 9th
arrived early at fort Blair on the point at the mouth of the big Kana way; 
breakfasted and dined with Capt. Russell, Lieut. Shelby, ensigns Roberti'-! and 
Sharp .... Wednesday morning May IO-arrived at the mouth of Sandy Creek 
.... At a cabin on the lower point of Sandy river we found Charles Smith and 
ten others surveying and dividing soldiers' rights to lands by lots .... Thursday 
11th May-our hunterti went out but killed nothing; brought home someturkey 
eggs. Fryday, May 12-Bacon Frays with the turkey eggs for breakfast. 
Capt. Cressop with six men arrived. Wrote by Capt. Smith. 

TUE LETTER. 
"FROM OUR CAMP AT SMITH POINT, 

MAY 10TH, 1775, AT TUE MOUTH OF GREAT SANDY, 
ABOl:T 40 MILES BELOW THE GREAT KANA WAY. 

"MY DEAREST LOYE--We arrived here this morning and found ten persons, 
most from our part of the countr,r. among whom is (;apt. Smith, who promises 
to send you this as soon as ever he gets home, but I flatter myself I may possi
bly !Je at home near as soon as he, for he talks of calling at some places 
to make impro,ements, but whether I shall go 'down to Kentuke is at present 
uncertain, we having a report that some Indians have done mischief that way. 
If it prove true, and I find it dangerous to proceed, shall take the first opportu-
nity to return o,erland by Staunton ............ Friday ye 28th, we BC't off from 
Gist's, our things in a waggon, for 'iVashington's bottom that we might be 
below the falla in the river, but our horses being bad ........ we got only to the 
overseer's (Simpson's), by dark ..... Sat. 29th; ...... went on board the charm-
ing Sally, I. N., Ed. 'l'aylor, Nich. Creswell, and Tom Ruby. On board the 
Molly, Benj. Johnson, Reuben Ta,rlor, George Rice and George, a Bervant of Mr. 
Taylor .............. .May 2d, arriveu at Fort Pitt. Saw the fort and Indians in 
prison, and one fine one dealing in a store (and !lave S('t eyes on never a one 
since); proceeding down the Ohio, encamped opposite an island called Mont
cures-this night instead of camping, lashed our vessels together and floated 
down stream all night, 2 always keeping watch (tho' 'tiB not uncommon 
for people to float down and all go to sleep) and in that manner proceeded 
when the weather would permit, if wet or windy went ashore and pitched our 
tents; tell Kitty her tent does very well. I am wl'iting in it now ......... Fri-
day 12th ....... We are bad fishers and bad hunters, we have had but 6 cat fish 
(and catched but two of them ourselves), no venison, 2 ducks, and but one 
turkey; we have lived very well yet, but unless we mend, our hands shall be short 
of meat ............ I long most ardently to hear of you all. l hope to God, the 
small-pox keeps clear of you. I am ready to beat myself, that I did not desire 
you to write by Capt. Shelby, as I hope to be around by his plantation in about 
three weeks. Adieu, my dear love, Capt. Smith is leaving us ......... Once more 
Adieu my dear love from 

"Your most affectionate and faithful Husband, JAMES NOURSE," 
''Mrs.Nourse, Berkeley Church." 
........... (Journal continued.) '' Tuesday 16th May. A great fogg ....... The 
wind being fair for us, we cut a mast and hoisted sail .... May 17th, Shot at 
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a turkey standing on the shore, out of the canoe; two others ahm shott at tt, 
but it walked away very compo1:1edly .... -Came to Bracken's creek .... Rice 
and Taylor killed a very large bull buff aloe, Clarke a Buck; the buff aloe tho' not 
very fatt was supposed to have weighed 1000 ... -here we resolved to stay and 
barbecue and jerk our meat-and have had no fresh meat lately, and all along 
upon allowance as to bread, we eat all day long from turkey to beef, from beef 
to venison, fish, &c, &c. Friday the 19th-came to little ~iiamme, then eight 
mile farther to Salt like creek or rather river ....... -saw a Bear crossing the 
Ohio, rowed hard but was too late to kill it ..... rowed to the Miarume ....... . 
Saturday May 20th ... moored to a stump all night for fear of passing Kentuke. 
Sunday May 21. Half past nine arrived at the mouth of Kentuke river ... Set 
in to raining-roweu up about one mile and encamped, spent the rest of the 
day in my tent; it continuing raining, stayed there all night, had no fire 
on account of the Indians, but the Dogs barked so incessF<,ntly (being abundance 
of Wol\·es in all these parts), that had any Indians b~n near they might have 
found us by the Dogs. Monday May 22nd-about 20 mile up the river landed on 
a high shore, young venison killed, made a fire, bnt it got dark before the cook
ing was over; the Company promising to put out the fire when it was over, I 
went to sleep in my tent, but was waked b,y the blaze between 3 aml 4 in the 
morning ............ Friday 26th May, 1775; Loaded our canoefl; came to a bad 
ripling-at whirh plaee are very large fllabs of very fine fltone. Sat. May 27th, 
pasfled two riplings-dined at a good spring-proceeded to a place that Is an 
island when the river ls high-getting around it, a comiiderable ripling, above a 
creek on the upper side, supposed to be Elkhorn-where we encamp, pitched my 
tent, the other., did not; about midnight, violent thunder and lightning. 'l'ay-
lor and Johnston crept into my camp ......... Sunday May 28th-tine morning 
............ saw great quantity of buffalo ....... got on board l\:t:'onday May 
2<Jth by six o'clock-rowed till ten. Rice and Cresswell quarrelled ........ when 
I came to them, neither would have discredited a Billingsgate education ...... . 
. .. . .. Tuesday 30th of May 1775; set off on foot with E.T. and G. R., walked 
three miles and came to the river-struck off again by the paved landing along 
a buffalo path, which soon led to good land ............ on top of the hill, 
the land is level and well timbered with oak. Afterwards It is light with 
timber-little oak-mostly sugar trt->e--Walnut-ash and buckeye (called horse 
chestnut in England), ...... the surface of the ground covered with grass all 
along the path, which was as well trod as a market town path for about 
twelve miles; the farther we went the richer the land. Tho' of the same sort 
of timber the ash very large and high, and large locusts of both sorts-some 
cherry-the growth of grass under amazing-blue grass and white clover. 
Buffalo grass and reeds knee and waist high: what would be called a fine 
swarth of grass in cultivated meadows, and such was its appearance without 
end ........•..•...... Wednesday May 31st. Returned to our camp ............. . 
Thursday June 1st. Called them all up by day break, and got in the canoe 
before five o'clock ............ \Vent on shore to a spring; examined the Virginia 
Spider Wort-3 feet high-beautiful stem and leaf and fragrant smell. Still the 
banks every now and then walled with regular stone, In beds horizontal with 
the river which in some places appears to be paved all across. Saw several 
buffaloes-shot at one, but when after other shots, be ha Ying stood at bay, the 
dogs found him; old and poor, so took none of him ...... Rowed till one ...... . 
ate cold' junk and a cup of broth for dinner-rowed again. Stopped soon on 
acct. of getting some meat. The Hunters went out on both sides but no suc-
cess ............ Friday June 2d Cloudy-set off about 6 o'clock-met 5 canoes-
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one gave us the best half of a Buck; rowed to where they had camped, found 
good part of a doe and a fire still burning ............ June 4th Cloudy-set 
off about 6 o'clock-rowed about 3 hours-rained again; went under a cave in 
the rocks-stayed about 2 hours ............. Monday June 5th breakfasted upon 
thickened broth .......... walked along 15 miles to Harrodstown,* which con-
sists of about 8 or 10 log cabbins without doors nor stopt-about iO Acres in 
Corn, the land most part of the way rich-weeds as high as your head ....•.... 
. . . . . . \Vhen we got there, an acquaintance of J ohnstone's treated us with bear
fat and hot bread for dinner (their meat being just out), and hominy for supper 
-hominy also for breakfast. \Ved. June 7th B. J. drew out his two shares, 
which left us only about 20 pounds of flour a hand, and about a gallon of Corn, 
and no prospect yet when I can attend to my business, the Surveyor being out 
a surveying and not knowing where to meet with him or when he will return 
............ Friday, June 9th. Creswell left me ............ Tom and I set off once 
more for Harrodstown-very hott-mett about half way 3 young Men who 
told us of the Boston engagement, and of thirty-nine Negroes being hanged 
n~ar Williamslmrg; said to be 900 of the English troops killed .............. Sun-
day June 11th. Dressed ...•....... Read the service (communion excepted) to a 
sick man. Dressed a bitt of bacon with Billy Slaughter's buffalo beef-and 
dined with him, eat hominy and corn bread made of corn only beat-the only 
way they have of making lt-atBoonsburg, they say they have no bread at all. 
Monday ye 12th of June ......... undetermined what to do-sometimes talk of 
going to Boonsburg to enquire further after the surveyor Capt. Floyd, at other 
of getting Capt. Harrocl to Rhow us Eagle creek upon Kentuke where they say 
are no surveys made. Tuesday 13th-built an Arbor ..........•..... Wednesday 
June 14th-deaned my Gun. Capt. Har1·od and a Mr. Moore, of Dunmore, 
arrived-dine under my Arbor-boiled beef and buffalo, bacon and young cab-
bage plants. Fritters and hominy and wlleat bread ......................... . 

Thursday June 15. Taylor, Johnstone and self all reimlve to attend Capt. 
Harrod to Boonsburg, if we can possibly get horses .......... Wednesday 21st 
.......... came to Col. Henderson's at Boonsburg ......... Fryday 23 ......... . 
rode through a fine land and fine timber and with running neek ........ Col. 
Harrod missed a little the tract he wanted but soon recovered-saw some buf
faloes. The Colonel soon shot one down, I made the fire and to cooking we 
went ............ June 24. Resolved to lay my warrant ........... Centd at Ole 
buffalo crossings of Eagle or Licking creek. Beginning I markt a large white 
oak on north bank, and a shell bark hlccory on tile south bank, 8.8 Corner 
trees between Mr. B. Johnstone and myself .... Thence about three mlle up 
the river on the north side, then cross the river to the South bank markt two 
hoop ash trees and a sycamore markt then back for Quantity 3000 Warrant-
700 Head rights .......... before I came away, markt the upper corner on the 
south side the river on the sycamore tree between the hoop asheR I N; then 
returned south which brought us to a dry run, which running South is pretty 
near my eastern boundary-and being our way home, blazed the buffalo path 
all the way-traveling near due south came back to Gist's camp at a buffalo 
lick where on one of the trees ls markt I. R. another the path to be taken 
I. N .......... . memorandum for going to the land I have taken up on Licking 
river or Eagle creek-cross at Boonsburg-keep the left band path to David 
and John Gist's cornfield and spring-from thence keep a north course acrosB 
the brows of two or three hills down to a run-up the north and main branch 

•1,. jQurnal be 1lrat wrote Harwooditown and Harwood; t~en cbapged to Harrod. 
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a good way-then keep stlll north-cross some highish land to a buffalo path
trees blazed all the way, at about fifteen miles come upon a running creek, 
where there are some trees markt and Johnstone wrote upon one of the trees
surveyed 10,000 acres by order of council-continue the buffalo path still keep
Ing the whole way north-where the buffalo path fails cuutinuc course tlll you 
meet with pathi,; that run that way, follow them and tht•y will lea<l you to u 
very plain buffalo path (by a wett lick and ol<l camps) continue till you come 
to a broad run-blazed a tree upon the path to be takcn-murkt I. N. which 
wlll lead to the upper corner tree-the other is about three mile down the riYer
the corner a. large fork elm, and on u large whi lt• oak wrote on at the corner 
tree between Johnstone and myself. lm,tea<l of keeping down the run, you 
continue the plainest buffalo path to the westward of North. l l,elieve it will 
lead to lower corner as it appears to be at the largest buffalo Crossings. 

l\Ionduy June 26 ...... Agree with Cols. Hentlenson aud Harrod that the latter 
is to look me out a place on Cumberland River .... Tuesday 27 at lt o'clock, 
having waited for getting up horses, 8et off for my return with Wilson, Alex
ander, Jennings and two E:!On8 full grown and negro hoy. I was glatl to find 
our company increase; at first I had en~aged only Mr. Wihion-uu<l the.)' ull 
agreed that the most likely place of i,;eeing ln<lians i;; at the head of Cumber-
land ............... June 28-Eiet off by fiYe ...... arrived at the old fort Trytt.YEl 
[Twettys] stopped not-left the road and fell into a buffalo path-paslled 
through very fine land and some ·water, to a lick called the Blue Lick in order 
to kill to barbecue for our journey-clisn,ppointed-fouu<l no buffalo there . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Thursduy 29th. . . . . . ... Jennings killed a lmffalu cow ...... Barba-
cued the beef and each packed up for hill o,Yn carriage whatever he choBe-
traveled about 10 miles to headwaterB of Rockcastle. Fryday 30th June ..... . 

. . . . . camp about sunset-I took care Jenning;; Elhoul<l stop bi;; bellB-being by 
all acknowledge<l to be in as great likelihood to see Indians as an:y where on 
our journe:v ... Saturday July 1st-Got up at 4 all safe ...... Monday July 3. 
CrosBe<l Cumbf'rlund river; .... traveled over the mountain-a good gap, and 
having left the Indian warpath about a mile, my fellow travelerB thought 
themselves Rafe, but the next morning we had not traveled 8 miles, before we 
learnt that the Indians had been doing damage in the neighborhood. Here we 
found cornfields and settlements, the first we bad seen since we left Boonsburg . 
. . . . . . . . . . July 7. Provisions scarce. ,vnson and Alexander left us ......... . 
passed over Powell's mountain .... came to cross roads where we met other 
passengers, and having breakfasted together, and one Ambrose Fletcher intend
ing to go by Capt. Shelby's, parted with my fellow-travellers." 

Mr. Nourse was one of thirteen trustees of Berkeley springs, 
when Bath, Morgan county, wa.s laid out (which claimed to be the 
firet town laid out after the Declaration of Independence), Oct. 1776. 

During the Revolutionary War, James Nourse was an ardent 
patriot. 

"Friday Dec. 'n, 1776. Resolved: That $3,332.831' be advanced to Mr. James 
Nourse, for the use of the militia of Berkeley and Frederick counties in Virginia, 
who are about to :march to reinforce Gen'l Washington. The said Mr. James 
Nourse to be a.ccomitable for the expenditure."* 

•.A.metican .A.ri:'.hin'&, ~th iien~e, Vol. 3, pp. 1b11-12. War Dept. 
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In Joseph Nourse's "rough waste book A. 13." dated March 29, 1777, is the 
following: "Debit my father James Nourse to money in my hands, &c. for a 
ballance due by him to the Treasury Board being the residue of £1,000 Virginia 
money, received by him to equip and furnish forth Volunteer Companies from 
Berkeley and Frederick counties in Virginia agreeable to his estimate of the 
ballance Virginia currency, £229." 

"3d Apr. Paid some time last month the postage of a letter covering sundry 
receipts for money paid by father to the Captains of the Frederick and Berkeley 
Co. Volunteers to be deducted out of public money in my hands." 

1777. Oct. 8. Sold on my mother's account in Philadelphia: 1 Silver girdle: 
£3: Silver: £4.17.6 (Same date) Pd. on my mother's account in Philadelphia, 
for 3 red and wbite pocket handkerchiefs; £2.12.6. 

Page A. 22. 14th Oct., 1777. Memorandum: My mother sent me down a piece 
of Gold, 1 of mace, 3 oz. of cloves, to be sold on her account, and to be placed 
when sold to her credit. 

Page A. 26. 3d Feb. 1778. Rec'd for a piece of gold on my mother's account: 
£2.5; allowance for a breast buckle £1.10: For spices namely, cloves and mace, 
£3.15. 

Mr. Nourse represented Berkeley county in the Virginia house of 
delegates in 1778. Sat. Oct. 10, 1778, "was put on Committee of 
Propositions and Grievances, and afterward on various special com
mittees."* 

EXTRACTS FROM LETTER OF JAMES NOURSE TO MRS. NOURSE. 
"WILLIAMSBURG, VA., Nov. 5th, 1778. 

"MY DEAR LovE, As Maj. Hunter leaves this place tomorrow morning, I am 
sate down to write, tho' no tidings of your health (2 afternoon on a committee, 
so was prevented going on). The post is now arrived and have the pleasure to 
hear you are better ................. ! thank my dear James for his great attention to 
you. I most heartily wish it was in my power to relieve him; at present it is 
inconsistent with my duty and interest .................. A bill is preparing to prevent 
the return of the Scotch and other tories ........................ The bill is violent, but I 
hope to get it softened. I told a whole cornmitte this morning, that I per
ceived it It,! supported by envy, hatred and malice; I laugh at them and argue 
with them, but still I fear it will be violent. I have made the acquaintance in 
town with a Gentleman, the owner of a tolerable collection of books; not that I 
have much time on my bands, as Committees sit before and after the House. 
When other people are going to supper, I am going to bed; in the morning 
I often open the doors ..................... The Major is going, so must bid my dearest 
Love n,dieu, and believe me the greatest pleasure I can receive will be to return, 
and find you in health .................. " 

Mr. Nourse was appointed Commissioner to settle the claims of 
Maryland against the United States, about 1781, and removed to 
Annapolis for that purpose. 

From Joseph Nourse's book of Account!!!, p. 18: "Philadelphia, Nov. 4, 1783: 
"Cash Dr. to James Nourse. Sen.: Received of the United States for his salary 

. ---,, 
•~" ~~tts}1e&l (J&~ett,eer «?! iP,e ~~&t,es C>f V1~il!1~&.F.4 N<:>rth 9&!C!li!l&," ~. b;r Edw&rda. 
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and that of his clerk to 30 Sept., as Commissioner for Settling the accounts 
of the United States in the State of Maryland" (amount not given). 

Extracts from journal of J :1mes Nourse: 

"Annapolis, Jan. Bth, 1784. Breakfaster} at home ........... .fed my horse at the 
highlands ............ arrivcd a,t Baltimore about 6 o'clock." · 

Next day he went to Ilushtown ........ crossed at Susquehanna 
ferry, passed through Charlestown, and arrived at--

"at half after 4 ............ sent a note to Mr. Hollingsworth ......... said he believed 
I could do no business here; the vouchers that he promised me, he says he has 
Col. Pettit's receipts for. Showed me a copy of a letter transmitted to him by Mr. 
Pettit, wherein Mr. Morris said that Mr. Nourse has only to settle claims of 
individuals, not being employed in dcpartments ............ no chance of having the 
vouchers, so determined to return to-morrow morning; on which I wrote the 
fo)Jowing advertisement and sent a copy of it with the following letter to 
Col. H." 

"Jan. 16, 1784. 
'' James Nourse, Commissioner for settling the accounts between the State of 

Maryland and the U.S., and the claims of individuals against the United States, 
for provisions. &c., furnished the army within said State, Maryland, has returned 
to Annapolis without waiting the ad"ertised time, as he cannot, as he had rea
son to expect, obtain of Col. Henry Hollingsworth the vouchers on which 
the said claims and the certificates for the same were founded." 

"Sir, it appears proper on my not attending here the advertised time to leave 
answer to any cJaimants that may apply for the liquidation of their accounts, 
and aR I have taken the liberty of using your name, you should be acquainted 
with it before I leave town, tho' I have no doubt of your approbation. 

"I am, Sir, &c., J. N." 
Col. Henry HollingRworth. 

"Sat. 17th. At Jacob Hollingsworth's tavern as I pass was standing the 
French Minister's Coach ............ they arrived before I had obtained mybreakfast 
............ eat some of their cold pye and they some of my hot broil, walk over the 
river, they choosing to walk after, I mounted and rode on .................. supper at 
Bushtown with the miniRter ................... Sunday 18 passed through Baltimore, 
but found I could not cross on the ice, it having thawed all day; went back to 
Grant's ............. Monday Jan. 19th. rain and snow violently; set out least that 
I should not be able to ford at the falls of P--............ the wind getting toN. 
W. It froze as it came down ....... Aftemoon blew a storm with difficulty reached 
home. Total expense £5 10." 

A short extract from bis instructions about his garden at Pied
mont is here given : 

"Sow carrot seed, radish seed, small salad herbs, dress asparagus bed and 
l)lant oabhage and coleworts in the alleys. Propagate gooseberry and currant 
trees by cuttings .................. transplant strawberries, raspberries; plant tulips, 
hyacinths, ranunculus, enemones, crocus, snowdrops, narcissus, job~quils, 
hardy flowering shrubs, roses, honey suckle, jasmine." 
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Another journal of James Nourse bearing dates from Ju]y 11, 
1784, to Aug. 9, 1784, gives an account of a horseback trip he took 
:rom Annapolis to Piedmont, and of his attention to business while 
)n the way and while in Berkeley county. His wife's letter of Aug. 
i and 5 covers the same period. · 

In the same journal there is a drawing showing the improvement 
b.e intended making in Piedmont house, which he thought would not 
be expensive and would "make both cool and convenient." 

EXTRACTS FROM A LETTER OF ELIZA HILL, OF LONDON, ENG. TO MRS. 

JAS. NOURSE. 

"May 21, 17f4. 
"I am quite ashamed my Dear Madam when I recollect how long it is since 

our governors have made us friends, and that I have not yet congratulated you 
on the happy event, happy certainly to all, but more so to you, since you have 
obtained what you fought for ............ God grant that it may be a lasting Peace, 
and that you may never repent that liberty you have so dearly Purchased, and 
I hope we shall find you as generous friends as you have been inveterate enemies 
............ ! make no doubt you will soon recover and grow flourishing, perhaps 
at our expense ............... your family I hope will shine like stars of the first mag-
nitude as I believe the head was as zealous in the cause as the most forward, 
may you at present that the danger is over find the good effects of it, ............. . 
it would be very hard if you did not reap those advantages that may justly be 
expected from your success. I should not have said so much if all was not per
fectly settled. 

EXTRACTS FROM A LETTER OF JOSEPH NOURSE TO HIS MOTHER AT 

ANNAPOLIS. 

"PHILADELPHIA YE 18TH JULY 1784. 
"MY DEAR MOTHER, ...... : .... This is in order to be delivered to the first care-

ful person going to Annapolis .......... The packet ......... contains two letters 
from my brother James and one from Mrs. Fouace received under cover from 
Richmond where he took it from the post office. His Journey having been 
attended with the desired succeris, affords me much satisfaction. He returned 
to Kaintucke, lamenting that his engagements there prevented his coming on to 
Annapolis and Philadelphia. l\fay I my Dear Mother repeat my thanks for the 
very affectionate .letter you wrote me in answer to mine by my father ......... . 
I believe that the return of the sultry season has brought on those wearied sensa
tions and weakness to which you are peculiarly subject, but am happy to find 
that your commodious house affords somewhat of au alleviation. I could wish 
tha.t you had a. cave at command* ......... . 

It is a matter of great satisfaction to me to observe that you are pleased 
with Annapolis. I know that you are not fond of a town, but the relief from a 
family of blacks, the cool, refreshing breezes from the sea, the diversity of 

•rra.ditlon tells us tha.t there was a cave at Piedmont. furnished and arranged for her comfor· 
during the heated terms. • 
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objects, have all added to this agreeable change ............ I hope to be favored 
with a letter soon acquainting me where I may direct to my father. His 
absence altho' painful to you, will I am in hopes be of riervice to him .......... . 
Letter from Mrs. Fouace is very long. As it comes from an old friend, cannot 
but be very acceptable. ,vnliam whose conduct is acknowle,:lged entitled to 
encomium is yet you will find a theme for her epistle ......... Brother John 
having obtained leave of absence of the Comptroller, Mr. Milligan, I am happy 
in placing the packets with 150 dollars, part of Papa's salary, under his care. 
He leaves the city on Wednesday and you will have the pleasure to see him 
towards the last of the week ........ If you have no proper school at Annap-
olis, we should be glad to have Master Michael with us to go to one here, 
Adieu my Dear Mother, 

"From your very affectionate and dutiful 
•'JOSEPH NOURSE." 

EXTRACTS FROM A LETTER OF MRS. JAMES NOURSE TO HER SON JOSEPH. 

"Aug. 5th, 178-1. 
"MY DEAR JOSEPH, Your having so Kindly obtained leave of ab;,ence for your 

brother John to pay us a visit during your Dear father's absence from me, ga,e 
me a pleasure on hi8 arrival last Saturday morning that I did not expect to 
enjoy till His return. 'l'he finding him not on!~· HO much grown. but ah;o BO 
much improved and with all bis unexpected arrival raised sensationB in me that 
I think none but a parent could experience, and then yours and Dear James' 
affectionate letters and the once more hearing from my poor unhappy friend 
Mrs. Fouace was no small addition, although these enjoyments were succeeded 
with the usual consequences on such occasions, namely a bad headn,el.:w for two 
days after. To prove the old saying 'that it never rains but it pours' so it 
happened on Saturday...... a box was brought with the things from Mr. 
le Bas from on board a ship that bad arrived at the dock ten days before, and 
which we had been in hourly expectation of receiving all that time; but as it 
contained (to all our disappointments) nothing but the linen drapery sent for, 
and the invoice, the flutter of that was soon over ........ I have received a let-
ter from your father of the 19th ult. from Frederick Town. He staid but a day 
and a half at George Town, no claims coming in the 2d day and then went to 
Piedmont whence he was also to return to Frederick Town, and perhaps like
wise from Hagerstown, if he met w·ith no more business than he did at George 
Town. I expect he is now at Old Town, which tho' it is the last place he is at 
present to be on the office busiuess, I must not expect him here he tells me, till 
ye 20th or 21st of the month for that sooner he cannot, having advertised to 
receive Col. Sam's debts ye 13 and 14, and the 17th is the last day when he wants 
to attend, that he may put thoi;e affairs in a train, so as one of these days to 
be finished. John is much concerned at this delay to his father'.,; return, and 
seems inclined to stretch a point in respect of his leave of absence. But tho' I 
am full as desirous of his staying as he can be, ............ yet I am unwilling he 
should so far encroach on the present indulgence as to stay sv long without 
permission ......... I am very much [disappointed] I assure you from the little 
encouragement you give to my hopeA of seeing you and your wife this fall. ....... 
......... however, if the mountain does not move to Mahomet, I think tis proba
ble (and alas, but probable) that Mahomet may move toward the mountain 
................. ''l'is unfortunate that notwithstanding a convenieut, airy, roomy 
house, my constitution is still such, that I have suffered as much as ever this 
summer from its heats, and the nights as bad as the days .............. Surely my dear 
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Joseph, no one can wonder that suffering as I do from heat, I should be deRir
ous to try a climate that by all accounts is more temperate. I need not say I 
mean Rhode Island .............. believe me at my time of life ye changing of abode 
would be very far from desirable, only that I feel (with Lord Chesterfield) that 
'to be or not to be,' is of much lPss conRequence than 'to be or not to be well.' 
Adieu my dear son, my most sincere affection to your little woman (I think I 
have heard you say you liked that epithet), believe me yr. truely 

"Affectionate mother, S. NOURSE." 
"Thanks for the remittance, it came very apropo fur I was very near being 

out of cash; this is a most extravagant place for everything, as John will tell 
you when you see him.'' 

EXTRACTS FROM A LETTER OF JOSEPH NOURSE TO HIS FATHER. 

"DEAR AND HON'D SIR, 

"COMJ\USSIONER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 0}' 
UNITED STATES WITH MARYLAN"D 

PHILADELPHIA YE 2d Sept. 1784. 

Brother John arrived here ye day before yesterday ............. I was in hopes sis-
ter Betsey would have come up with him .............. Should my last winter's com-
plaint increase so as not to let it remain a choice whether to continue in public 
life or not, please let me know whether Col. Washington's place will be let-and 
the rent. I am going on with Mr. Morri;;' accounts, and shall get through them 
I hope before the meeting of Congress. Annapolis I find, by Mamma's letter 
has been very sultry; the ensuing season will I hope be more agreeable in Rhode 
Island, I am happy to find it is be made tryal of.. .............. , 

JAMES NOURSE TO HIS SJN JOSEPH. 

"ANNAPOLIS, Sept. 9, 1784. 
"MY DEAR JOSEPH, The excessive heat has at length been too much for your 

poor mother; it brought on a fever which her usual medicine the saline mixture 
not removing, I applied to Dr. Morray but his medicine ha.d no better effect. 
She expired on Tuesday* morning like a lamp whose oil was exhausted. If I 
thought any climate could have restored her strength and afforded her a com
fortable existance, I should be grieved I had not sooner acquiest in removing 
with her to any part of the globe. Mine, William's, Michael's and your sister's 
love to you, Maria, John and B. and am Dear Joseph your very 

"Affectionate Father, JAMES NOURSE." 

Before his death, James Nourse said to his son Joseph: "I lived 
in trade in London 15 years and have lived 15 years in America. I 
limited in expectation my time to that period, and now it has ar
rived." He died October 10, 1784, at Annapolis, Maryland. During 
bis residence at Annapolis, he occupied an elegant house owned by 
Mr. Hammond a short distance from town. His character for 
integrity in all his dealings, his respe<1tability as a magistrate of the 
county and the kindness of his disposition caused him to be univer
sally esteemed and beloved. 

-On ,his letter was written by Joseph•· Tuesday, Sept. 7." 
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COPY IN PART OF THE WILL OF JAMES NOURSE. 

"March 25, 1784. 
"In the name of the only supreme God, of His Christ Jesus and of His Holy 

Spirit. 
"I, Ja,mes Nourse of Piedmont in the Co. of Berkeley Va., and of Annapolis 

in the State of Maryland, formerly of Bedford st. Covent Garo.en London, and 
3rd son of John :N'ourse of \Veston in the Co. of Hereford Eng., being of sound 
mind do make this my last will and testament, appointing my wife, Sarah 
Nourse, Ext., and my sons Joseph and James Nourse, joint Exts. of this my 
said will. 

"Imprimis, To my "'ife Sarah Nourse, exclusive of her settlement, Piedmont 
House with all its appurtenances, plate, furniture etc. 

"2. To my seven younger children £100 each. 
"3. I desire that all the negro and mulatto children who have been or shall 

be born from Jan. 1st 1781, shall be free at the age of twenty-five years. 
"4. The rest of my estate to be divided among all my children, share and 

share alike, to them and their heirs forever. 
"In witness whereof I have set my hand and seal this twenty-fifth day of 

March 1784. JAMES Nol'RSE." 

"In presence of 
Horatio Gates, 
A. Paca, 
Chrls'r Richmond. 

Sworn to before Thos. Gallaway, Register of ·wms." 

"An inventory of the goods, chattels and effects of James Nourse, late of 
Ann Arundel county, State of Maryland, deceased, and appraised by James 
Tootle and James \Yilllams in presence of Joseph Nourse and \Yilliam Nourse, 
the executors to the last will and testament of the deceased." (A few items 
only are copied.) "1 large mahogany bedstead at £4 10 s. 1 ditto £3; 1 ditto 
£3; 1 large arm chair £2; 5 mahogany chairs with hair bottoms and brass 
nails £3 2s. 6d; 3 ditto ditto green stuff £2 5s; 1 large mahogany table £2 10s; 
1 mahogany cupboard £5; 1 mahogany bureau and chest of drawers £5 10s; 1 
ditto ditto ditto £4 10s; 3 blue and white copperplate window curtains £1; a 
family sword 28. 6d; eleven family pictures £3; 168 oz. of silver plate £07 4s :" 
there was also a long list of books. 

The appraisement of the personal estate at Piedment as per inven
tory amounted to £1,03616s. 6d. Sale of persona.ls at Anna.pJlis 
£323 lOs. lld. 

From Joseph Nourse's account book. 

"PHILADELPHIA, Mar. 11, 1799. 
"William Nourse Dr. to estate of James Nourse deceased for 20 dollars which 

he drew upon me the 4th of July, 1798; and which I had charged to his account, 
but which being on account of a suit in which our cousin *James Hughes is 
employed as counsel for the recovery of lands taken up by our honored father 
in 1775 is a proper debit to the estate." 

"'This Jam1is Hughes was the son of Elizabeth Nounie, who married Willie.m Hughes in England • 
Said Jawes Hughes married and lefi four daughters; two of ihem mt.rr1ed but left DO children. 
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From Joseph Nourse's Ledger A. Folio 36, p. 435. 

"Dr. Accounts in relation to the estates of the family of James Nourse, Et1q., 
and John Nourse." (Date 18!>6.) 

"Ballance due to me on the consolidation of arcounts, on which it may be 
observed that on the decease of our honored parent bis real estate was divided 
amongst his children on a division of the i;ame by order of the Court of Berke
ley in Virginia as the will gave no power over his real estate. In like manner I 
divided the real estat€ of John equally. The per1mnal estate of our father was 
insufficient by a large sum to pay his debts including those in England; the 
deficiency was made up by applying a part of our mother's estate, for which 
purpose our brother William Nourse went to England, and settled the affairs of 
that estate and paid thedebts. BrotherJohn'seffectsas peraccountsha,e been 
consolidated, and thus I close these long standing concerns, debiting indeed a 
ballance to exhibit a close, not with an int€ntion of calling 011 the parties for 
their proportion of the same. 108.50." 

"6 Sept. 1820. 
"It may be as well to remark in addition to the above note that all the claims 

against our honored father of every description were paid off, 
"[Signed] JOSEPH NOURSE." 

CHILDREN. 

1. JOSEPH2 NOURSE, born in London, England, Tuesday, .Tuly 16, 1754, in ye 
morning at 8 o'clock; Christened Sunday, July 28; Godfathert1, Mr. Joseph 
Burton and William Gregory; Godmother, Elizabeth Nourse. 

2. ELIZABETH2 NOURSE, born in London, England, ye 7th July, 1755, 9 o'clock in 
the morning; Chrit1tened Fr~·day, July 2tith; Godmothers, Mrs. Elizabeth 
Lucas and Miss Anne Nourse; Godfather, Mr. William Nourse; and died 
ye 8th December, the Rame year, of small-pox; buried at Hammersmith. 

3. SARAH2 NOURSE, born in London, England, ye Saturday, 14th August, li56, 
at 3 o'clock in the morning; ChriAtened Thursllay, September 9th; God
mothers, her mother and Miss Anne Nourse; Godfather, Michael Cope 
Hopton; died March following, of violent cold and fe,er. 

4. J°AllIES2 NOURSE, born in London, England, Saturday, March 11, li58, at 5 
in ye morning; Chri!,tened March 23d; Godfathers, his father and .Mr. 
Robert Nourse; Godmother, Miss Le Bas. 

5. CATHARINE BeRTON2 NounsE, born in London, England, May 9, li59, at 9 
at nigllt; Christened May 2li; Godmothers, Mrs. Burton and Miss Layard; 
Godfather, Mr. Hughes. 

6. CHARLES2 NOURSE, born in London, England, May 8, li60, about 1 o'clock, 
afternoon; Christened 5th June; Godfathers, Mr. Charles Fouace and Mr. 
--; Godmother, Miss Anne Layard. Charles Nourse rendered service in 
the War of the Revolution, during the year 177i; was killed by the 
Indians in Kentucky, after li79. He was in Kentucky with his brothers, 
James and Robert, part of the winter of lii9-!<0. 

i. WILLIAM2 NOURSE, born in London, England, Sunday, August 16, 1761; 
died August 3hit, of the gripes; buried at Hammersmith. 

8 & 9. ROBERT2 AND SARAH2 NOURSE, born in London, England, 25th Sept. 1762; 
Christened at home Sat. Feb. 15th. Sarah dyed Sept. li6:3. 

10. "\VILLIAM2 NOURSE, born in London, England, Oct. 30, 1763; Christened at 
Covent Garden Church; Godfathers, Mr. William Symonds and Mr. Will 
Hughes; Godmother, Miss Nancy Le Bas. 
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11. ELIZADETH2 NouRsE, born in London, England, Jan. 23d, 17.65; Godmothers, 
Mrs. Foley and Miss Bowman. 

12. SUSA:-!XA2 NOURSE, born in London, England, Feb. 9, 1766; Christened at 
borne; Godmother, l\Irs. Susanna Gregory. 

13. Jom, 2 Noumrn, born in London, England.Sunday, Jan. 17, 1768; Christened at 
home; Godfathers, Mr. Hughes and his father; Godmother, Mrs. HugheA. 

American Archives, series 5, vol. 3, p 1569. "Continental Congress, Nov. 13, 
1776: '' To John Nourse for ferriage of himself and of Gen. Lee and his servants, 
horses, &c., over Hoes ferry 46%0 dollars, to be paid to Col. ll. Harrison." 

John Nourse joined an Independent church in New Y,n·k in 1787; <lied un
married, Oct., 1789. "He was useful in life and honored in death." 
H. GABRIEL2 Nor mm, born in Virginia 24th Jan. 1770; Christened the 18th of 

~larch following at Hampton Church, Elizabeth Cit~· county in Virginia; 
Godfathers, Mr. Gabriel Cary and ~fr. Jacob Wray for ~Ir. RobertNourse; 
Godmother, Mrs. Ca.ry. 

15. PHILIP2 Noumm, born 80th June, 1771; Christened at home, Piedmont, Frede
rick Co., Vu.; uyed ye 8th Nov. following. 

16. SARAH AxxE2 Not:RSF:, born in Frederick Co., Va., Hith July, 177:3; Christened 
at home by Mr. Sturges; Godfather, Col. Horatio Gates; Godmothen1, 
:\!rs. Anne Washington and :\Irs. Eliz. Gates; died 2-lth April, 1777. 

17. HoRATI02 Noum;E, born in Frederick county, Va., July 29, 1774, about 3 
o'clock in the morning; Cl:iristened September 5th; Godfathers, Maj. 
Horatio Gams and bis uncle Robert Nourse; Godmother, Mrs. Gates; 
died 27th April, 1777. 

18. M1ctt.u.:L2 NouusE, born in Frederick county, Va., September 1st, 1778, 
about 4 o'clock in ye afternoon; Chri1,tencd 8cptember 6th; Godfathers, 
his father and l\fr. Cooke; Godmother, his sister, Mrs. Cooke. 

Three children died unnamed. 



CHAPTER III. 

JOSEPH NOURSE AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

2. Jo~EPH2 NouRsE(Jamesl)was born in London, England, July 16, 
1754; died at hi~ country seat a few miles northwest of Washington, 
D; C., Sept. 1, 1841. His journal relates how, as a boy, be attended 
school in and near London, until in 1767, he was taken into his 
father's business. In the following year, however, the business was 
sold and, in 1769, the whole family emigrated to America. In 1770, 
they removed to "Piedmont," where he helped his father on the 
plantation until 1772, when he removed to Philadelphia. On March 
14, 1776, he went south in the capacity of military secretary to Gen
eral Charles Lee, then Commander-in-Chief of tlle Southern Depart
ment of the American Army, and was present at the attack on Fort 
Moultrie, near the city of Charleston. During this period he found 
the card playing and other habits of the officers around him very 
distressing to his pious mind. 

'fhe early Journals of Congress contain the following entries, 
which may be given in full, as correcting the slightly erroneous 
statements printed hitherto: 

Dec. 30, 1776-"Resolved, That the board of war be empowered to agree with · 
and employ, as an assistant clerk, Mr. Nourse, late General Lee's Secretary."* 

Jan. 18, 1777-the salary fixed for the assistant clerk of the board of war was 
continued to .Mr. Nourse, and $266.60 additional on account of "extraordinary 
expenses. "t 

June 17, 1777-Joseph Nourse was appointed deputy secretary to the board of 
war; the salary, $780.00 per annum, to commence from the tenth of the previous 
May.:j: 

Feb. 12, 1778-Mr. Nourse was elected secretary of ordnance and paymastar 
to the board of war and ordnance, at a salary of $00 a month.§ 

•Vol. 2,page M2. 
+Vol. 8, page 28. 
tVol. 8, page 240. 
§Vol. 4, page 89. 
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At Yarious dates in February and March, several hundred .thousand dollars 
were adYancC'd to him as paymaster. 

SeptemlJer 4, 1778--Joseph Nourse requested leave to resign; the resignation 
was accepted on September Hi.* 

October 9, 1778-Joseph Nourse ·wa.A allowed $300,in addition to his salary, in 
compensation for "risques" taken as paymaster.t 

May 2U, 177!l-Mr. Nourse was elected assistant auditor general, with salary 
as such ($10,000 per annum), from October 2-!, 1770.:j: 

Septemper 19, 1781-Mr. Nourse was elected register of the 
Treasury. He held this office until May 31, 1829, when he was 
removed by President Jackson, whose avowed intention was to 
"swt,ep out the nursery"-meaning thereby the regi;;,ter's office, where 
five ' N ourses" then held positions. Two mem hers of the family, 
however, escaped the sweeping process. 

During the e~rliest period of his office holding, Joseph Nourse 
lived in Baltimor8, Philadelphia and Yorktown. With the seat of 
government, Mr. Nourse removed to New York in 1785, to Philadel
phia in 1790, and to Washington in 1800. 

Among the Private Acts of the 5th Congress of the United States 
is the following under date of May 22, 1798 : 

"Be it en:wted, etc:., That there he paid to Joseph Nourse, Register of the 
Treasury, out of auJ· uuappropriated money in the Trei:umry of the United 
States, the sum of $:!30, to indemnify him for the extra expense incurred by him 
in remoYing his family from Philadelphia in the ycari, 1793 and 1797, to avoid 
the epidemic feYer; and the extra expense incurred by him in attending to the 
business of his office during the same periods."§ 

Although at the time of his di:emissal from office, Joseph Nourse 
was accused of defaulting, yet it was proved that in fact the govern
ment owed to him over eleven thousand dollars. This money was 
paid to his heirs by order of Congress after a delay of twenty-nine 
years, but without interest. Mr. Nourse was interested in the 
building of the great Washington monument and had gone, south in 
its behalf when the false accusations were made. Under the law 
favoring revolutionary officers, he was in 1832 granted a pension as 
former secretary to General Lee. 

Joseph Burton had instilled into the mind 01 Joseph Nourse an 
early piety, which was constant through life. 

*Vol. 4, page MS. 
tibid, pag" -
tvol. o, page 2i4, 

~t'uulic Stat11tes st Large, 178~18¼5, vol. VI., Bos$on, 184G, page-. 
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He was appointed a vice-president of the American Bible Society 
at its organization in 1816, and, though not, often enabled to attend 
its meetings in person, he manifested his abiding interest in it and 
was ever ready to advance the same cause in his own vicinity. Rev. 
Dr. Van Rensselaer in a "Discourse on Old Age; with a Tribute to 
the :Memory of Joseph Nourse" (1841) said of him : 

"Ever.,body who knew him, felt that he was a holy man. His whole de
meanor was one uniform, consistent and continued illustration of the controll
ing and consoling power of Christianity in eyery department and in ever;1' 
vicissitude of life." 

Hon. Antony Morris spoke thus of him: 

"He was early a sulJject of diYine grace. His parents belonged to the Episco
pal church, "·hich he himself attended nntilhis religious preferences induced him 
to become a Presb;1·terian. ThiH was in Xe"· York in li87." 

Shortly afterward ~Ir. Nourse assisted in forming the church in 
Brooklyn of which he became a member. In 1790 he was elected an 
elder in a Presbyterian church in Philadelphia, and on his removal to 
Washington in 1800 he was chiefly instrumental in organizing the 
"F Street" Presbyterian Church ( 1803), and was one of the original 
elders of that church. 

Mr. Nourse was a patron and vice-president of the Bible, Educa
tion, Domestic Missionary and Colonization societies, a corporate 
member of the Am6rican Board of Foreign Missions and a general 
supporter of every good work. 

*Mr.' Nourse was an efficient co-operator under the immortal Hamilton in 
arranging the details of the Treasury Department, and in Hetting in motion and 
perfecting the system of our finances. 

Joseph Nourse married at "Bullskin," Berkeley Co., Va., (now W. 
Va.) April 22 1784, Maria Louise Bull, born in Philadelphia Co., 
Pa., Jan. 25, 1765; died near Washington, D. C., March 1850. Her 
father, John Bull, was born June 1, 1731 in Providence township, 
Philadelphia county (now Montgomery Co.) Pa. The names of his 
parents are not certainly known, though it has been learned that his 
father died before 1752, while his mother lived to the age of 96. He 
had two brothers,'.William and Thomas, both of whom have descend
ants now living; also sisters, one of them named Elizabeth Betson. 
John Bull married Mary Phillips, who was of Welch parentage, 
August 13, 1752. May 12, 1758, he was appointed captain in the 
provincial service, and was at the taking of Fort Duquesne (Pitts-

•Discourse on Old Age, Dr Van Rensselaer. 
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burg) with the Pennsylvania and other troops under General 
Forbes. He was reappointed and served again the following 
year. After l 761, he was a justice of the peace and after 1768 a 
Justice of the Court of Quarterly Sessions of the county. In 1771 
he bought 543 acres on the site where Norristown now stands, and 
removed there from Limerick township. 

During the Revolution his services, military and civil, were 
various and active. In 1774 he was one of the Committee of In
spection of the county; in 1775 a member of the second provincial 
convention, which determined on open rebellion. From Nov. 25, 
1775 until his resignation Jan. 20, 1776, he was Colonel of the 
first Pennsylvania Battalion of the Continental troops. In Feb
ruary he carried money to Cambridge, Mass.; in June he was a 
member of the third provincial convention which framed the 
Pennsylvania constitution; in July he was made Colonel of the 
Sixth Associators' Battalion of the state, was elected member of the 
fourth convention; was made chairman of the committee of inspec
tion of Philadelphia county; became a member of the Council of 
Safety of the State, and was a justice of the peace. In September 
he was appointed General Superintendent of the construction of 
defenses at Billingsport, which work he conducted at intervals until 
1779, being appointed ''Colonel Commandant" there in Feb, 1777. 
In Jan. 1777 he was a commissioner to treat with the Indians at 
Easton, Pa. ; in February be was elected member of the Assembly 
of Pennsylvania, and in March, when the Council of Safety gave 
place to the Executive Council as the real governing body, he was 
not in the latter body though he served a month on the Board of 
War. May 2, he was appointed Colonel of the Pennsylvania State 
Regiment of Foot, and on June 17 was made Adjutant General of 
Pennsylvania. 

Meantime his wife had charge of the estate, all but 55 acres of 
which was sold to the University of Pennsylvania, Nov. 2, 1776. 
On Sept. 23, 1777, the British army, under Howe, burned several 
buildings and confiscated servants and property on its way to 
Philadelphia (Bull was afterward reimbursed £2080 for the damage). 
Tradition is rife with Mrs. Bull's bravery on this occasion ; how she 
was interviewed by Howe and scorned his offer of rewards if her 
husband would desert the American cause; how she put out the fire 
that was started in the house ; ho_w she saved some things by hiding 
them, and how her eldest daughter escaped on horseback with their 
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title deeds. The following winter was spent by the family at 
Hummelstown near Lancaster, Pa., whither the State gun-lock 
factory, of which Bull's son-in-law, Benjamin Rittenhouse, was 
superintendent, had been moved. 

In December, 1777, Bull was temporarily in command of the 
Second Brigade 9f Pennsylvania Militia. J nnuary 13, 1778, the 
Council decided that an Adjutant-General was no longer necessary. 

After serving again as Justice, in St➔ptember he took up again the 
direction at Billingsport, which had been interrupted by his service 
as Adjutant-General, and in 1780 was commissioner of purchases of 
Philadelphia county, and one of three commissioners to limit prices 
of merchandise. 

Between 1780 and 1784, Bull removed to his estate on Opeq uan 
creek, Berkeley Co., Va. (now ,vest Va.) near" Piedmont," and was 
still there in 1795, although his place at Northumberland, Pa, was 
occupied in 1785. In 1805 he was elected to the State Assembly
and in 1808 was defeated as Federal candidate for Congress. 

Mary Phillips Bull died at Northumberla11d, February 23, 1811, 
aged 80 years. John Bull died there August 9, 1824. They had one 
son, Ezekiel William, Surgeon U. S. Army, who died unmarried in 
1819 or 1820, and five daughters, viz., 1. Elizabeth married Benja
min Rittenhouse ; 2. Anna married General John Smith of Va. ; 
3. Mary married· Joseph Nourse; 4. Rebecca married Captain John 
Boyd; 5. Sarah Harriet married three times but has no descendants 
living. 

1. AxxA l\fARIE JosEPHA3 Normm, horn,at "Bullskin," Ile!'keley Co., Va., Apl'll 
10, 1783; died, unmarried, at Staunton, Va., June 25, 180::i. 

2. CHARLES JOSEPHUS3 Normm, born at Brooklyn, N. Y., June 1, 178G. 
3. JoSEPH3 NounsE, born at Philadelphia, Pa., Feb. 12, 17Dl; died June, 17!H. 
4. REBECCA LomsE3 NounsE, born at Plliladelpllia, NoY., 17!!2; died three weeks 

later. 
5. JOSEPH AUGUSTUS3 NorRSE, born at Trenton, N. J., July 10, 1797; died July 

26, 1797 .• 
6. JOSEPH Jom, \VASHIXGT0:\' 3 Nouwrn, bo!'n at Georgetown, D. C., Oct. 21, 

1800; died at Georgetown, Jul_\· 21, 1802. 

S. CHARLES JosEPHus3 NouRsE, (Joseph,2 James,1) born at Brook 
lyn,N. Y.,June 1, 178G; died at his country home, afrw miles north
west ofWashington, D. C., March 19, 1851 ; married at Philadelphia, 
Pa., May 9, 1816, Rebecca Morris, (born near Philadelphia, Pa., Sept. 
6, 1793, died at "The Highlands," Washington, D. C., Feb. 4, 1885) 
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daughter of Antony and Mary (died Feb. 29, 1808, aged 38) (Pem• 
berton) Morris. 

In 1808 1\fr. Nourse was sent to England by President Madison as 
bearer of dispatches. 

In 1809, he was commissioned second lieutenant, U. S. Army; 
in 1812, first lieutenant; August 15, 1813, brevet captain; in 
1814, brevet major and assistant adjutant general; June 17, 1816. 
captain, and the same year assistant adjutant general of the army, 
1\1:ljor Nourse took an active part in the war of 1812, but at the time 
of the entrance of the enemy into Washington (1814), he was on the 
great lakes, serving as aid-de-camp to Major-General Wilkinson. 
For a number of years after the war he was stationed at Bristol, 
Bucks Co., Pa. His regiment was the Second Artillery. On Feb. 
20, 1827, Maj. Nourse resigned to become chief clerk in tho War 
Dopartment, from which he was turned out by Gen. Jackson in 
1829. After this time, his life was more retired, but he managed a 
flour mill in Georgetown. In 1842, he was elected a rPsident member 
of the National Institution for the Promotion of Seionce, eHablished 
at Washington; was a justice of the peace from 1839 until his death. 
Mrs. Nourse possessed q~1ite a talent for painting. Her wild flowers, 
painted from nature (withont instruction), in water colors, were well 
done. When about eighty years old she became interested in china 
painting. One piece of her work, done after she had entered her 
ninety-seconJ year, was exceptionally flue iu delicacy aud harmony 
of color and artistic arrangement. It pleased her to paint both 
fl0wers and china for the benefit of "St Albans'' Church, and she 
always had more orders (unsolicited) than ehe could fill. 

1. M.Uff JosEPHA4 NouusE, born at Bristol, Bucks Co., Pa., Oct. lG, 1817, living 
at "The Highlands," 1897. 

2. CAROLINE REBECCA4 Noum,E, born at Bristol, Pa., June 13, 1819. 
3. LOUISA4 NOURSE, born at Bristol, Pa., Sept. 29, 1820. 
4. JoHN4 Noumrn, born on Governors Island, N. Y., Oct. 25, 1821; died at Bris

tol, Pa., Aug. 11, 1822. 
5. RosA l\1onms·1 Nouw,E, born at Bristol, Pa., Oct. 10, 18~:3; living at "Thc High

lands," "rasbington, D. C., 1897. 
6. CHARLES JOSEPH4 NomtSE, horn at "rashinp:ton, D. c., June 23, 1825. 
7. PHOEBE PEMBERTON :!\fonms4 NounsE, born at ,viu;hiugton, D. c., Dec. 8, 

1826; <lied, unmarried, March 13, 1S50. 
8. JA)fES BuuN4 NouRRE, horn at "The Highlands, ":D. C., Sept. 18, 1S28; living 

there in 1»97; was clerk in the Q1iartermaAter-Gcneral"8 office, ,var 
Department, from about 1852 until 1S58; now a farmer, al8o a Jay 
reader in the Episcopal Church. 

9. ELIZABETH4 NOURSE, born at "The Highlands," D. C., Jan. 13, 1831. 
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10. HEl'iRIETTA4 NoURl'lE, born at "The Highlands," D. C., Nov. 21, 1833; died, 
unmarried, at Columbia, Pa., Nov., 1870. 

11. lSHAEL PEJ\fBERTOl'i l\1omm;4 NOURSE, born at "Melrose Castle," Fauquier 
Co., Va., Aug. 17, 18-36; died about the 2Sth of July, 1861, of a wound 
receiYed in the first battle of Bull Run or Manassas, while protecting 
women and children. 

4. CAROLINE REBEcca4 NouRSE, (Charles Josephus,3 Joseph,2 
Jamesl,) born at Bristol, Pa., June 13, 1819; died at "Mouut Alban," 
W. Washington, D C., July 27, 1893; married at Georgetown, D. C., 
Feb. 2, 1843, Bladen Dulany, born at Alexandria, Va., about August 
16, 1791>; died at Washington, D. C., Dec. 26, 1856. 

Bladen Dulany (born 1793 [?] ; died 1856) was appointed mid
shipman, U. S. Navy, May 18, 1809 and was promoted successively 
to lieutenant, Dec. 9, 1814, to commander, March 3, 1831, and to 
captain, then the highest rank in the navy, Sept. 8, 1841. He was 
also brevetted for bravery after the battle of Craney Island, near 
Norfolk, Va. His last sea duty, which ended April, 1855, was as 
Commander-in-Chief of the Pacific Squadron, the frigate "Independ
ence" being his flag ship. His tot:il sea service was eighteen 
years and three months; shore or other duty one year and nine 
months. 

1. CAROLINE REBECCA5 DuL.-\.NY, born at Washington, D. c., May 2.'>, 1845; died 
in Fauquier Co., Va., Oct. 18, h46. 

2. PHOEBE PEMBERT0!\"5 Dt.:LA'.\'Y, born at ,vashington, Feb. 1, 1850; died at 
".Mount Alban," near Wiu;hing-ton, Dec. 22, 18S3; married at "Cloverland" 
near 1'horoug·hfare, Prince William Co., Va., Oct. l8S3, (his second wife,) 
Thomas Jnhu Chew, farmer, Lorn in Cah·ert Co., Md., April 18, between 
1842 anu 1845. He was marrieu a third time. 

3. ROSA l\1oRRJS ROJ\IILLY5 DULA'.\'Y, born at "The Highlands," near \Vashing
ton, .May 25, 1852; died at "Cloverland," Prince \Villiam Co., Va., April, 
1879; married at "St. Albans" church near Washington, .May 17, 1872, (his 
first wife,) 'l'homas John Chew. [see above 2.] 

1. Ros.-1. DuLA.NY6 CHEW, born at "~fount Alban" Apr. 25, 1874; living at 
"Cloverland," 1895. 

2. BLADEN DULANY6 CHEW, born at "Cloverland," Prince William Co., Va., 
died in infancy at "Cloverland." 

3. JEANETTE6 Ca~;w, born at·' Cloverland," Feb. 3, 1877; living at" Clover
land, " 1895. 

4. THOMAS Joax6 CHEW, JR., born and died in infancy at "Cloverland." 

5. Lou1sa4 NouRsE ( Charles Josephus,3 Joseph,2 Jamesl), born at 
Bristol, Pa., Sept 29, 1820; died at Wasbiugton, D. C., June 12, 
1851 ; married 1t " The Highlands, " near ,v ashington, D. C., Oct., 
1847, Charles Wayman Forest, born in Fairfax Co., Va., March 18, 
1802 ; died. at Georgetown1 D. C., Jan. 31, 1883, 
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Charles Wayman Forest (1802-1883) was appointed by President 
Jackson clerk in the Treasury Department and retained his office 
until his death, though for a long time previous his failing health 
had not permitted attention to his duties. 

1. REnEccA5 FOREST, born at Washington, D. C., Aug. 19, 184:,; died March, 1850. 
2. ELIZABETH FoREST5 FOREST, born at ,YaAhington, D. c., Dec. 7, 18-!!!; died, 

unmarried, at the same place, Fell. 11, 1870. 
3. LonsA REBECCA NounsE5 FOREST, born at Washington, June 9, 1851; liYing 

at "The Highlands," 1897. 

6. CHARLES JosEPH4 NouRSE, (Charles Joseph·us,3 Joseph,2 Jamesl) 
born at Washington, D. C., June 23, 1825; living at "Weston," Fau
quier Co, Va., 1897; farmer, also lay reader in the Episcopal 
Church. Mr. Nourse married first, at New York City, 1849, Mar
garet T. Kemble (died at "Weston," Dec. 12, 1883); married second, 
at Smithfield, Isle of Wight Co., Va., Aug. 12, 1885, Anne Carroll 
Simpson. 

1. CnARJ.1,R .JosErH5 Nouum, born at New York City, N. Y., Feb. 14, 18.">0. 
2. ANNE CoNS'l'Al',TE5 Nonu-m, horn at" "'estun" farm, :Funquier Co., Va., Dec. 

8, 1886. 
3. MAHY PE~rn1rnToN5 Noumm, uorn at ''"'eston,,' July 12, 18Hl. 
4. "' ALTER BllRTON5 Noumm, born at ""'eston," April 2:1, 18!!3. 
5. CHARLOTTE ST. GEORGE5 NooRsE, born at "\Veston," Dec. 20, 1894. 

7. ELIZABETH4 NouRsE, (Charles Josephus,8 Joseph,2 Jamesl) born 
at "The Highlands," near Washington, D. C., Jan. 13, 1831 ; living 
at Washington, D. C., in 1897; married at "The Highlands," Nov. 
18, 1852, Charles Carroll Simms, born in Stafford Co., Va., March 
30, 1824 (died at Georgetown, D. C., Dec. 18, 1884). 

Charlea Carroll Simms (1824-1884) was "appointed midshipman, 
U. S. Navy, Oct. 9, 1839, and promoted to past midshipman, 
July 15, 1845 ; to master, Jan. 15, 1854, and to lieutenant, Aug. 12, 
1854. His various voyages took him to Brazil, the Mediterranean, 
the coast of Africa, the Pacific, the polar regions in command of the 
propeller "Arctic" in 1855, the Spanish main, the East Indies, and to 
various ports on Coast Survey duty. On April 22, 1861, Lt. Simms 
left the navy, though his resignation was never officially accepted, 
to join the Confederate navy, in which he was appointed lieutenant. 

The first shot in the famous Monitor-Merrimac engagement was 
fired by Lt. Simms. After the close of the war, he ran a boat on the 
Mississippi river for two years, then went to Cumberland, Md., 
where he managed a stave factory. Farming occupied his attention 
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from 1868 to 1878, at "Weston," Fauquier Co., Va. From that time 
until his death, he was a clerk in the health office of the District of 
Columbia. 
1. CHARLES No1.msE5 SIMMS, horn at" The HighlrtrnlA," near "·ashington, D. C., 

May 1, 1854; hardware commission merchant at Uonceverte, \V. Va., 18!J:i; 
married at Brook Ri<lgc, Prinre Georg-c Co., l\fd., June 25, JSSO, Catharine 
Ella Burroughs, daughter of John William and l\fary Ella (Pmiey*) Bur
roughs. 

1. CJIARLES CARROLLt6 Snnn,, born at Ronceverte, W. Ya., June 2, 1884. 
2. HICIIAHD Dot:GLAS5 S!Ml\18, born at" ::\fount Alban" near \Vashing-ton, D. c., 

March 211, 1868; clerk in office of engineer commissioner of the District of 
ColumlJia. 

8. CHARLES J OSEPH5 NOURSE, ( Charle.~ Joseph,4 Charles Joscphus 3 , 

Joseph,2 James,I) born at New York City, N. Y., Feb. 14, 1850; 
living at New York City 1897; auditor and one of the directors of 
the Kansas City Smelting and Refining Co.; married at New York 
City, April 14, 1887, Julia Livingston, daughter of Judge Charles 
and Julia (Livingston) Peabody. 
1. C'rr_\TILES ,JOREPH6 NOURSE, born at New York, N. Y., Feb. 24, lSSS. 
2. Jt:LIA LIYINGSTON6 NOURSE, born at New York, N. Y., Oct. 1891. 

"The mother of Mrs. Charles Nourse Simms was a descendant of Gen. <lePoi,ctte, who fought in 
the .\mericnn army during the Rl volct:onary War; but the n;,mc has been corrupted to l'os<iy. 

tCharles Carroll Simms, Jr .. is named for his grandlathcr, whose mother was Eleanor Carroll Lee 
Brent (known as "pretty r-;el!y Brent" all over Virginia in her dny), and whosP grandmotbcr w..s a 
Carroll. 



CHAPTER IV. 

JAMES NOURSE, JR., AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

9. JAMEs2 NouRSE (Jamcal) was born in London, England, March 
11, 1758; died near Bardstown, Ky., July, 1799. The extracts given 
below are taken from a diary of a trip to Kentucky by a son of 
James Nourse, of "Piedmont" doubtless the subject of this sketch. 

"MondaJ·, Dec. Ti, 1779.-Arri,·ed with wagon and team at Col. Shelby's; the 
fore wheel broke the 2!1th; set to making pn.ck-sa<lllleR, getting bells, ete., and 
,vednesday set off with our pa(·k-lwrses; got to Major B'8. where we had our 
horses shod. Thursday proceeded over a very ugly hill; two or three of our 
packs troubled us. Surnlay a coltl snowy da,y; arriv<'d at the hlock house about 
12 o'clock; it is nothing but a common log- house with the upper part built 
wider than the under; not one wagon had b('(•n thiA fur for these three years 
past, which much Am·prised ns; nothing to be hall here, so proceeded over the 
north fork of Holstein to the last cabin in the settlement, and for the first time 
turned our horses to cane ..... Monday cloudy ancl snow about ankle deep ..... 
Tue.iday m01ming our hor1,1es looked as well as when I paid ten dollars for 
fodder. Yesterday Alexander Reid killed two turkeys, and this morning 
Charlie, to his satisfaction, brought down to the ground a large cock. 

Sunday, Jan. 9, [1780] ....... this day we were so unfortunate as to break our 
Dutch oven 1md lose the lid in the snow. Monday morning I went back to 
look for the lid of the Dutch oven but could not find it.-Wednesuay, a bitter 
cold day; endeavored to keep ourselves warm by a good day's ma.rch; reached 
by night a good cabin one mile from Trading creek across Powell's river. This 
retreat very acceptable, for my brother Charles, Mr. Eston and Antony, when 
they came to the fire, found they had got their toes frost-bitten, which obliged 
us to remain at this cabin the four following days. (Tuesday) Brother Charlie 
killed a deer. 

"Wednesday, Jan. 19-Could get no further than the foot of Cumberland 
mountain. (here we parted with our ;company.) Being out of fresh meat, 
Brother Charles and I agreed to go and try to kill some buffalo. Tuesday a 
cold and cloudy day ........ Saturday got to Booneslmrg ........ bought two 
bushels of corn, gave as high as sixty dollars a bushel-went IO miles to 
Stroud's station. Found by making inquiries at Boones and here, that the 
lands my papa located on Licking are in all probability taken up by pre-emp-
tions and settlements. · 

"Sunday, Feb. 13, 1780.-Enjoyed myself with reading-got acquainted with 
some of the people in the fort. Took a view of the fort and the lands about; 



34 JA.lfE8 J.'OfIR8E, JR .. 

think it Yery heavy clearing, and a ,ast quantity of cane to ambm,h the enemy. 
The water, u10re0Yer, is Yen· indifferent, and in ull lik<'lihool1 will be dried up in 
the Rummer. :!'-either do I think the g-arriRon Rtrong enough for a frontier 
station. For these rl'flRons Brother CharJes and Relf agrf.'ed to mon' to some 
other. .l\londay, ?\Jr. 8troud. with Charles and Boll, went a•lrnnting. .l\1~·self 
intende<l to go to Harrorlf,hurg to see the eommisi;ionPrs, arnl to cnrfoaYor to 
get a p1·e-pmption form~· father for his journey lwre in 1775 ........ Bros. Charles 
and Robert killeu two bullf, ........ Set off with Capt. Swearingen for Harrods-
burg, bJ· way of Lexington aml Bn·an'R Rtations ....... As we came upon 
Elkhorn waters, got upon lands which seemed to me to be of the Yery best 
quality. I thought I had got into a garden spot. but found the larnlf; nearly 
the f,;arnc all the way to Br:van's ........ Found the station so full of inhul.Jitants 
there was no chance of my getting in." (The diary ends abruptly here). 

From a letter of James Nourse, Jr., to Mrs. Joseph Nourse: 

"Danville, Lincoln Co., [now Boyle) Ky., Ang. 1, 17R4. "Brother Robert and 
myself are keeping a sort of !JaclH'lor's hall on Goose creek, about eight miles 
from the Louisville falls of the Ohio. 

A political club was formed at Danville, Ky., in 1786 with a 
membership of thirty, elected by ballot. James Nourse was admitted 
Feb. 7, 1789* 

:'The mm,ter roll of Capt. James Rrown'R compan:r of mounted Kentucky 
Yolunteeri;;, in the se1Tice of the l;nited States agniw;t the ,Yiaw Indians, com
manded l>y llrig.-Uen. Charles Seott 'mustered in at the Rapid.fl of the Ohio' 
June 15, li\J1,-is still preserYed." On this roll the name of James Noure 
appears as one of seYenty-one prin1tes present.t 

James Nourse was admitted a member of the Greensburg, Ky. 
bar at the August court, 1794. He was spoken of by those who 
knew him, as a good lawyer, an excellent surveyor, and as highly 
esteemed by a large circle of acquaintances. He lived in Bardstown, 
Ky. 

James Nourse married Sarah Benois in 1789. After the death of 
her husband, Mrs. Nourse received from his relatives in England a 
mourning pin; described thus: "A weeping willow, s.nd beneath a 
tomb with this inscription: ·He is gone to rest;' a lovely female 
figure weeps by its side; all done in the most exquisite hair painting. 
On the margin is the name and date, 'James Nourse, departed this 
life July, 179~, aged 41 years.' On the back is their monogram in 
gold, J. S. N." (i.e. of James and Sarah Nourse]. This quaint old 
heirloom measures two inches by two and a half, and i& owned by 

*"Filson Club" papers. 
•Col!1ns' History of Ky., vol, 2, p, 567. 
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Mrs. John MacLeod, of Louisville, Ky., a great granddaughter of 
James Nourse. 

Sarah Benois, wife of James Nourse, was of a Huguenot family. 
She came to Kentucky in 1786 from South Carolina, with her niece, 
who was the wife of John Adair. J0hn Adair was elected Governor of 
Kentucky in 1820. Mr8. ~ ourse died at an advanced age at Bards
town, Ky. 

1. CHARLES BE:s;01s3 Noi·usE, born at IlardFitown, Ky., Aug-. 5, 1792. 
2. ,Jo11:-;;8 Xoemm, born at Bardsto"·n; died in infanl"y. 
3. CHAULOTTE3 Xocmm, born at llardFltown; died at the age of fourteen years. 

10. CHARLES BEN01s3 NouRsE (James,2 James1), born at Bards
town, Ky., Aug. 5, 1792; died near Louisville, Ky., July 11, 1864. 
He was a prosperous merchant of Bardstown; and a faithful elder 
in the Presbyterian Church for thirty-four years. He removed to 
Jefferson Co., Ky., in 1857, and engaged in farming. Mr. Nourse 
was three times married. His first wife was Delia McLean, daughter 
of Duncan McLean (James Duncan Nourse, the author, was her sou); 
his second wife was Nancy Ewing, daughter of Charles and Sarah 
Wickliffe E\ving (Sarah was the daughter of Charles and Lydia or 
Sarah (Hardin) Wickliffe); the third was Rosa Logan (born in Lin
coln Co., Ky., Feb. 1, 1805; married ju Shelby Co., Aug. 25, 1831), 
daughter of William* and Priscilla Christian (Wallace) Logan, 
and a grandaughter of Gen Benjamin Logan,t whose wife was 
Anne Montgomery. t 

Mrs. Nourse, a charming intelligent woman, lived to the advanced 
age of ninety years, and died in Louisville, Ky., Nov. 1895. 

1. JAMES DexcAx4 Nm.JRFlE, born at Bardstown, Ky., Sept. 26, 1817. 
2. SARAH Ew1:w;4 NOURSE, born at Bardstown, Aug. Hi, 1823. 
3. CHARLES Ew1xa4 NounsE, born at Bardstown, Feb. 14, 1826. 
4. ·w1LLIAM,4 died in infancy. 

*Jn<lge William Logan, son of Gen. Benjamin Logan, was born in the fort at He.rrodsburg,Dcc.8 
1771i; be was the most gifted a~d eminent of the early born sons c,f Kentucky. He was twice a judge 
of the Court of Appeal11, also a U.S. Senator, and when be died in 1822, was looked forward to e.s the 
11ext governor of Kentucky. (Collins' History of Ky.) His wife was Priscilla I.Jhri~tian, daughter of 
llon CalelJWallacc. 

+Benjamin Logan (born in Auguste. Co., Va.,) was among the earliest and most distinguished of 
those bold pioneers, who. penetrating the western wilds, laid the foundation of arts, civilization, 
religion and law, in what was then the howling wilderness of Kentncky; to which be movect hie 
1arnily in 1776, a year memorahle in the history of the district as one of peculiar peril." (Collins' 
History of Ky.) "In him generosity, benevolence and self-sacrifice were as cbara~tcr!stlc as the 
coura,,;e which never feared the face of man," (Green's Historic Families of Ky,, p. 130 .) 

!Green's Historic Families of Ky., p.183. 
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5. ·WALLACE LoGAN4 Nocmm, born at Bardstown, Nov. 30, 1834. 
6. ROBERT CHARLES4 NOURSE, born at Bard!-ltown, FelJ. 25, 1837. 
7. VIRGIL McKNIGHT4 NOURSE, born at Bardl!town, Aug. 5, 1839; unmarried, 

and living at Chicago, Ill. in 1891. 
8. JOSEPH ,v1LLIAM4 NOliRSE, born at Bardl3tov,·n, Oct. 31, 18-11. 
9. MARY PRI13CILLA NOURSE, born at Bardi;town, Oct. 31, 18-13. 

10._ ANNE JANE4 NOURSE, born at Bardl3town, March 6, 184S; died Nov. 30, 1857. 

11. JAMES DuNCAN4 NouasE (Charle,:! Benois,3 James,2 JamesI), 
born at Bardstown, Kentucky, Sept. 26, 1817 ;died at St. Louis, Mis
souri, June 1, 1854; married Jan. 18, 1842, Sarah Jane Wickliffe (died 
Dec. 1844), daugb ter of Nathaniel Wickliffe and his wife Ann, the 
youngest daughter of Gen. Benjamin Logan. "Mr. Nourse was 
graduated at St: Joseph's College, Bardstown, Ky., in 1836; studied 
both law and medicine, but abandoned both for journalism, and at 
different periods edited three newspapers in his native town. He 
subsequently became connected with the St. Louis Intelligencer and 
was its associate editor at the time of his death. He was the author 
of the novels, ' The Forest Knight,' and •Leaven worth, a Story of 
the Mississippi.' His Work, 'God in History, or the4Past and Hs 
Legacies,' was highly recommended by critics in this country and 
abroad."* The following notice was printed shortly after hie death, 
but the name of the paper in which it appeared has been lost: 

"A number of very remarkaule articles have, for some months past, appeared 
in the St. LouiR Intelligencer. They bore evidence of a decidedly original and 
powerful intellect; the matter being of a material newly quarried, while the 
style was both 13trong and beautiful. One of tbei;e articles-the subject Ne
braska territory-was quoted by Mr. Everett in hi13 speech ~on the Nebraska 
bill. Mr. Everett acknowleclg·ed indeutedner;s to this article, which he pro
nounced 'quite remarkaule,' for one of the best and most ueautiful ideas of 
bis speech. The writer of these productions was Jame13 D. Nourse, as13ociate 
editor of the Intelligencer, a native of Nelson county, Kentucky, and related to 
some of the most influential familiel3 in the State. And thus has death sud
tlenly snuffed out the light of an intellect that was an honor to our honorable 
profe13sion." 

1. ANNE LoGAN5 NounsE, born at Bard13town, Kentucky, October 29th, 1842; 
living in Bardstown, 1895; unmarried, 

2. JANE5 NouRsE, born at Bardstown, Kentucky, Decemuer 11th, 1844; living in 
Bardstown, 189G; unmarried. 

12. SA.RAH Ewrno4 NouRsE ( Charles BenoisB, Jame82, James I), 
born at Bardstown, Kentucky, August 16, 1823 ; died at Cane 
Spring, Kentucky, March 25, 1862 (buried at Bardstown); mar
ried at Bardstown, J trne 6, 1843, James Madison Doom (wr,,s his 

•(Appleton's Biographical Dictionary.) 
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second wife), born at Bardstown, Jan. 8, 1813, died at Lebanon, 
Ky., July, 1895. Mr. Doom was descended from Holland Dutch, a 
good substantial plain people. He was a man of great intelligence 
and of stern integrity. He was a wealthy manufacturer at the 
beginning of the civil war, and owed an immense tannery, sawmills, 
stone quarries; was offered large sums for his property, but not 
knowing the future, refused them and was left without wealth so far 
as this world goes. 

1. CHARLES NourtsE5 Dom,1, born at Bar1l!-1town, Kl·ntucky; died at "Cane 
Spring," Bullitt county, Kentm:ky, ag-('d elghtet•n rnonthR. 

2. 1'IARY L1zzn;5 DooM, born at Bardstown, Ke:ntucky, December 12th, 18-!!'i; 
living at Louhiville, Kentucky, 18!l7; marrie,l at "Cane Spring-," her 
father's home, in Bullitt count.)', No,·ember 2Sth, 1Sll:i, ,John l\lu{'Leod, a 
ciYil engineer (born at Georgetown, D. C., July 21st, 1836), son of George 
MacFarlane MacLeoll (bom at Washington, D. C., 1813, a ci,il engineer, 
died at Louit;ville, Kentucky, June 13th, 1877) and Amelia Deakins (born 
in Prince George county, Maryland, 1813) l\IacLeo<i. 

1. JOHN CLH'TON6 l\fAcL1wn, born at "Cane SprilJg," Bullitt county, Ken
tucky, August 4th, 1800; died in Boone count;r, Kentucky, l\larch 2;,th, 
Ul67. 

2. GE0RGE6 MACLEOD, born in Boone county, Kentucky, Janunr,Y 27th, ISHS; 
married at Lawrenceburg;, K!.'ntneky, Oetober, hill-!, J!.'i-;sie Lilla.rd; 
liYing at Louisville, Kentucky·, 18\fa 

1. Mtiry7 AfacLeod, born itt LuuisYille, Kentucky, August, l:S!JG. 
3. SALLY DooM6 MACLEOD, born at Louisville, Kentnl'ky, April H-ith, 1872; 

married there June 6th, ]SH:'>, Arthur ~loore, lawyer, of Fredonia, N, Y. 
1. Jl,Ja,thew Singleton7 ,lloore, horn 1\Iarch 17tb, 1Sfl7. 

4. Lu,y6 MAcL1mn, born at Louis,·ille, Kentucky, D:c,•cemller 28th, 187-1. 
5. JOHN6 MACLEOD, JR., born at Louisville, Kentucky, April 28th, 18SO. 

3. MARTIN Ew1NG5 DooM, born at Bardstown, Kentuck,y; died at ·• Cane 
Spring," Bulli,tt county, Kentucky. 

4. CHARLES Ew1NG 5 Dom,1, born at Bardstown; unmarried in 1891; farmer, 
near Fort Worth, Texas. 

5. JOHN PHILLIPS5 DooM, born at Bardstown, November, 1&51; railroad RUper-
intendent at Middlesborough, Kentucky, 18!.l5; married, 1877,Anne Milam. 

1. LII,Y6 DOOM, born 1878. 
2. SALLIE6 DOOM, born 1880. 
3. ELIZABETH6 Dom,I, born 1883. 

6. WILUAM LOGAN5 DOOM, born at Bardstown, Kentucky; died at .. Cane 
Spring," Bullitt county, Kentucky. 

7. CHARLOTTE Ros1-:5 DOOM, born at Bardstown; di!.'d at "Cane Spring," 
Bullitt county. 

13. CHARLES Ewrna4 NouRSE (Charles Benois,3 James,2 Jamesl), 
born at Bardstown, Ky., Feb. 14, 18'26; died at Elizabethtown, Ky., 
March 20, 1866. In 1847 Mr. Nourse joined the Ky. volunteer 
troops that went tot.he Mexican ~ar, this company entered the city 
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of Mexico with Gen. Winfield Scott. The following extracts are 
from letters written while there. 

"December 25th, 1847. 
"DEAR JA.MES :-I am now in the great cele1;tial city, of which there has been 

much said by the newspapers, political, religious and literary, historic,; and 
tongues. The trip from Jalapa has been a forced march, being on an average 
of eight leagues per day. "'e have pasAed many heantiful and interei,;ting 
placeA. Our first day'i,; march from Jalapa urought UH to La.Hoya, where 
Santa Anna, like Leonidai-; of oltl, with 300 men, (~Icxiean.i,; not Hµartans) deter
mined to defend the paRH; a traveller J>aHHing thiH way would suppmie it im))OH· 
i:;ible to carry it manned by a small determined band. \Vhat nature has 
neglect~d, art i,upplied, shn-rp rock1;, eliff8, walls, ditches and sinkholes coYer 
the JJIH,8 for half a mile or more lea Ying a space about large enough for one 
wagon to pass; at this almost impassahle gap Capt. Walker, with Hixty men 
drove Santa Anna and !JiR 300 heroes to the winds ............ [Here is a description 
of the castle of Perotc.] 

"One day whilst in the valley of Perote, after having marched 25 weary miles, 
we pitehed our tcnti,; and commenced cooking, etc. We heard the report of 
guns in the distance. The Indiana Reg·t. was encamped auout 5 miles off and 
lt was supposed that they were attaeked by )iexicans; the long roll was beat, 
every man, unconscious of fatigue or sie!mess, rushed to his tent, shouldered 
nis gun and fell into line ready to march into uattle; it was but the work of a 
,noment to form a regimental pant<le: whil;;t in line some guns which had been 
loadPd in hunting expediti::lns, were in the hurry of the tillles, accidcntly di8-
eharged. 011P charge severely wounrled a young man named l\Ioore, from 
Eddyville, in the company on the left: another charge proved mare fatal, 
killing a young man by the name of C. W. Peteri,on, of Louisville. After these 
accidents we were marched off at a run for auout a mile. when we were halted 
to aw~Lit further orders, which when they came were, that we 1,hould go uack 
to our quarters and go to bed. This was the firi,t alarm we ever had; the 
alacrity with which the men turned out showed pretty conclm;ively that they 
took into coni,;ideration what we came for. It is to be hoped that we have no 
more 1mch alarms. 

"On the 5th day's tramp we reached Puehlo ............ Pue',lo has 80,000 inhabi-
tants, covering more space than the city of Louisville, the streets IJeing flanked 
by continuous blocks of buildings ............ Tlwre is much of interest here, 
statuary, fine buildings, fountains where the wakr is led through statues of 
men, beasts and birds and thrown high in the air ............ lt is worth the trip I 
have taken, to go through the church in Pueblo, to describe it would be 
impossible. Paintings, sculpture and all that is magnificent that the imagina
tion of religious devotion can devise, is there. After a rest of il days, we had to 
move on to the city, where we arrived in 4 days, having marched an estimated 
diHtance of 110 miles. On the third day of our march from Pueblo we came to 
the top of the mountain which overlooks the valley of Mexieo; there is no place 
in nature more beautiful than this: imagine the scene, an unobstructed view of 
50 miles in extent, a wide extended fertile valley, six or seven large cities, with 
glist€ning domes and Rpires, three large lakes, a winding· stream, snow-capped 
peaks and ranges of mountains spread out in one vast picture ............ Your 
brother, 

CHAl'i. E. NonnsF.," 
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Also this to his little brothns-

F1mnrAHY 2l"l, 1148. 
''MY YouxG BR0THERR-It has been five long montlui fiince I haYP been at 

home ............ I lHtJ'P ,;een a g-reat tleal in my traYels ............. HaYe hecn down the 
great Mississippi, sailed over the Gulf of Mexico out of Hight of land fur ten 
whole days" [in which time they endurctl a seYere storm and 1mw 1t whale] ...... 
.... .. "\Ve staitl in Vera Cruz 4 or o da~·s, then commcuced marching, going oYer 
large bridges, high mountains, and through some large cities, the firHt of which 
was J alapa, which is larger than Louifn-ille; it iR situat('ll on the side of a high 
mountain on whose top there is Anow all times of the year ............ You can Ree 
here oranges ripe, green and flower,; all growing on the same tree at 
the same time ............. ! have now been in the City of Mexico since the 
19th da~· of last Decemher ............ You ought to be here and 1,Jee the fine things 
that are here, the fine churches, the crowded streetA, the mu,;eum and the 
RclwolR; you would be pleased. In the churches are the fineHt pictureH in the 
world, stntueR, gold and Rilver in nhundance adorning the sides, the ceilings 
and the altarH. In the museum, are all kind,; of birdH, animalH and fiRhes ...... 
...... \Vas at one of •the school,; the other day, and there I s11w about 20 little 
fellowA sitting aR still as mire, Etome ,;tu,lying, Rome writing, Aome ci1ihering, 
and Aome doing nothing at all; they were moRtl_y littlepug-noRed, fat-clweked, 
black-e~·ed and shaved-beaded little chaJlA and very funny ............ sU<ldenly a 
little fellow about the Aize of Logan, jUITIJll,l, call,; a little boy to hi!< de.ik and 
gives bim a good whipping, what for I could not Aee, and thiR little fellow waA 
the teacher ............ You would be amm,ed to Aec the Mexicans carrying wood 
and such large loads; the~· have a rope which they tie UJJ the wood with; 
and have a strap which goes acroHR the forehead, they sling a pile of 
wood which would take fiye negroes to lift and pace off with it. I Haw a Mex
icun who had killed two beeves, he had a mule, upon the mLle he put three 
quarters of a beef and took upon his o"·n back the other five quarters, drove 
the mule ahead and paced off to the market place. Out in the country they let 
nothing go that will suHtain life, they make sausages out of mules, horHeR, dogs 
and cat,;, the rats have been eat out of house and home long ago. They milk 
all kimh, of animals that giYe milk, such RA mares. How would you like to eat 
dog sausage and mare's milk for breakfaRt? You may think that I have eaten 
dog AnuRageA, but I have not, I have drunk Aome milk tho ............ 1 forgot to 
tell you that orangeA sell for a picayune for ten large fine oranges, apples two 
for four pence ......... ~nd chickens half a dollar apiece ............ Remember :rour 
brother in Mexico and write to 

CHAS. E. NoensE." 

On his return to Bardstown, Mr. Nourse edited the county 
paper for several years then was a civil engineer; married at 
Bardstown, Sept. 26, 1850, Mary Eliza Brown (born at "Mt. 
Prospect," Nelson Co., Ky., Apr. 29, 1832; died at Elizabethtown, 
July 18, 1894 ,) daughter of Judge Henry Ormsby (born in Bour
bon, Co., Ky., Dec. 10, 1787; died at "Mt. Prospect," June 26, 
1852) and Lucy Ann Gaither (his second wife, born at "Mt. 
Prospect," March 23, 1804; married June 4th, 1828; died Novem
ber 16, 1848) Brown. 
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1. HENRY Om.rsny5 NoeRSE, born at Bardsto-1vn, Kentucky, July 13th, 1852. 
2. SALLIE EwL•rn5 Nocm,E, born in Hardin county, Kentucky, October 15th, 

1854; died lg,')5. 
3. CHARLES ALLE:-.5 Xol'RSE, born in Hnrdin county, June 22d, 1856. 
4. ANNE5 NoFRSE, born at Louisville, Kentucky, October 9th, 1859; living in 

Eliznbetlltown. Kentucky, unmarriPd, in 1897. 
5. BYRVM Ew1xu5 NoensE, born in Bullitt count.'·, Kentucky, June 15th, 1861; 

ciYil euginePr at Chica.go, IIIinois, 1R91. 
6. MARY ELLA" Xorwm, horn at Elizn.bethtown, Augm;t 3d, 18()2. 
7. LrLIE LEE5 Normrn, horn in Hardin countJ·, Kentucky, Februar.r 20th, 1865. 
8. KATE LINDSEY5 Noemm, born at Elizabethtown, August 29th, 1866; living 

there, unmarried, in 189i. 

14. w· ALLACE LOGAN4 NOURSE, D. D., ( Charles Benois3 James,2 
Jam.cs, 1 ) born at Bardstown, Ky., Nov. 30, 1834; minister in the 
Southern Presbyterian Church at Hopkinsville, Ky., 1897; married 
first, Nov. 30, 1864, Louisa Bell (died Jan. 1, 1874), daug',ter of 
William (born in Ireland) and Louisa (Ewing) (born }n Pennsyl
vania) Bell; married second, Aug. 25, 18i5, Sadie--. 

1. ILLA TmPPLETTE" Nornsg, born Oct. 8. 18()6. 
2. "\Yu.LIAM BELL5 NOURSE, born Aug. 20, 18GS; died in Christian Co., Ky., Sept. 

27, 189-!. 
3. CHAIILES LouA:-.-5 Not'RRE, born ~farch 21, 1872. 
4. LOFISA BELL" Konun-:. born NOY. 1, 1876. 
5. ELIZABETH" N01'R8E, horn April 1. 187!!. 
6. "\VALLACE LOGAN" N<n.'HSE, hm·n No,·emhel', 18Sl. 
7. VIRGIE McK:-.wuT6 Nm:wm, born August, 1SS3. 
8. CARRIE CHAMPLINE6 N0PHSE, horn March 22, 1885. 
9. JAll!ES BARTHIM 6 NmmsE, horn March 15, 1888. 

10. SADIE5 Not1RSE, born-
11. EDUAR5 NoFRSE, born-; died in Christian Co., Ky., July, 1894. 
12. ROSA L0GAX" NOUI!S~;, born Jan. 20, 1895. 

15. RoBERT CnARLEs4 NOURSE (Cha1·leR Benois8, James2, Jamcsl), 
born at Bardstown, Ky., Feb. 25, 1837; farmer near Owensboro, 
Ky., 1891; married in Jefferson Co., Ky., at the home of her uncle, 
Rev. Richard Neale, of the Methodist Church,:Nov. 15, 1859, Jennie 
Evelyn Washington (born at Elkton, Ky., Feb. 11, 1838), daughter 
of Warner Washington, who was born at Fairfield, Va,, the farm 
home of his father, Fairfax Washington, March 25, 1801; died at 
Elkton, Ky., Dec. 6, 1880; his wife, Louisa Enfield Neale, was born 
at Culpepper, Va., June 8, 1802. She was married first to Samuel 
Boone, a nephew of Daniel Boone, and lived in Todd Co., Ky., till 
hi, death in 1835. She married Mr. W asbington, Feb. 14, 1837 ; 
died at Elkton, Sept. 19, 1887. Fairfax Washington was second 
cousin to General George Washington. 
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1. Lou ELLEN5 NOURSE, born in Daviess county, Kentucky, August 4, 1860. 
2. RosA LOGAN5 NorRsE, born in Daviess county, August 14, 1862. 
3. CHARLES R0BERT5 NoTJRSE, born in Daviess county, April r., 1865. 
4. SALLIE S~IITH5 NOURSE, born in Daviess county, March 16, 1869. 
5. AN::-;E WILSON5 NorRsE, born in Daviess county, March 27, 1874. 
6. SAM NEALE5 NOURSE, born in Daviess county, April 30, 1877. 

16. JOSEPH WILLIAM4 NouRSE ( Charles Benois8, James2, Jamesl), 
born at Bardstown, Ky., October 31, ] 841 ; living at Rockport, Ind., 
1895; married at Rockport, October 5, 1875, Nettie Fee (born at 
Felicity, Ohio, July 13, 1854), daughter of John S. and Almira 
(Moore) Fee. 

1. ARCHIE L0GAN5 Noumm, born at Rockport. Indiana, August 1, 1876. 
2. RoBERT FEE5 NOURSE, born at Rockport, December 16, 1878. 
3. l\IYRA MoORE5 Nol"RSE, born at Rockport, November 25, 1880. 
4. AN:SETTA LOGAN5 NoDRSE, born at Rockport, August r., 1893. 

17. MARY PRISCILLA4 NOURSE (Charle.~ Benois3, James2, Jamesl), 
born at Bardstown, Ky., October 31, 1843; living at Louisville, Ky., 
1895; married there January 24, 1867, Joseph Glass Wilson ~born 
near Bardstown, December 8, 1833; died at Louisville, June 23, 
1879), son of Jon a than Wood and Elizabeth (Muir) Wilson. 

1. ANNE JANE5 W1u10:s, born at Louisville, Kentucky, November 11, 1867; 
married there December 16, 1891, Lawrence Lewis Anderson, insurance 
agent, son of Lawrence and Minnie (Lewis) Anderson 

1. JOSEPH WILS0:<.6 ANDERSO:S, born at Louisville, Kentucky, October, 5, 
1892. 

2. LAWRENCE LEWIS6 ANDERSON, born at Louisville, Kentucky, July 30, 
1896. 

2. JOSEPH GLASS5 WILSON, JR., born at Louisville, November 8, 1875. 

18. HENRY 0RMSBY5 NOURSE (Charles Ewing,4 Charles Benois,8 
James,2 Jamesl), born at Bardstown, Ky., July 13, 1852; commission 
agent for railroad supplies, Chicago, Illinois, 1891 ; married at 
LaGrange, Kentucky, June 25, 1878, Polly Ann Bain (born at 
LaGrange, December 29, 1854), daughter of Thomas Jefferson (born 
in Trimble county, July 2, 1814; died at LaGrange, Kentucky, 
November 11, 1877) and Eunita Ann (Foree) (born June 14, 1826, 
iiving 1891) Bain (formerly Mrs. Geogheghan). 

1. ANNITA6 NOURSE, born at LaGrange, Kentucky, June 9, 1879. 
2. HENRY ORMSBY6 NOURSE, JR., born at LaGrange, February 28, 1883. 
3. MARY BROWN6 (or Bain) NOURSE, born at Beards, near Pewee Valley, Ken

tucky, May 3, 1884. 
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4. LEONORA Borns6 Normm, born at Chicago, Illinois, August 12. 1888; died at 
Elizabethtown, Kentucky, June 22, 1895. 

5. LOL'RAXIA FOREE6 NOURSE/ born at Chicago, August 28, 1890. 

19. MARY ELL.A.5 NOURSE (Chm·les Ewing,4 Charles Benois,3 James,2 
Jamesl), born at Elizabethtown, Kentucky, August 3, 1862; living 
at Elizabethtown, 1897; married at Elizabet,htown, February 25, 
1885, John Peyton Hobson, lawyer, (born in Powhatan county, 
Virginia), son of W.W. and Arabella (Bolling) Hobson. 

1. CHARLES NouRsE6 Hoasox, born at Elizabethtown, Kentucky, February 15, 
18SG. 

2. Jom, PEYTON6 Hom1ox, JR., born at Elizabethtown, NoT"ember 19, 1888. 
3, l\fARY BEI.LE6 HOBSOX, born at Elizabethtown, January 13, 1890. 
4. ,,·1LLIS Ew1xG6 Honsox, born at Elizabethtown, December 20, 1891. 
5. ROBERT Pt'SEY6 Honsox, born at Elizabethtown, Septemuer 7, 1893. 
6. JoE6 HoBsox, born at Elizabethtown, February 17, 1897. 

20. LuLIE LEE 5 NouRSE ( Charles Ewing, 4 Charles Benois, 3 

James,2 Jamesl), born in Hardin county, Kentucky, February 20, 
1865; living at Elizabethtown, Kentuck.y, 1895; married at Eliza
bethtown, November 20, 1889, William Hutchison Sale, Jr., 
life insurance agent (born at Louisville, Kentucky, July 10, 1867), 
son of William Hutchison (born at Louisville, July 17, 1836) 
and Delphine Naghel (born September 12, 1840; died March 
3, 1889) Sale. 

1. Ll'LIE NouRsE6 SALE, born at Louisnlle, Kentucky, February 16, 1891. 
2. DELLA MARY6 SALE, born at Chicago, Illinois, November 7, 1892 . 
.3. ,YILLIAM HEWITTa SALE, born at Louisville, Kentucky, December, 1895. 

21. CHARLES ALLEN5 NOURSE ( Charles Ewing,4 Charles Benois,3 

James2 Jamf';sl) born in Hardin county, Kentucky, June 22, 1856; 
railroad stenographer ; married at Chicago, Illinois, April 25, 1894, 
Bertha Foster (born in New York). 

1. CHARLES Exos6 NovRsE, born at Chicago, Illinois, March 11, 1897. 

22. !LL.A. TRIPPLETTE5 NoURSE ( Wallace Logan,4 Charles Bmois,8 

James,2 Jamesl), born October 8, 1866; living at Hopkinsville, 
Kentucky, 1895 ; married October 26, 1886, Thomas Green, Jr. , son 
of Thomas and Mary (Moore) Green. 

1. LoursA BELLe GREEN, born at Hopklnsnlle, Kentucky, August 20, 1E87. 
2. THOMAS LoGAN6 GREEX, born at Hopkinsville, October 13, 1889. 
3. LooA!'i NouRsE6 GREEN, born at HopkinsT"llle, June 23, 1892. 
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4. MARTHA MooRE6 GREE:--, born at Hopkins"'ille, February 10, 1895. 

23. Lou ELLEN5 NOURSE ( Robert Charles,4 Charles Benoi.~,a James,2 
James 1), born in Daviess county, Kentucky, August 4, 1860; living 
near Owensboro, Kentucky, 1891; married in Daviess county, 
December 29, 1886, William Jonas Kruger, farmer, born in Daviess 
County, January 20, 1859. 

1. 111ARY EYELYN6 KRt:GER, born in Daviess county, August 2, 1889; "and is at 
rest." 

24. RosA LoGAN5 NouRsE (Robert Charle.~4, Charles Benois,a 
James,2 Jarnesl), born in Daviess county, Kentucky, August 14, 
1862 ; married at Owensboro, Kentucky, in the Methodist. church, 
March 24, 1891, James Harvey Hurley, real estate agent, born Sept
ember 2, 1859; living at Salt Lake City, Utah, 1895. 

25. SALLIE S1vnTB5 NouRsE ( Robert Charles,4 Charles Benois,3 
James,2 Jameel) born in Daviess county, Kentucky, March 16, 1869; 
living at Owensboro, Kentucky, 1891; !married in Daviess county, 
June 8, 1886, George Albert Mowrey, carpenter, born in Jefferson 
county, Pennsylvania, October 16, 1860. 

1. KENNETH R6 ::\fowREY, born at Lewisport, Kentucky, March 16, 1890. 



CH.APTER V. 

CATHARINE BURTON (NOURSE) <;:OOKE AND HER 

DESCENDANTS. 

26. CATHARINE BuRToN2 NouRsE (Jamesl) was born in London, 
England, May 9, 1759; died at Lexington, Kentucky, June, 1833; 
married in Virginia, April 30, 1778, John Esten Cooke," of Virginia, 
a widower with children. They lived for some years on a farm in 
the near neighborhood of "Piedmont," and Mr. Cooke was the confi
dential agent of his father-in-law, James Nourrn, during his residence 
in Annapolis. It is said that Mr. Cooke was a man of wealth at 
the time of his marriage, but lost heavily by his liberality in going 
.security for his friend.3 in Virginia. In 1793, Mre. Cooke came to 
Kentucky on horseback, bringing her negroes and her five children, 
the youngest an infant of a few months. She reached Lexington in 
April. As late as August, 1793, Kentucky was infested by maraud
ing bands of Indians, they still refusing to make a treaty of peace 
with the United States government. t 

Mr. Cooke came to Kentucky in 1794 and located or bought lands 
on Glenn's creek in Woodford county where he died in 1817. 
After the death of her husband, Mrs. CQoke returned to Lexington, 
and lived for a while in a building located where the Northern Bank 
now stands. At the time of her death, she was in her own home on 
the north side of Main street, about half way between Limestone and 
Upper streets. 

•Origiu of the uame of Cooke. "At this towu (Beestou) flourished a.n ancient family of Gales, 
which uame was numerous In the Parish, yet several branches at Beeston, Hernstleet, Holueck and 
Mildsnay asap [pears] by P. Register, are writ Gale alias Cooke ...... " The same writer adds that 
Robert and Alex. Cooke who were vice.rs of Leeds, though registered at baptism by:Uame Gale, were 
matriculated at the University by the name of Cooke. The name appeat·s In 1150 In England. From 
the History of Leeds, (p b3) by Thorisby. Given as a curious bit of history. May not be this family. 

tMarshal.'s History of Kentucky, vol. II, pp. 31-2. 
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In August, 1827, Mrs. Cooke wrote to her sister Elizabeth Chap
line as follows : 

"I may say with truth, when I was in trouble and called on my Redeemer, he 
heard my prayer, and my latter days are crowned with peace, and I am now 
waiting for Hi!l divine call, with the blessed hope that my sins are covered with 
His righteousness." Mrs. Cooke was a member of the Protestant Episcopal 
Church. 
1. Jom,9 CooKE, born in Berkeley county, Virginia, January 2, 1779; died there 

January 5, 177!:I. 
2. SARAH FoRcE9 CooKE, born in Berkeley county, Virginia, March 4, 1781; 

died at Versailles, Kentucky, October 27, 1867; married in 1812 or 1813, 
Bernard Gaines (son of Daniel Gainei,;,* of Amherst county, Virginia), 
born in Amher1;t county, June 22, 1767; died at his farm in Woodford 
county, Kentucky, June 22, 1839. Bernard Gaines rendered nine years 
service in the regular army of the United States; reached the rank 
of captain and was honorably discharged. Sarah Force Cooke was 
twelve years old when she came to Kentucky with her mother, making 
the journey on horseback behind her half sister, Mary Cooke. In after 
years she often entertained her grandchildren with the story of her adven
tures. Mrs Gaines had great decision of character, was just and honor
able in all her dealings, and successfully managed her estate after her 
husband's death. 8he retained her membership in the Protestant Epis
copal church, though living so far away that she was for years, in great 
measure, deprived of church privileges, until a congregation was gathered 
in Versailles. After the negroes deserted her in 186,5, she removed to Ver
sailles. In the summer of 1867, though in her eighty-seventh year, Mrs. 
Gaines could sew and make tatting without glasses. She was strong 
and well preserved, and but for a fall, would probably have lived to be 
a hundred years old. "'--· 

1. ELIZABETH WARD4. GAINES. born January 2, 1814; died in Woodford 
county, Kentucky, April 16, 1849; married first in Woodford county, 
March 10, 1830, Charles Force Nourse;t married second in Woodford 
county, February 13, 1840, Sylvanus W. Johnson (born near Nashville, 
Tennessee, April 9, 1809; died in Lee county, Virginia, February 27, 
1894). 

]. SARAH ELIZABETH5 NOURSE (married Sargent). 
2. MARIA CATHARINE5 !li'OURSE (married Lyle). 
3. '''ILL[AM B1-:RNARD5 NOURSE. 
4. BERNARD GAINES5 JOHNSON, born in Woodford county, Kentucky, 

November 28, 1840; he was with Morgan's cavalry, and died, 
unmarried, June 27, 1864, from the effect .of a wound received in a 
skirmish at Cynthiana, Kentucky. 

5. SusAN CooKE5 .JOHNSON, born in Woodford county, July 6, 1842; died 
in Lee county, Virginia, September 15, 1887; married in Woodford 
county, Kentucky, October, 1871, George Robert Rutherford, farmer. 

tln "Old Churches, Ministers, and Families in Virginia," by Bishop Mead, the name of Daniel 
Gaines appears in a l!Rt of Vestrymen, page 68, volume II, article 12, Amherst and other counties. 
In the Appendix, page 428, the ne,me of Gaines Is found among those of old and lending families. 
Daniel Gaines served :as major and as colonel of ml'itia previous to and during the Revolutlona?'J' 
War. "The Cabells and their Kin," pages 147,194. 

tSee William Nourse genealogy. 
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1. Lettie Sharp6 Rutherford, born in Lee county, Virginia, Septem
ber 28, 1872; ruarried there l\:Iay 31, 1891, Henly Francis Garrett, 
farmer. 

2. Maria Belle6 Rutherford, born in Lee county; died aged 4 years. 
3. Charles Kenney6 Rutherford, born in Lee county; died In infancy. 
4. Sarah Ella6 Rutherford, born in Lee county, March 13, 1877. 
5. Helen Agnes6 Rutherford, born in Lee county, :March 27, 1879. 
6. Susie6 Rutherford, born in Lee county, December 4, lil-',3. 

6. ELLA EMMELINE5 JOHNS0X, uorn in Woodford county, Kentucky, 
April 24, 1847; died, unmarried, in Hardin county, Kentucky, May 
21, 1879. 

2. CATRARIXE4 GAINES, born about 1816; died in Woodford county, Ken
tucky, June, 1839; married in Woodford county, Oscar Pepper, farmer 
and distiller. 

1. LAURA ADELIA.5 PEPPER, her only child, died June, 1839, aged 6 months. 
3. GUSTA,US COOKE4 GAINES, born in ,voodford county; died at Dixon, 

Kentucky, January 14, 1866; was a farmer for a number of years; read 
law and practiced that profession for some time; married :first at 
Woodburn,in Woodford county, Kentucky, August 29, 1843, Ann Gib
son (died atEminence, Kentucky, in 1855), daughter of William and 
Fannie (Samuels) Giuson; married second, near Morganfield, Kentucky, 
February 7, 1S56, Kate Cromwell* (born in Jefferson county, Virginia, 
February 20, 1831; died in Webster county, Kentueky, March 15, 1881), 
daughter of Richard Arthur and Rachel (Myers) Cromwell. Even as a 
child Kate Cromwell's rnanner.i were characterized by a gentle and 
benevolent spirit, and to this was added the careful training of 
Christian parents. 

1. FANNIE CA THA.RINE5 GA.INES, born at ",v oodburn," ,v oodford county 
Kentucky, December 2, 1845; died in infancy, 

2. BERNARD5 GAIXES, born in Woodford county, Kentucky, March 16, 
1847; living there, unmarried, 18 7. 

3. FAXNIE5 GAIXES, born in Woodford county, Kentucky, December 25, 
1849; living tberf' in 1897; married at "Woodburn," February 9, 1871, 
William Samuel Fogg, farmer(born in Woodford county, Kentucky, 
March 29,1871,livinginl897),sonof Elijah andAnnReed(Ware)Fogg. 

l. AnneBelle6 Fogg, teacher, born in Woodford county, Kentucky, 
December 27, 1871; living there, unmarried, 1897. 

2. Jennie6 Fogg, teacher, born in Woodford county, Kentucky, 
July 16, 1874; living there, unmarried, in 1897. 

3. Fannie Gibson6 Fogg, born in Woodford county, Kentucky, 
December 23, 1876. 

4. A daughter, 6 born April 21, and died l\:Iay 6, 1879. 
5. William Ware6 Fogg, born in Woodford county, Kentucky, 

December 12, 1883; died there February 28, 1895. 
6. Lucy6 Fogg, born in Woo<lford county, Kentucky, June 18, 1886. 
7. Mar..vBreckenridge6 Fogg, born in Woodford county, Kentucky, 

May 28, 1890. 
4. Lucy BELLE5 GAINES, born 1852; died in infancy. 

•Kate Cromwell was a Huguenot by descent in two distinct line•, Risteau and Be.nols. It is &&id 
that her ancestors were closely related t.:, the famous Ollver Uromwell. Thev have a Cromwell 
family tree running back nearly a thousand vears. She was also a descendant of Rev. Thomas Crad
dock (elder brother o! John Craddock, Archbishop of Dublin) whose wife was Catharine, daughter of 
Johll Risteau, high sheri1fol Baltimore County, Maryland. 
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5. 8ARAB COOKE5 GAINES, born in 1855; died same year. 
6. JoB:- CABELL BRECKE:-.-RIDGE5 GAI:";ES, born in Cnion count~·. Kentucky, 

March 20, 1857; liYing in Leesburg, Florida in 1897; married at Union
town, Kentucky, June 15, 1887, :Mary Kendall Daddson (born at Hawes
ville, Kentucky, No,ember 15, 1860; li,ing in 1897), daughter of Benjamin 
Crosby (born in England) and Barbara Temple (born in England; 
married in Hawes,ille) Davidson. Mr. Gaines olitained his education 
almost wholly by his own exertions, recei,ing but little aid from the 
schools. He was admitted to the practice of law in Union county, 
Kentucky, 1882; appointed judge of the Lake county (Florida) criminal 
court, 1889. Mr. Gaines, whereYer known, is recognized as a lawyer of 
marked ability. 

1. Isabel Cromwel16 Gaines, born at Uniontown, Kentucky, May 6, 
1888. 

2. Bernard6 Gaines, born at Leesburg, Florida, January 22, 1891; died 
there December 31, 1891. 

3. Mary Catharine6 Gaines, born at Leesburg, Florida, November 4, 
1892. 

7. XAN:SIE ELIZABETH5 GAIN"EB, born in l'"nion county, Kentucky, April 23, 
1860; a successful teacher. She is now (1895) at the head of a large 
girl's school in Hiroshima, Japan, under the care of the Methodist 
Episcopal Church. 

8. GUSTAYl:S NOURBE5 GAINES, born at Dixon, Kentucky, NoYember 17, 1862; 
died unmarried in Woodford county, Kentucky, July 18, 1892, 

9. RACHEL CROMWELL5 GAI!'>Es, born at Dixon, Kentucky, No,ember, 17, 
1865; living, unmarried, at Leesburg, 1897. 

3. MARIA Bt:LL3 COOKE, born in Berkeley county, Virginia, March 4, 1784; died 
in Hickman county, Kentucky, October 2, 1853; married in ,voodford 
county, Kentucky, September 15, 1811, Thomas Winn, farmer (born in 
Hanover county, Virginia; died in Hickman county, Kentucky, July 7, 
1862; aged 76), son of Hezekiah Winn, who came from the north of Eng-• 
land and settled in Hanover county, Virginia. 

1. CATHARIXE Nm:rn,rn4 We-rn, born in ·woodford county, Kentucky, August 
17, 1812; died December 24. 1858: married first in Woodford county,Albert 
Young; married s~ond Edward Mobley Petree (born in Todd county, 
Kentucky, August 7, 1812; died in Texas, November 18, lf.89). 

1. SIDNEYs Yomw, died, unmarried, in Hickman county, Kentucky, 
February 24, 1853; aged about 24. 

2. MARY BELJ.E5 YoCNG, married M.r. Kinchloe. 
3. BETTIE Vi'ALKER5 YOUNG, married Valentine Yoakum, and went to 

Parker's county, Texas about 1850. 
4. GERTRUDE5 PETREE, born in Todd county, Kentucky, October 12, 

1845; died, unmarried, August 8, 1865. 
5. Enw ARD Dow~ER5 PETREE, farmer, born at Larissa, Texas, March 

4, 1849; living near Alum creek, Texas, 1895; married December 17, 
1873, Sarah Abigail Sharpe ( born in Burleson county, Texas, 
:May 6, 1848), .daughter of John (a Texas veteran) andMinerva 
Sharpe. 

1. Edward Reid6 Petree, born in Burleson, county, Texas, Sep
tember 7, 1874. 

2. Bettie Long6 Petree, born in Burleson county, Texas, Jan
uary 4, 1880. 
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3. Oscar Sharpe6 Petree, born in Burleson county, Texas, Sep
tember 8, 1882. 

4. Kate Winn 6 Petree, born in Burleson county, Texas, August 
'!7, 1855. 

6. KATE HAZEL5 PETREE, born near Larissa, Texa;;;, May 10, 1851; living 
at Independence, Kansas, 1895; married February, 1874, James 
Polk Dye; no issue. 

2. HEZEKIAB4 WINN, farmer, born in ·woodford county, Kentucky, November 
ber Zl, 1813; died at "Winnfield," Woodford county, July 15, 1893; 
married first at Lexington, Kentucky, February 13, 1851, :Matilda Hug
gins (died in Woodford county, Kentucky, November 6, 186-3), daughter 
of Thomas Huggins (born in Belfast, Ireland; died in Woodford county, 
Kentucky) and Matilda Crowe (born in Ireland); married second in 
Woodford county, Kentucky, January 12, 1865, Elizabeth Sarah 
Vaughan (born in Franklin county, Kentucky, Sepkmber 8, 1833; living 
1897), daughter of Edmund (born in Franklin county) and Sytha 
(Blanton) (born near Bryan's Station, Kentucky, May 28, 1795; married 
December 21, 1815; died October 1, 1837) Vaughan.* 

1. F A:-.NIE W ARE:5 Wrxx, born in Woodford county, Kentucky, November 
10, 1851; died at Nashville, Tennessee, April 25, 1895; married in 
Woodford county, August 23, 18i0, Zachary Brown, now Superin
tendent of public schools in Nashville, Tennessee (1897). 

1. Charles Murr.v6 Brown, born in Woodford county, Kentucky, 
August 21, 1871. 

2 . • 'if a.son Hezekiah 6 Brown, born at Nashville, Tennessee, Janu
ary 1, 1880. 

2. SALLIE BELLEs WJNN, born in ·woodford county, Kentucky, May 30, 
1853; living in ~ashville, Tennessee, 1897; married in Nashville, 
June 23, 1887, John Allen. 

1. JsoJa.6 Allen, born in Nashville, July 17, 1889. 
3. CHARLES ,v AR Es ·wrNN, born in Woodford county, Kentucky, N ovem

ber 25, 185-1; died at Nashville, Tennessee, January 15, 1893; 
married first at "The Hermitage," May 18, 1880, Sarah Jackson 
Lawrencet (born at "The Hermitage;" died in Maury county, 
Tennessee, May 8, 1882); married second, June 16, 1885, Mary Polk 
Branch:j: (born at Columbia, Tennessee; living 189i). Charles Ware 
Winn received his early education in the county schools and with 
Professor Henry, of Versailles, Kentucky. When nineteen years 
old, he took charge of a ten months school at Gower's Chapel, 
eight miles from Nashville, Tennessee; was engaged for another 
term, but the citizens of the neighborhood petitioned him to open 
at the old church on "The Hermitage" farm, offering to double 

•Cornelius Vaughan was sent by King George of Englan<l as solicitor to America; he married in 
Virginia and had two sons, Edmund and Thomas. Edmund tnarried Sarah Samuel. Edmund, his 
aon, married Sytha Blant<:•n. Thomas settled in Son th Carolina. 

+Sarah Jackson Winn was the eldest daughter of Dr. John and Rachel Lawrence. Rachel was the 
. daughter of Andrew Jackson, Jr., adopted eon of Presi<lent Jackson. and was named tor the beloved 
wife of the old general. :Mrs. Winn is buried in "Tile Hermitage" garden, In the ehadow of Gen. 
Jackson's tomb. 

fMary Polk 'lfinn ls the daughter of Joseph and Mary Jones Branch. Ber father was reared by his 
uncle, Gov. Lawrence Branch, of North Carolina; be was attorney-,eneral of Florida when but 
twenty-one years old. Her mother, Mttry Jones Polk, was a noted beauty, daughter of Dr. William 
:Pollt and granddaughter of Col. William Polk of Revolutionary fame. 
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his salary; procuring a releaBe from Gower'-s, he taught at the 
church successfully for two years. He began Oie study of medi
cine with Dr. Carter, of Versailles, Kentucky, afterward took a 
course in the medical department of Vanderbilt University; grad
uating in 1879 with the honors of his cla.ss. He practiced in Maury 
county until 1885, when he went to New York and spent the 
winter in the Polyclinic; lectured on venereal disea.ses in Vander
bilt University, 1886-87. 

1. Charles Lawrence6 Winn, born in Maury county, Tennessee, 
~larch 17, 1882. 

2. La.wrence Branche Winn, born at Nashville, Tennessee, Feb
ruary 28, 1887. 

3. Mari.ui Polka ll'inn, born at Nashville, February 19, 1891; 
died there January 16, J S!l2. 

4. THOMAS HuGGINS5 WINN, born in Woodford county, Kentucky, 
February 7, 1858; in 1895 cultivating a large rice plantation near 
Jennings, Calcasein parish, Louisiana. He graduated about 1884 
from the school of pharmacy of Vanderbilt University, and for 
several years was one of the best prescription clerks in Nashville, 
Tennessee. 

5. HENRIE'I'TA UPSIJAw 5 WINN, born in Woodford county, Kentucky, 
October 30, 1859; died September 26, 1861. 

G. HEZEKIAII5 ,v1NN, clerk, born in Woodford county, June 28, 1862; 
living in Nashville, Tennessee, 1897, unmarried. 

7. MATTs WINN, born in Vi'oodford county, Kentucky, October 21, 
1863; first a farmer, keeping livery stab.le in Midway, Kentucky, 
1S97; married at Midway, December 8, 1886, Gertrude (born at 
Georgetown, Kentucky, June 20, 1864), daughter of George and 
Cordelia (Woolfolk) Trimble. 

1. Leonora Thomasa Winn, born in Scott county, Kentucky, 
November 27, 1888. 

2. Robert MarshaJJa Winn, born at Midway, Kentucky, Decem
ber 26, 1890. 

a. Paul Eberhardte Winn, born at Midway, April 23, 1895. 
8. JOUN BLANTON5 WINN, farmer, born in ·woodford county, Kentucky, 

April 7, 1867; living near Versailles, Kentucky, 1897, unmarried. 
9. LUCY MARSHALL5 WINN, teacher. born in Woodford county, May 11, 

1869. 
10. NELLIE VA uGHAN 5 WINN, teacher of music, born in Woodford county, 

April 27, 1873, 
:. SABELLA BoLES4 WINN, born in Woo.dford county, Kentucky, May 12, 

1815; died in Hickman county, Kentucky, January 3, 1852; married in 
Missouri, 1832, George E. Taylor. Sabella Winn was very superior 
intellectually, and there was a true nobility of soul about her which is 
rarely equaled. 

1. J OHNs TAYLOR, enlisted in the southern army; died about 1864; 
married his cousin, a widow Taylor. 

1. George E.e Taylor, Jr. 
2. Philip Harrisono Taylor. 

2. MARIA" TAYLOR, died in infancy. 
3. Pll!LIP HARRIBON5 TAYLOR, served through the Civil War In the Con

federate army; died at Calvert, Texas, 1870. 



CA'l'HARINE BURTON ( NOURSE) COOKE. 

4. SUSAN MARY5 TAYLOR, died in 18G-1; married in 1862, a Mr. Arnold, of 
Todd county, Kentucky; no children. 

4. SFSAN l\1ARY4 ,vr.-.·N, born in ""oodfor<l county, Kentucky, November 28, 
1816; li,ing in Nasllville, Tennessee, 1897; married first, September 25, 
1837, Benjamin F. Crntchfid(l (died October 4, 18a5), of Lexington, Ken
tucky; married second, January 13, l~[i:3, John C. Marshall, of Louis
ville, Kentucky; no children. 

5. ELIZABETH ScoTT HmrPmmYs4 WINN, born October 18, 1818; died May 31, 
18-13; married 1832; was the first wife of Edward Mobley Petree.* 

1. '1'110MAS l-IAZEL5 PETREE, born in Todd county, Kentucky, October 
10, 1839; died at Larissa, Texas, April 11, 1883; married at Larissa., 
February 27, ffGS, Ottie Jordon (born at Dadeville, Alabama, 
February 3, 18-!i:i), daughter of Dr. John and Jane (Hoss) Jordon, 
originally of South Carolina. Mrs. Petree has since married Mr. 
Mc Vicker, and lives in Bosque county, Texas. 

1. Eal'l.1•6 Petree, born at Larh,sa, 'l'exas, December 4, 18G8. 
2. Zim Win no Petree, born at Larissa, Oct.olJer 25, 1870. 
3. Ned Archieo Petree, born at Larissa, September 18, 1875. 
4. Nellie Anzinfao Petree, born at Larissa, January 25, 1878. 
5. Tom Haze/o Petree, (daughter) born at Larissa, May 3, 1883. 

2. BETTIE ,v1Ni..: 5 PETHEE, born in Todd county, Kentucky, May!'0, 18-13; 
li,ing at l\ft. Sclm'.tn, 'l'exas, 1S90; married first, in Cherokee 
county, Texas, July 31, lSGI, John n. Ledbetter (born in Alabama, 
18-11; died in the Conkrlernte army, neiir Little Hock, Arkansas, 
August 2-1, 18G:!); murried second, January 19, 1871, Benjamin A. 
Long, farmer; lJorn in Nacogdoches county, Texas, August 31, 
1838. 

I. John Edwardo Ledbetter, born in Cherokee county, Texas, 
October 2i:i, 1S62. 

2. Hnzel Dulhv,o Long, born in Cherokee county, February 26, 
1873, 

3. n·,u1e ShambJiIJo Long, born in Cherokee county, January 15, 
li75. 

6. l\fAHTHA ANN4 WI;'.'N, born in Woodford county, Kentucl,y, Ma.J· 12, 1820; 
living a.t Hickman, Kentucky, 1897; married first, at the home of her 
aunt Susan Cooke, at Louisville, Kentucky, January 8, 18-10, James 
l\lcConuell (born at Louisville, January 8, 1817; died October 22, 1850), 
son of Robert l\!cConnell; married second, at Columbus, Kentucky, Feb
ruary 2G, rn5G, William K. Hall, lJorn at Trenton, Tennessee. 

1. :Mary Elizaheth 5 McConnell, born at Louis,ille, Kentucky, October 
18, 18-10; died at Columbus, Kentucky, May 5, 1863; married at 
Columbus, November 1858, Mckeen Hubbard. 

1. Joseph S.o Hubbard, lJorn at Columbus, October 10, 1860; 
liYing at Columbus, 1891; married at Columbus, SeptemlJer 3, 
1885, l\fa;v Pierce. 

1. llft-Keen7 Hubbtird, born at Columbus, April, 1887. 
'l. Sallie5 McC011nell, born at Clinton, Kentucky, July 25, 1842; living 

at Hickman, Kentucky, 1897; married in Hickman county, Keri-

*See Catharine Nourse Winn genealogy. 
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tucky, August 31, 1862, Dr. Charles Henry Hubbard* (born Decem
ber 25, 18.'32). Mrs. Hubbard is a prominent, influential and 
enthusiastic worker in the W. C. T. U. 

1. James l\lcC011neJlo Hubbard, M. D., born at Hickman, Ken
tuck~', August 5, 1863; has a good practice in the to"·n where 
he was born and reared; married May 10, 188i, Rosa B. (born 
at Hickman, December 30, 18G3), daughtt>r of Samuel ·white. 

1. Lily McConnelJi Hubbard, born at Hickman, Decem
ber 31, 1888 or 89. 

2. Charlotte7 Hubba.rd, born at Hickman, Kentucky, 
August 13, 1891. 

3. James Hezekfah 5 ltleC011nell, farmer, born at Clinton, Kentucky, 
March 13, 184-!; living in 1891 on an island in the· Mi,;sisBippi rin:r, 
near Columbu8, Kentucky; married near Columbus, November 8, 
1870, Louisa Elizabeth (born in Hickman, count;r, Kentucky, 
April 22, 1840), daup;htcr of Nicl10laB Merriweather Kerr (born at 
Georgetown, Kentucky, July 1, 180-!; (lied at Wolf h;land, Ken
tucky, November 13, 18iu) and Ann Elizabeth Edrington (Decem
ber 30, 1818; January Hi, 183-!; February 22, 1861) Kerr; no children. 

Mr. McConnell was a soldier in Company A, Second Kentucky 
Regiment, Confederate arm~·, urnler Colonel HanBon; was taken 
prisoner at the battle of Fort DonelHon, sent to Chicago, JllinoiB, 
and held seven monthB; after exchange was in battle of Stone 
river and all the engagen1ents back to Atlanta. HiR skull was 
fractured over the left eye at the battle of Chickamauga. After 
three years and one month of infantr;y service he joined John 
Morgan's cavalry in "\Yest Virginia, traYeling alone from Atlanta, 
Georgia, in twenty days, a journey of thrilling a<lventure-was 
once arrested as a llpy-with an admixture of fun. He was with 
General Morgan when he was killed at GreenYille; surrendered 
May, 1865, at Mt. Sterling, Kentucky; "footed" it to near Lexing
ton, and finally reached home in fine health and spirits. 

4. TnoMAB '\\'I:-.N5 McCoN:-,,1;;1,1,, born at Columbus, Kentucky, Decem
ber 24, 1847; living at Arlington, Kentucky, 1890; married at 
Louisville, Kentucky, October 15, 188-!, Mary B. (horn at Louis
ville, Kentucky, January, 1861), daughter of Willia,n and Mary 
Frazer. ,,, 

1. Mary EmbrJ,{! McConnell, born at Arlington, December 31, 18SG; 
died there March 2, 1895. 

2. James Hubbard6 McConneJJ, born at Arlington, June 21, 1892. 
3. Sara lVi11n6 J-fcCon11ell, born at Arlington, July 25, 189-!. 

5. ANNA BELLE5 McCo:-,,NELL, born at Columbus, Kentucky, May 15, 
1850; died December 10, 1860. 

6. WILLIAM K. 5 HALL, Jn., born at Columbus, April 28, 18.57; living at 
Fulton, Kentucky, 1890; married at Fulton, September 8, 1880, 
Anna P. McCall; no children. 

7. JOHN FRANKL1N5 HALL, druggist; born in Dyer county, Tennessee, 
May 6, 1860; living at Fulton, Kentucky, 1890; married at Fulton, 

*Dr. Charles Henrv llubbard removed to Hickman, Kentucky, In 1845. He was the son of Rev 
Ebenezer and Charlotte Hubbard. James McConnell Hubbard inherited his love of medicine from 
hiefather'a family, many of whom were physicians some of them combining m~dicine _and divinay. 
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l\Irs. Jennie ( Grief•) Robertson (born :at Paducah, Kentucky, 
August 4, 1858 ), daughter of Frank ( born at St. Wendie, 
Saxe Coburg, Germany, September 29, 1808; died at Paducah, Ken
tucky, August, 18S2) and Mary Tanner ( born in Muhlenberg, 
county, Kentucky, February 28, 1820; married January 2, 18.38; 
died April 15, 1865) Grief. . 

7. CHARLES HtJMPHREYsJ WINN, born in \Voodford county, Kentucky, April 
24, 1822; died in Texas, March 9, 1876; married in Texas, 1856, Margaret 
Colston. 
1. SAMUEL5 WINN, born in Texas. 
2. ELIZABETH VICTOHIA5 \VIN:-., born in Texas; married in Texas, Jasper 

M. Harris. 
1. BeuJah6 Harris. 
2. Hezekfah 6 Harris. 
8. Willfam 6 Harris. 

8. MARIA5 WINN. 
4. THOMAS5 'WINN. 
5. JAMES5 WINN. 
6. WILLIAM5 WINN. 
7. CHARLES5 WINN. (Four of the.ie children are dead, 1891.) 

8. THOMAS4 WINN, farmer, born in \Voodford county, Kentucky, February 
'1:/, 1824; living near Columbus, Kentucky, 1891; married at Milburn, Ken
tucky, March 23, 1862, Kate Higby Greene (born at Harrodsburg, Ken
tucky, December E, 1840), daughter of Thomas Bryant (born at 
Harrodgburg, May 7, 1809; died at Milburn, March '1:/, 1884 and Nancy 
Higby (born at Lexington, Kentucky, 1811; married 1829; died at 
Glasgow, Kentucky, February 5, 1845) Greene. 
1. MARIA5 WINN, born at'' Pleasant Level," near Columbus, Kentucky, 

April 1, 1863; lhing at St. Louis, Missouri, 1891; married near Colum
bus, April 11, 1883, Samuel 1'. Redman; no children. 

2. SUSAN MARY5 WINN, born at "Pleasant Level," March 2, 1866; living 
at Columbus, Kentucky, 1895; married at "PleasaHt Level," near 
Columbu·s, November '1:l, 1883, Ben Montgomery Monroe~ station 
work on a railroad, born at Frankfort, Kentucky, December 31, 
1849. 
1. Vera, Wood6 M.onroe, born at Columbus, Kentucky, December 15, 

1884. 
2. Maria Redman 6 Monroe, born at Columbus, November 7, 1886. 
3. Andre~ Monroe, born at Columbus, October 18, 1888; died Octo

ber 19, 1888. 
4. Ben Winn6 Monroe, born at Columbus, October 8, 1889. 
5. Mory Miller6 Monroe, born at Columbus, November 12, 1892. 

Q. SARAH GArNEB4 WINN, born Ja.nuary 4, 1826; died, unmarried, in Hickman 
county, Kentucky, September 16, 1849. 

10. JOHN CoOKE4 WINN, born August 19, 1829; died September 23, 1829. 
4:-)roRBOUB.NE BEHKELEY3 COOKE, born in Berkeley county, Virginia, April 14, 

1186; died in Henry county, Kentucky, February 26, 1866; married in Ches
terfield county, Virginia, July 12, 1810, Judith Virginia Markham (born near 
Richmond, Virginia, July 9, 1785; ditil in Henry county, Kentucky, August 
1, 1871), daughter of Bernard and Mary (Jefferson) Markham. 

Vnder date of October 23, 1814, catharine Burton Cooke wrote as follows 
to her sister Elizabeth Chapline; "Norbourne hBB postponed getting goods 
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till we are blessed with peace, and is now trading up the Kanawa for salt, 
by which I expect be will make two or three thomm,nd dollars. Should he 
come in for goods, it is probable I shall have it in my power to accompany 
him." Mr. Cooke was a farmer for years. 
1. BERNARD FLF.T<.'HEH4 CooKF., physician, born D('('emher 28, 1S11, died, 

unmarried, at Yazoo, Mississippi, September 27, 1835 or 1836. 
2. MARY MARKHA!lf4 CoOKE. born near Rithmourl, Virginia, No,ember 2, 

1814; <lied at St. Joseph, Missouri, March 8, 18St; married near Frank
fort, Kentucky, May 'El, 1834, John McNair Morton, born at Lexington, 
Kentucky, November 4, 1814; died in California, December, 1850. 
1. WILLI.AM5 MonTON, born at Lexington, Ky., March, 1835; died in 

infancy. 
2. MARY Euz,1.15 MORTON, born at Lexington, June, 1837; died at Boone

ville, l\fii,!souri, September 11, 1848. 
3. SUSAN CATHARINE5 MORTON, born at Lexington, May 25, 1839; 

li,ing at Topeka, Kansas, 1891; married at Booneville, l\Iif.isouri, 
October 25, 1859, Benjamin Franklin Callaway, brick contractor, 
(born at Madison, Indiana, March 15, 1S40), son of Joseph "'allace 
(born In Delaware, August lR, lSOG) and Eliza Anne Callaway (horn 
May 16. 1817, married at Cincinnati, Ohio, February, 1835; living 
1891) Callaway; no children. Mrs. Calla way's maiden name was 
also Callaway. 

4. Gr<:ORGE NoRBOURNE5 MouTo:-., brick contractor. bon1 near Frankfort, 
Kentucky, April 18, 1841; Jiying at Topeka, Kansas, 1891; marriPu at 
BooneYille, Mis8ouri, Februa,ry I.I, 1863, Anne Rauch (born at St. 
Louis, MisRouri, February 2, 18-19) who was reared by her uncle, 
Virt Epstein. 
1. Edwtird Francis6 Morton, born September 5, 1870. 
2. Georgia, Anna6 Morton, born at Hiawatha, Kansru;i, July 10, 

1883. 
3. Carrie May! Morton, born at Hiawatha, December 2, 1885. 

5. EDWARD REDWOOD5 MORTON, farmer and stock raiser, born at 
Boonenlle, Missouri, August 23, 1844; living near Robinson, Kansas, 
1891; married at Brookland, Michigan, February 7, 1870, Mea<lie 
Fosdic (born at Saline, Michigan, October 5, 184-l), daughter of 
John (died September 15, 1873) and Emmeline Whiting (died at 
Saline, 1859) Fosdic. 
1. John Franklin6 Morton, born in Brown county, Kansas. Decem

ber 29, 1870. 
2. George Norbourne6 Morton, born in Brown county, October 20, 

1873. 
3. Bernard Cooke6 Morton, born in Brown county, December 29, 

1876. 
4. Thomas Shreve6 Morton, born in Brown county, November 26, 

1880. 
5. Marion .~arkham8 Morton, born at Hiawatha, Ka.nsas, January 

8, 1885. 
6. Edward Harrison8 Morton, born at Robinson, Kansas, March 

19, 1887. 
6. VIRGINIA MARKHAM 11 MORTON, born at Boonenlle, Missouri, August 

13, 1847; died May 18, 1877; married April 9, 1867, Charles Franklin 
Van Buskirk, merchant, born in Marion county, Ohio. 
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1. Mar.v Markham ("Dnis.r") 6 Vim Buskirk, born at White Cloud, 
Kansas, April 4, 1868; living at Topeka, Kansas, 1891. 

7 . .Tom, FRANKLrn5 l\fonTo!I., born at Booneville, 1\fissouri, April 13, 
184>1, one of the firm of Morton, Lausha & Company, Savannah 
Mills, Sa,annah. MiRsouri, 1891; married at Troy, Kansas, .January 
J, 1878, Gamble Breckenridge (born in Andrew county, Missouri, 
April 10, 1854), daughter of John (born in Henry county, Kentucky, 
1801; died at Troy, Kansas, 1885) and Eliza Post (born in Vermont, 
1811; living 1891) Breckenridge; no children. 

3. NonnounxE LENEANB4 COOKE, born at VersailleA, Kentucky, September 
22, 1816; living at Denison, Texas, 1891; married first at Fayetteville, 
Tennessee, 1840, Amanda Clayton (died February 24, 1849); married 
second at Charleston, \Vest Yirginia, January 29, 1854, Mrs. Rhoda 
Hersburg, daughter of W. A. McMullin. 
]. NORBOUR!\'E BERKELEY5 Comm, tobacco dealer, born May 4, 1841; 

living at Owensboro, Kentucky; married Nora Allen; no children. 
2. "'ILLIAM EUGE:·-rn5 Comm, born Fcbrunry 2-!, 18-.13; died February 25, 

1879; married 1871, Mary Helen McLean, who iR now Mrs. Fleming, 
of Delaware, Kentucky. 
1. Owen Eu7ene° Cooke, born June 1876. 
2. ll'eedham .ffatehett° Cooke, born January 24, 1879. 

3. STEPHEN CLAYTON5 COOKE, horn May 21, 18--J.G; died in DnYicSFI county, 
Kentucky, February l!J, 1883; married first at Delaware, Kentucky, 
September 2G, 1873, Emma J 0F1ephine Allen I born at Curd ville, Ken
tucky, August 10, 1855; died at Delaware, April 15, 1879), daught€r of 
Andrew Moore I horn in Brown county, Ohio, June 10, 1826; living 
1891) and Elizabeth Mary Brown (born at Dale, Indiana, January 
10, 1833; married at Rockport, Tnuiaua, September 2, 1851; living 
1891) Allen; married second at Newburgh, Indiana, Mary (born near 
Rockport, Indiana), daughter of 'IVilliam and Emma (Hall) Brown, 
who afterward married CharleA Luther Cooke. 
1. Rudy AJlen° Cooke, born at Ddaware, Kentucky, June 29, 1874; 

living at Owensboro, 1891. 
2. Norbourne Eugene° Cooke, born at Delaware, May 12, 1876; li,ing 

at Owensboro, 1891. 
3. Willfam Clnstun° Cooke, born nt D0laware, April 5, 1879; living at 

Delaware, 1891. 
4. Stephen LumlJerl6 Cooke, born at Delaware, June 18, 1883; living 

at Denit-ion, Texas, 1891. 
4. Bli:RNARD BEHKELEY5 COOKE, locomoti,e engineer, born in Daviess 

county, Kentucky, .Tnnuary 5, 185:3; living 1891; married in Daviess 
county, December 10, 18~2, Mary Hambleson. 
I. Jessie6 Cooke. 
2. Lucy Whiteo Cooke. 
3. Ernesta Cooke. 
4. Bernardo Cooke. 

5. MARY JuDGE5 CooKE, born in Daviess county, Kentucky, .January 1, 
18.'i9; living in Indian Territory 189 I; married first .T oseph Canico; 
married second '·James Thompson of Kiowa,''farmPr or cattlemnn. 
1. Rose CookeO Tho111pson. 
2. Theo Tee6 Thompson. 
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G. Rrnrn 5 Coor,i.;, married in Indian Territor.}·, NoYemlwr 27, 185,8, Richard 
Smallwood, a Choctnw Indian of a historic tribe (Sc-e printeJ treaty 
with "Old Hickory" 1; no children. 

7. CHARLES LETCl!Jcllj COOKE, born at Henderson, Kentucky; Ii Ying at 
Denison, Texas, 1891; mn,rriccl at Delaware, Kentueky, December !..'9, 
1885, Mrs. l\far~· (Brown) Cooke. 
1. M,1.rfa Judit/1 6 Cooke.·· 
2. Clarence Euge11e6 Cooke. 

4. J oHN ErGF:::-m4 Comm, farmer, l>0rn at Versailh·s, Kentucky, December 
20, 1818; died at Portland Mills, Putnam county, Indiana, Jnl,v 12, 1890; 
married atLouii-Yilll•, Kentucky ,Decemlw1·30, }S(\3, l\lary J aueHutch(born 
at Newcastle, Kentucky, Jul.}· 27, IS-ti), ,lnught<'r of John Leona.rd (born 
in Germany, Decembe1· 21, 1815, came to the Uniterl State's in IN!G; living 
1890) and Eleanor Malcomh (horn March lS, 1S2+; married September 21, 
1840; lidng lf\90) Dutch; no children. 

5. JUDITII VIRGI:O.JA4 COOKE, born Fehrnar;v 17. 1821; di!.'d March 19; 1821. 
6. J1rn1T11 Vmmxu4 Comm, born April 2:-:, 18:!2; died lkccmhcr 4, 183G. 
7. MARTHA CATJIAmxE-1 CooKE, born in Henry count~•, Kentucky, Septem

ber 28, 1825; li'\'"ing at Denison, Texas, 1891; married at Drennon Springs, 
Kentucky, August 23, 1833, James ThompRon Ho;:rg, grocer, born in 
Edinlmrg, Scotland, l\Iarch 1, 1823; died at Denison, Texas, May 1-i, 
1890. He was the son of PC'tcr and ,Janet l\lath!.'son Hogg, and a cousin 
of James Hogg, the poet. 
1. JA~ms Com,r,;5 Hour;, farmer, horn at Drennon SpringR, K!.'ntucky, 

August 5, lS:-H; living- near Denison, 'l'!.'xas, 1S91; marri('(l at Denison, 
September 17, lSS-1. Matti!.' Harnest (bom in Illinois, :Kovemher, 17, 
18GG), daughkr of Daniel (born iu Yirginia) and Anna Harper (born 
in Indiana) Harnest. 
1. Jlttbel l'i11itn6 Hof.(.!!;, born at Denison, Texm,, August 13, 1885. 
2. James Frnnch,6 1-Iog!,f, born at D!.'nison, August 3, 1887. 
3 . . -1nna Janl't 6 Hogg, born at Denison, June 5, 1889. 

2. l\1.\nTnA FRAZEH5 HOGG, horn at Nashville, Tennessee, October 29, 
l~(i•l; living at Denison, Texas, 1891; married at Denison, December 
23, lSS:'i, Jesse Cal\·in Chambers, passenger conductor, 011 railroad, 
born at LosantYillf', Indiana, l\fay 21, 1862. 
1. M.irthn C,rnnon 6 Chambers, born at Denison, September 13, 1887. 
2. A son,6 Chambers, bor11 at Denison, February 18, 18\.JI. 

3. JAJ\'F::T MATHEso::-. 5 HOGG, born at "Oak Lawn," Henry county, Ken
tucky, March 30, 18G3; living at Denison, Texas, 1891; married at 
Denison, December 25, 1885, Deptford Dento Cannon, passenger con
ductor on railroad, born at Jackson, Alabama, October 5, 1860; no 
children. 

8. LUCY FRANCES E~IILY4 COOKE, born in Henry county, Kentucky, Novem
ber 5, 182S; living at Denison, Texas, 1891: married at "Oak Lawn," 
Henry county, Kentucky, January 12, 18G4, Joel "White, farmer, (born 
in Henry county, December 3, 1"24 son of Joel (horn at Lexington, 
Kentucky, 1801; died Henry county, March 2, 184S) and Jennie (Ford) 
\Yhite; no children. 

9. LAETITIA4 CooKF:: (twin of Luey), born i.n Henry county, November 5, 
1828; died March 12, 1829. 
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5. SUSAN NouRsE8 CooKE, born in Berkeley county, Virginia, September 23, 
1788; died, unmarried, at the home of her nephew, Hezekiah \\'inn, in Wood
ford county, Kentucky, October 27, 1808. She was a woman of unusual 
energy and vivacity; ever ready to help those needing sympathy and aid. 
She kept a boarding l10use in New Orleans, Louisiana, also in Louisville 
and Lexing'ton, Kentucky. She was an Episcopalian. 

6. Jom, FRANCH, ,YmTIXG3 Comrn, born in Berkeley county, Virginia, December, 
20, 1792; married Sallie Mosby; she died in Mercer county, Kentucky, July 
20, 1849, in her fifty-third year.* 
1. N0HD0UR.'\'E REllKELEY4 COOKE, farmer, born June 25, 1817; died in Mercer 

county, Kentucky, Sepwmher 24, 1854; married Heurietta Singleton, of 
Jessamine county, Kentucky. 

1. H1mECCA6 CooKE, died at Frankfort, Kentucky, February 2, 1888, 
aged 4.'i; married at Harrod8burg, Kentucky, May 12, 1857, ,v. H. 
""ag-gener, merchant, living 1891. 
1. Yicto1<l n·aµ-ge11er, died at Frankfort, aged seventeen years 

and five months. 
2. Bertie6 H"agge11er, died aged five years and five months. 
3. Etta6 TV:iggener, died aged twenty-seven days. 
4. Lucien6 ll',1ggener, Jr., teacher, born at Harrodsburg, Ken

tucky,June 9, 1865; living unmarried, 1890; graduated from 
Prineeton College, June, 1887. 

2. ALLEE!l;° COOKE, married. 
3. Lt:ELLA 5 Coo1rn, married. 

2. \Yn,LIAJ\1 ALEXANilER4 CooKE, farmer, born in Tennessee, December, 11, 
1Sl9; died in Florida, March 2, 1873; married May 2, 1843, Sallie Ann 
Grant (born in Fayette county, Kentucky, January 13, 1822; <lied J\Iay 
H, 18G2), only daughter of Squire Boone (born in Fayette couutJ·, Ken
tuek;r) and Nancy Le"·is Mosby ,born in Fayette county, Kentucky, 
December 3, 1803; married Df'Cember 12, 1820) Grant. 
1. NANNrn5 CooKE, born in Mercer county, Kentucky, February 4, 184-1; 

living near Durgin, Kentucky, 1891; married in Mercer county, Sep
tember 20, 1870, Thomas, son of Abraham and Nancy Gatewood 
Bowmant. 
J. ll"illiam Cooke6 Bowman, farmer, born in Mercer county, Ken

tucky, June lS, 1872. 
2. 8,1ra Grdewood6 Bowman, born in Mercer county, NovemlJer 6, 

1873. 
3. Thonws6 Bowman, Jr., born in Mercer count.v,fNovember 24, 1881. 
4. Nancy Gr1wto Bowman, born in Mercer county, October 15, 1886. 

2. \YILLU.M GRANT5 COOKE, farmPr, born in Fayette county, Kentucky, 
~Jay 23, 1848; died in Mercer county, Kentucky, January 11, 1888; 
married October l, 1872, Anne Eliza Parker, born in Bourbon county, 
Kentuck.v, August 20, 1852; living near Burgin, Kentucky, 1891. 
1. Mar.v Howarr/6 Cooke, born near Burgin, Kentucky, Sepwmuer 

27, 1873; died September 10, 1874. 

*Mrs. SaJlie Mosby Cooke afterward married Buckner Miller, a11d bad lour children: Kate 
Samuel, Susan a11d T,my. Rate marr•ed Dr. T. W. Radford, a mllllon&ire of Kansas City, Missouri. 

+Yr. Buwman served through the war in the Confederate army; WIU! in tbc battles or Mansfield, 
llaton Rouge, Little Rock, etc.; at,ained the rank of major. 
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2. Rebecca6 Cooke, born near Burgin, July 15, 1875. 
3. Grant6 Cooke, born near Burgin, August 28, 1878. 
4. Anne Louise6 Cooke, born near Burgin, September 20, 1880. 
5. The bab;\· "Tott,"6 born near Burgin, April 18, 1882; died Decem

ber 31, 1882. 
G. Sellle<• Cooke, born near Burgin, September 26, 1883. 
7. lflllfam Alexandef'G Cooke, horn near Burgin, January 12, 1885. 

7. CHARLER Novmm8 CooKE, born in Kentucky, December 3, 1795; died in infancy. 



CHAPTER VI. 

ROBERT NOURSE AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

27. RonERT2 NouRsE (JamcsI) was born in London, England, 
September 25, 1762; died in Logan county, Kentucky, January 4, 
1836. He could remember living in London, and crossing the 
ocean. He viiited Kentucky at an early date, as the following in
structions of his father, dated 1779, will show: 

"'N. B.-It is at t-he ferry of ~e"· ri,er, called now, or formerly, l\faj. Engle's, 
which is twelve miles from Col. l'reston'H, that you are to inquire and leave 
word for Robert. Ilohert mn.v come in with Pharaoh, as soon as he has 
secured the three thousnnd AcYen hundred a{·rcs, and nHsistcd J ameA and Charleri 
to secure their1, a.nd J 0Ae1>h ·s. 1f Hohcrt choose to stay aml improve the land, 
Pharaoh must be sent by some nciglll.Jor." 

It is said that Robert Nourse first located in Woodford county, 
I 

Kentucky, but removed to a farm ten miles north of Russellville, 
Logan county. "'l'he old homestead belongs now to strangers; all 
the buildings have been removed, not.hing remains but the grand old 
spring, and the graves of Robert and Rebecca Nourse, and of their 
daughter Naucy Rust. Mr. Nourse was a warm advocate of the 
temperance cause; 'be was a man of prayer, as were his sons aud 
grandsons,' and was a member of the Methodist Episcopal _Church." 

He married Rebecca Jame1mn (died in Logan county, Kentucky, 
February 7, 1833), daughter of Andrew and Martha (Stevensou) 
Jameson, of Mercer county, Kentucky. Audrew Jameson*came to 
Kentucky from Botetourt county, Virginia. 

•Andrew Jameaon had sir sons aud six ct,.ughters. AHer the marriage of some or them, he 10-

moved to Logan eouuty, Kentucky. /loon :.ft.,rwaril his wife visited Lexington on hors;eback, 
accompanied by her sons-in-law, Ro1Je1t Nourse and William Ward. On their return, as they were 
endeavoring to .,;,cape an approaching storm, she sttd·lonly fell from he1· horse and was ins,antly 
killed. The hardy oh! pioneer WIii! crushed by this affliction and soon passed away. 
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l. JAMES HERYEY8 Nm•nsE, born in Logan county, Kentucky, January 30, 
1791. 

2. NANCY6 NOURSE, born In Logan county, Kentucky. 
3. ,v1LLIAM WALLACE8 Not'RAE, horn in Logan county, Kentucky. 
4. JosEPH RonF.IlT8 NomtAE, born In Logan county, Keut.ucky. 
5. Lrc1xDA8 Noumrn, born in Lognn county; dlecJ In Nortbumherlaud county, 

Penrniyh·anla., aged about 16. 
6. MAmA8 Nol'RSE, born In Logan county; <lied there u.ged .ieven yea.rs. 
7. RALPH ERBKIXE8 Nm'U8E, born in Logan county al>uut l!-.01. 
8. Jom; NBWTON3 Not:RRE, horn in Loµ;un county, Jununry 2\l, 1~'04. 
0. Ar-DREW JAMEso:--8 lliot:mm, born in Logan couuty, ~u~h :;, J~OU. 

28. JAMES HERYEY8 NouRSE (Rolwrt,2 Jarncgl), bQrn in Logan 
county, Kentucky, January 30, 1791; died in Butlor county, Ken
tucky, January 10, 1853. He was a farmer ; marriod December 16, 
1841, Mrs. Hill, widow of -- II ill, formerly Snra.h Wilson Neel 
(born in Virginia, September 13, 180,1; died in Hopkins county, 
Kentucky, January 12, 1689), daughter of Thoml\s (born in Irehnd 
in 1760) and Mary (Bell) Neel. Her third husband was Philip 
Simons. 

l. SARAH HELEx4 NorHSE, horn in Butler count)·, Kentucky, December 14, 184i° 
2. JAMES Hu1n:1n1 Not·w-m, 1Jur11 in Dutter coulll,\', 18--lu. 

29. NANcy8 NouRsE (Rubcrf,2 Jamcs 1 ), born in Logan county; 
Kentucky; died there about 1854; married John Rust. 

l. MARTHA JAXE-1 Rl!ST, marriell -,,\.nllrew Jameson. 
l. EPAPHRODITVS5 ,J .-utm'!OX, 

2. C!S!)ERELLA5 JAME80X. 

2. CATHARIXE-1 Rrnn marriell Mr. H,vler anll went tu Hancock county, Illinois. 
Slletook_with her the Bible of Uul.Jert Xourse cuntaiulng the fmuily record. 

30. WILLIAM ·wA1,,LAc&8 NouRsE (Rubc·l'i.,2 Jumc/jI), born in Logan 
county, Kentucky; died at Lexington, Kentucky, 1s:;5; jeweler; 
married first Mary Echols; married second, 1833, Alflthea Rowland 
(born in Woodford county, Kentucky, 1811; died at Versailles, Ken
tucky, 1877), daughter, of Richard and Ruth R-0wland . .'. In 1840, 
Mrs. Nourse married Henry Mortimer Sellers; their only daughter 
Marian, married Oscar Kennard, of Cynthiana, Kentucky. · 

I. JosEPH4 Normm. 
2. REIJECCA JANE4 Nocmm, born about 1822; died at Yersa.lJle;.i, Kentucky, Octo

l>er 10, 1842. After the death of her fatlwr ~be l.Jermue hy ado1,t1on, a greatly 
beloved daugllt€r of Mrs. Tillery, of Veri,iuilk'H, whom she nsi<ist.ed by taking 
charge of tile musical department of her large sclwol. Sbo was a lovely 
Christian and a woman of more than orlllnary culture and a!Jillty, 
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:I. MARY CRAWFORD• NOURSE. 

4. CHARLES EcHOLB4 NOURSE, died in infancy. 
5. WILLIAM MARION4 NOURSE, born at Lexington, Kentucky, 183!'i. 

31. JosEPH ROBERTS NouRSR (Robert,2 Jamesl), born in Logan 
county, Kentucky, died at Northumberland, Pennsylvania. March, 
1831; married probably at Washington, D. C. in 1822, Caroline 
Josephine Bull Young (born at Northumberland, Pennsylvania, 
before 1806; died t1rnre February, 1888), daughter of Dr. Benjamin 
Flower Young and Sarah Harriet (Bull) (died August 5, 1821, aged 
49) Young (formerly the wife of Josiah Haines who died May 14, 
1795). Mr. Nourse•was clerk in the Register's Office, Waahington, 
D. C. from 1821 to 1825, and in 1827 he removed t·o Northumberland 
to look after his wife's interests in certain large properties which 
had come to her from her mother,· specially "Hopefield" and "The 
Valley" farms. · He was decidedly partial to scientific agriculture, 
and displayed good judgment in its pursuit. 

Mrs. Nourse lived half a century after the death of her husband, 
many yea.rs o(which she 'Vas left childless .. Her life would make a 
wonderfully interesting story if sympatheticn.lly told. 'There seemed 
to be a strange fatDJity about her property and her relations to it. 
Though she was the '.recognized heiress of an .immense estate, she 
lived in comparative poverty, because conflicting claims prevented a 
settlement. She was not able to attend to her business herself, and 
agents in whom she trusted, C'>mbined to mislead her and to cheat 
her out of what was rightfully hers. 

l. ELIZABETH4 NounaE, born at WBBblngton, D. C., July or Augm;t, 1823; !i,·eu to 
be over thirty-five; became a fine scholar. 

2. JOSEPHENA4 NOURSE, died probably OD Easter Sunday, 187:?; she was plan
ning a Rchool wherein many trades and professions should be taught; the 
chief study was to be tbe Holy Scriptures. 'I'he sclwol was to be indm;trial 
and self-sustaining, and it was her desire that the whole of her estate 
should be applied to its establishment, never doubting that her mother 
would ulthna.t.ely get posession of her property. 

3. HARRIET4 NOURSE did not long survive her fa.ther. 

82. RALPH EasKtNEs Nou&sE (Robcrt2, James 1), born in Logan 
county, Kentucky, about 1801; died in Johnson county, Arkansas 
January 2, 1852; married in Logan county,. 1823, Rebecca Jame
son (born about 1805; died December 20, 1882), 9aughter of John 
Jameson. Mr. Nourse removed to Arkansas in 1835. He wa.s, 
to use a common phrase, "Jack of all trades;" in the use of broad 
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axe, drawing knifo, plane and the stonemason's hammer, few 
could equal him. 

1. MATILDA CAROLINE4 NOURSE, born in Logan county, Kentucky, April a, 
1824; died April 21, 1824. 

2. "'ILUAM CHESTERFIELD4 Noumn,:, horn ln Loi.;an county, May 17, 18:!G; died 
unmarried in Johnson county, Arkansas, NoYember 12, 18-!ll. 

3. JOSEPH ANDREW4 NOURRE, born In Logan county, September 15, 1828. 
4. AI.NEY JAMEBoN4 NouRRE, born in Logan county, June 9, 1831. 
5. JAMES PRERLEY4 NOURSE, born in Logan county, FeLruary Zi, 183-1; died 

Sept~mber l'i, 1835. 
6. RomrnT MILT0N 4 NouRRE, born in Johnson county, ArkansaR, SeptC'mher 21, 

183G; died, ,mmarried, 1858. 
7. MARTHA ELIZAilETH4 NoURRR, horn in JohnAOll county, l\frt~' 24, 18-1-0. 
8. JoHN BucHANAN4 NoOitRE, \}Orn in Johmmn county, Octoher 1, 18-i<l; died, un

married, April 15, 18G7. 

33. JOHN NEWTONS NouRsE (Robert,2 Jam.cs1 }, born in Logan 
county, Kentucky, January 29, 1804; died there October 24, 1876, 
married m Washington county, Kentucky, May 6, 1828, Rachel 
Crawford Ewing (born in Washington county; died there May 6, 
1878), daughter of Thomas Ewing. 

1. RonERT THoM . .\84 Nourum, born in Logan county Kentucky, March 9, 1829; 
died there April 14, 1843. 

2. LUCISllA ELIZABE'l'H4 N0URRE, horn in Logan county, Octoher 2, 1830. 
3. JAMES EwINo4 NouRBE, born in Logan county, February 11, 1832. 
4. CHARI.EB "WILLIAM4 NOUUSE, born in Logan county, January 21, 1834. 
5 . .TosEPH4 NOURSE, born in Logn.n county, March Z7, 18::19; diect July 2'2, 1839. 
6. RICE TILFORD4 NOURSE, born in Logan county, .January 26, 1847. 

34. ANDREW JA.MEBoN8 NouRs.u: (Robert,2 JamesI) • farmer, was 
born in Logan county, Kentucky, March 5, 1806; died in Butler 
county, Kentucky, December 24, 1882; married May 24, 1832, Arte
misia Guinn Guffy (horn May 25, 1814; died in Butler county, 
Kentucky, May 14, 1893), daughter of James and Melinda (Jame-
son) Guffy." · 

1. ORMAZINDA4 NOURSE, born ln Logan county, Kentucky, April lG, 1833. 
2. JOSEPHINE CLEMENTJNJ<~4 NoUR."IE, born in Logan county, October 16, 1834; 

living unmarried, in Butler county, Kentucky, 1895; had charge of the farm 
and the care of her aged mother, after the death of her father. 

3. ARTEMISIA ANN4 NOURSE, born in Logan county, November 3, 1839. 
4. WEBLEY TEMPLETON4 NOURSE, born "in Logan county, May 3, 1842. 
5. ARMIDA JANE4 NounsE, born in Logan county, May 15, 1844. 

•Minerva Kennedy Qulfy, sister or Mrt1. Andrew Nourse, \VB• the third wife or.Lt-Governor James 
Dardy, of Barren county, Kentucky. 
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35. SARAH HELEN4 NOURSE (James Hervey,s Pi.,0bert,2 Jamesl), 
born in Butler county, Kentucky, December 14, 1842; living at 
Tecumseh, Oklahoma, 1895; married in Hopkins county, Kentucky, 
May 3, 1864, Richard Leander Peyton, farmer, who was born in 
Hopkins county, Kentucky, October 23, 1833 and died in Oklahoma 
territory, June 17, 1892. His last words were: "Thy will not mine 
be done." 

I. PAFLINE " 11LsoN5 PEYTo:-.;, born In Hopkins county, Kentucky, April 19, 
1865; married June Hl, 1892, Leonldllil Burrn,icle .foneri, grocer (born In Adams 
count.r, Ollio, July 22, 18G3), liYing at Altoona, Kansas, 1895. 

2. MI!\!I.IE GRACE" PEYTON, born In HopkinR count;\·, Kentucky, February 19, 
1867; assistant cashier of the State Bunk of Fredonia, KammR, 1895. 

3. RonERT IHAr, PEY'l'O:\'., horn iu Hopkins county, Februnry 14, 1870. 
4. <:tt.-1.n1,1cs Nm1m,25 l'EYTO!I., born at Fredonia, Kaw;a~, Octoher 22, 1873. 
5. FRANCIS l\fAHION 5 PEYTON, horn at Fredonia, AuguRt 23, 1875. 
6. CLARENCE LEANDBRr, PEYTON, born at Fredonia, Fel.Jrua,ry 17, IRi8. 
7. RALPH EnuAH5 PEYTON, I.Jorn a,t Fredonia, March 23, 1881; engra,·er and jolJ 

print('r at Fredonia, 1895. 
8. LENA ELLE!\'5 PEYTo:-,-, born at Fredonia, February 8, 1885. 

36. JAMES RoBERT4 NouRsE,(.Tames Her1,ey3, Robett,2: Jam,.,sl), 
born in Butler county, Kentucky, 1845; died near Madisonville, 
Kentucky, May 13, 1890; married about 1868, Harp Davis. 

1. E1xJNG Norns1c, born nea.r Ma~lisonyiJle, Kentucky. 
2. JoHx5 NoFHSE, horn near Ma,disonville. 
3. lVII,I,IAM5 ~OVRSE, born near Madisonville. 
4. PETirn5 NotJRSE, born near MadisouYille. 

37. J osEPH4 NOURSE ( William lV allace8, Robert, 2 Jamesl), left 
Kentucky before the Civil War and, went to Galena, Illinois; proba
bly lived in Chicago, Illinois, twenty-five or thirty years ago; and 
it is said that he remo,,ed from that place to Kansas with all his 
family. 

38. MARY CRAWFORD4 NounsE (Will?:am TVallace,SRobcrt,2 Jamcsl) 
married Dr. Alexander ; one or two children. 

39. WILLIAM MARION4 Nouns& ( William Wallace,s Robert,2 
Jamesl), born at Lexington, Kentucky, 1835; living at Knoxville, 
T~nnessee, 1890; married at Cynthiana, Kentucky, 1860, Mary 
Eliza :West (born 1841), daughter of Jackson and Catharine 
(Murphy) West; no children. 
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40. JosEPH ANDREW4 NouRSE (Ralph Erskines, Roucrt2, Jamcsl), 
born in Logan county, Kentucky, September 15, 1828; died Janu
ary 22, 1893; was a farmer near Lamar, Arkansas ;he was a Cumber
land Presbyterian, and never used tobacco or whiskey in any torm. 

Mr. Nourse married first in Johnson county, Arkansas, April 29, 
1852, Elizabeth Crutchfield Hamilton (b.orn in Johnson county, June 
20, 1830; died there July 21, 1863), daughter of James Hamilton; 
married second, July 11, 1865, Mrs. Elizabeth Hodges Hall (born 
in east Tennessee, June 19, 1838; died in Johnson county, Arkansas, 
March 23, 1868); married third in 1870, Mrs. Susan (Towel) King 
~born in middle Tennessee, January 30, 1835), daughter of Samuel 
and Nancy Towel. 

1. GEo.HmA:-1A5 Normm, born in Johnson county, Arkansas, June R, 18;,3; dic<l 
unmarr!Pd, Scptemuer 13, 1875. 

2. \Vn,LIAlll MILTON6 NounsE, born iu ,Johnson county, June 1, 1K>5; died April 
7, 1874. 

3. JAMES EmiKI~Er. ~ormm, born in Johnson county, December 13, 1R::i7. 
4. \VALTER Al'STI:-;~ Nm:mm, !Jorn in Johllf<UU county, April 1G, 11-HO; U1111H1rried 

in lSOO; postnrn.st<.'r at :Miami, Texas, and Co111111it1Riuncr of Ruberti,; county, 
1800. 

5. MAnY IlEBECCA5 1'ornsE, born in Johnson county, Sept.ember 22. 18fi<i; died 
there, unmarried, D1.,-cernber 2, IS.~O; was II teae!Jcr, a fine musician anli very 
active iu church work. 

41. ALNEY JAMESON4 NOURSE (Ralph Erskine,8 Rol>crt,2 JanusI), 
born in Logan county, Kentucky, June 9, 1831; millwright and 
carpenter at Chinese Uamp, California, 1890; married in Johnson 
county, Arkansas, February 10, 1852, Eliza Ann Blackwell (born in 
Lawrence countY,, Tennessee, April 4, 1831; died in Tusculum county, 
April 23, 1887), daughter of William David (born in North Carolina) 
and Nancy (Gilbert) (born in South Carolina) Blackwell. Mr. 
Nourse removed to California in 1853, crossing the plains in a wagon 
train. 

1. OnMAZISDA CAno1,1:-;Er. Nournrn, born in Tuo Cnmne county, California, Nov
embt·r 27, 185ti. 

2. \YILLIAllI EnsKI!\E" Noumm, born in Tuo Cumne county, Augui::t 23, 1857; 
farmer an<l stockraiser near Chinese Camp, Californin, 1800, uummTied. 

3. JoHN J?nANKLIN 6 Not:mm, born in •ruo Cunme county,July 6, ll-ii>ll;fanner and 
stockraiser near Chiuese Camp, lSHO; unmarried. 

4. AL!li.8Y JA11rnsosc. Noun:-;~;, born In Mariposa county,"~California, .January 19, 
lF.(,fi; utteudiug 8to<"kton Business College 1890; 1111111:11-ricd. 

5. Onrrun LEr,;5 Noerum, born in Tuo Cumn() county, California. June 7, 1871; 
living unmarried, at Chinese Camp, California in 1800. 



M ROBERT NOURSE. 

42. MARTHA ELIZABETH4 NouRSE (Ralph Erskine,3 Robcrt,2, 
Jamcs1), born in Johnson county, Arkansas, May 24, 1840; died in 
Yell county, Arkansas, November 12, 1868; married Thomas Haines. 

1. ROBERT LEE5 HAINES. 

2. THOMAf,5 HAINES. 

43. LucINDA EuzABETH4 NouRsE (.John Ncwton,8 Robcrt,2 Jamcs1), 
born in Logan county, Kentucky, October 2, 1830; living in Auburn, 
Kentucky, 1895; married first in Logan county, December 5, 1848, 
Charles Holliday Baird, farmer (born in Logan county, March 24, 
1823; died there January 31, 1863), son of David and Winnifred 
(Sloss) Baird; married second in same county, December 5, 1879, 
John Harrison Marrs, farmer and stockraiser (born in Logan county, 
December 26, 1819), son of William and Margaret (married 1818) 
Buchanan Marts. 

Both Mr. and Mrs. Marrs are active members of the Cumberland 
Presbyterian Church and strong advocatos of prohibition. 

1. JA111es DAVID NEWTONl'i BAmD, born in Logan county, Kentucky, July 15, 
1851; died there, August 8, 1852. 

2. MARY HACHEL6 BAIRD, born in Logan county, March 17, 1854; died there, 
February 2, 1876. She was an earnest Christian. 

3. ELLA Ew1NG6 BAIRD, born in Logan county, April 4, 18:lR; died April 23, 1864. 
4. Wil,LLU\1 n1cE6 BAIRD, born in Logan county, January 24, 1860; clerk in 

Louisvill.i, Kentucky, 1892; unmarried. 
5. <>uARLEH HoLLmA Y5 BAIRD, born in Logan county, October 8, 1863; died 

there, July 31, 1885. 

44. JAME~ Ewrna4 NouRSE (John Newton,8 Robcrt,2 Jamcsl), born 
in Logan county, Kentucky, February 11, 1832; died there, August 
28, 1875; farmer, married in Muhlenburg county, Kentucky, April 
11, 1864, Margaret Ann Nourse.* No children. 

45. CHARLES WILLIA.M4 NOURSE (John Ncwton,s Robcrt,2 Jamesl), 
born in Logan county, Kentucky, January 21, 1834; farmer near 
Russellville, Kentucky, 1897"; 'married near that place October 4, 
1853, Elizabeth Curd (born in Logan county, April 17, 1834) 
daughter of William and Ann Maria (Ely) Curd, both of whom came 
to Kentucky from Virginia. Mr. Nourse is a member of the Bap
tist church. He is highly esteemed in the community in which be 
lives. 

,.See Gabriel Nourse genealogy, 
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1. RICHARD NEWTON5 NOl'RSE, born in Logan county, Kentnck~·, .June 17, 1854. 
2. Vi'II.LIAM Ci::Rn5 N oi::mm, born in Logan county, January 1, 1837; farmer; 

living unmarried near Ru,isellYille, Kentucky, and county surYe;yor of Logan 
county in lSOl. 

46. RICE TILFORn4 NouRsE (John Newton,3 Robcrt,2 Jamcs1), 
born in Logan county, Kentucky, January 26, 1847; died there, 
March 27, 1889; farmer, married at Louisville, Kentucky, Decem
ber 21, 1871, Mary Ewing Riley (born at Springfield, Kentucky, 
September 3, 1847), daughter of William Ewing and Elizabeth Ann 
Riley. Mrs. Nourse lives near Homer, Kentucky, 1895. 

1. SALLIE Cr.Am;:5 Noi::mrn, born in Logan county, Kentucky, May 24, 1873; living 
near Homer, 1892; unmarried. 

2 . .Jom; ·wILLIAM5 Xovmm, born in Logan county, October 1, 1876; died April 
25, 1897. 

3. MARY LrzzIE5 NorRsE, born In Logan county, Fel•ruary 12, 1878. 
4. CHARLF:S CLAYTON5 Noi::m-m, born in Logan county, October 16, 1879. 
5. RACHEL EwING5 Noumm, born in Logan county, May 18, 1881; die<.l there 

March 7, 1888. 
6 . .J A:1rns BEXJA:11IN 5 Not:mrn, born in Logan county, December 7, 1883. 
7. HENRY DANIEL5 Normrn, born in Logan county, Octoller 7, H-S3. 
8. RICE TILFORD5 NOURSE, born in Logan county, August 11, 1889. 

47. 0RMAZINDA4- NOURSE (Andrew Jmneson,3 Robert,2 Janwsl), born 
in Logan county, Kentucky, April 16, 1833; died in Butler county, 
Kentucky, December 17, 1894; married there, January 2, 1858, 
John Penrod, farmer. 

1. THEODORE NOlJRSE5 PEXROD, born in Butler county, Kentucky, November 7, 
1860; farmer and teacher; died w:-ar Hunts,ille, Kentucky, Septemlwr 17, 1893; 
married in Butler county, June 4, 1885, Dixie Rowland, daughter of John 
and Lydia Rowland. 
1. Pansy Ve11erao Penrod, born in Butler county, June 14, 18SG. 

2. MARIA BELLE5 PENROD, llorn in Butler county, Kentucky, March 29, 1862; 
died there, unmarried, September 24, 1 ,91. 

3. JOHN DEE5 PENROD, born in Butler county May 10, 1867; died there, unmarried 
May 14, 1892; was a farmer near Huntsville, Kentucky. 

4 . .JANE ARTEMISIA5 PENROD, born in Butler county, April 12, 1870; living there 
-1893; unmarried. 

5. GEORGE ,VESLEY TEMPLE'l'O'.'i'.5 PE:-.ROD, born in Butler county, May 20, 1874; 
farmer, near Hunts,ille, 1893. 

48. ARTEMISIA ANN4 NoURSE (Andrew Jameson,3 Robcrt,2 Jamesl), 
born in Logan county, Kentucky, November 3, 1839; living near 
Rochester, Kentucky, 1891; married at "Beech Knoll," Butler 
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county, Kentucky, March 26, 1861, William Grandison Abbott, 
farmer (born in Butler county, April 30, 1835). 

1. CALEDOXIA ER:lfIXE5 ABBOTT, born in Muhlenburg, county, Kentucky, June 
16, 1862; died in Ohio county, Kentucky, February 26, 1882; married in But
ler county, November 11, 1880, George Albert London. 

2. CORDELIA Axx5 ABBOTT, twin of Callie; living at Rochester, Kentucky, 1803; 
married in Butler county, March 16, 188G, James Henry Flewallen, farmer 
(born July 1, 1853), son of Job and Serena (Bradley) Flewallen. 
I. Roseo 1:i'lewallen, born near Rochester, December 18, 1887; died --
2. Gertrudea Flewa.llen, born at Rochester, November 8, 1890. 

3. CELESTEXIE SHER1\IAX 5 ABBOTT, born in Muhlenburg county, Nm·ember 2-l 
1863; living near Hartford, Kentucky, 1895; married in Butler county, Ken
tucky, October 5, 1882, Richard Hardin ·wallace, farmer, born in Ohio 
county, Kentucky, August 9, 1858. 
l. Frenche6 lYallace, born in Butler county, Kentucky, November 12, and 

died November 15, 1883. 
2. TVesley Cla.yton6 "Wallace, born at Fordsville, Kentucky, December 18, 

1884. 

3. Nanes Erminee lVa.llace, born in Ohio county, Kentucky, January 16, 
1887. 

4. William Grandisono TVa.lla.ce, born in Ohio county, November 13, 1889. 
5. Rboda, Anno TVa.llace, born in Ohio county, December 28, 1892. 

4. OLIYE ARTEMISIA5 ABBOTT, born in Butler county, Kentucky, April 14, 1866; 
died in Ohio county, Kentucky, August 10, 1889; married at Rochester, Ken
tucky, September 9, 1885, Shelly Rock. 
l. Roye Rock, born in Ohio county, Kentucky, June 29; died June 30, 1S8G. 
2. Caledonia.a Rock, born in Ohio county, July 2, 1887. 
3. Lucy Ellen 6 Rock, born in Ohio county, September '-?6, 1888. 

5. INEZ REBECCA5 ABBOTT, twin of Olive; living near Rochester, Kentucky, 1890; 
unmarried. 

6. ETTA JoSEPRINE5 ABBOTT, born in Butler county, April 18, 1868; died in 
Muhlenberg county, Kentucky, June 11, 1890; married in Ohio county, Dec
ember 26, 1888, Napoleon Bonaparte Poo1e. 
1. Willium Pincnefl Poole, born in Muhlenburg county, May 25 and died 

June 22, 1890. 

7. NOLIE OKEGA5 ABBOTT, born in Butler county, September l, 1871; li,ing at 
Rochester, Kentucky, 1895; married in Ohio county, March 6, 1890, Cyrus 
Newton Brown. 
l. Tessie6 Brown, born in Ohio county,Kentucky,January21, died January 

26, 1891. 
2. Artie Rutha Brown, born in Ohio county, March 21, 1892. 

8. MERNIE MAY5 ABBOTT, born in Butler county, June 26, 1874; living near 
Rochester, 1895; married in Ohio county, Kentucky, December 4, 1891, 
Napoleon Bonaparte Poole, born in Rochester, Kentucky, July 22, 1868. 
l. Otho Nemoreo Poole, born in Muhlenburg county, Kentucky, January 21, 

1892. 
2. TVinnifred Eloine6 Poole, born in Muhlenburg county, Kentucky, Feb

ruary 28, 1894. 
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49. WESLEY TEMPLEToN4 NouRsE (Andrew Jarneson,B Robert,2 
Jamcs 1 ), born in Logan county, Kentucky, May 3, 1842 ; died in 
Muhlenberg county, Kentucky, January 25, 1883; married Decem
ber 31, 1875, Ann Ward. Mr. Nourse served in the Federal army 
during the Civil War. 

1. DELILAH PEARL5 Nol'RSE, born in Butler county, Kentucky, November 21, 
1878. 

2. Jm,sm 1L-1.Y5 Nol'RSE, born in 1\Iuhl!;Pburg county, Kentucky, September 10 
1881. 

50. ARMIDA JANE4 NooRsE, (Andrew Jameson,3 Robe1·t,2 Jamesl), 
born in Logan county, Kentucky, May 15, 1644; died near Roches
ter, Kentucky, August 1, 1893; married at "Beech Knoll," Butler 
county, Kentucky, January 28, 1864, Capt. William Flan Ward, 
farmer, born in Muhlenburg county, Kentucky, January 22, 1835. 
Capt. Vl ard served three yectrs in the Federal Army ; was elected 
first lieutenant of Co. B, 11th Regt. Kentucky Volunteers, at organi-• 
zation; after one year was promoted to captaincy. 

1. FARRELL A1"DREW5 ·WARD, born in l\Iuhlenburg county, Kentucky, January 
29, 18G7. 

2. A.TL.-1..\'TA BEATRJCE5 ·WARD, born in l\Inhlenburg county, December 23, 18GS. 
3. O~lER LI.\'COL.\'5 '\YARD, born in 1\Iuhlenburg county, October 10, 1871. 
4. J.DIES GARFIELn5 "'.um, born in 1\Iuhlenburg county, July 4, 18i7. 

51. JAMES ERsKINE5 NouRSE (Joseph Andrcw,4 Ralph Erskine,8 
Robc1't,2 Jamesl), born in Johnson county, Arkansas, December 13, 
1857, merchant at Lamar, Arkansas, 1895; married June 17, 1885, 
Mollie Durrum, daughter of Terrell Lay and Susan Victoria (Tipps) 
Durrum. 

1. LIZZIE CORI:-i'.\'E6 NOURSE, born in Johnson county, Arkansas, March 23, 1886. 
2. J osEPH LAYO N ounsE, born in Johnson county, Septem\.Jer 9, 1888. 
3. HERBERT HIJGH6 Nol:RSE, born November 17, 1892. 
4. JI.Lurrno .No1.:nsE, born July 25, 1894. 

52. ORMAZINDA. CAROLINE5 NouRSE ( Alney Jarneson,4 Ralph 
Erskinc,3 Robcrt,2 Jamcsl), born in Tuo Cumne county, California, 
November 27, 1855; living at Stockton, California, 1890; married in 
Tuo Cumne county, November 27, 1889, William Henry Hosmer, 
born at Stockton, February 28, 1853. Mr. Hosmer was a farmer 
till 1887; now with one of the largest lumber firms in California. 
He is closely related to the Hosmers of Massachusetts, some of whom 
were connected with the United States Arsenal at Springfield. 
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53. RICHARD NEWTON5 NouRsE ( Charles lVilliam,4 John Newton,3 
Robert,2 JamesI), born in Logan county, Kentucky, June 17,1854; 
farmer near Russellville, Kentucky, 1897; married near Pembroke, 
Kentucky, November 27, 1887, Ida Ross Morrison (born in Christian 
county, Keutucky), daughter of Colonel Eugene and Elizabeth Ann 
(Tandy) Morrison. Mrs. Nourse is a great-granddaughter of 
Elder Reuben Ross, who was a Baptist preacher of note in southern 
Kentucky. Elder Ross was born ip Martin county, North Carolina, 
May 9, 1776, and was of Scotch descent. 

1. EUGEXE :\IORRISOX6 NOURSE, born near Russellville, Kentucky, August 11, 
1891. 

2. ELIZABETH CURDO NOURSE, born near Russellville, Kentucky, August 18, 1894. 



CHAPTER VII. 

WILLIAM NOURSE AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

54. WrLLIAM2 NouRSE (Jarnes1) was born in London, England, 
October 30, 1763; died on his farm in Mercer county, Kentucky, 
August 30, 1836. He was a midship1J1an in the United States Navy 
during the Revolutionary '\Var. From entries in Joseph Nourse's 
account books it seems probable that he enlisted October, 1780. 
William Nourse was captured by the British, carried to Englan<l and 
put in a dungeon, where many of the prisoners died before he was 
liberated ; was released through the influence of his English rela
tives, as is shown in the following extracts from old letters which 
have been preserved at "The Highlands," ·washington, D. C. 

"DEAR CoUSI!l;.-I reeeived a letter from 1rr. Harley, with one enclosed from 
l\Ir. Stevens, the Secretary of the Admiralty, to him, who says, you being 
taken in an American armed ship are committed by the Chi! l\Iagistrate, 
therefore ca.nnot ha,e an order for your parole from that Board. I wrote 
yesterday to Mr. Fouace to desire be will enquire and let me know what 
method I can take to procure your release, and as soon as I can inform myself, 
will set about it. I am, dear ,Ym, yours affectionately, 

,v::.r. NOURSE." 
·weston, September ye 11, 1781. 

Mrs. Elizabeth Fouace to William Nourse, of Weston. 

"Ht!!l;GEllFORn PAHK, March 10, 1782. 
Srn.-I have ihe pleasure of informing ;you that I hopP, at laist, I have 

obtained my cousin William Nourse',; liberty. I received la,;t night from my 
friend l\frs. Holroid, sister to Lord Sheffield, a letter wherein is the following · 
article: My Lord 1mys, 'Lord Hiuchinbroke IHLS this moment acquainted me 
that the release of your young American friend is arranged as follows.'" 
Details are omitted, but the writer said she bad forwarded money to William, 
for him to go to his uncle William's house, as he could not return to America 
immediately. She said further: "Any letter directed to me under cover to his 
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Grace the Duke of Ancaster,* SaYille Row, London, will reach me ...... Your 
most obedient humble servant, 

ELIZA FoUACE.'' 

From Joseph Nourse's book of accounts. 

"PHILADELPHIA, 2d April, 1i83. 
Cash Dr. to William Nourse. Received of Mr. Joseph Pinnell, Paymaster of 

the NaYy, 3 months pay at 8 dollars."· 

In 1784, William Nourse was em ployed as clerk in hiii father's 
office at Annapolis. Iu 1787, he was sent by his brother Joseph to 
England with power of attorney to settle the estate of his maternal 
great aunt Mrs. Eliza Lucas, deceased. He paid passage money in 
full to Thomas Carberry, master of ship "Flora", £18 18s. on June 9; 
July 24 paid passage from ship to Waterford, Ireland, 16s. 6d, at 
which place he stopped in order to secure "some necessary credits to 
the account depending between the estate of our late honored father 
and the estate of Lieutenant Robert Nourse, deceased." August 14, 
Mr. Nourse paid 2s. 6d. for landing trunks at Swansea. He reached 
New York on his return about June 24, 1788, "having effected 
the object of his mission to the entire satisfaction" of his brother 
Joseph- In a letter to Joseph, written in 1808, he refers with 
gratitude to the many kindnesse~ he receiwd from his uncle William 
Nourse's family during his stay in England on this occasion, and 
also when he was a prisoner. In the same letter, referring to a 
certain proposed investment, he said, "here I would beg leave to 
differ with you (for the first time, I believe, in all our transar:itions)." 

Mr. Nourse was a member of the Presbyterian church from "the 
time of his first coming to Kentucky."· It has been said by one 
who 1rnew him, that "he very much resembled his brother Joseph; 
that be was a true Christian without ostentation." Mr. Nourse 
married, February 9, 1789, Elizabeth Jameson, daughter of An
drew and Martha Jameson,t of Mercer county, Kentucky. In a 
}t;tter to his sister-in-law, Mrs. Joseph Nourse, dated Grange, near 
Danville, August 9, 1790, he said: 

" .... I am not quite so happy as when I had the pleasure of last addressing 
you. Why? B~ause I am againt my will going in about three weeks a soldier 

"The Duke was Lord Brownlow Bertie,Jlfth and last Duk,. of Ancaster and Kestaven, Marquis and 
Earl of Lindsey. See Burke's Extinct Peerage, The D\ltchess o! Ancaster was a schoolmate and 
intunatc friend of Mra. James Nourse. 

+see.Robert Nourse g-e!lealop-. 
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against the Indians; hut hope, which the poet says, 'never q11its us till we die,' 
flatters me that I shall get off. A court martial is to sit a day or two before 
we march, to receive reasonable excuses and I hope I shall be able to make one. 
The campaign we are told is to hold sixty days. It is suppoRed by many that 
we sllall not see an Indian, as was the cm,e tlle last time we went; the Indians 
upon the approach of an army forsake their towns, etc." 

Mrs. Elizabeth Nourse died April 24, 1811, and in May, 1813, 
Mr. Nourse married Rebecca Kyle, daughter of Thomas Kyle, of 
Mercer county, Kentucky. She died July 20, 1864. 

Mr. Nourse was "unanimously chosen clerk of session (HarrodRburg church) 
April 5, 1806, and held that office until Saturday, 29th of August 1833, when he 
asked to be relea,sed on account of advanced age and bodily infirmities. His 
death is recorded August 29, 1836. Mention is made of his having long been 
ruling elder and stated clerk of the session He wrote a plain and beautiful 
hand as shown in records kept by him so faithfully for 27 years.*" 

In the Sons of the Revolution Year Book for 1896 is the fol
lowing: 

""~\'illiam Nourse, mid8hipman, Frigates 'Confeder~.y• and 'South Carolina,' 
received pension September 27, 1833, $144; a,ge 71." 

1. JoSEPns NOURSE, born in :Mercer county, Kentucky, December 24. 1789; died 
there, January 4, 171l0. 

2. GAnRrnLs NouRKE, born in Mercer county, February 1, 1792; baptised by Rev 
David Rice; died December. 1812. 

3. '\YII,LIAMS NOURSE, born in Mercer county, April 20, 1794; baptised by Rev. 
David Rice; died March 10, 1795. 

4. A:rrnREws NouRSE, born in Mercer county, February 11, 1796; baptised by 
Rev. David Rice; died June, 1798. 

5. l\fARTIIAs NouitsE, born in Mercer county, February 12, 1798. 
6. ROBERTS NOURSE, born in Mercer county, May 15, 1800; died, unmarried, at 

Harrodsburg, Kentucky, June 10, 1827. He owned a cotton-spinning and 
wool-carding factory, and was also contractor for se-veral mail routes. 

7. ELIZABETHs Nmms:1<;, born in Mercer county, August 10, 1802, 
8. WILLIAM8 NouRSE, born in Mercer county. September 21, 1804, died March 5, 

1809. 
9. MARIA JOSEPHAS NOURSE, born in Mercer county, October 19, 1806. 

10. CHARLES FORCES NOURSE, born in Mercer county, Deeember 5, 1809. 

55. MARTHAs NouRSE ( William,2 JamesI ), born 'in Mercer 
county, Kentucky, February 12, 1798; died in Fayette county, 
Kentucky, August 28, 1829; married in Mercer county, April 2, 
1822, John McClay Irwin, farmer (born July 5, 1785; died in 
Fayette county, Kentucky, December 4, 1856), son of William 

*Id, W. Curry, Harrodsburg, Ky., 1889. 
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(born in Ireland; died in Fayette county, Kentucky, 1830) and 
Catharine (.McClay) (born in Pennsylvania; died in Fayette 
county, Kentucky in 1837) Irwin. Mr. Irwin was an elder in 
Bethel Presbyterian church, Fayette county, for thirty or forty 
years; was a member of the General Assembly at the time of the 
"new school" schism, and adhered to the "old school". Mr. 
Irwin was four times married, Martha Nourse being the second 
wife. 

1. E1.rZABETH4 Imnx, born in Fayette county, Kentucky, June 18, 1823; died 
there, March 18, 1823. 

2. RoBERT4 IRIYIX, born in Fayette county, June 7, 1824; died there, November 
29, 1833. 

3. MARTHA JANE4 Imnx, born in Fayette county, December 6, 1825; died, un
married, in 1851. 

4. CHARLES KovRsE4 IRwrx, born in Fayette county, August 30, 1827; living at 
.Mt. Sterling, Illinois, 1897. He was educated in the common schools of 
Kentucky; attended Jefferson )1euical College at Philadelphia, and com
menced the practice of medicine at Mt. Sterling, Illinois, in 1850. He was 
surgeon in the Federal army auout two years. 

Dr. Irwin* married at l\It. Sterling, Illinois, September 18, 1851, Isabella 
Clay Dunlap (born at Lexington, Kentucky, March, 1834-, living 1897), 
daughter of Re,. Lattin ,vare (born at Bridgeton, New Jersey) and 
Rebecca (Bell) Dunlap.t 
1. Jom;5 Inwrs, born at l\It. Sterling, Illinois, June 24, 1852; died there 

Augmit 29, l 852. 
2. CHARLES NounsE5 Imnx, born at Mt. Sterling, July, 1853; died there 

September 11, 1853. 
3. RoBERT5 Inwr:-;, born at Mt. Sterling, October 1856; died there, December 

31, 1856. 
4. CHARLES DuNLAP5 Imnx, born at Mt. Sterling, November 5, 1861; died 

there, unmarried, Ko,ember 13, 1890. 
5. ELEANOR RBnEccA5 IRWIN ("Nellie"), born at Mt. Sterling, October 7, 

18fi5; married at that place April 8, 189i, William Collins Fowler, a 
physician of high standing in Vermont, Illinois. 

5. GEORGE EnEXEZEH4 Iuwrx, born in Fayette county, Kentucky, March 9, 1829; 
died at Fairbanks, Florida, February 5, 1893. He obtained his medical 
education at St. Louis, J\Iissouri; commenced the pra,ctice of medicine in 
Illinois in 1855; removed to Sabetha, Kansas in 1859; he was elected to the 
legislature of Kani-as by the Republicans in 18!il and 1862, and again in 
1869. He wais a very popular and successful physician. 

Dr. Irwin married in Bro"·n county, Kansas, August 21, !18i'i9, Sarah 
(Small) (born at Limington, Maine, November 17, 1823; li,ing 1897), widow 
of George C. Ross. She was the daughter of Joseph (of Strowdwater, 
Maine) and Sallie (NaRh) (born at Abington, Massachusetts) Small. 

•Dr. Irwi.a's half-brother, James S. Irwm, a distinguished jurist. died January 4, 1894. 

tRev. Mr. Dunlap was edncat•id at Maryville College,Tennessee. He preached at Paris, North Mid
dletown and Versailles, Kentucky; removed to Illinois in 1834, and organized the first church in 
:Mt. Sterling, of which he was pastor for twenty-Jive years. His wife was a daughter of Joseph Bell. 
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1. ELEANOR ESTELLE CHAMBERs5 IRWIN, born in Brown county, Kansa's, 
September 22, 1861; living, unmarried, at Sabetha, Kansas, 1897. 

2. LAURA Lo1s5 IRWIN, born in Brown county, Kansas, December 17, 1864; 
living at Sabetha, 1897; married there. October 28, 1888, George Wash
ington Hook, lawyer (born in Wisconsin, March 26, 1864), son of William 
Henry (born at St. Thomas, West Indies, February 14, 1818; died at 
Sabetha, Kansas, January 27, 1889) and Rebecca (Arnett) (born 1826; 
married December 21, 1843) Hook. 
1. Irwina Hook, born at Sabetha, Kansas, October 28, 1889. 
2. Heber Hartley6 Hook, born at Sabetha, August 15, 1891. 
3. Hugh Lyle6 Hook, born at Sabetha, Oc,tober 6, 1895. 

3. PREVOST5 IRwix, born in Brown county, Kansas, November 13, 1869; 
living at Sabet.ha, unmarried, 1897. 

56. ELIZABETR3 NouRsE (William,2 Jamesl), born in Mercer 
county, Kentuckr, August H,, 1802; died there on Sabbath morn
ing, September 9, 1832; married there January 4, 1830, William 
Chambers (born December 15, 1802; died at Macomb, Illinois, 
June 14, 1855). In a letter to a favorite cousin, dated July 16, 
1829, Elizabeth Nourse wrote: 

"I was sorry to hear that you bad cooking done on the holy Sabbath; and 
that you still sit down and eat your meals without asking for the blessing of 
the kind and gracious Giver. I beg you, cousin, that you will read a small 
portion of God's word and sing a hymn every day ... There is a promise tu 
those who wait on the Lord, in readiug hi8 word, as well a8 in hearing it from 
the pulpit." 

1. MARY ELIZABETH4 CHAMBERS, born in Fayette county, Kentucky, November 
1, 1830; living at Chicago, Illinois, 1897; married firRt, March 21, 1850, George 
,vashington Parkinson, farmer and stockraiser, merchant and banker 
(born at Jacksonville, Illinois, April 30, 1825; died April 22, ltl56), son of 
James and Elizabeth Parkinson; married second, April 19, 1864, John Bow
man Cummings, first circuit clerk, then bank cashier, afterward a manu
facturer (born in Cecil county, Maryland, January 17, 1824), sou of James 
and Raebel Cummings. 
1. CHARLES HENRY5 PARKIXSON, born April 26, 1851; died at Macomb, Illi

nois, October 16, 18.'51. 
2. ANNE ELIZABETH5 PARKINSON, born August 21, 1854; died at Macomb, 

February 11, 1855. 
3. WILLIAM CIIAMBERS5 CUMMINGS, born at Bu8hnell, Illinois, June 16, 1865; 

living, unmarried, at Chicago, Illinois, 1897. 

57. MARIA JosEPHA3 No URSE ( William, 2 James1 ), born in Mercer 
county, Kentucky, October 19, 1806; died there May 24, 1836; 
married there December 17, 1829, Thomas McLanahan, farmer, who 
was born December 20, 1783, and died in Mercer county, August 
12, 1846. 

1. THOMAS4 McLANAHAN, born in :Mercer county, Kentucky, January 20, 1831; 
died August 14, 1849. 
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58. CHARLES FoRcE3 NouRsE, ( William,2 JamesI), farmer; born 
in Mercer county, Kentucky, December 5, 1809; died there April 20, 
1836. He was an elder in the Presbyterian church at Harrods
burg, having united with the church February 24, 1828. Mr. 
Nourse married in Woodford county, Kentucky, March 10, 1830, 
Elizabeth Ward Gaines (born January 2, 1814; died in Woodford 
county, April 16, 1849), daughter of Bernard and Sarah Force 
(Cooke) Gaines*. 

1. SARAH ELIZABETH4 NOURSE, born in Woodford county, Kentucky, January 
25, 1831. 

2. MARIA CATHARL"-E4 NOURSE, born in "\Voodford county, August 9, 1833. 
3. WILLIAM BER:-/ARD4 NOURSE, born in Mercer county, Kentucky, 8eptember 

8, 1835; died in Woodford county, April 12, 1837. 

59. SARAH ELIZABETH4 NoURSE (Charles Force,3 William,2JamesI), 
born in Woodford county, Kentucky, January 25, 1831; living in 
Nelson county, Kentucky, 1897; married in Woodford county, Jan
uary 4, 1860, Robert Moore Sargent, farmer (born May 31, 1838), 
son of Capt. Robert and Mildred Watts (Guynn) (married November 
18, 1828) Sargent. 

1. CHARLES ROBERT NouRsE5 SARGEXT, born in Hardin county, Kentucky, 
November 10, 1860; died there December 20, 1860. 

2. MAURICE5 SARGENT, born in Hardin county, September 16, 1862; died there 
October 21, 1862. 

3. HARRY5 SARGEXT, twin of Maurice; died in Hardin county, October 25, 1862. 
4. JAMES ELLA5 SARGENT, born in Hardin county, February 15, 1864; clerk in 

Louisville, Kentucky, 1894; married in Hardin county, May 4, 1887, Frances 
Marilda Spink. 
1. Mary Edna, Alde116 Sargent, born in Nelson county, Kentucky, April 30, 

1890. 
2. Charles Arthur6 Sargent, born at Louisville, Kentucky, February 28, 

18i!3. 
5. WILLIAM GARDNER5 SARGE;s;T, born in Hardin county, Kentucky, March 5, 

1866; farmer; living in Nelson county, Kentucky, 1895; married at Louisville, 
Kentucky, March 16, 1893, Lelia Estelle Walthers, daughter of Clay and 
Emma Newton Walthers. 
1. Ruby Emmaa Sargent, born in Nelson county, January 5, 1894. 
2. John Ra.ymond6 Sargent, l:>orn in Nelson county, Kentucky, February 6, 

1896. 
6. IRENE ASHTON5 SARGENT, born in Hardin county, Kentucky, January 9, 

1871; died in Louisville, Kentucky, December 19, 1891; married March 4, 1891, 
William H. Woods, carpenter, born in La Rue county, Kentucky, December 
15, 1866. 

•see Catharine Burton /Nourse) Cooke genealogy. 
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1. Roy Ashton6 Woods, born at Louisville, ~ •ntucky, December 18, 1891; 
died there July 3, 1892. 

60. MARIA 0ATHARINE4 No URSE (Charle,Q Force,8 William,2 Jamesl), 
born in Woodford county, Kentucky, August 9, 1833; living at 
Lexington, Kevtucky, 1897; was for twelve years corresponding 
secretary of the Women's Foreign Missionary Society of the Pres
bytery of Ebenezer and for three years its president; registrar of the 
Lexington Chapter of D. A. R., December, 1895-June, 1898; being 
also a charter member <>f the National society. Miss Nourse married 
at Lexington, Kentucky, December 22, 1852, Joel Kenney Lyle, who 
was born at Paris, Kentucky, July 17, 1824; died at Lexington, 
April 19, 1872. Mr. Lyle graduated at Centre College, Danville, 
Kentucky, September 25, 1845, with the honors of his class; grad
uated at Princeton Theological Seminary, May 13, 1849, and was 
ordained by the presbytery of West Lexington, at Frankfort, Ken
tucky, April, 1853. He was pastor of the Nicholasville church from 
April, 1853 to November, 1855; of Horeb church, Fayette county, 
from September, 1857 to November, 1863; of Hopewell church, 
Bourbon county, Kentucky, from September, 1857 to October, 1868. 
Mr. Lyle was au earnest preacher and a faithful and sympathizing 
pastor. He was peculiarly acceptable as a member of synod and 
presbytery, owing to his minute and extensive knowledge of ecclesi
aatical law, his punctual attendance, methodic[l.l business habits and 
genial manner. He was a frequent contributor to the religious and 
secular newspapers of the day. During the civil war he was a strong 
union man, and in the division of the Presbyterian church, adhered 
to the Northern Assembly. He was the son of Joel Reid* Lyle (born 
in Rockbridge county, Virginia, December 19, 1774; died at Paris, 
Kentucky, January 18, 1849) and Agnes McCreary(Kenney) who was 
born January 22, 1783; married April 1, 1807; died September 19, 
1849. Mrs. Lyle was a granddaughter of James Huston.t 

1. L1zzrn Amms5 LYLE, born at Nicholasville, Kentucky, October 10, 1853; living, 
unmarried, at Lexington, Kentucky, 1897. Miss Lyle has been employed in 

*Joel Heid Lyle came to Kentucky about 1800; he engaged ln teaching for a time, and about 1800 
purchased the "Western Citizen," Paris, Kentucky. As its editor, Mr. Lyle helped to mould public 
opinion in_Kentucky in the Interest of religion as well as of the Whig party. Rev. John Lyle, whose 
na'lle is so closely connected with the earlv hiswry of Presbyterianism In Kentucky, was a brother 
of Joel Reid Lyle. Their father we.s "Elder" John Lyle, of Rockbridge eounty, Virginia, and their 
mother was Flora Reid, maternal aunt of Rev • .Archibald Alexander, D. D., of Prmceton, New 
Jersey. 

+James Huston rendered valuable service to Virginie. e.nd Kentucky during e. period of ~orty yearij 
115 e.n Indian sp!• · - · · · · · - · · · · ' 
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the city schools of this place for a number of years. Having taught with 
great acceptance in several grades, she was, in 1895, elected assistant prin
cipal of "Johnson" school (the largest public school in the city) and during 
seyeral months, pending the ek'Ction of a principal, fulfilled the duties of 
that position satisfactorily. l\fiss Lyle is treasurer of the woman's mis
sionary society of the Second Presbyterian church, a member of the Filson 
Club (historical), of Louisville, Kentucky, and a charter member of the 
National societ;y of the Daughters of tlle American Revolution. 

2. FLORA Rmu5 LYLE, born at Lexington, June 10, 1857; died at Laird Parson
age Fayette county, Kentucky, June 10, 18G3. 

3. HELE:-. 5 LYLE, born at Lairu Parsonage, November 29, 1858: living unmarried. 
at Lexington, Kentucky. Registrar of Bryan Station Cha,pter of D. A. R., 
1897. 

4. EMMA5 LYLE, born at Laird Parsonage, Fayette county, May 13, 1862; died 
at Lexington, April 28, 1864. 

5. CHARLES NouRsE5 LYLE, born at Lexington, December 22, 1865; living there, 
unmarried, 1897. Mr. Lyle has been with the Transylvania Printing Com
pany for a number of years. 



CHAPTER VIII. 

ELIZABETH (NOURSE) CHAPLINE AND HER 

DESCENDANTS. 

61. ELIZABETH2 NouRSE (James) was born in London, England, 
January 23, 1765; died in Clark county, Missouri, September 9, 
1846. 

Extracts from the diary of Mrs. Chapline. 

"They [her parents] lived strictly up to the church of England, instructing 
their children in all the duties of religion, and holy life, setting them every good 
example and precept. I have to this day, May 7, 1819, abundant reason to 
return thanks to my heavenly Father that I was born of Christian parents and 
early dedicated to Him; but above all, that he was pleased at a very early age 
to make me feel 1wme droppings of hi,;; Holy Spirit. I can look back, when 1 
was about eight years old, and remember the fir;;t gospel call he gave me, 
which opened my eyes to seek after Him .... It pleased the Lord to bruise me 
sore in the loss of my ever dear parents .... My sistt:r Susan, and brother 
Wi!liam (and :Michael, a child), with myself, were all that were then living at 
home .... As soon as my brother could settle my father's business, we [Elizabeth 
and Susan] returned to Berkeley county, Virginia, to make our home with our 
brother-in-law, Mr. John Cooke; he and sister Catharine were very affectionate 
to us .... I now became acquainted with Mr. JeremiahChapline .... I returned to 
my sister Cooke's in February, 1786, and the 20th of March following was 
married at her house, the third day afterward returned to Maryland, where I 
found a large farm, good house, and everything that heart could wish to make 
us happy .... On this place I lived thirty-three years, experiencing a great mix
ture of joy and grief, hope and fear. In 1809, I was lP-ft a widow with eight 
children, one only married [The old homestead in Washington, county, Mary
land, was sold June 4, 1818] .... I came to Smith Creek, Rockingham county, 
Virginia, October 9, 1818 ... have some thoughts of joining the Methodist class; 
it is now thitty-seven years that I have been a member of the Episcopal church 
.... I became a full member of the Methodist church in 1819 . 

. ranuary 1, 1822: Bless the Lord O my soul; I am spared to see another New 
Year's day. 

October, 1826: Came to Brook county, Virginia, with my sons-in-law, Sisson 
and Roach. 
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September 23, (1840): I have had the happiness once more to see my dear 
daughter, Catharine Price, it is twenty years since I saw her last. She and her 
daughter Mary, who is a charming young woman, came and staid with us one 
week. 

November 18, H41: '\Ve are still liYing in Brook county, Virginia. l\fy nephew 
DaYid Riddle came to see us a few days ago. He had letters with him from 
England, inquiring for the surYiYing childrPn of my father, James Nourse, who 
had left London in the year liiO [69], stating that, if any, they were entitled to 
a share, with others, of a large estate in that country. 

I have received a letter informing me of the death of my dear brother Joseph; 
he died aged 87 .... I was much blessed this morning while son Sisson was hold
ing family worship. I bless God that ever he came into my family. 

April 6 [1842]: We started for Missouri the twenty-first day of last month.* 
January 23, 1844: I ha,e no,v entered my eightieth year in good health." 

Extract from a letter to her daughter Sarah (Chapline) Evans 
dated May 27, 1845. 

"I am now in my eighty-first year .... I expect ere long to be called to walk 
through the valley and shadow of death; but as He has promised to be there 
with His rod and staff to comfort me, I fear no evil. ... How do Isaac and 
Joseph come on? .... I bold them every day, with all my other dear grand
children, on the arms of faith and prayer to a throne of grace, praying that we 
may all meet in heaven." 

Jeremiah Chapline ( died in Washington county, Maryland, 1809) 
was a son of Joseph (a surveyor) and Ruhama (Williams) Chapline; 
he was an enterprising man. 'Ihe Cbapline manor was said to be 
one of the finest estates in western Maryland. 

1 SARAH FoRcE8 CHAPLIXE, l>orn in ·washington county, Maryland, March 11, 
1790; died in Hancock county, West Virginia, December 15, 1862; married 
there, February 9, 1808, '1,'illimn Worthington E,ans, merchant a-nd farmer, 
born in Maryland, March 80, 178i; died in Hancock county, West Virginia, 
October 12, 1861. 
1. ELIZABETH Axx4 EvAxs, born near Sbepherifstown, Maryland, April 26, 

1809: died in Hancock county, West Virginia, August 5, 1815. 
2. MARTH.-1.4 EvA:,;s, born in--; married Samuel McCown; removed to 

Ohio; a large family. 
3. JEREMIAH CHAPLINE4 EYAXS, farmer, born in Washington county, .Mary

land, August 15, 1813; died in Hancock county, West Virginia, March 21, 
1881; married November :t!, 1840, Elizabeth Sarah Sisson.t 
1. JA11IE8 MADrso;,;5 E\'A:\'S, farmer and carpenter, born in Hancock 

county, West Virginia, 1841; married at New Cumberland, West Vir
ginia, June 27, 1871, Emma Elton Evans (horn at Pittsburg, Penn- -
sylvania, November 17, 1839), daughter of Lambert and Margaret 
(born 1818; married about 1830) Evans. 

•Settled near Winchester in Clark county. 
tSee Sisson descendants. 
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1. Rohert Chapline6 Evans, born in Hancock county, "'est Virginia, 
June 4, 1872. 

2. Lambert Gilkison6 Evans, born in Hancock county, January 22, 
1874. 

3. Charles Madiso116 Enws, born in Hancock county, August 26, 
1876. 

4. Jessie Sissu116 Enws, born in Hancock county, June 24, 1879. 
5. 11.fargaret Lewis6 Evans, born in Hancock county, April 10, 1881. 
6. Harry Da wson6 El·ans, twin of Margaret. 

2. ELIZABETH SARAH5 EVANS, born in Hancock county, West Virginia, 
July 20, 1843; living there, unmarried, 1890. 

3. Jom, BrRNs5 EVANS, born in Hancock county, September 27, 1845; 
living near Fairview, West Virginia, unmarried, 1890. 

4. FnANK S1sso;,;5 EYANS, born in Hancock county, July 17, 1859; farmer 
near Fairview, \C\"est Virginia, in 1890; married at Fair Chance, Penn
sylvania; June 2, 1887, Jennie Morris (born near Uniontown, Penn
syh·ania, December 17, 1869), daughter of Thomas (born January 
28, 1845) and Annie Nixon (born April 7, 1851; married March 19, 
1868) Morris. 
1. Curl Morris6 Evans, born in Hancock county, March 31, 1888. 
2. Jay Chapli11e6 Evans, born in Hancock county, December 3, 1889. 

4. lBAAc4 Ev ANS, born in Hancock county, West Virginia; married--. 
5. "rILLIAM JACKSON4 EVAXS, born in Hancock county; married--. 
6. JosEPH4 EvANs, removed to Ohio; married, but left no children. 
7. SAHAH ANN4 EVANS, married--. 
8. ELIZABETH CHAPLINE4 Ev ANS, married --. 
9. MARY4 EvANS, born in Hancock county, ,Yest Virginia, June 10, 1825; 

li,ing there, 1890; married there, June 2, 1842, George Dawson Swearin
gen, farmer (born in Hancock county, May 3, 1823). 
1. L1zzrn5 SWEARINGEN, born in Hancock county, December 15, 1843. 
2. WILLIAM 'YARl:\'GTON 5 SWEARJNGE.!\', born in Hancock county, May 

16, 1845; died, unmarried at Cumberland, Maryland, April 23, 1864; 
served four months in 12th Virginia Infantry. 

3. SAMUEL MARTIN5 SWEAnI:\'GEN, farmer, born in Hancock county, 
February 3, 1847; married February 22, 1875, Cinda Pugh. 
1. Agnes.6 
2. Roy. 6 

3. Mary6 (d). 
4. George.6 

4. OWENS ABSALOM5 SWEARINGEN, born in Hancock county, September 
20, 1848; farmer in 1890; married April 15, 1870, Emma Gibbs. 
1. George6 Swearingen, died January 4, 1890. 
2. --, 6 died, aged 14 months. 
3. Edward6 Swearingen. 

5. GEORGE DAWSON 5 SWEARINGE:\', born in Hancock countv May 18 
1850; living in Ohio, 1890; married May 15, 1872, Maggie B~nton; n~ 
children. 

6. AGNES SARAH5 SWEARINGEN, born in Hancc,ck county, March 25, 1852; 
died there J anua.ry 3, 1863. 

7. RUTH ANNE5 SWEARINGEN, born in Hancock county, December 5, 
1853; living at East Liverpool, Ohio, 1890; married in Hancock 
county, West Virginia, February 23, 1871, Stewart Collins. 
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1. Maude Emma,6 Collins (d.). 
2. Edwin fVilson 6 Collins. 
3. Ma,ry Bertha6 Collins. 
4. Cora Ann6 Collins. 
5. ElizalJeth lsadora.6 Collins. 
6. Ag11es lVillis6 Collins. 
7. George Wil/ia,1116 Collins. 
8. Samuel Stewart6 Collins. 

8. JEREMIAH CHAPLINE5 SWEARIXGEN, born in Hancock county, "\Ve1,1t 
Virginia, September 15, 1855; living there 1890; married September 21, 
1876, Sarah Leonia Mercer (born in ;Hancock county, June 8, 1857), 
daughter of Robert (born 1822; died 18S9) and Barbara Barclay 
(born 1831; died 1884) .Mercer. 
1. Thomas Allen6 Swearingen, born in Hancock county, West Vir

ginia, October 27, 1877. 
2. George Dawson6 Swearingen, born in Hancock county, January 

17, 1880. 
3. Robert Lee6 Swearingen, born in Hancock county, December 19, 

1881. 
4. Charles Clyde6 Swearingen, born in Hancock county, June 2, 

1884. 
5. Barba.rao Swearing-en, born in Hancock county, December 17, 

1887. 
2. CATHARIXE8 CHAPLJNE, born in ,Ya1,1hington county, Maryland, March 11, 

1792; died --; married in ·washington county, Maryland, about 1812, 
Samuel Daniel Price. 

In.letters to her mother, dated 1827, 1836 and 1837, Mrs. Price mentions 
the names of several children: Elizabeth, Mary, Samuel, Asahel, Susan. 

Her ;voungest son, B1<:NJAMIN FnAXKLIX4 PRICE, was living at York, Penn
sylvania, in 1891; he haH two sons. 
1. SAMUEL Anmsox5 PRICE, manufacturer of cigars at York, Pennsylvania. 

1891; is married and has four children. 
1. Nellie Louisu6 Price. 
1. Blanche May6 Price, 
3. Paul Frederick6 Price. 
4. Franklin Addison6 Price. 

2. CHARLES AI,EXANDER5 PRICE; married; one daughter. 
I. Jennie Maya Price. 

3. JosEPB8 CBAPLINE, born in Washington county, Maryland, June 10, 1794; 
died October 1, 1815. 

4. JAMES NoURBES CHAPLINE, farmer, born in Washington county, Maryland, 
September 30, 1796; died near Sharpsburg, Maryland, May 26, 1830; married 
near there in spring of 1815, Catharine Hebb (born near Sharpsburg, Mary
land, 1796; died there 1864), daughter of Edward (died 1835} and Polly 
Thomas ( died 1834) Hebb. 
J. INDIANA4 CHAPLINE, born near Sharpsburg, Maryland, 1816; died 1836; 

married near Sharpsburg, Maryland, 183fi, Luther Bradley; no children. 
2. JEREMIAB1o CHAPLINE, born near Sharpsburg, 1818; died August, 1877; 

married 1866, Malinda Marshall. HiR widow married a.gain. 
3. WILLIAM RICBARDSON4 CBAPLINE, born near Sharpsburg, Maryland, 

March 6, 1820; living at Shepherdstown, West Virginia, 1891; married 
there September 14, 1843, Margaret Ann Hout (born at Sharpsburg, 
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August 18, 1825; died September 3, 1885), daughter of John (born Jan
uary 12, li96; died December 21, 1R36) and Sarah Catharine (Barnhart) 
(married December 1, 1822; died February 18, 1863) Hout. 
1. CHARLF-S EDGAR5 CHAPLIXJc, born in Maryland, February 8, 1845; died 

at Shepherdstown, West Virginia, January 4, 18:>3. 
2. ,v1LLIA~1 RUFUS5 CUAPLI:rn, born in Ma.ryland, .fanuary 30, 1847; died 

September 7, 1867. 
3. JOHN NounsE5 CHAPLINE, born in Maryland, December 30, 1848. 
4. Axzo:-rnTTA5 CHAPLINE, born in Maryland, April 13, 1851; living at 

Shepherdstown, We8t Virginia, 1890; mar1ied there May 15, 1868, 
John Stipp, llorn August 18, 1848. 
l. Mary OpheJfao Stipp, born at Shepherdstown, November 21, 1871. 
2. Katie Mayo Stipp, born at Shepherdstown, September 3, 1873. 
3. Charles Martino Stipp, born at Shepherdstown, Noyember 4, 1876. 

5. SARAH CATHAIUNI<:5 CHAPLINE, born at Shepherdstown, West Vir
ginia, March 24, 1858; livinµ: at Bel Air, M:ar_ylancl, 11'91; married at 
Hagerstown, 18iti, William HarriRon Staley, miller (born at Shep
herdAtown. May 12, 1854). 
1. Harry Chapline6 Staley, born at Shepherdstown, November 5, 

1876: graduated 1895: book-keeper at Baltimore, Maryland. 
2. Leonurd Cliftono Staley, born at Harper's Ferry, West Virginia, 

August 28, lf:179. 
3. John lViJlia.DJ6 Staley, born at Harper's Ferry. October 29, 1882. 
4. Margaret Lilia.no Staley. horn at Harper's Ferry, April 22, 1885. 
5. Lester Butle~ Staley, born at Bel Air, .\1aryland, June 17, 1890. 

6. !DA. VmGINIA5 CHA.PLINE, born at Shepherclstown, West Virginia, 
October 8, 1856; living near Purgitsville, West • Virginia, 1891; 
married April 10, 1878, James Henry Rogers, farmer (born in Mine
ral county, West Virginia, February 6, 1858). 
1. Luther Chaplinea Rogers, born in Hardy county, West Virginia, 

October 10, 1883. 
2. Dallas FosterofJ Rogers, born in Hardy county, Septeml>er 22, 1886. 
3. Armond 1lfarveJJo Rogers, born at Purgits,ille, West Virginia, 

September 27, 1893. 
7. LILIAN L1m6 CHAPLINE, born at Shepherdstown, West Virginia, Nov

ember 25, 186-3. 
8. CHARLES LUTHER5 CHAPLINE, born in Jefferson county, West Virginia, 

March 20, 1865; living at Harper's Ferry, WestVirginia, 1891;married 
April 15, 1885; Mamie Deloider, of Baltimore, Maryland. 
1. Charles Clifton6 Clrnpline, born at Harper's Ferry, November, 1888. 

4. MANDLEBERT4 CHAPLINE, born near Sharpsburg, Maryland, 1823; died 
1833. 

5. EDGAR How ARD4 CHAPLINE, born near Sharpsburg, October 5, 1831; farmer 
near Sharpsburg, Maryland, 1805; married at Frederick City, Maryland, 
March, 1866, Hannah Boyd (born near Sharpsburg, Maryland, June, 
1839; died there June, 1892), daughter of Henry (born 1802; died 1886) and 
Elizabeth Harmon tborn 1808; married 1827; died 1846) Boyd; no chil
dren. 

5. ELIZABETH H.8 CHAPLINE, born in Washington county, Maryland, July 15, 
1798; died near Hannibal, Missouri, December 3, 1864; married near Hagers
town, Maryland, June 1, 1815, Jesse Sisson, farmer (born in Rock
bridge county, Virginia., August 7, 1789; died in Clark county, Missouri, 
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:November 27, 1864), son of Caleb (born in England; died September 17, 1807) 
and Sarah (Roach) Sisson. 

Extract from a letter of Jesse Sisson to his brother Abner, August 9, 1812: 

"I have joined the light infantry at Martinsburg, and expect to be called 
upon soon. General Hull has given up all of our army at Detroit to the 
British. There is another army 110w raising which will be under the com
nrnnd of GenPral Harrison in Kentucky. 
1. AsBl'RY CHAPLIN!,;4 SISSON, farmer, born in Rockingham county, Virginia, 

August 13, 181(); died near Kahoka, Missouri, May 4, 1894; married at 
Alexandria, Missouri, March 18, 1852, Rachel Johnson (born at Shelby
ville, Kentucky, June 2, 1818), daughter of David (born in Kentucky) 
and Mary A. C\Vithers) (born in Kentucky)Johmmn. 
1. JAMES FRAKKLix5 S1ssox, born in (;lark county, Missouri, March 12, 

1853; farmer near Kahoka, 1891; married near Kahoka, September 
15, 1!'<72, Maria Willis Bash (born in Clark county, December 7, 1854), 
<laugher of Jacob (died 1880) and Elizabeth Harris (died March rn 
1877) Rash. 
l. Ra<'hel WilJis6 Sisson, born in Clark county, Mis1muri, January 

26, 1874. 
2. Mary Elizabeths Sisson, born in mark county, October 19, 1875. 
3. ·w:ide H:w1ptons Sisson, born in Clark county, November 8, 1877. 
4. James Franklin6 Sisson, born in Clark county, May 16, 18::0. 
5. Hu{:fh Asburyff Sisson, born February 21, 1882. 
6. RaJeig/Jo Sisson, born in Clark countJ·, February 27, 1884; died 

November 30, 1885. 
7. Ollie6 Sisson, born in Clark county, January 27, 1888. 

2. :MAHY EuzABETH5 S1ssox, born in Clark county, Missouri, April 27, 
1858; liviug at Kahoka, Missouri, 1890; married near there Octooer 
3, 1878, J. August Bott, grain merchant. 
1. Laurence Asburyo Bott, born at Kahoka, November 12, 1879; 

died aged 9 months. 
2. Charles W. 6 Bott, born at Kahoka, May 11, 1883; died in infancy. 
3. Lola B.6 Bott, born at Kahoka, June !l, 1886; died in infancy. 

2. ELIZABETH SARAH4 S1ssoN, born in Rockingham county, Virginia, Nov
ember 21, 1819; living uear Fairview, West Virginia, J/190; married her 
cousin Jeremiah Evans* 

3. MARTHA A:NN MARY4 SrssoN, born in Rockingham county, May 13, 1821; 
living near Louisiana, Missouri, 1890; married in Hancock county, West 
Virginia, February 16, 1842, Joseph Mackey {born in Ohio, September 
22, 1816; died March 3, 1884), son of James and Jane (Quinn) Mackey. 
1. ALBERT S1ssox5 MACKEY, horn in Hancock county, "\Vest Virginia, 

August 21, 11<44; physician and surgeon at Louisiana, MiRsouri, 1891; 
married in Clark county, Missouri, January 18, 1868, Caroline Vir
ginia Young (born at Farmington, Iowa, December 28, 1847), 
daughter of Andrew Nelson (born April 30, 1813) and Mary Eliza
beth {McElhany) (married March, 1843) Young. 
1. Charles Andrenrt1 Mackey, born at Kahoka, MiSBouri, October 14, 

1868. 

•see Evans genealogy. 
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2. Mabel ltfartha.8 Mackey, born at Montrose Iowa, November 24, 
1871. 

2. JANE ELIZABF.TH5 MACKEY, born in ·west Virginia, June 24, 1847:living 
at Fresno, California, 1890; married in Clark county, Missouri, 
.March 26, 1868, Theophilus Harmon, carpenter (born in Pennsyl
vania, August 1, 1843). 
1. Chester Melren6 Harmon, born in Clark county, Missouri, Febru

a.ry 15, 1869. 
2. Elmer Ellsworth6 Harmon, born in Clark county, July 13, 1871; 

died there November 5, 1879. 
3. Emma Bella Hllrmon, born at Ashton, :\Iii,souri, October 19, 1872. 
4. Clarence Edso11 6 Harmon, born at Ashton, December 6, 1874. 
5. Mars MyrtJe6 barman, born in Clark county, Missouri, February 

27, 1879. 
6. Gilbert Reginalde Ha,rmon, born in Clark county, November 17, 

1881. 
3. JAl\IEs5 MACKEY, born in Ohio, June 28, 1849; li-Mng at Kahoka, 

Missouri, 1890; married first in Clnrk county, Missouri, January 16, 
18i3, Edmonia Ballard (died May 3, 1874); married second in Pike 
count~·, Mi.o;ouri, December 19, 1879, Misi; Richmond. 

4. AMANDA MELYI:>:A.5 MACKEY, born in Ohio, April 12, 1852; li-Mng at 
Kahoka. Missouri, 1890; married in Pike county, Missouri, February 
21, 18•4, ,,·miam Garrison Fahringer, farmer, born at Wrightsville, 
Penns_vlyania, lkcember 12, 1855. 
I. Arthur Alburtiso Fahringer, born in Glark countJ·, Missouri, May 

81, 1885; died Ko,ember 5, 181::15. 
2. Jesse Mackey6 Fahringer, born in Clark connty, November 17, 

1889; died the 22d. 
5. EMMA BELLE5 MACKEY, born in West Virginia, April 19, 1856; liYing 

at Kahoka, Missouri, 1890; married in Pike county, Missouri, Janu
ary 24, 1878, Peter Freed,carpenter, born in Pennsylvania, December 
2, 1849. 
1. Clara Belle6 Freed, born in Clark county, Missouri, December 11, 

1879. 
2. Harr.v Edgar6 Freed, born in Clark county, December 31, 1881. 
3. Grace Gertrude6 Freed, born in Clark c-.ounty, March 31, 1884. 
4. Albert ll'illiam6 Freed, born in Clark county, October 26, 1887. 
5. Howard Leandere Freed, born in Clark county, July 13, 1890. 

6. JoHN A.5 MACKEY, born in Clark county, Missouri, February 13, 1859; 
died August 10, 185\i. 

7. EDWARD EYERT5 MACKEY, born in Clark county, January 8, 1862; 
captain in Salvation Army at Monmouth, Illinois, 1890; married in 
Pike county, Missouri, January 10, 1882, Mary Belle Richmond (born 
in Ralls county, Missouri, January 3, 1860), daughter of Francis 
(born in Maryland, August 28, 1~26) and Mary Jane (Boyd) (born 
October 16, 1829; married 1847) Richmond. 
1. Rexford Lintons .Ma.ckey, born in Pike county, June 29, 1883. 
2. James Ollie6 Mackey, born in Pike county, January 18, 1885. 
3. Leila Augusta6 .Mackey, born in Pike county, September 25, 1886. 

8. MINERVA ANNIE5 ("MINXIE") MACKEY, born in Clark county,Missouri, 
August 28, 1863; living near Louisiana, Missouri, 1~90; married in 
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Pike county, Decem~er 8, 1886, Peter Winston Dudley, farmer, born 
in Pike county, May 7, 1862. 
1. William EmorJ'6 Dudley. born in Pike county, December 17, 1887. 

4. Amom MoRGA:..- 4 SISSON, born in Rockingham county, Virginia, June 22, 
1823; farmer, near Hannibal, Missouri, 11S9l; married May 18, 1852 Eliza
beth Harley Slifer (born in Frederick county, Maryland, August 14, 
1830), daughter of Ezra (born in Frederick county, 1804) and Matilda 
(Harley) (born at Burkitsville, Maryland, 1803) Slifer. 
1. CARL EZRA5 SISSON, born in Marion county, Missouri, May 20, 1853; 

unmarried 1890; dining car conductor, headquarters, St. Louis, 
Missouri. 

2. MATILDA ELIZABETH5 SISSON, born in Marion county. December 29, 
185S; living near Sedalia, Missouri, 1890; married in .Marion county, 
October 3, 1876, James Henry Doyle (born in Susquehanna county, 
Pennsylvania, June 21, 1842,, son of Patrick (born in county Clare, 
Ireland) and Bridget Nugent (born in county Clare. Ireland) Doyle. 
1. Henry Sisson6_ Doyle, born at Hannibal, Missouri,. August 12, 

um. _ 
2. Elizabeth No11rse6 Doyle, born at Hannibal, November 3, 1880. 
3. James Horace6 Do.vie, born at Hannibal, February 24, 1882. 

3. EMMA ALYERDA 5 SISSON, born in Marion county, Missouri, February 
2, 1860; died August 20. 

4. ABNER MARVIN5 SISSON, born in Marion county, December 5, 1869; died 
March 20, 1870. 

5. CARRm VIOLA5 S1ssoN, born in Marion county, November 28, 1870; 
married there October 22, 1890, Mark Gorden Bird (born October 21, 
1860), son of William and Mary Bird, living at Palmyra, Missouri, 
1895. 
1. Ellis Sisson6 Bird, born at Oakwood, Missouri, January 26, 1893; 

died October 2, 1893. 
2. William Howards Bird, born April 1, 1895, 

5. ALMYRA 8USAN4 SISSON, born in Rockingham county, Virginia, December 
6. 1825; living at DesMoines, Iowa, 1895; married in Clark county, Mis
souri, February 15, 18-!6, Montgomery Pike Resor (born August 2, 1813; 
died January 16, 1873), son of John and Mary (Moss) Resor. Mr. Resor 
was a merchant at Troy, Iowa, until 1865; then stockraiser in Davis 
county. 
I. MARY ELIZA5 RF:soR, born in Clark county, Missouri, October 2, 1846; 

living at Bloomfield, Iowa, 1800; married near Troy, Iowa, May 19, 
1874, Wllliam Butler Sibley, merchant (born near Bedford, Kentucky 
August 31, 1831), son of Albert Gallatin (born in Virginia, 1806) and 
Harriet (White*) (born in Kentucky, May 22, 1812; married 1827; died 
January J, 1872) Sibley. 
1. Stella, Virginia,6 Sible,T', born at Memphis, Missouri, May 8, 1875. 
2. Charles Ernest6 Sible.v, born near Kahoka, Missouri, March 9, 

. 1878. 
3. Jessie ResorJ Sibley, born near Palmyra, Missouri, September 11, 

1880. 

•Harriet White was & daughter of David White, & lawyer of Lexiu,;ton, Kentucky, who was a 
judge of the circuit court, and a member of Congress for several terms; her mother was a daughter 
of Major W!lliam Butler, who was well known throughou~ Kentucky. 
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4. Mnhel Alm.vra6 Sibley, born near Kahoka. October 11, 1884. 
5. Laura Emma6 Sihley, born near Kahoka, AuguRt 29, 1886. 

2. CYl\'THIA AN::-- 6 Rmwn, born in Clark county, Missouri, February 18, 
18fi0; died December 27, 1875; married in Ditvis count~,. Missouri, 1871, 
Nelson Siddons, merchant at Winnipeg, Manitoba. 
I. Nellie6 Siddo11s, born June, 1874; died at Victoria, Manitoba, 

March 8, 1895. 
3, JAJ\rnR ,voosTEn~ REROR, born in Clark county, Missouri, July 13, 

1851; forman of Lumber and Steel yards, Rio Grand Railroad, Den
ver, Colorado; married in Da,is county, Iowa, December 31, 1874, 
Florence D:ve (born in Davis county, February 3, 18fi(l • daughter of 
Eli (born in :.\Jorgan county, Ohio) and :\lelisRa (Winton) Dye. 
1. Harr,1· .Jnm 0 s6 Resor, born near Troy, Iowa, FPbruary 3, 1876. 
2. Frederick Cla_y6 Resor, born iu Pulaski, Iowa, January 16, 1878. 
3. J\finnie6 llesor, born in Davis county, Iowa, April 18, 1881; died 

April 22. 
4. J\finie6 Resor, twin of Minnie; diecl April 25, 1881. 
5. Ethel Almira. 6 Resor, born near Eldon, Iowa, January 11, 18S4. 
6. Pansx Fayo RPsor, born at Denver, Colorado, December 25, 1888. 

4. E\f'lfA ~flXEHvA5 RERon, born in Clark county, Missouri, Jnly 18, 
18"4; living at Phoenix, Arizona, 1895, married in Davis county, 
Jowo. October 27, 1874, Levi Loveland Plank, dealer in real estate 
born in IJ>e county. Iowa, November 21, 1852. 
l. Mnr.r EtheJ6 Plank, born at Deni!-on, TexafJ, August 3, 1876. 

5. JESflE Tm:,RsT0),15 RESOR, born at Troy, Iowa, June 29, 1856; died 
August 20, 1859. 

6. WALTER5 REoioR, born at Troy, May 12, 1858; died 31st. 
7. JEl'1SIE ELLA5 REROR, born at Troy, August 18, 1859; Jiving at Guthrie 

Centre, Iowa, 1890; married near Troy, Iowa, May 12, 1881, Albert 
Lemmon, registered pharmadst, born at Millersburg, Ohio, April 3' 
)857. 
1. Ro.F A.lbert6 Lemmon, born at Guthrie Center, Iowa, July 15, 

1R82. 
2. L11J11 Emma6 Lemmon. horn at Guthrie Center, February 27, 1885. 
3. Glenn Resor6 Lemmon, born at Guthrie Center, July 10, 1892. 
4. Lois Ione6 Lemmon, born at Guthrie Center, April 4, 1895. 

8. LAURA BEcK 5 RESOR, born near Troy, Iowa, September 2:?, 1861; clerk 
in art Rtore, Desmoines, Iowa, 1895. 

9. ALICE MARTAl\16 RESOR, teacher, born near Troy, July 20, 1866. 
6. JOHN MILTON" SISSON, born in Rockingham county, Virginia, Jimuary 23, 

182f; farmer near Kahoka, Mis.iouri, 189:i; married near AthenR, Missouri, 
March 11-i, 1854, Martha Ann Sibley (hom in Oldham county, Kentucky, 
March 15, 1833l, sister of William Butler Sibley. 

1. ADA ALBERTINE5 SISSON, born in Cla,rk county, Missouri, April 9, 
1855. 

2. ANNE BELLE5 SIRKO:\', born in mark county, April 4, 11'!57; living near 
Kahoka, MiRsouri, 1895;married there October 13, 1881,John William 
Resor, ha.rd ware merchant (born in Clark county, Missouri, June 14, 
1849), nephew of Montgomery Pike Resor. 
1. Ethel Sissone Resor, born in Clark county, Missouri, April 12, 

1885. 
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2. Elsie A11nie6 Resor, born iu Clark county, November 2i, 1887. 
3. John Ea.1'16 Resor, born in Clark county, October 5, 1890. 

3. "'ILLJA:II BAKE it" S1ss0x, born in Clark county, Missouri, August 4, 
1859; ph,\·sician at Kahoka, Missouri, 189j; graduated from Missouri 
Medical Coll!,ge, St, Louis; married at Colony, .Mhisouri. September 
16, 18"10, Mamie Rebf>cca Mc.\furry (born at Muscatine, (owa, Septem
ber 11, lbfii), daughter of 'I'homas Pettis I born in Kentucky, July 
14, 18:?<J; died September 27, 188i) and Elizabeth Drusilla ( Wright) 
(born in Kentucky, Oetober 22, 1835; married July 2:i, 1853) Mc.\1urry. 
1. Gertrude Rebecca6 Sisson. born in Knox county, Missouri, July 

31, 1881. 
2. Jlilto11 Jlc.llurr,y6 Sisso11. born in Clark county, Mh,souri, June 23, 

1883. 
3. Thomus lrilliam 6 Sisson, born in Clark county, September 22, 

188i:i. 
4. Josie Evalinea SisBon, born in Clark county, December 19, 1888. 

4. Josm VmmxIA5 Srssox, born in Clark county, Missouri. March 6, 
1870; married Oct,ober 7, 1891, Almon Curtis Thompson, druggist 
and county treasurer (bom November 5, 186i). 
1. Laurence A/1110116 Tl10mplw11, born March 23, 1893. 

7. Rmr.01A CATHAmxE·1 S1ssox, born in Rockingham county, Virginia, 
NoYemher 20, lk:30: <lied in Clark county Missouri, July 6, 1847. 

8. AllIA:\'DA MAIXIXA4 S1sso;,.;, born in Rockingham county, Virginia, Octo
ber 19, 183:!; died at Fairmont, Missouri, December, 1893; married Ma.y, 

'1865, James F. Laughlin (second wife). 
l. HEHBlmT T. 5 L.H'.GHLIN. 
2. JESSE S.~ LAUGIILIX. 

9. Er..1.LixE 8.HIAXTHA 4 S1ssox, born in Hancock couuty, ,vest Virginia., 
Ot:tober U, 181-1; Jiving at Kahoka, Missouri, 1890; married in Clark 
county, Missouri, No,·ember 5, 1837, James Harvey Taylor (born in 
Penmiylvania, February 18, 182i), son of Arthur Huhe (born in Penn- ; 
syl'Vania, 1783; died V,6:3) anu Nancy Mccown (born in Penm;ylvania;, 
died Augm1t 22, 1890) Taylor. I 
I. ARTHUR Hu1rn5 TAYl,OR, born at Alexandria, Missouri, December 5, 

185~; died December 6, 1859. 
2. JESSE S1ssm,5 TAYLOR, horn in Clark county, Missouri, April 21, 1861; 

farmer near Selma, California, 1890; married at Kirksville, Missouri, 
FebruaQ· W, 1880, Rannie Chappell (burn at Fairmont, :Missouri, 
April 17, IS(i3), daughter of George A. (born in Kentucky, November 
J, 18:!7) and Jane (Henton) (born in l\Iifisouri, January 8, 183i; mar
ried OctolJer, 18i)6) Chappell. 
I. Charles Cha,ppeJJo Taylor, born December :ll, 1888. 

3. MATTHEW FRANKLr:-- 5 TAYLOR, commercial traveler, born in Clark 
count;y, Missouri. September 25, 1866. 

4. CHARLES CLAREXcP.5 TAYLOR, born in Clark county, March 17, 1868; 
died November 21, 1875. 

5. JAMES JHoRGAN5 TAYLOR, born in Clark county, June 28, 1870. 
6. NA!I.CY ELIZA5 TAYLOR, born in Clark county, March 17, 1873. 

10. E~nLY ~'.hx1mvA 4 SrssoN, horn in Rockingham county, Virginia, March 7, 
1837: died Augm,t 20, 1863; married November 3, 1859, James F. Laughlin 
(first wife) . .. 
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1. ELMER5 LAUGHI.IN, married at Colony, Missouri, 1891, Jennie Mc
Murry. 

11. l\1IsSISSIPPI4 SrssoN, born June 15, 1839; dieil unmarried at Troy, Iowa, 
March 11, 1874. 

12. STROTHER WASHINGTON~ SISSON, born in Clark county, Missouri, June 26, 
1842; t€acher at Keokuk, Iowa, 1891; married at Bunker Hill, Illinois, 
August 31. 1865, Lucy Ann Burton (born at Bunker Hill, April 29, 1846), 
daughter of William A. <born in Virginia, December 8, k23) and Mary 
(Sisson) (born in Kentucky, January 8,1828; married ,lanuary,1844; 
died October 1, 1873) Burton. 
1. WILLIAM JEsst;5, SISSON, born at Bunker Hill, Illinois, April 14, 1868; 

died Augm,t 31, 1~6~. 
2. ELLET ORRIN 5 S1sso:-., born at Bunker Hill, September 4, 1871; dem

onstrator of Pathology ih College of Physicians and Surgeons, 
Keokuk, Iowa. 18,J5; in practice, a specialist. 

6. SusAN8 CHA PLINE, born in Washington county, Maryland, 1800; died in 
Berkeley county, West Virginia, July 29, 182-!; married in Rockingham 
county, Virginia, April, 1821, John Wilson, of Martinsburg. 
Joseph Nourse to his sister, Elizabeth Chapline: 

" August 'n, 1824. 
"MY DEAH SrsTER:-Your letter ... I received yesterday, in which you 

give an interesting and affecting account of the <leparture of your daughter 
Susan, who was willing to depart and he with Christ , .. lived a servant of 
the Lord Jesus Christ." 
Mrs. 'Wilson left no children; in Mrs. Chapline's diary, mention is made of 
the death of an infant !laughter of Mrs. Wilson; in giving an account of the 
las'ti hours of her child, she surely would have mentioned the orphan grand
children had there been any living. 

7. MARY A;:,;N8 CHAPLINE, born in Washington county, Maryland, October 20, 
1802; died in Hancock county, West Virginia, April 7, 1833; married in Rock
ingham county, Virginia, December 13, 1821, Jesse Roach, farmer, born in 
Virginia, rnoo; died October 11, 1878. 
1. JAMES ALFRED4 ROACH, born in Virginia, September 10, 1822; died March 

30, 1826. 
2. ScsAN CHAPLINE4 ltoACH, born in Virginia, September 26, 1824; died un

married, August 4, 1 ~47. 
3. "'II.LIAM McKINNEY4 RoACH, born in Hancock county, West Virginia, 

,lnly 6, 1826; died September 17, 1853; married at Fairview, West Vir
ginia,June 8, 1847,Mary Prout. In 1~54Mrs.Roach removed to Canada, 
where her parents were then living. 
l. SusAN5 ltoACH went with her mother. 
2. HANNAH ~IARIA5 ROACH, died aged five months. 
3. SARAH ELIZABETH5 ROACH went to Canada also. 

4. ELJZAm;TH ANN4 ROACH, born August 2-!, 182,s; died April 6, 1864; married 
in Hancock conuty, West Virginia, November 24, 1847, David Mackey, 
fruit grower ( born March 13, 18!1'). He is a brother of Joseph Mackey, 
who married Martha Ann Sisson. 
1. MARY SU8AN6 MACKEY, born in Columbiana county, Ohio, February 2, 

1849; Ii l'ing near New Cumberland, West Virginia, 1sµo; married, 
first, Fehruary 13, 1 ~72. Heorge \\'ashin~ton Many penny (born in 
Ohio, November 12, 184t-; died February 18, 1887); marriell, second, 
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November 2, 1889, George William Earp, dealer in brick, born in Mary
land, January 11, 1854. 
1. Chttrles A vorya .ilfanypenny, born at New Cumberland, "'est Vir-

ginia, November 7, i872; died February 3, 1874. 
2. Dai·id Macke;v6 Manypen11y, born February 10, 1874. 
3. Jesse Emmersnna ,Manspe1JDJ', born April 2"2, 1877; died May 4. 
4. Susanna Bertha6 .lf,w_vpenny, born February 17, 1879. 

2. ALBERT .ROACH5 MACKEY, born in Columbiana county, Ohio, Dec-em
ber I, 1850, pilot, living at Pittsburg,Pennsyh·ania, 1890; marriedin 
Hancock county, V{est Virginia, October 27, 1875, Ella Patten.on 
(born in West Virginia, April 18, 1857 , daughter of Robert (born 
January 26, 1824; died January 3, 1887, and Margaret (Thornburg), 
(born October 31. 1829; married September, 1849) Patterson. 
1. Ma.,:1-6 !tfa.cke,v, boru at New Cumberland, West Virginia, Novem-

ber 11, 1876. 
2. Nora.a Mackey, born February 5, 1879. 
3. Roberta /1-fackey, born March 26, l "84. 
4. ·wiJ/iam James6 lifackey, born at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, Au

gust 19, 1886. 
3. LAURA JANE5 .MACKEY, born in Hancock county, WestVirginia,August 

15, 1853. 
4. JEssm P 5 MACKEY, born in Hancock county, November 23, 1856; lh·ing 

there 1891; married in Beaver county, Pennsylvania, June 30, 1876, 
·wmiam Leslie McClurg, brick shipper, born at Fairview, West Vir
ginia, October 20, 11'5I. 
1. A vorJ· Gr:1ha.m6 McClurg, born at New Cumberland, ·west Vir

ginia, April 18, 1877. 
2. Mary Elizabeth 6 McClurg, born January 13, 1879. 
3. Effie Ma.ria,o Mcclurg, born January 17, 181S5; died January 19, 

18~6. 
4. Albert Mackey6 Mi:Clurg, horn May 16, 1889. 

5. Jom, CowL6 MACKEY, born in Hancock county, ,vest Virginia, 
December 2, 1862; grocer at New Cumberland, 11591; married in Han
cock county, July 9, 1889, Ora Drown. 

5. SARAH Rl'HAMA4 RoACH, born in Hancock county, ,vest Virginia, July 23, 
1831, living near Science Hill, Kentucky, 1891; married in Hancock 
county, ,vest Virginia, January 9, 1862, Hiram Matthews Figley, 
farmer (born ·in Jefferson county, Ohio, January 26, 1830); removed to 
Kentuck;v in 18:-7. 
I. MARY ELIZABETH5 FIGLEY, born In Jefferson county, Ohio, March 3, 

18fi6; married at New Cumberland, West Virginia, June 3, 1888; Clem 
V. Herron. 
1. Frank Fi~le.vo Herron, born in Pulaski county, Kentucky, Octo

ber 22, 1889. 
2. ANNA LAURA5 FIGLEY, born in Hancock county, ,vest Virginia, Jan

uary 28, 1868. 
3. SOPHIE BELLF.5 FIGLEY, born in Hancock county, February 25, 1870. 
4. MARIA JANB5 FIGLEY, born in Hancock county, May 25, 1873. 

6. JOHN EMORY4 ROACH, born in Hancock count.v, ,vest Virginia, January 
21, 1833; died same year. 

8. RUHAMA8 CHAPLINE, born in Washington county, Maryland, March 26, 1805; 
died at Gallatin, Missouri, November 26, 1882; married at Harrisonburg, Vir-
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ginia, February 15, 1821, John Cravens," physician, born at Harrisonburg, 
October 23, 1797; died at Gallatin, Missouri, March 15, 1882. The ancestors 
of Dr. Cravens were probably among the first settlers of Rockingham 
county, Virginia. He practiced his profession for many years in Virginia, 
before his removal to North "'estern MisF!Ouri, where he became well known 
as a fine physician and surgeon. Dr. Cravens and wife celebrated their 
sixtieth weclding anniversary in 1881. His father,Joseph Craven.st, born at 
Harrisonburg, Virginia, was a prominent physician there for about fifty 
years; his wife was Mary Nichol (born 1765), of Augusta county, Virginia. 
1. MARY ELIZABETH4 CRAVEXS, born at Harrisonburg, Virginia, September 

23, 1822; died at Gallatin, Missouri, March 1, 1868, married at Gallatin, 
April 23, 1842, Philip Richard Wirt, merchant, (born in Kentucky, April 
8, 1815; died February 22 l-~66) and son of John Wirt who married Mary 
Simms of Kentucky. 
1. MARY RuHAMA5 \VIRT, born at Gallatin, Missouri, April 24, 1843; 

living there 1891; married September 3, 1862, Thomas .Johnson 
Brown, born at Richmond, MisRouri, September 3, 1832; died Janu
ary 14, 1886. 
1. Maggie-.i Bro w11, 6 born at Gallatin, Missouri, June 10, 1864; married 

there June 10, 1~90, Thomas J. Ray, merchant, born in Daviess 
county, Missouri, January 23, 1864. 
1. Mildred7 Rny, born at Gallatin Missouri, April 14, 1891; died 

there January, 1893. 
2. Rowena,7 Ray, born at Gallatin, October 24, 1893. 

~- Bessie6 Brolf·n, teacher of music, born June 20, 1867. 
3. Corinne6 Brown, tea.cher, born at Gallatin, January 25, 1870. 
4. EtheJ6 Brown, teacher, born at Gallatin, l!arch 21, 1872. 
5. Winnifred6 Brown, born at Gallatin, September 9, 18i7. 
6. Benjamin TI'irt6 Brown, born at Gallatin, October 5, 1879. 
7. Roe6 Brown, born at Gallatin, September 12, 1884. 

2. Wn.LIAM5 EDWARDS \VrnT, born at Gallatin, Missouri, September 8, 
1847; real estate dealer at Horton, Kansas, 181)1; married at Gal
latin, .January 8, 1~73, Ella Marie Stark (born at Hiram, Ohio, Sep
tember 17, 1853; died at Horton, Kansas, April 1, 1889), daughter of 
J. Carroll and Emily M. (Burdick) ( born 1831; married 1852; died 
September 9, 1885) Stark. 
1. Edna, Ma,rie6 Wirt, born at Allenville, Missouri, November 12, 1873. 
2. Richard CarroJJ6 lVirt, born at Gallatin, Missouri, October 22, 

1875; died September 16, 1876. 
3. Frederick Cra.vens6 Wirt, born at Gallatin, August 15, 1878. 
4. Edith EJiza,beth6 Wirt, born at Gallatin, July 7, 1881. 
5. "William Edward6 Wirt, born at Gallatin, August 5, 1883. 
6. Robert Lero_y6 Wirt, born at Gallatin, March 28, 1886. 

3. SAMUEL ANDREW Ruwo5 \VrnT, born at Gallatin, June 15, 1862; 
drowned by accident in Grand river, August 7, 1875; one of the 
"dearest and brightest" of boys. 

•John Cravens had two brothera, Robert and James, who removed to lndie.ne. when quite youn& 
Jnen. severe.I of their descende.nts have been prominent in the public affairs of that State. 

+Joseph Cravens he.d three brothers e.nd severe.I sisters. Robert aud James removed to Tenneseee 
where they left fe.milies. William became a Methodist prea.cher and removed to Indiana, while it 
was a territory. 
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2. SUSAN CAROLINE4 CRAVENS, born at Harrisonburg, Virginia, November 15, 
1824; living at Gallatin, Missouri, 1891; married in DavieAs county, Mis
souri, September 19, 1854, John A. Leoparcl. (born in Morgan county, 
West Virginia, December 24, 1828), son of Jacob (born in Virginia, and 
Delilah (Dowdan) (born in County Donegal, Ireland) Leopard. 
1. JACOB OscAR5 LEOPARD, born at Gallatin, Missouri, August 10, 1855; 

grocer at Springfield, Missouri, 1890; married at Springfield, April 
17, 1877, Bt>Jle Buckner. 
1. Mattie Cntl'ens6 Leopard, born at Gallatin, November 23, 1878. 
2. Augusta, Eunice-0 Leopard, born at Bolivar, Missouri, September 

15, 1880. 
3. LuhJe Leopard, born at Bolivar, January 29, 1882. 
4. Ethel Frankiee Leopard, born at Bolivar, January, 1888. 

CHARLES Vi'ILLIA!lf5 LEOPARD, born August 29, 1857: farmer near Gal
latin, 1890; unmarried. 

3. FRANK BrnDT.F:5 LEOPARD, born March 4, 1859; grocer at Kansas City, 
Missouri, 1890; married there, November 14, 1888, :Mary Meredith. 

4. J0IIN CHAPLINE5 LEOPARD, born July 20, 1861; lawyer at Pattonsburg, 
Missouri, 1890; m,married. 

5. HOLMES DOWDAN 5 LEOPARD, born April 20, 1863; farmer near Gallatin, 
1890; unmarried. 

3. ROBERT OscAR4 CRAvExs, born near Harrisonburg, Virginia, January 13, 
1827; living at Sacramento, California, 1891. He went across the plains from 

Missouri in 1850, and located at Georgetown, Eldorado county, Cali
ifornia; was a placer miner two years; then removed to Yankee Jim's 
and engaged in merchandising thirteen years. In l853 he was elected 
justice of the peace at Yankee Jim's and was re-elected again and again. 
In 1865 he went into the law office of General J. Hamilton, and soon 
became a succesAful practitioner. He removed to Sacramento in 1871, 
was elected state librarian and held the position twelve years. During 
President Cleveland ·s administration he served as deputy United States 
internal revenue collector. In :November, 1890, he was elected police 
judge in Sacramento on the Citizens' ticket . 

. fudge Cravens is a vestryman in the ProteRtant Episcopal church. 
He is a man of unimpeachable character, an educated and refined gen
tleman, a well read lawyer and a good judge of law. Judge Cravens 
married at Auburn, California., :March 4, 1855, Mary Jane Robinson (born 
in Wayne county, New York, 1841), only daughter of Marion Minor 
(born in New York, 1820; died 1863) and Almira (Van De Car) (born in 
New York, 1820; married 1840) Robinson.* 
I. F A.NNY ELIZABJ<~TH5 CRAVENS, born at Sacramento, California, Sep

tember 23, 1870; died there July 23, 1892, in the certain hope of a sure 
faitJ>. 

2. MARY RVHAMA 5 CRAVENS, born at Sacramento, July 19, 1880. She is 
said to resemble strongly the portrait of her great-great-grand
mother, Sarah Fouaee Nourse. 

4. JOSEPH CHAPLINE4 CRAVENS, born at Franklin, Virginia, September 17, 
18.29; killed by lightning.in Da:v.lE113s county, Missouri, May 28,. 1848. 

•M,r, Robinson rempved to California i!l 185Q. He_ -.ras English by descent ; his wlte's ancoato.rs 
came from' Holland to 'New York while ii was a Dutch province. In 1866 M,·s. Robinson mar.-ied 
Joseph Middleton. 
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5. SARAH AMAXDA4 CRAVENR, born at Franklin, August 29, 1831; living at 
Jameson, Missouri, 1891; married, first, February 3, 18--B, James Henry 
Darnall, farmer (born in Woodford county, Kentucky, February 13, 
1823; died--); married, second, at Gallatin, J\fissouri, October 12, 1858, 
William Douglas ~IcDonald, farmer, (born in Ross county, 0., August 6, 
1826), son of William (born in Virginia; died in Ohio, 1832) and Mary 
Willis (born in Maryland, died in Ohio, December, 1880) McDonald. 
l. MARY ELLA5 DARNALL, born at Gallatin, Missouri, October 24, 1850; 

living at San Francisco, California, 18110; married at Gallatin, Sep
tember 26, 1871, John Nelson Howe, prinhir (born at Kirksville, 
Missouri, FPbruary 6, 184i), son of Tllompson Boyd and Zipporah 
Jane (Thatcher) (born in Kentucky, February 19, 1823; married 
September 14, 1842) Howe. 

1. R11ssell Boyd6 Howe, born at Macon City, Missouri, No-vember 1, 
1872. 

2. Robert CraYensa Howe, born at Sacramento, California, July 16, 
1875. 

3. FREDERICK NELS0NO HOWE, born May 19, 1881. 
2. J 0HX CRA YENR 5 McDo;s;ALD, farmer, born in Daviess county, Missouri, 

August 24, 1'359. 
3. EFFIE5 McDONALD, born in Daviess county, April 7, 1861; died October 

15, 18G2. 
4. WILLIAM DoUGLAS5 McDONALD, horn December 25, 1862; dealer in 

horses at Jamesport, Missouri, 1890; married in Grundy county, 
Missouri. August 2!:l, 1888, Hattie Janet Etter (born in Will county, 
Illinois, March 9, 1866), daughter of Jacob (born in Pennsylvania, 
December 21, 1834) and Delpha Jane (Ferguson) (born in Illinois, 
September 25, 1845) Etter. 
1. Effie Delpha 6 McDonald, born in Daviess county, October 9, 1889. 

5. All!ANDA5 McDONALD, born in Daviess county, January 1, 1864. 
6. RuHAMA5 McDONALD, born in Daviess county, October 6, 186G. 
7. ELIZABETH5 McDONALD, born in Daviess county, February 26, 1868. 
8. JULIA5 McDONALD, born in Daviess county, March 7, 1871. 

6. ·WILLIAM JAMEs4 CRA"l"'~~;s;s, born at Frl:Lnklin, Virginia, No-vember 19, 
1833; died at Springfield, Missouri, August 10, 1883; married at Gallatin, 
1855, ~fary Rebecca Bryan. 
1. MARY RUHAMA5 CRAVJ<;Ns, married J. H. Hyatt. 

7. Jom, MARSHALL4 CRAVENS, born in Virginia, December 14, 1835; died at 
Gallatin, Missouri, April 23, 1876; married there August 23, 1870, Georgia 
Lowe, daughter of Dr. Alexander (born in Tennessee, 1805) and Susan 
Boyd (born in Tennessee, 1815) Lowe. In 1879, Mrs. Cravens married 
James Leeper, of Chilicothe, Ohio. 

8. JEREMIAH CHAPLINE4 CRAVENS, born in Saline county, Missouri, February 
18, 1838; lawyer at Springfield, Missouri, 1S91; graduated from the Uni
versity of Missouri, July 4, 1860, taking the degree of A. B., afterward 
that of A. M. In 1861, he entered the Southern army as a private; he 
served on the staff of General Slack, was aide-de-camp to General 
Greene, and in October, 1864, was made lieutenant-eolonel. which rank 
he held till the close of the war. He fought in numerous battles, both 
in the South and in Missouri; among them were Pea Ridge, or Elkhorn
Tavern, Arkansas, and the bloody battle of "Lone Ja.ek," Ja.ekson 
county, Missouri. 
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Colonel Cravens began the study of law at Batesville, Arkansas, Sep
tember, 1865, and has practiced successfully at Springfield, Missouri, since 
September, 1868. He married, August ll, 1864, Annie Desloge Smith (!Jorn 
in Laurence county, Arkansas, September 16, 1843}, daughter of Robert 
(born at Georgetown, District of Columbia, May, 1800) and Susan Horde 
(Mcll,·aine) (bom at Potosi, Missouri, August, lti18) Smith.* 
1. SusA:-...5 CRA YENS, born at Batesville, Arkansas, March 13, 1866; lhing 

at Springfield, Missouri, 1891; married there October 11, 1887, Will
fam Edwin Bowden, a lawyer of fine promise(borninHenrycounty, 
Tennessee, September 22, l85I; died at Thomasville, Georgia, Decem
ber 7, 1889). No children. 

2. :.\LARY BELLE5· CRAVEXS, born at Batesville, May 13, 1867; living at 
Springfield, Missouri, 1891 ; married there October 11, 1888, Henry 
Clay Crow, lawyer, born in Pike county, .Missouri, April 17, 1860. 
1. Robert Henry<J Crow, born at Springfield, July i, 1889. 

3. ELIZABETH WrnT5 CRA VE,\"S, born at Springfield, Missouri, August 
29, 1870. 

4. lREXE LEE5 CRAVENS, born at Springfield, August 2, 1872. 
5. ROBERT OSCAR5 CRAVENS, born at Springfield, February 4, 1874. 
6. JEREMIAH DESLOGE5 CRA YENS, born at Springfield, January 19, 1876. 
7. ZOE LoUisE5. CRAVENS, born at Springfield, June 15, 1879. 

9. EDGAR Hou,rns4 CRAVENS, burn in Daviess county, Missouri, September 
13, 1840; farmer, near Gallatin, Missouri, 1891; married there in 1873, 
Love Keene, of Kentucky. 

1. EI<'FIE5 CRA v1<:Ns. 
2. JOHN MARSHALL5 CRA VESS. 
3. R0BERTA5 CRAVENS. 
4. CoRINNE5 CRAVENS. 
5. DEAN DOUGLAS5 CRAVE:'>S. 

10. OSCAR F1TZALLEN4 CRAVENS, born in Daviess county, Missouri, March 19, 
1843; died at Gallatin, Missouri, January 26, 1855. 

•&obert Smith was a planter, and was a member of the first Constitutional convention of Ar
kansas in 1887. Colonel Cravens is said to be very much like'his grandmother Chapline. 



CHAPTER IX. 

SUSANNA (NOURSE) B,IDDLE AND HER 

DESCENDANTS. 

62. SusANNA2 NouRsE (Jamesl) was born in London, England, 
February 9, 1766; died in Ralls county, Missouri, 1848; married 
March 26,.1793, William Riddle, merchant and teacher (born August 
20, 1759; died at Martinsburg, Virginia, now West Virginia, Sep
tember 28, 1821), son of James Riddle, who was born in parish Rea, 
County Donegal, Ireland, and removed to Scotland after the siege of 
Derry. Mrs. Riddle lived in Martinsburg from the date of her 
marriage until the death of her husband. 

Mrs. Riddle united with the Scotch Presbyterian Church on Spruce 
street, abl)ve Third, in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, when her brother, 
Michael Nourse, joined. She was called a "queen" among women; 
a "perfect'' woman ; one whom the last chapter of Proverbs, begin
ning at the tenth verse, would accurately describe ; one combining a 
strong Christian faith and trust with the greatest fortitude and 
simplicity. She was always cheerful, always interested in the joy 
or sorrow of loved ones, and ever ready to accommodate herself to 
circumstances. Although she lived to be very old, she was never 
childish or fretful. On account of deafness, she did not attend 
church for a number of years. The last sermon she ever heard, her 
son David preached, while on a visit to her at her home the summer 
before her death. He stood by her side, and his text was taken from 
the eighth chapter of Romans. 

William Riddle, to his Aunt Elizabeth Chapline. 

"WHEELING, VA., Sept. 20, 1837. 
"When James left [for Missouri in 1837] mother and Sister Catharine went to 

:Pittsburg, and are now living there with Brother Dand." 
Rev. D. H. Riddle, D. D., to his Aunt Elizabeth Chapline: 
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"PITTSBURG, December 7, 1839. 
They [hi8 brothers John and James] live a.bout half a mile apart, in Marion 

county, back from the Mississippi river about fifteen miles, about equally dis
tant from Hannibal and Marion City, Missouri. Mother has heretofore been 
living with James [since 183~], but she and Catharine and William have now a 
house built in the same yard "ith John's and will hereafter live together .... In 
all the letters I re<>eive, I hear that mother is well and quite contented." 
1. SALLIE FoRcE3 RIDDLE, horn at Martinsburg, Virginia (now West Virginia), 

February 2, 1794; died March 14, 1795. 
2. JAMES NOURSE8 RIDDLE, born at Martinsburg, January 25, 1796; died there 

May 10, 1863; married at ·wheeling, Virginia (now West Virginia), February 
27, 1834, Eloise Nadenbousch (born at .!'\Jartinsburg, October, 1803; died there, 
January 15, 1856), daughter of Philip F. and Agnes (Mendenhall) Kaden
bousch. It i8 said that they were married at the home of a Chapline who 
was related to them both. James Riddle removed to Marion count~,, 
Missouri, in 1837, and engaged in farming, remaining there until 1846, when 
he returned to Martinsburg, Virginia, where he was a hardware merchant 
until his death. 
1. SusAN Not:RSE4 RIDDLE, born at Wheeling, Virginia, June 1, 1835; 

died at Oak View, near Martinsburg, West Virginia, July 26, 1894. 
2. ANNE ELIZABETH4 RIDDLE, born in Marion county, Missouri, July 5, 1838; 

living near Martinsburg, West Virginia, 1897; married there September 
15, 1863, Cornelius Stribling (born at Korfolk, Virginia, March 27, 1831; 
died at Baltimore, Maryland, December 15, 1875 , eldest son of Cornelius 
Kincheloe and Helen (Payne) Stribling. Mr. Stribling was an earnest 
member of the Presbyt€rian church. He spent the most of his life in the 
mercantile business; made two sea voyages, one on the "Ohio" during 
the Mexican war and was naval storekeeper whilst his father was com
mandant of the nayy yard at AnnapoliR, Maryland, in 1850-53. 

1. CHAHLES RIDDLE5 STRIBLING, born at Philauelphia, Pennsylvania, 
August 23, 1864; married Kovember 7, 1889, ,Jane Baxter Armstrong 
(born at Capon Springs, West Virginia), daughter of Colonel Ed
ward McCarty Armstrong (born in Hampshire county, Virginia, 
October 18, 1816; died at Salem, Virginia, April 1, 1890) and Louisa 
Tapscot Whit€ (daughter of Judge White of Virginia) (born at 
Romney, West Virginia, July 7, 1836; rn arried October 23, 1856; died 
August 20, 1387) Armstrong. Mr. Stribling graduated from Hamp
den Sidney College, in 1883; from Union Theological Seminary, in 
1889; was pastor of Elk Garden Church in 1890, of Presbyterian 
church at Berryville, Virginia, 1891, and missionary to five other 
points in Mineral county, Virginia. 

2. Jom, MAXWELL5 STRIBLING, born September 14, 1866; died August 1, 
1867. 

3. JAMES MAXWELL5 STRIBLING, born May 15, 1868. 
4. MARY CALVERT5 STRIBLING, born September 6, 1870. 
5. SUSAN BROWN5 STRIBLING, born November 27, 1872. Miss Stribling is 

an accomplished Latin and French scholar and excels in drawing. 
6. PHILIP NADENBOUSCH5 STRIBLING, born November 23, 1874; died De

cember 13, 1874. 
3. CHARLES DAvm4 RIDDLE, born in Marion county, Missouri, died at Jeffer 

son College, Pennsylvania, November, 16, 1857, in his nineteenth year. 
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He was a remarkably promising youth; was a senior and had the min
istry in view. 

4. MARY BRowx4 RIDDLE, born in Marion count~·, Missouri, died at Knox
ville, Tennessee, January 3, 1871; married March 29, 1870, Dr. T. H. 
Hunter. 
1. JAMES RIDDLE5 HU!'.'TER, died June 16, 1871. 

5. AG:-.Es JAxE4 RIDDLE, born in Marion county, Missouri; married Novem
ber 24, 1881, Rev. James Andrew Armstrong (died at Salem, Virginia, 
Jnly 14, 1883, son of Colonel Edward McCarty Armstrong), pastor of the 
Presbyterian church at Shepherdstown, West Virginia. 
1. JAMES A:-.DREW5 Am,ISTIWXG, Jr., born October 20, 1883. 

6. JOHN Nount-iE4 RIDDLE, born in Marion county, Missouri, died near New 
Market, Virginia, September 24, 1864. He was in "Stonewall" Brigade, 
Second Virginia Infantry, Confederate army. 

8. JosEPH8 RIDDLE, born at Martinsburg, Virginia, March 18, 1798; died in 
infancy. 

4. ·WILLIAM NounsE8 RIDDLE, born at Martinsburg, April 10, 1800; died there, 
May 20, 1886; married April, 1849, Elizaueth Brooks Ragan (died December 
28, 1856), of Hagerstown, Maryland. No children. 

September 20, 1837, William Riddle wrote to his Aunt Elizabeth Chapline 
from ·wheeling, Virginia, as follows: 

"8ince you were here, our family have dispersed very much .... I am now 
alone, living here a confirmed old bachelor, but think it quite prouable I 
will emigrate to Missouri also." 

Mr. Riddle went to Missouri in 1839, and expected to engage in raising 
fruit trees. He probably returned to ~:fartinsburg with James in 1846, for 
he was his partner there in the hardware business. After the death of his 
wife, he made his home with his ni.ece, Mrs. Stribling. 

5. JOH!\' NouRsE8 RIDDLE born at Martinsburg, Virginia, January 24, 1803; died 
near West Ely, Missouri, April 14, 1845; married at Martinsburg, Vir· 
ginia, March 6, 1828; Susan Tabb (born at Martinsburg, September 10, 1802; 
died near West Ely, Missouri, August 14, 1875), daughter of William and 
Martha Tabb* Mr. Riddle was a woolen manufacturer from 1828 till 1835, 
when he removed to Marion county, Missouri, where he engaged in farming. 
He helped to build a church at West Ely, in which he was ordained an elder. 
1. MA'tTHA SusA:-4 RIDDLE, born at Martinsburg, Virginia, December 15, 

1828; living near Spalding. 11:fissouri, 1895; married near West Ely, Mis
souri, April 18. 1854, Samuel :\icGinley Elliott, farmer (born atFannetts
burg, Pennsylvania, March 29. 18251, son of Samuel (born in Chester 
county, Pennsylvania) and Lilias 8kinner lborn in Franklin county, 
Pennsylvania) Elliott. No children. 

2. WILLIAM TABB4 RIDDLE, born in Pennsylvania, December 20, 1830, farmer, 
near Vernon, Texas, 1895; married first in Monroe county, Missouri, 
February 9, 1852; Sarah Emerine Wilkerson (born there July, 18-36; died 
at Florida, MiRsouri, June 187.::) daughter of Ma.son (born in Madison 
county, Kentucky) and Amelia Donaldson (born in Kentucky) Wilker
son; married second at Hannibal, Missouri, October, 1873, Elizabeth 
Stone. Mr. Riddle is an elder in the Presbyterian church. 

•Martha (McA!lster) Kirkpatrick came to this country a young bride, and was widowed al the age 
of fifteen, She married Wllliam Tabb, whilst he was on a visit to his mother in Martinsburg; he 
never returned to Kentucky to claim a section of land he owned near Lexington. 
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1. ALICE HoLMES5 RIDDLE, born in Monroe county, Missouri, December 
5, 1853; died there in 1877; married in Ralls county, October, 1876, J. 
R. Sumner. 

2. MARY VmGIXIA5 RIDDLE, born in Monroe county, Missouri, October 7, 
1856; living near Vernon, Texas, 1890; married at Rensselaer, Mis
souri, January 1, 1880, J. R. Sumner, born in Audrain county, 
Missouri, February 4, 1853. 
I. WILLIAM6 St.:MXER, born June, 1881. 
2. ADDIE6 SUM!\"ER, born April, 1885. 
3. FRANCES6 SUMNER, born July, 1887. 
4. SusIE6 SUMNER, born February, 1889. 
5. ERNEST RIDDLE0 St.:MNER, born near Vernon, Texas, 1890. 

3. l\IAsox WILKERsox 5 RIDDLE, born at Florida, Missouri, August, 1859; 
living near Vernon, Texas, 1895; married in Grayson county, Texas, 
September, 1886, Kate Douglass. 
1. MATTIE TEE6 RIDDLE, born near Vernon, 1887. 
2. DouGLAS6 RIDDLE, born near Vernon, September, 1889. 

4. ScsAx AMELIA5 RIDDLE, born in Monroe county, Missouri, June 25, 
1864; died at Rensselaer, August 6, 1882. 

5. MARTHA5 RmDLE, born at Florida, Missouri, May 20, 1866; living near 
Vernon, Texas, 1891; married October, 1887, J. R. Wood. 
1. JENXIE6 ·wooD, born near Vernon, Texas. 

6. ANNE5 RIDDLE, born in Monroe county, Missouri, October 6, 1868; died 
November 19, 1869. 

7. JOHN TRAVIS5 RIDDLE, born in Monroe county, July 20, 1871; died July 
24, 1872. 

3. CATHARIXE BFRTox4 RIDDLE, born at Martinsburg, Virginia, December 9, 
1832; living, unmarried, near Vernon, Texas, 1895. Catharine and Eliz
abeth Riddle are artists, as is shown in the beautiful and tasteful 
A,rrangement of their plants and flowers. 

4. JosEPH NouRSE4 RIDDLE, born at Martinsburg, November 23, 1834; 
died March 14. 1859. 

5. MARY MAT1'HASi RIDDLE, born near West Ely, Missouri, April 3, 1837; 
died near Rensselaer, Missouri, December 4, 1891; married there, 
October 25, 1874, John Peter Stone, carpenter and builder (born in Fau
quier county, Virginia, January 28, 1826), son of Morgan and Isabella 
(Kemper) Stone, both of Virginia. 
1. MARY TABB 5 STOXE, born at Quincy, Illinois, August 15, 1876. 
2. Ar,rcE RIDDLE5 STo;,,E, born at Rensselaer, Missouri, December 17, 

1878. 
6. ELIZABETH FRANCES4 RIDDLE, born near West Ely, Missouri, March 

18, 1839; living, unmarried, near Vernon, Texas, 1895. 
7. LAVINIA ANDERSON4 RIDDLE, born near West Ely, Missouri, February 

19, 1841 ; living, unmarried, near Vernon, Texas, 1895. She is one of 
the ever busy workers in chuI'<'h and school and home. 

8. DAVID Ho<rn' RIDDLE, born near West Ely, Missouri, December 18, 1843; 
living 1891; married November 28, 1873, Alice Virginia Gentry. 
1. LENA ESTHER5 RIDDLE, born November 1, 1876. 
2. SUSAN ~fAUD5 RIDDLE, born August 13, 1883. 

6. DA vrn HUNTERS RIDDLE, born at Martinsburg, Virginia, April 14, 1805; died at 
Falls Church, Virginia, July 16, 1888. Dr. Riddle graduated at- Jefferson 
College in 1823; studied theology at Princeton Seminary; was pastor at 
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Winchester, Virginia, 1828-1833; of Third Presbyterian church, Pittsburg, 
Pennsylvania, 1833-1857. From 1857-1862, pastor First Reformed Dutch 
church, Jersey City, New Jer,;ey. From 1862-1865, president of Jefferson 
College; professor at Washington and Jefferson College 1865-1868. Pastor 
at Martinsburg, West Virginia, 1868-1879. Moderator of the General Assem
bly in 1850. 

Dr. Riddle was an attractive preacher, a faithful and greatly beloved pas
tor, a tender.and affectionate parent, a diligent student. Wrote but little, 
except addresses and sermons, &c., published in pampplet form. His ministry 
was greatly blessed. A memorial stone has been placed in the Third Pres
byterian church of Pittsburg, Penrn,ylvania, by Mrs. William Thaw, whose 
husband was a lifelong friend of Dr. Riddle. It was completed May 19, 1894, 
and bears this inscription: "Rev. David H. Riddle, D. D. LL. D., the first 
pastor of this church. 1834-1857." 

Rev. Dr. Riddle married at Cannonslmrg, Pennsylvania, November, 1828, 
Elizabeth Blaine Brown (born at ·washington, PennsylYania, June 6, 1806; 
died at Jersey City, New Jersey, December 3, 1%8), eldest daughter of Rev. 
Dr. :Mathew and Mary (Blaine) Brown.* 
1. MARY BROWN4 RIDDLE, born at Winchester, Virginia; died there 1832. 
2. "'ILLIAM CARROLL4 RrnDI.E. born at "Winchester, February 17, 1832; died 

at Pittsburg, Penmiylvania, May 7, 1837. 
3. SUSAN NounsE4 RIDDLE, born at Pittsburg, November 1, 1834. 
4. MATTHEW BROWN4 RIDDLE, born at Pittsburg, August 17, 1836; li,ing at 

Allegheny, Pennsylvania, 1897; married at Heidelburg, Germany, Aug
ust 21, 1862, Anna M. \Valther (born there September 11, 1845), daughter 
of Joseph (born at Heidelburg) and Elise Gumuel (born at Mannheim, 
Germany) Walther. 

"Dr. Riddle could read Latin at the age of ten and Greek at ele,en. 
He graduateu from Jefferson College, August, 18b2, with second honor, 
though not quite sixteen years old. He studied at the \Vestern '.rheo
logical Seminary, 1854-1856, but was graduated from New Brunswick in 
1859, and was licensed to preach by the Bergen Reformed Dutch church. 
From 1862 to 1869, he was pastor successively of the Dutch Reformed 
churches of Hoboken andNewark,NewJersey. In both places his labor 
was attended with abundant success. 

"As a preacher, Dr. Riddle has many qualities that contribute to 
his prominence, but his power lies in exposition, aud God's word as 
expounded by him, has in it something vital for the living, thinking man 
of the present. He shows not only that the truth is to be practiced but 
how it may be practiced. His writings a.re mainly exegetical treatises 
on the Scriptures, and are recognized as highly authoritati,e in the 
world of Biblical i;cholarship. From 1871 to 1887, he was professor of 
New Testament Exegesis in Hartford Theological Seminary. Here the 
great bulk of his literary work was produced, and he had the honor of 
being appointed a member of the New TeRtament Revision Company 

*Rev. Matthew Brown, D. D. LL. D, was born in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, and afterwards lived 
in Northumberland, western Pennsylvania. He graduated from Dickerson College, Pennsylvania, 
in 1794 or 1795; was licer.sed to preach October 3, 1799; was pastor at Mifflin and Lost Creek, Pennsyl
vania tlll 1805; then pastor at Washington, Pennsylvania, 1805-1822; president or Washington College, 
1806-1817; president or Jefferson Uollege, 1822-1845. He was a man of immense power as teacher and 
preacher; not a great scholar, but a· master or men; impulsive, irrascible, dyspeptic, yet greatly be
loved, and perhaps the greatest force in western Pennsylvania, for more than twenty-five rears. 
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formed in 1871. He translated and edited the Epistles to the Romans, 
Galatians, Evhesians and Colossians, for the American edition of 
"Lang's Commentary" (published 1869 and 1886). He contributed to 
Rev. Dr. Scbaff's "Popular Illustrated Commentary on the New Testa
ment," published in New York and Edinburg, in 1878; and also to bis 
"International Revision Commentary." In 1883-1884, he revised and 
edited Rubin.ion's "Harmony" both in Greek and English; and edited 
parts of Bishop Arthur Cleveland Coxe's edition of the "Anti-Nicene 
Fathers" contributing the "Teaching of the Twelve Apostles" and the 
"Second Clement." He also made valuable contributions to other 
works of note, and has been, both over his own name, and anonym
ously, a constant writer for the periouical press. In ]887, he became 
prof!c'ssor of New Testament Exegesis in the Western Theological Semi
nary of Allegheny, Penm;ylnmia. [n 1890, be was appointed by the 
Presbyterian General Assembly on the Bible Revision Committee. 

",vhile the service.; of Dr. Riddle as a preacher are in such demand 
that be is engaged every Sabbath; and while the books he has written 
and euited would alone make a valuable library, yet the fact must be 
emphasized, that /Joth of these are only inciuents in his life. His true 
life work is teaching. It is in the Seminary class room that his great 
learning, genial humur, and rare eloquence shine in their true splendor."* 
1. E1,DE1,T Cmw5., died July 4, 1863. 
2. MARY MOOREHEAD5, RIDDLE, born at Newark, New Jersey, January 

25, 1867; married at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, June 25, 1891, Rev. 
Herman Page, an Episcopal clergyman of Boston, Massachusetts; 
living at Falls River, Mass, 1895. 
l. Herman RiddleB Page, born at Coeur De Alene, Idaho, May 3, 1892. 

3. W ALTHER5 RIDDLE, born at Hartford, Connecticut, October 6, 1872; 
Doctor of Philosophy at University of Hiedelburg, Germany, Novem
ber 28, 1894. 

4. SuEs RIDDLE, born at Hartford, Connecticut, March 14, 1874. 
5. CATHARI:-IJ<; BURTON4 RIDDLE, born at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, living at 

Bound Brook, New Jersey, 1889: married at Jersey City, NP-w Jersey, 
1863, Guisbert Bogart Vroom (died 1864), a descendant of the first white 
child born on Manhattan Island. 
1. ELIZABETH BROWN5 VROOJ\f, born November 9, 1864; living at Bound 

Brook, New Jersey, 1889; married at Falls Church, Virginia, 1884, 
William ,vells Jordan, Congregat;,mal minister, born in Iowa, edu
cated at Marietta, Ohio; studied theology at Yale; preached first at 
Falls Church, afterward at Bound Brook. 
1. Guisbert Vroom 6 Jordan, born at Falls ChuITh, Virginia. 

6. ALEXANDER BJWWN 4 RIDDLE, born at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, December 
31, 1840; dieu March 2, 1841. 

7. ELIZABETH BROWN4 RIDDLE, born at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, September 
8, 1843; living at St. Louis, Missouri, 1895; married at Cannousburg, 
Pennsylvania, April 25, 1867, Rev. Mead C. Williams of the Presbyterian 
church. He is now (1896) editor of the Mid Continent, St. Louis, Mis
souri. 
1. David Riddle5 Williams. 
2. Jesse L.5 Willia.ms. 

•Washington and Jefferson College "Pandora" 1891, 
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3. TyrrelF> Williams. 
4. Susan C.5 Williams. 
5. Burton 5 TVilliams. 

8. J)A ,ID HoGE4 RIDDLE, born at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, January 26, 1847; 
li,ing at Falls Church, Virginia, 1890. "Mr. Riddle was installed pastor 
of Lewins,ille church, Virginia, 1871. In February, 1873, the members 
of that church who resided in or near Falls Church wne organized into 
a church of that name, when M:r. Riddle withdrew from Lewinsville, 
de,oting his time to the new organization, and soon after to preaching 
also at Ballston, where a branch of Falls Church was formed*." 

9. HEXRY ALEXAXDER4 RIDDLE, born at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, 1850; 
living at Chambersburg, Pennsylvania, 1890; married Martha Hunter, 
of Martinsburg. Several children. 

7. CATHARIXE BeRT0:-8 RIDDLE, born at Martim;burg, Virginia, February 26, 
1807; married in Missouri, 1846 or 1847, Richard Stone; they removed to 
Texas, where she died early in the summer of 1865, very soon after the death 
of her husband. No children. 

*History of Washington Presbytery, by Rev. J.E. Nourse. 



CHAPTER X. 

GABRIEL NOURSE AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

63. GABRIEL2 NouRSE (Jame.~1) was born near Hampton, Eliza
beth City county, Virginia, January 24, 1770; died at Sharpsburg, 
Maryland, April 1839 He was a colporteur, a book agent and, to a 
limited extent, a book publisher, and also author of several religious 
and political tracts. He was one of the first to sell books by sub
scription. One of his grandsons remembers him aa round and jolly. 
On one occasion Mr. Nourse had borrowed a saddle (stuffed with 
straw) to ride to camp meeting. While he was listening to the 
preacher, some animal discovered the straw to the injury of the 
saddle. He reported to the owner in these words : 

"Whilst I was there the Gospel hearing, 
For nothing else about me c8.ring; 
Some man or beast, for want of meat, 
Came and ate your saddle seat." 

Mr. Nourse was a Baptist preacher of the old school; a man of 
great earnestness and deep piety. If his daughters spent much 
time on their toilet, when preparing for church, he would ask : ''Have 
you spent as much time preparing your souls for the worship of God, 
as you have in adorning your persons?" He had no fi""ted congrega
tion, but often went on long preaching expeditions, crossing the 
mountains and frequently camping out. He was sometimes accom
panied by his youngest son, Michael, who well remembered that his 
father never started in the morning without prayer, sometimes 
kneeling on the snow, with his boy by his side. 

Mr. Nourse married at Winchester, Virginia., about 1790, Ann 
Double (died about 1853). He removed with his family to Frankfort, 
Kentucky, in 1798 or 1799, but returned to Sharp&burg, Maryland, in 
1805 or 1806, and was postmaster there in 1810. The family record. 



JOSEPH GABRIEL NOURSE. 

First son of Chru·!cs. 

Born June 25, 1826. 
Died March 28, 1P63. 

·~-

?~ 

SUSAN !NOURSE1 -VIMONT. 

Daughter ef Charles, 

Born August 9, 1833. 
Died February 8, 1891. 

CHARLES NOURSE. 

Son ef Gabrid, son o/ James. 

Born April 15, 1801. 
Died January 3, 1880. 

JOHN DANIEL NOURSE. 

Second son ef Charles. 

Born November 30, 1827. 
Died February 27, 1897. 

CHARLES CLINTON NOURSE. 

J>ES MOINES, IOWA. 

Third son ef Char/es. 

Born April 1, 1829. 
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was torn from the Bible during the Civil War and lost or destroyed, 
and on that account some dates are either missing or inacunte. 

1. J A.l\H:88 Not:RSE, died-. 
2. -WILLIAM8 NOl'RSE, died-. 
3. MAIW.-UtE'l'8 NOUHSE, died-. 
4. CHARLES3 Noumu.:, born at Frankfort, Kentucky, April 15, 1801. 
5. AN:-8 NOURSE, born at Frankfort, 1803. 
6. Jom,s NOURSE. 
7. JOSEPHS NOURSE. 
8. REBECCA3 NOURSE, was fatall;r burned at the age of nine years. 
9. SARAH8 NOURSE, born at Sharpsburg, Maryland, August 20, 1811; died at 

·washington, ,vashington county, Iowa, November 27, 1896. :Miss Nourse 
taught school for many years. 

10. MrcHAELs Nm.:-RsE, born at Sharpsburg, August, 1813. 

64. CHARLEs3 NOURSE ( Gabriel2 Jamesl), born at Frankfort, Ken-
, tucky, April 15, 1801 ; died at Reynoldsburg, Ohio, January 3, 1880. 
He was brought up at Winchester, Virginia; was clerk in the 
Treasury Department, ·washington, D. C., about two years, but 
made teaching his profession until 1875, having taught in Sharps
burg, Frederick City, Burkitsville, Maryland; Shepherdstown, Vir
ginia; Lancaster, Rushville, Somersett, New Lexington, Marietta, 
Ohio; Keosauqua, Des Moines, Mitchell ville, Carlisle, Iowa; Millers
burg, Winchester and Lexington, Kentucky. 

Mr. Nourse married first at Shepherdstown, Virginia (now West 
Virginia), June 10, 1825, Susan Cameron (born at Shepherdstown, 
October 25, 1803; died there: October 10, 1835), daughter of Daniel 
(born in Scotland, October, 1753) and Susan (Clinton) (born Feb
ruary 13, 1772; married at Shepherdstown, November 6, 1788; died 
there July 20, 1855) Cameron; married, second, at Lancaster, Ohio, 
August 28, 1846, Hetty Jane Herron, born at Lancaster, September 
23, 1814; died near Des Moines, Iowa, March 16, 1896. 

1. JOSEPH GABRIEL4 NOURSE, born at Sharpsburg, Maryland, .fune 25, 1826. 
2. JOHN DANIEL4 NOl'RSE, born at Sharpsburg, November 30, 1827. 
3. CHARLES CLIXTON4 NouRsE, born at Sharpsburg, April 1, 1829. 
4. SARAH4 NOURSE, rlied in infancy. 
5. SUSAN ANN4 NOURSE, born at Frederick City, Maryland, August 9, 1833. 
6. WILLIAM SUMXJrn4 N"OURSR, born at Lancaster, Ohio, April 7, 1849. 
7. JAMES H.4 NOURSE, twin of William, died July 3, l849. 
8. MARY MILLER4 NOURSE:, born at Millersburg, Kentucky, May 8, 1852. 
9. JAMES4 NOURBE, twin of }fary, died at l\fillersburg, May 28, 1852. 
10. CHARLES RICHIE 4 NOURSE, born at Somer8et, Ohio, December 2, 1854. 

65. ANN3 NouRSE (Gabriel2 Jamesl), born at Frankfort, Kentucky, 
1803; died at Mt. Carroll, Illinois, December 22, 1872; married at 



102 GAJJRIEL NOURSE. 

Sharpsburg, Maryland, 1828, Joseph Austin (born in Maryland, 

1798; died at Mt. Carroll, January 28, 1849), son of Joseph and 
Mary Austin. 

1. MARY4 AUSTIN, born at Sharpsburg, Maryland, May 29, 1829; living at Mt. 
Carroll, Illinois, 1890; married there, November Z7, 18i'i 1, "'illiam Brotherton, 
house and sign painter (born in Franklin county, Pennsylvania, September 
26, 1826), son of William and Eliza (Castel) Brotherton. 
1. ELLA5 BROTHERTO:--, born at l\It. Carroll, July 7, 1860; liYing there, 

unmarried, 1890. 
2. EZRA4 AusTI!\', grocer, born at Sharpsburg, Maryland, June 2fi, 1831; died at 

Winfield, Kansas, February 6. 1887; married at Cbamuersburg, Pei,ns;}-1-
vania, February 19, 1861, Anne E. Stouffer, born at Chambersburg, Feuruary 
10, 1836. 
1. MIXXIE K. 5 AUSTI:-1, born at l\ft. Carroll, Illinois, December 4, 1S62. 
2. FRANK ,VILBUR5 AUSTIN, born at Morrison, Illinois, January 26, 1868; 

hardware merchant, living, unmarried, at "'infield, Kansas, 1890. 
3. GRACE MAYS AUSTIN, born at Laurence, Kansas, April 26, 1874. 
4. ANXE BERTHA5 AUSTIX, born at Indianola, Iowa, December 9, 1876. 

3. ANN4 AUSTIN, born at Sharpsburg, Maryland, 1833; living, unmarried, 1890. 
4. JOSEPH" AUSTIN, died in infanc;y. 
5. CHARLES Dor:nu::4 AusTlN, horn at Sharpsburg, July 28, 1837; living- at ·win

field, Kansas, 1890; married October 23, 1862, Josephine Chase (born in 
Seneca county, New York, October 4, 1846), daughter of Bengemen Kyler 
and Clara (Mioore) Chase. 
1. CLINTON BENGEME:-.s AusTix, born at Mt. Carroll, Illinois, February 

21, 1864; living at Winfield, Kansas, unmarried, 1890. 
2. CLARA5 AUSTIN, born at Mt. Carroll, Illinois, May 25, 1870. 

~- SARAH ARAMIXTA4 AVSTIN, born at Sharpsburg, Maryland, April 29, 1839; 
living near Washington, \Vashington county, Iowa, 1890; married February 
~. 1865, John Logue, farmer, born in Montgomery county, Pennsylvania, 
1835. 
1. CHARLES AUSTINS LOGUE, born in "Washington county, Iowa, May], 1866. 
2. MAUD AUSTIN5 LOGUE, born in \Vashington county, Iowa, April 20, 1868; 

living at Washington, Iowa, 1890; married there, April 20, 1887, Eugene 
Schneider, grocer (Lorn 1865), son of Eugene (born in France) and 
Margaret (born in New York) Schneider. 
1. Ea:rle6 Schneider, born at ·washington, Iowa, March, 1888. 

3. FRA1'K5 LOGUE, born in Washington county, Iowa, March 10, 1870. 
4. GEORGE5 LOGUE, born in Washington county, Janua.ry 2, 1872. 
5. MARY5 LOGUE, born in Washington county, January 19, 1874. 
6. LoNA11 LOGUE, born in ,vashington county, December 22, 1876. 
7. IDA11 Lom,E, born in Washington county, May 1, 1878. 

7, SusAN,1, AUSTIN, born at Mt. Carroll, Illinois, June 15, 1847; living there, 1890; 
married there, May 6, 1869, Nelson Rinedollar {born at Louden, Pennsyl
vania, October 12, 1838), son of John and Nancy Rinedollar. He clerked iu 
a drug store sixteen years; enlisted in Company I, 92d Illinois Volunteer In
fantry; served as hospital steward; upon his return home, studied medicine, 
graduated from Chicago Medical College, 1869, and has been examining 
surgeon of pensions for fifteen years. He is a Baptist. 
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1. FLATIUS AusTI:s5 RINEDOLLAR, born at Mt. Carroll, Illinois, Septem
ber 16, 1870; druggist at Mt. Carroll and unmarried, 1890. 

2. "BABY BoY"5 RINEDOLLAR, born at Mt. Carroll, August 17, 1879; died 
January 4, 1880. -

66. JoHN3 NouRSE (Gabriel2, Jamesl) was clerk in the Treasury De
partment at \Vashington, D. C., for a number of years; removed to 
Frankfort, Kentucky, about 1856; it is said that he was a major in 
the Military Institute, Farmda]e, near Frankfort, and that he died 
there. He married at Washington. D, C., about 1838, Araminta 
Dickens or Dickson. No children. His widow married again. 

67. JosEPH3 NouRSE (Gabriel2, Jamesl) born --- ; died in 
Kentucky: according to one statement, in 1848; "but there is a 
gravestone in the old burying gr0und, on the farm of his uncle 
William Nourse, in Mercer county, Kentucky, bearing this inscrip
tion : ''Joseph G. Nourse; died January 9, 1844; aged about 32." 
The widow of William Nourse was then living there, and he was 
probably visiting bis aunt at the time of his death. Reckoning from 
other dates, he has about thirty-seven. Mr. Nourse was a clerk in 
the Treasury Department, Washington, D. C., in 1821 and in 1825. 
He married Joana Lamona of Pennsylvania. 

1. MARY \VASHINGTOK4 NOURSE, born at Winchester, Virginia, September 25, 1833. 
2. LUCRETIA ELIZABETH4 NOURSE, born in Centreville, Pennsylvania, Decem

ber 25, 1834. 
3. LEROY4 Noumm. It is not known what became of him; it is said that he 

was drowned in childhood. 

68. MrcHAEL3 NouRSE (Gabriel,2 Jamesl), born at Sharpsburg, 
Maryland, August, 1813; died in Muhlenburg county, Kentucky, 
September 24, 1886 ; farmer and teacher ; married at Washington, 
D. C., November 26, 1835, Sarah Crozier Gibson ( died in Ohio 
county, Kentucky, August 12, 1891). Her father, Joseph Gibson 
(born in Wilmington, Delaware), was a colonel in. the war of 1812; 
he was a man of great influel:!ce, and was much beloved because of 
his pious and benevolent spirit. He was at one time possessed of 
considerable wealth. His wife was Margaret Armstrong, of Wil
mington, Delaware ; they removed to Washington about 1812. 

l. JosEPH GrnsoN4 NouRsE, born November 26, 1836; died in infancy. 
2. SARAH HELEN4 NouRHE, born at St. Louis, Mo., May 11, 1838; died in 

Logan county. Kentucky, in infancy or childhood. 
3. MARGARET ANN 4 Noun.sE, born at Buena Vista Springs, Logan county, 

Kentucky, July 21, 1841. 
4. MARY REBECCA CRAMER4 NOURSE, born in Logan county, September 3, 

1843. 
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5. GABRIEL AUGUSTA4 NOURSE, born in Logan county, April, 1846. 
6. HENRIETTA HELEN4 NOURSE, born in Logan county, September, 1848. 

69. JosEPH GABRIEL4 NouRsE (Charles,3 Gabriel,2 Jarnesl), born at 
Sharpsburg, Maryland, June 25, 1826; died at Cincinnati, Ohio, 
March 28, 1863; buried at Rushville. Ohio. Mr. Nourse was a mer
chant; he married at Clearport, Ohio, April 4, 1850, Achsah Sophronia 
Abbott (born at Rock Mill, Ohio, February 3, 1827; living at Des 
Moines, Iowa, 1892), daughter of Oren and Rosana (Hay) Ahbott. 

I. EUGENIA SusAN5 NOURSE, born at New Salem, Ohio, April 29, 1851. 
2. CHARLES OREN5 NOURSE, born at Rushville, Ohio, February 12, 1853. 
3. CLINTOX LAFAYETTE5 NOURSE, born at Rushville, July 5, 18b5. 
4. SALEM AllBOTT5, NOL'RSE, born at Rushville, February 9, 1858. 

70. JoHN DANIEL4 NouRsE (Charles,3 Gabriel,2 Jarnesl), born at 
Sharpsburg, Maryland, November 30, 1827; died at Lancaster, Ohio, 
February 27, 1897. He received the degree of M. D. at Cleveland, 
Ohio, February 26, 1851 ; also graduated with high honor in 1863 at 
Jefferson College, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. He was a surgeon 
as well as a physician, and practiced at Lancaster, Ohio. He was a 
prominent and influential member of the Methodist Episcopal 
church, of the I. 0. 0. F. and other organizations. Dr. Nourse 
married, first, at New Salem, Ohio, May 1, 1851, Catharine Minerva 
Berry (born at New Salem, December 15, 1821; died at Lancaster, 
Ohio, January 21, 1893), d9.ughter of Edward (died June, 1849) 
and Catharine (Eakle) (married about 1803; died April 19, 
1852) Berry. Dr. Nourse married, second, at Lancaster, Ohio, Sep
tember 19, 1895, Emma Guseman. 

1. CHARLES EDWARD5 NouRSE, born at Baltimore, Ohio, March 17, 1854; died 
March 19, 1854. 

2. WILLIAM Vn.w::-;T5 NonnsE, born at Baltimore, Ohio, June 5, 1855; died 
August 12, 1856. 

3. DARLINGTON BERRY5 NOURSE, born at Baltimore, Ohio, February 11, 1858. 
4. JOHN HoMER5 NouRsE, born at Reynohlsburg, Ohio, April 19, 1865. 

71. CHARLES CLINToN4 NouRSE (CharleR8, Gabriel2, Jarnesl), born 
at Sharpsburg, Maryland, April 1, 1829; living at Des Moines, Iowa, 
1897; received his education _entirelr from his father, supplemented 
by bis own private studies; removed with his father to Lancaster, 
Ohio, in 1841 ; to Lexington, Kentucky, in 1844; was a&sistant 
teacher in the Lexington city school, from 1845 to 1848, and gradu
ated from the Law Department of Transylvania University, February 
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1850. Removing to Keoaanqua, Iowa, in 1851, Mr. Nourse com
menced the practice of law, and was admitted to practice in Supreme 
Court of the State, June 1851. He was elected public prosecutor of 
Van Buren county, August 1852; clerk of the House of Representa
tives of Iowa, December 1854; and secretary of the Senate, in 1856. 
He removed to Des Moines, Iowa, March, 1858 ; was elected attorney 
general of that State in 1860; re-elected in 1862. In 1865, he was 
appointed judge of the District Court but resigned the office the 
same year. He was admitted to practice iu the Supreme Court of the 
United States, in 1875. 

The Governor of Iowa appointed Judge Nourse to represent the 
State at the Centennial Exposition, at Philadelphia, 1876, and to 
deliver the State address. He also delivert>d the address to the 
&tudents of Iowa Agricultural College at Ames, Centennial Day, 
April 30, 1889; which was'' alike worthy of the author, the audience 
and the occasion." 

Judge Nourse has for the past twenty-five years avoided political 
life, finding it unprofitable, and has pucticed his profession contin
uously at Des Moines; has also paid some attention to farming, and 
the raising of pure bred short-born cattle. In the prohibition move
ment he was a leader, and a sentence from one of his speeches was 
used as a campaign motto : "A school house on every hill top and 
no saloon in the Va,lley." Charles Clinton Nourse married, at Lex
ington, Kentucky, April 15, 1853, R3becca Ann McMeekin (born in 
Fayette couuty, Ky , March 21, 1827), daughter of William (born 
1801 ; died in Kentucky, 1879) and Sarah (Watson) McMeekin. 

1. CLrnT0!-1 CHARLEs5 NounsE, born at Des Moines, Iowa, February 18, 1863. 

72. SusAN ANN4 NouRsE (Charles3, Gabriel2, Jamesl), born at 
Frederick City, Maryland, August 9, 1833; dif'd at Tuscola, Illinois, 
;February 8, 1891; married at Winchester, Kentucky, January 26, 
1853, William Henry Vimont, farmer (born at Millersburg, Kentucky, 
December 4, 1827), son of Jefferson Thomas* (born at Millersburg, 
October 7, 1801) and Elizabeth (Montelle) t (born December 14, 1801; 
married at Lexington, Kentucky, September 18, 1823; died at Mil
lersburg, October 29, 1869) Vimont. 

*Jefferson Thomas Vimont was a son of Lew,s Vimont, who was born on the Island of Conloa. 

t¼rs. Elizabeth Vimont's father, Waldemar Montelle, of Paris, Franoe, left his native country 
about th~ beginning of the ltevolution of Louis XVI. He married Charlotte Le Clerc, an only child, 
and one of th~ir daughters, Marie, married Thomas Hart Clay, eldest son of Hon. Henry Clay, o1 
Ashland, Kentucky. 
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1. CATHERINE SUMNER5 VIMOXT, born at Millersburg, Kentucky, December 4, 
1854; living at Des Moines, Iowa, 1892, married there October 23, 1889, Louis 
(or Lowell) Chamberlain, of the firm Chamberlain & Co., of Des Moines. 

2. RosE MmnELLE5 VIMO.'.I.T, born at Millersburg, Kentucky, December 17, 1856; 
teaching at Des Moines, Iowa, 1891. 

3. CHARLES JEFFERsox5 VBrnxT, born at Millersburg, August 24, 1859; had a 
cattle ranch near Ritchey, Missouri, 1890; married at Ritchey, August 9, 
1887, Mary Inez Smith (born at Sarcoxie, Mit!souri, June 6, 186':l), daughter 
of Hiram Abiff and Mary Elizabeth (Burress) Smith. 
1. Thomas Montelle6 -Vimont, born at Ritchey, Missouri, August 1, 1888. 
2. Cfara Ineza "Vimont, born near Ritchey, Missouri, April 15, 1890. 
3. Flo.v Louisea Vimont, born near Ritchey, Missouri, January 28, 1893. 
4. Lewis Alexander6 Yimont, born near Ritchey, Missouri, November 16, 

1894. 
4. ELIZABETH5 VnroxT, born at Milliersburg, Kentucky, February 10, 1862; 

Ii ving at Terre Haute, Indiana, 1890; married at Tuscola, Illinois, June 9, 
1885, Walton Albert Woody, clerk (born at Annapolis, Indiana, June 9, 
1860), son of George and Mary (McClure) Woody. 
1. Guy Yimont6 Woody, born at Annapolis, Indiana, June 9, 1886. 
2. Laura Marie6 lYoody, born at Terre Haute, Indiana., December 15, 1887. 
3. Catha.rille Sumners fVoody, born at Terre Haute, August 25, 1889. 

5. SUSAN NOURSE5 VIMONT, born at Millersburg, Kentucky, January 14, 1865; 
living at Louisburg, Kansas, 1895; married at Tuscola, Illinois, June 25, 
18Q5, Alexander Hamilton Bald win, telegraph operator (born at Manchester, 
Illinois, September 22, 1860), son of John Milton and Euphemia (Martian) 
Baldwin. 
1. C--harles Fredericko Baldwin, born at Ludlow Falls, Ohio, September 

30, 1'386. 
2. John VimontB Baldwin, born at Louisburg, Kansas, December 10, 1892. 

6. WILLIAM5 VIMO:-.T, born at Millersburg, Kentucky, November Hi, 1867; car
penter; living, unmarried, at Tuscola, Illinois, 1891. 

7. Loms5 VIMOXT, born at Tuscola, Illinois, August 4, 1870; clerk, unmarried, at 
Tuscola, 1891. 

8. CHARI.OTTE CLAY5 VIMONT, born at Tuscola, January 6, 1873; went to Chili 
as a Methodist Episcopal missionary, June,,1894, to remain five years. 

9. LAURA BATTERTox5 VIMONT, born at Tuscola, August 16, 1875; died there, 
September 23, 1887. . 

10. l\IAmE LomsE5 VIMONT, born at Tuscola, February 10, 1877; living at Des 
Moines, Iowa, 1892. 

73. WILLI.AM SuMNER4 NouRsE (Charles,8 Gabriel,2 Jamesl), born 
at Lancaster, Ohio, April 7, 1849; merchant at Columbus, Ohio, 
1890; married there, March 2, 1875, Mary Jane Compton (born in 
Franklin county, Ohio, July 5, 1856), daughter of Thomas (born 
April 2, 1813; died September 3, 1866) and Mary Jane (Grubbs) 
(born at Rushville, Ohio, January 13, 1819 ; married March 16, 
1837, living 1891) Compton. 

1. CLARA REBECCA5 NOURSE, born at Columbus, Ohio, December 30, 1875. 
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74. MARY MILLER4 NouRsE (Charles,3 Gabriel,2 Jamesl), born at 
Millersburg, Kentucky, May 8, 1852; married at Des Moines, Iowa, 
January 1, 1889, Christopher Mathes, farmer (born at Pella, Iowa 
son of Philip (born in Germany) and Mary Christinia (Buerkins) 
(born in Hollanrl) Mathes. 

1. WILLIE JAMES5 MATHES, born at Des Moines, Iowa, September 20, 1889; 
died 1889. 

2. NATTIE SuMXER5 MATHES, twin of Willie, died September, 1889. 

75. CHARLES RICHIE4 NouRSE (Charles,3 Gabr?'.el,2 Jamesl), born 
at Somerset, Ohio, December 2, 1854; farmer, near Des Moines, 
Iowa, 1891 ; married at Columbus, Ohio, April 16, 1878, Mary Liv
ingston (born at Reynoldsburg, Ohio, March 6, 1857), daughter of 
Alexander W. (born 1822) and Matilda (Graham) (born 1823) Liv
ingston. 

1. 'WILLIAM LIVINGATON5 NOURSE, born near Des Moinel'I, Iowa, January 29, 
1879; died February 26, 1882. 

2. HF:TTY5 NOURSE, born near Des Moines, January 10, 1882. 
3. RuTH5 Noumu,;, born near Des Moines, October 10, 1885. 
4. Roy LIYIXGST0N5 NouRsE, born near Des Moines, November, 1888. 

76. MARY W ASHINGToN4 NouRSE (Joseph 3, Gabriel2, Jamesl), born 
at Winchester, Virginia, September 25, 1833; living at Winlock, 
Washington, 1891; married in Crawford county, Pennsylvania, 
William 'Thompson Byham (born at Mt. Hope, Pennsylvania, De
cember, 31, 1834), postmaster at Winlock, in 1891. 

1. SMITH LER0Y5 BYHAM, born in Crawford county, Pa., February 5, 1859; car
penter at Kane, Pennsylvania, 1891 ; married at Dubois, Pennsylvania., 
September 23, 1885, Katie Agnes Hays (born in Venango county, Pennsyl
vania. July 26, 1866), daughter of Nathan (born in county Donegal, Ireland, 
1820; died June 5, 1886) and .Mary tHays) (born in county Donegal, Ireland, 
about 1830; married in Pennsylvania, October 9, 1856) Hays. 
1. Charles White6 Byham, born at Kane, Pennsylvania,August 9,1886; died 

November 8, 1886. 
2. Mary Nourses Byha.m, born at Kane, October 20, 1887. 
3. Bessie Guendolia6 Byham born at Kane, February 8, 1890. 
4. George Hayes6 Byham, born at Kane, Pennsylvania, March 25, 18!13. 
5. Clara Frances6 Byham, born at Kane, April 15, 1895. 

2. ELNORA MARIAH5. BYHAM, born in Randolph county, Pennsylvania, November 
14, 1861; living at Corry, Pennsylvauia, 1891; married at Warren, Pennsyl
vania, August 14, 1883, William Brightman Storer, manufacturer of Dr. 
Storer's merlicines, born at Asheville, New York, May 28, 1852. 
1. ·wmiam Leroy6 Storer, born at Kane, Pennsylvania, July 26, 1885. 
2. Arthur Brightman6 Storer, born at Corry, Pennsylvania, November 26, 

1888. 



108 GABRIEL NOURSE. 

3. WILLIAM JoNAS5 BYHAM, carpenter and fruit raiser, born June 7, 1864; living 
at Vancouver, Washington, 1895; married there, February 9, 1892, Mary 
Arwilda Woolf (born January 20, 1868, at Vancouver). 
1. Gla,dys Mari8n 6 Byham, born at Vancouver, Washington, Feuruary 6, 

1893. 
4. CHARLES WHITE5 BYHAM, born January 9, 1867; dealer in meats at Kane, 

Pennsylvania, 1895; married at Winlock, Washington, May 7, 1800, Mary 
Sorenson (born at Spring Valley. Minnesota, July 25, 1870), daughter of 
Ananias (born in Norway) and Anna Corinda (born in Norway) Sorenson. 
1. William Arthur6 Byham, born at Winlock, Washington,January 26,1891. 
2. Ethel b'lnora 6 Byham, born at Winlock, December 20, 1892. 
3. Ralph Ra,vmonda Byham, born Rt Kane, Pennsylvania, May 5, 1894. 

77. LUCRETIA ELIZABETH4 NouRSE (Joseph,3 Gabriel,2 Jamesl), 
born at Centreville, Pennsylvania. December 25, 1834; died at Mead
ville, Pennsylvania, April 13, 1879; married at Spartansburg, 
Pennsylvania, September 2, 1853, Thoma::, Googe, born in England, 
March 6, 1824; living at Meadville, Pennsylvania, 1891. 

1. C'IIARLES ALBERT5 GooGE, born at Mead,ille, Pennsylvania, June 5, 1854; 
died December 8, 1856. 

2. "WILLIAM HARRY5 GOOGE, engineer, born at Meadville, December 9, 1856; died 
at Watson Run, December 31, 1887; married at Meadville, January 15, 1880, 
Alice B. Brown, who was born at \Vatson Run, Pennsylvania, April 6, 1854. 
1. Harry Bernard6 Goo1;e, born at Meadville, Penns_ylvania, ApHl 21, 1~~3; 

died September 22, 1884. 
2. Charles Daxid6 Googe, born at Meadville, December 11, 1886. 

3. CLARA EvA5 GooGE, born at Meadville, Penmiylvania, March 17, 1859; liYing 
near the main divide of the Rocky mountains; postoffice, Helena, Montana, 
1895; married at Meadville, Pennsylvania, May 25, 1831, Jacob Randolph 
Whitmire, who was general manager for Mullen Pass Company, and was 
born at St. Clair, Missouri, August 27, 1856. 
1. Ma,r,v Celestes Whitmire, born at Junction Cit:,, Mont11,na, October 13, 

1882; died September IO, 1883. 
2. Louise6 TVhitmire, born at Indianapolis, Indiana, April 15, 1885. 
3. Johna Whitmire, born at Blossburg, Montana, December 15, 1886. 
4. Ruth6 Whitmire. born at Blosslmrg, June I, 18~8. 
5. Bertha6 Whitmire, born at Blossburg, November 13, 1889; died Septem-

ber 1, 1890. • · · 

4. MARY LILLIAN5 (called Mellie) GooGE, born at Meadville, Pennsylvania, 
June 27, 1862; died there June 7, 1892; married there January 18, 1882, Harry 
K. McG'luer, agent (born at Freedonia, New York, May 20, 1860), living at 
Mead ville, 1892. 
1. Victor S.6 McCJuer, born at Salamanca, New York. March 4, 1883. 

78. MARGARET ANN4 NouRSE (Afichael3, Gabriel2, Jamesl), born at 
Buena Vista Springs, Logan county, Kentucky, July 21, 1841, living 
near Bevier, Kentucky, 1895; married first, April 21, 1864, James 
Ewin~ Nourse;* married second, February 21, 1889, John Dunn 

•se. :Robert Nourse genealou. 
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Casebier, farmer (born in Mublenburg county, Kentucky, March 8, 
1843; living 1891), son of Benjamin and Mary (Helsey) Casebier. 
Mr. Casebier served in the Union army, through the Civil War, in 
the 11th Kentucky Regiment. 

79. MARY REBECCA CRAMER4 NouRsE (Jfichael3, Gabriel2, Jamesl), 
born in Logan county. Kentucky. September 3, 1843; living near 
Drakesboro, Kentucky, 1897; married September 20, 1883, Judge 
John Carpenter Townsend (Lor:1 in Warwick county, Indiana, March 
26, 1822; died ju Ohio county, Kentucky, May 7, 1894), son of Noah 
Townsend, of Massachusetts. John Carpenter Townsend settled in 
Ohio county, Kentucky, 1843. He was a lawyer, and acted as judge 
in both Circuit and Criminal courts. He was a strong prohibition
ist. His grandfather married a daughter of Ethan Allen in 1765. 
Mrs. Townsend was called "Rebecca Cramer" for her grandmother's 
sister, Rebecca ( Doudle) Cramer, of Virginia. Mrs. Townsend 
married second, 1896, Mr. Helsley, farmer, of Muhlenburg county, 
Kentucky. 

80. GABRIEL AuausTA4 NouRsE (Michael3, Gabriel2, Jamesl), born 
in Logan county, Kentucky, April 1846; living near Rochester, Ken
tu~ky, 1890; married at Paradise, Kentucky, May 25, 1870, William 
Lewis Brown, fat·mer, son of Samuel 5.nd Jane (Taylor) Brown. 

l. MICHAEL NouRsE5 BROWN, born in Ohio county, Kentucky, May 17, 1871; died 
July 4, 1871. 

2. SAMUEL ELLSWORTH5 BROWN, born in Ohio county, March 11, 1874; died July 
24, 1874. 

3. HALLEY EWING5 BROWN, born in Ohio county, July 30, 1875. 

81. HENRIETTA HELEN4 NouRSE (lrfichael3, Gabriel2, Jamesl), born 
in Logan county, Kentucky, S6ptember, 1848; living near Paradise, 
Kent,ucky, 1890; married Andrew Glenn, son of Moses Glenn. 

1. GABRIEL GrnsoN5 GLENN, born November 12, 1880. 
2. MICHAEL NoURSE5 GLENN, born October 28, 1883. 
3. ANDREW MosEs5 GLENN, born August 18, 1885. 

82. EuGENIA SusAN5 NouRsE (.Joseph Gabriel,4 Charles,8 Gabriel,2 

Jamesl), born at New Salem, Ohio, April 29, 1851; living at Des 
Moines, Iowa, 1891; married at Rushville, Ohio, December 29, 1875, 
Jacob Anderson Jackson, real estate broker (born at North Berne, 
Ohio, April 29, 1848), son of Samuel and Elizaheth (Collins) Jack
son. Samuel Jackson wa::! a farmer, and was buried at North Berne, 
Ohio, August, 1878; his wife was buried there in 1863. 
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1. Charles Clinton6 Jackson, burn at Des Moines, Iowa, October 30, 1876. 
2. Collins Frank6 Jackson, born at Des Moines, October 30, 1889. 

83 .. CHARLES 0REN5 NouRSE (Joseph Gabriel,4 Charles,3 Gabriel, 2 

James1), born at Rushville, Ohio, February 12, 1853; financial broker 
at Des Moines, Iowa, 1890; married there, January 7, 1886, Lizzie 
Althea Christ (born at Elkadel', Iowa, January 20, 1865), daughter 
of George (born 1841) and Mary Catharine (Forney) (born 1843) 
Christ. 

1. PauJ6 Nourse, born at Des Moines, Iowa, April 16, 1888. 
2. Yirginia6 Nourse, born at Des Moines, June 23, 18S9. 

84. CLINTON LAFAYETTE5 NouRsE (Joseph Gabriel,4 Charles,8 Ga
briel,2 Jamcsl), born at Rushville, Ohio, July 5, 1855; partner of his 
uncle, Judge C. C. Nourse, at Des Moines, Iowa, 1891. He gradu
ated from the law department of the State University of Iowa; 
married at Des Moines, October 27, 1886., Eva Miller (born at Bur
lington, Iowa, May 23, 1862; received a classical education at the 
State University; living 1891), daughter of .Rev. Rmory Miller, D. 
D., LL. D., of the Methodist Episcopal church. Dr. Miller married 
Mary ~Millar (born at Portsmouth, Ohio, 1844). 

1. Em ors Jl,Iiller6 Nourse, born at Des Moines, Iowa, February 12, 1889. 

85. SALEM ABBOTT5 NouRSE (Joseph Gabriel,4 Charles,8 Gabriel,2 
Jamcsl), born at Ruehville, Ohio, February 9, 1858; grocer at Ames, 
Iowa, 1890; removed to Carbonado, Washington, same year; mar• 
ried at Ames, October 6, 1886, Mary Hurin Wynn (born at Mendota, 
Ill, January 9, 1868), daughter of William Hilles and Elizabeth 
(Coles) Wynn. 

1. ClaribeJa Nourse, born at Ames, Iowa, September 29, 1887. 
2. fl)rnn Abbotta Xourse, uorn at Ames, ~Iarch 18, 1889. 
3. Joseph Duhois6 Kourse, uorn at Carbonado, lrashington, April 14, 1891. 

86. DARLINGTON BERRY5 NouRSE (John Dan?°el,4 Charles,3 Gabriel,2 
Jarnesl), born at Baltimore, Ohio, February 11, 1858; senior active 
partner in largest dry goods house in Lancaster, Ohio, 1895; mar
ried at Lancaster, Ohio, June 22, 1887, :Margaret May Pickering 
(born at Lancaster, September 23, 1866), daughter of Samuel (born 
in New Hampshire) and Susan (Ozenbaugh) (born and married in 
Hocking county Ohio) Pickering. 
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1. Catherine May6 Nourse, born at Columbus, Ohio, April 19, 1889. 
2. John Darlington6 Nourse, born at Columbus, August 10, 1891. 
3. Joseph Cia,rence6 Nourse, born at Lancaster, Ohio, June 29, 1894. 

87. JOHN HoMER5 NOURSE ( John Daniel4., Charles3, Gabriel2,, Jamr-s1), 
born in Reynoldsburg, Ohio, April 19, 1865; salesman in dry goods 
house at Lancaster, Ohio, 1895; married there, May 10, 1893, Sarah 
Amanda Dunn (born at Roseville, Ohio, October 3, 1868), daughter 
of Henry Harrison and Mary Eleanor Dunn. 

88. CLINTON 0HARLEs5 NouRSE(Charlcs Clinton4, Charles3, Gabric/2, 
Jamesl), born near Des Moines, Iowa, February 18, 1863; architect 
at Des Moines, 1891; married at Fort Dodge, Iowa, June 7, 1889, 
Elizabeth Baehring, daughter of W. C. (born in Germany) Baehring. 

1. Clinton Baehring6 Nourse, born near Des Moines, Iowa, April 14, 1890; died 
there, Sep tern ber 10, 1895. 

2. Laurence Baehring6 Nourse, born at Des Moines, October 5, 1893. 



CHAPTER XI. 

MICHAEL NOURSE AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

88. MrnH.A.EL2 NouRSE (Jamesl) was born in Frederick county 
Virginia, September 1, 1778; died December 6, 1860, in Washington, 
D. C. "In early youth he gave his heart to God, and devoted 
himself to His service. For fifty-three years he was a ruling elqer 
in the Presbyterian church. The father of a large family, he had 
the pleasure of hearing three of his so11s preach the Gospel of our 
Lord Jesus Christ. A man of the strictest integrity, truthful and 
upright in all his dealings, he commanded in the highest degree the 
respect and confidence of all who knew him. For fifty-seven yeare 
he was connected with the Treasury Department of the United 
States. Into all the relations of life be carried the ornament of a 
meek and quiet spirit; but his crowning glory was his faith in 
Christ and devotedness to his cause. His closing hours were radi
ant with a light from heaven. Preparation to die had been the 
prayerful work of his life, and when the pins of the earthly taber• 
nacle began to be removed, and the structure seemed just ready to 
fall, his soul was kept in perfect peace. His last words were: 'Do 
come, dear Lord Jesus, and take Thy redeemed servant home.'" 

Michael Nourse married at Washington, D. C., June 21, 1800, 
Mary Rittenhouse (born September 2, 1779; died at Washington, D. 
C., February 17, 1867), daughter of Benjamin Rittenhouse (1741) 
and Elizabeth Bull (married 1770). 

1. ELIZABETHs NOURSE, born near Washington, D. C., January 5, 1802; died same 
place, January 30, 1802. 

2. JOHN RITTENHOUSE8 NOURSE, born at Washington, September l, 1803. 
3. JAMES8 NOURSE, born at Washington, April 30, 1805. 
4. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN8 NOVRSE, born near "Washington, April 15, 1807. 
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5. MARY PmLLIPS8 NOURSE, born near Washington, April 12, 1809; died there, 

unmarried, November 16, 1843. 
6. SARAH HARRIET8 NOTTRSE, born near ,vashington, January 20, 1811. 
7. WILLIAM8 NOURSE, born near Washington, October 23, 1812. 
8. ANNA JoSEPHA8 NOURSE, born near "rashington, October 21, 1814. 
9. CHARLES HOWARD3 NOURSE, born near Washington, December 1, 1816. 
10. JosJ<;PH EYERETT8 NOURSE, born near Washington, April 17, 1819. 
11. DAVID B0YD8 NOURSE, born near Washington, October 29, 1820; died there 

October 15, 1821. 
12. HENRY MICHAEL8 NOURSE, born near Washington, September 25, 1824. 

Three other children who died unnamed. 

89. JorrN R1TTENHousE8 NouRSE ("Afichael2 Jamesl), born at Wash
ington, D. C., September 1, 1803; died there April 7, 1871. 

Mr. Nourse left school at the age of fl fteen and became teller in 
the bank which is now .called the Metropolitan. Ia 1U8, he was ap
pointed first-class clerk in the the register's office, treasury depart
ment. In 1856 he was removed from office, and emigrated to 
Davenport, Iowa, where he went into the agricultural and seed 
business. In the year 1857, which is memorable in the financial 
world as one of numerous business failures, Mr. Nourse met the fate 
of many others and lost nearly all of what was left of s. comfortable 
estate. He had formerly owned valuable property in Washingt-on 
City and coal mine stock in Maryland. In the fall of 1857,- Mr. 
Nourse returned to Washington, and ihe following spring he 
was reappointed to office in the treasury department, where 
he held a responsible position until his death. He was a 
"gentleman of the old school," whose quiet, affable manners 
commanded respect; he never forgot the courtesy due alike ,to 
those under him and above him in official life. He belonged 
to the "new school" of the Presbyterian church; was an 
abolitionist, though not a believer in the equality of all men; and 
was an advocate of total abstinence from intoxicating drinks. He 
was an omnivorous reader, taking in every class of literature. He 
was beloved and honored for his Christian character. After his death, 
at a meeting of the clerks of the register's office, resolutions of 
respect and admiration were offered. Remarks were made by the 
register and others in testimony of his high character, and his long 
and honorable service in the department. 

Mr. Nourse married, first, at Washington, June 13, 1826, Eliza.
beth Skinner (born at North Coventry, Connecticut, October 24, 
1803; died at Washington, September 6, 1829), daughter of Rev. 
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Ichabod Lord Skinner;* second, at Washington, November 17, 1830, 
Lucretia Colt Skinner (born at North Coventry, March 18, 1807; died 
at Washington, January 25, 1872), a sister of his first wife. 

1. MARY FRANCES4 NOURSE, born at "Washington, D. c., July 14, 1827. 
2. JOHN FREDERICK4 NOURSE, born at Washington, August 20, 1829; died there 

July 18, 1830. 
3. ELIZABETH HANNAH4 NOURSE, born at ,vashington, November 23, 1831; died 

there January 14, 1833. 
4. ANNA JOSEPHA4 NOURSE, born at Washington, February 28, 1834. 
5. HANNAH ELIZABETH4 NOURSE, born at Washington, September 5, 1836; died 

near Frostburg, Maryland, August 15, 1845. 
6. HELEN LUCRETIA4 NOURSE, born at ,va.shington, December 5, 1838. 
7. SARAH LORD4 NOURSE, born at Washington, August 31, 1841. 
8. ADA CAROLI:\'E4 NouRsE, born at "Hillside," Allegany county, Maryland, 

April 27, 1844; died at ·washington, D. C., August 9, 1860. 
9. EDWARD MICHAEL4 NOURSE, born at "Hillside," January 6, 1847. 

90. J.A.MEs3 NouRSE (.ilf1'.chael2, Jamesl), born near Washington, D. 
C., April 30, 1805; died at Salem, Iowa, July 5, 1854. Was an A. 
B. Jefferson College, 1823; A. M. same college ; for further inst ruc
tion he attended Dickenson College one year, and while there united 
with the church under the care of Rev. Dr. Duffield; and at once 
determined to enter the ministry. 

Mr. Nourse studied theology at Princeton, New Jersey; was 
licensed by the presbytery of the Dictrict of Columbia, of which his 
uncle, Joseph Nourse, was then a member, who, in writing to his 
sister Elizabeth (Nourse) Chapline, July, 1827, said: 

"I was gratified more than I can tell you at his trial; he was unanimously 
accepted." 

•Ichabod Lord Sk!noer (born at Marlboro, Connecticut, September, 1767; died February, 18.52) was 
a descendeut of John and Mary ( Loomis) Skinner; both of whom emigrated from Essex county, 
England, lll 1634. He graduated fr. m Yale College in 1793; received the degrees of D. D. and L.L.D., 
from Yale; was at one time settled as minister of a Congregatioual church at North Coventry, Con• 
necticut; where be made large purchases of land, and built an eleg&nt home. He removed to Hart
ford, Connecticut. abvut 1808. Dr. Skinner engineered the old national road from Baltimore. M&ry
land, to Wheeling, West Virginia. He removed to Washington, D C., 1824, where he taught school 
for several years; remo,ed afterward to A.llegany county, :Maryland; here his wife died March, 1848, 
in the seventy-ninth year of her age. He lived afterward with his eldest daughter at BTooklyn, 
New York, where he died suddenly in church, ab had been his wish. His wife was Hannah,daughter 
of General Joseph Spencer,+ of East Ha.ddam,Connecticut, and his second wife, Mrs. Hannah South• 
maid, of Waterbury, Connec.t!cut. 

+General Joseph Spencer was born October, 1714. at East Haddam, Connecticut. He served his 
country in various capacities from about 1750 until his death. His civil and military offices were 
honorable testimony to his abilities, but not his grea.t~st glory. Be loved pure doctrine and the 
gospel of Christ. His deep toned piety. with that of many of his compatriots,contributed much to 
throw around the fearful struggle for our liberties the sacred sanction of religion. Happy will it 
be for out country if such men are raised to ollice in future. General Spencer died Jannary 18, 1789, 
having been a member of the Continental Congress for ten years. See "Military History" in the 
Bartfort.l, Connecticut, library. 
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The history of James Nourse is that of an accurate and laborious 
scholar, an humble and devoted Christian and a faithful preacher of 
the Gospel. After nearly twenty years' service as pastor of the 
Presbyterian church at Milroy, Pennsylvania, he resigned on account 
of a serious bronchial affection, and returned to Washington, D. C., 
in 1849. 

Mr. Nourse edited with great care and labor "The Paragraph 
Bible*" (the first edition of a Paragraph Bible published in the 
United States) ; prepared for the press a critical commentary on the 
"Epistle to the Galatians;" and arr abridgment of Lowth's lecturP-s 
on Hebrew poetry. He ah,o wrote several tracts, one of which, 
entitled "Messiah and His Family," was received by scholars with 
universal approbation. "Uncle Hugh; or, Twenty Years Ago;'' a 
temperance story, was from the pen of Rev. James Nourse, whose 
talents and influence were used with success for the promotion of 
temperance reform . He believed in total abstinance to the extent 
of not even taking stimulants when ill. He became principal of 
Central Academy, a school for boys, combined with a book store, on 
the northeast corner of Tenth 3-nd E streets, Washington, D. C., in 
1850, and was assiE,ted by his son, Joseph Harvey Nourse. In 1854 
he visited Iowa, with a view to a settlement as pastor, and his sudden 
death at Salem from cholera filled many hearts with grief. 

Mr. Nourse married at Germantown, Pennsylvania., October 1, 
1829, Sarah Nort.h Harvey(born at Germantown, May 18, 1810; died 
at Perryville, now Milroy, Pennsylvanja, February 15, 1871), daugh
ter of Samuel and Ann (North)t (born March 28, 1773; died Sep
tember 21, 1810) Harvey. t 
1. JOSEPH HARVKY4 NOl,RSE, born at ,vashington, D. c., July 7, 1830. 
2 .. ELIZABETH RoOKER4 NOURSK, born at Milroy, Pennsylvania, June 8, 1832. 
3. MARY AN'.\'A4 NouRsE, born at Milroy, December 25, 1833; died September 5, 

1844. 
4. MARGARET l\fcCLAY4 NouitsE, born at Milroy, December 11, 1835. 

*Entered according to act of Congress, 1834, in the clerk's uffice of the District Court of Massa
chusetts; Boston ; published by Perkins & Marion ; Philadelphia; Henry Perkins, 1836. 

tAnn North's father, Rogers North, of Montgomery county, PennsylTania, was "a man of classical 
education, a Presbyterian, and of great respectability and good property." Her uncle Caleb North 
was quite a prominent man; was at one time president of the society of Cincinnati; her grandfather 
8amuel North is described in an old record as "a very fine person of a man-as very wild, spending 
freely his own and his wife's estate, yet !lot intemperate.'' His "wildness" consisted in not working, 
but entertaining his friends in princely style at his home. The Norths were among the earlier 
settlers of Pennsylvania. 

tSamuel Harvey, of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, served in Col. Proctor's Artillery, American Rev
olution; took a severe cold while the army was stationed at White Marsh aud died of lung fever 
May, 1778. His great-grandfather, Benjamin Harvey, came from Derbyshire, England, in 1682, and 
with his wife and father-in-Jaw, Matthias Martin, settled in t:hester county, Pennsylvania. 
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5. SARAH HARRIBT4 NOURSE, born at Milroy, October 23, 1837. 
6. JAMES MICHAEL4 NOURSE, born at Milroy, May 14, 1840. 
7. Ev A MARiA4 NOURSE, born at Milroy, No,ember 28, 1841. 
8. JOHN THOMAS4 NOURSE, born at Milroy, February 24, 1845. 
9. MARY RITTENHOUSE4 NOURSE, born at Milroy, September 29, 1847; died July 

l!l, 1864. 
10. ANN CAROLINE4 NouRsE, born at Washington, D. C., June 9, 1854. 

91. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN8 NouRsE (1lffrhael2, Jamesl), born near 
Washington, D. C, April 15, 1807; died at Key West, Florida, May 
19, 1836; A. B.,Jefferson collPge, Penusylvania,1825; A. M.,same 
college; M. D., Medical Society of Washington, D. C. (now Medic!1,l 
Department of Columbian University), 1829. Dr. Nourse was, for a 
while, physician in bis brother William's drug store at Washington; 
at another time he was a teacher in Dr. Henderson's school for girls. 

Extract from a letter of his, to his mother, dated Springfield, 
Ohio, November 19, 1834: 

"Our rainy and stormy season has commenced, and I ha,e the prospect, until 
April, of long, cold, dreary rides; sleeping sometimes in log huts, 1dth the wiud 
driving through the cre,ices; ha,ing my limbs so cramped and drawn up by 
morning that they can scarcPly be straightened; in short, riding day and night, 
and then having to wait and wait for my pay, and may be never get it. This 
is a country doctor's life! And yet I grow fat upon it." 

Dr. Nourse was an elder in the Presbyterian church at Spring
field, January 1, 1836 ; he was commis.sioned assistant surgeon in 
the United States Navy and ordered to Key West, Florida, where he 
died of yellow fever. At a meeting of the citizens of Key West, 
May 20, 1836, the following resolutions, among others, were adopted: 

"Resolred, That the amity of his manners, the purity of his life, and his 
usefulness, have justly entitled the memory of the deceased to our affectionate 
regard; 

"Resolved, That as a token of respect, we will attend the funeral obsequies 
of Dr. Nourse and wear crape upon the left arm for thirty days." 

Dr. Nourse married at Washington, D. C., January 3, 1832, Jose· 
phine Stansbury (born at Montgomery, New York, December 10, 
1813), daughter of Arthur Joseph Stansbury (born at New York, 
October 28, 1781; died at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania1 September 
27, 1865), and Susanna (Brown) (horn at Boston, Massachusetts, May 
29, 1784; married there, August 3, 1803; died at Washington, D. C., 
February 20, 1852), who was a daughter of Dr. Benjamin Brown, of 
Waldeboro, Maine, and Susanna Wells. Mr. Stansbury was the so~ 
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of Joseph and Sarah (Ozier) Stansbury. 
at Burlington, New Jersey, September 
and resides in New York City (1895). 

Mrs. Nourse was married 
14, 1846, to James Morse, 

1. EMMA JosEPHA 4 Xoen.sE, born at Cannonsourg, Penm;ylvania, November 15, 
1832. 

2. SusA:s- STANSBVRY4 XounsE, born at Springfield. Ohio, November 13, 1834. 

92. SARAH HARRrnT3 NouRSE (Jlichael,2 Jamcsl), born near ·wash
ington, D. C., January 20, 1811; died June 10, 1839; married at 
Washington, 1833, Grorge W. Stettinius, a dry goods merchant, 
whose father came from Stettin, Germany. 1fr. Stettinius married 
again and bad other children. 
1. GEOil.GE W4 • STETTIXIrS, born April 30, 1834; nHllTie(l, first, Mary Sarah 

Ford (born about 1838; died in Illinois, April 8, 1872); married, second, -. 
He had a large fami!J•, but we ha Ye been uuable to trace them. 

93. \YILUA:1118 NouRSE (Jliclrncl,2 Jamcsl), born near \Vashington, 
D. C., October 23, 1812; died at Washington, March 2, 1892; mar
ried at, Abingdon, Maryland. September 15, 1840, Isabella Lucretia 
Bond (born at Abingdon, December 19, 1821; living at Washington, 
1895), daughter of Thomas W. (born May 4, 1781 ; died February 4, 
1861) and Sallie York (Scott.) (born May 8, 1791; married January 
13, 1806 ; died October 4, 1833) Bond. 

Mr. Nourse was established as a druggist by his father, but after 
a few years he abandoned t-hat business and took a position in the 
General Land office, Washington. In 1851 he visited California, and 
on his return established the banking firm of Pairo and Nourse. 
This bank failed in 1857, but Mr. Nourse wa:,; chosen by the creditors 
to settle the accounts; and paid all debts in full with considerable 
interest besides. Subsequently he became senior partner in the firm 
of Nourse and Barr, wholesale provision merchants. From 1864 or 
'65 until his death he was a clerk in the Commissary General's office, 
War Department, where his valuable services were retained until his 
death, notwithstanding his age, failing health, and the changes of 
administration. He belonged to the '' new school" of the Presby
terian church. 

1. EMILY JosEPHA4 NOl'RSE, born at ,vashington, D. c., July 2, 1841. 
2. ,v1LLIA~1 Boxn4 Noemrn, born a.t ,vllshington, December 11, 1843. 
3. EDWARD FELL4 Nm::RsE. born at ·washington, NoYcmber 11, 184i; died in 

Montgomery county, Maryland, August 12, 1848. 
4. ANNA 1SABELLA4 NOURSE, born at "'ashington, November 2, 1852. 
5. MARY Wn,so:--4 N01;nsE, born at Washington, March 22, 1858. 
6. ALICE STANLEY4 Not1ns1<~, born at \Vashington, January 28, 1860; died same 

place August 28, 1860. 
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94. ANNA JosEPHA3 NouRsE (l,lichael,2 Jcimesl), born near Wash
ington, D. C., October 21, 1814; died at Tustin, California, June 17, 
1885; married at Washington, Oct0ber 4, 1837, Charles Augustus 
Hassler, who was born at Schenectady, New York, February 2, 1810. 
Degrees: A. B. Rutger's college, New Jersey, 1829; A. M., M. D., 
medical department of the University of Pennsylvania, 1833. He 
was commissioned by the President as assistant surgeon in the 
United States Navy, on Novemher 4, 1834, and was ordered to the 
Vandalia on December 3 following. This was a sloop or 18 guns, 
cruising in the West Indies, from which he was detached June 29, 
1837. From then until July 26 he was at Pensacola, but obtained a 
leave of a:isence on August 17. March 12, 1839, he was ordered to 
the Navy Yard at Washington, D. C. June 3, 1841, he passed the 
examination which led to his promotion to the rank of passed assist
ant surgeon, and on August 30 was ordered to the Delaware. This 
was a ship of the line, on the coast of Brazil. From May 27, 1842, 
to February 24, 1843, he was in Africa on the sloop of war, Decatur. 
Then followed a leave of absence until May 24, wlien he was ordered 
to the Naval Hospital opposite Norfolk, Virginia. July 22, 1844, Dr. 
Hassler was commissioned as surgeon, hut remained at the hospital 
until December 10. His next duty was on the sloop of war Falmouth, 
of 20 guns, which belonged to the home squadron and which took 
part in the Mexican war. After leaving the Falmouth, and while 
on his way to join his family, Dr. Hassler was drowned near Fisher's 
Island, Long Island Sound, in the wreck of the steamer Atlantic, 
November 27, 1846. His was an early but a noble death, due to his 
care for others, to the detriment of his own welfare.* 

Mrs. Hassler was exceedingly fond of writing ; and after her 
husband's death, she did quantities of law copying for Caleb Cush
ing and R. H. Gillet. She wrote a "Life of Ferdinan-:l Rudolph 

*Charles Augustus Hassler was the fourth child of l<'erdinand Rudolph Hassler, whose name i1 
found in all Biographical dictionaries. Ile was born at Aarau, Sw!tzerlr.nd, October 6, 1770, where 
his ancestors had held local offices for centuries. He received an excellent scientific and linguistic 
education in France, Germany and Switzerland, and made a most exact tr!gonumclrical survey of 
western Switzer!and. February, 1rns, at M,irat, Switzerland, he married Marlane Gaillard de Long• 
jumeau (born at Morat, Mo.rcb 8, lii21, a brilliant and l,ighly accomplished woman, and the last rep
resentative of a noble French Hug;uenot family descended from the French kings. In 1805, Mr. 
Hassler came to America, lallfling at Philadelphia, where a lifelong friendship with the eminent 
1cicntific men of the country began. J<'rom 1807 dat~s the prosecution of his great life work-the 
founding of the Uni.ed States Coast and Geodetic Sm-vey. After ma11y int<Jrrnptions,dul'ing which 
different positions were held and mnch work was exe0utcrl, after a journey to Eul'ope, &ndin spite of 
oppositions and tri,!s that would have daunted a Jess brave and independent ~pirit, he succeeded in 
establishing tbe Coast Survey on a permanent basis in 1832. He was snperintendent o! the /Survey and 
also chief of the Bureau of Weights und Measures until his death, which occurred at Philadelphia, 
:Sovember 20, 18!3. Mrs. Hassler ditd at Miller's Place, Long Island, F~brnary 25, 1858. 
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Hassler"; also translated Chateaubriand's "Atala" from one of thE 
first French editions, and was makiag arrangements for the publica• 
tion of both at the time of her death. It is to be regretted tha1 
they have never been published. Sln wrote a life of her son-in-law 
Simon Newcomb, which was published. Mrs. Hassler was an earn
est member of the Presbyterian church. 
1. CHARLES ,YILL!Al\1,l HASSLER, born at Washington, D. c., July Hi, 1838; died 

at East Winstead, Connecticut, February 19, 1888. He receiYed the degr('{ 
of A. B. from Columbian college, Washington, D. C., in 1839, and A. 1\L from 
the same in 1875. He was tutor in the preparatory department of that col
lege in 1858-9, and was at une time a student at Princeton Theological 
Seminary, New Jersey. He was commi;;sioned as;;istantpaymaster, United 
States Navy. on August 29, H;(il, allll paymaRter on April 1-!, 18U2, which 
position he heh] uutil hiR resiguation from the 1my~· February 9, 1870. 
During the years 18U2. '68 and 'U-!, he sen·e(l in the Gulf and 1'1iElKisRippi 
squarlrons, being in the engagements at New Orleans, Yicksburg and 
Mobile. After re!ligning from the navy he llcrnme a lirokL·r in Wall streL•t, 
N~w York, where be edited au<l pnliliRhc(l, from ,Jaunary 1, 1871 to 1883, a 
journal known as "HaflHl<'r's \Yc,•kly Financial Hcport." He graduated 
from the Columbia Law School, New York, in 1S7(i, and ma<le a specialty 
of railroad litigation. During· this time hi;; home wm; at Englewood, New 
Jersey, but he removed to Brooklyn, Ne\\· York, a few .vears before hi~ 
death. The last years of hif, life were cloud(•d b~· illnei-;s, and hy brn;inei,, 
reverses, caused by a defaulting; clerk. It wa;; said of him, that he was too 
good a Clnistian to succeed in Wall street. 

Mr. Hassler married at Brooklyn, New York, !\Ia;y 17, 186G, Clara BracE 
Smith (born at Brooklyn, July 9, 1841; living at Xewton Centre, :\fassachu. 
setts, 1895), daughter of David Walter (born 1810) and Clarrissa (Brace) 
(marriefl October 4, 1837) Smith. 
1. ANNA 1!Ay5 HASSLER, born at Brooklyn, New York, August lG, 18G7. 
2. WILLIAM HosFORD5 HASSLER, born at Englewood, New Jersey, Septem

ber 17, 1869; died there, September 27, 1869. 
3. ·w ALT1m5 HAssu;u, born at Englewood, March 5, 1871; died near New 

York City, August 9, 1871. 
4. EDITH DWIGHT5 HASSLF:Il, horn a.t Orange, New Jersey, December 8, 1874. 
5. CLARISSA BHACE5 HAS!lLEil, born at Englewood, February 3, 1878. 

2. MARY CAROLINE4 HASSLER, horn at War;hington, D. c., June 16, 1840; living 
there, 1895; married at "\Vashington, August 4, 1863, Simon Newcomb, who 
was born near Wallace, Nova Scotia, 1\larch 1~, l '-85; the eldest child ol 
John Burton Newcomb, teacher (born at Picton, Nova Scotia, July 10, 180~ 
or 1809; died at Saltillo, Mexico, November 20, 1882), and Emily (Prince) 
born at 1\Ioncton, New Brunswick, September 10, 1813; married at Moncton, 
March 13, 1834; died at Yarmouth, Nova Scotia, October 31, 18ril). Professo1 
Newcomb's father and grandfather were devoted students of mathematics. 
and he early showed fondness for that science. In 18:->3, be came to thE 
United States. l:iis degrees are: B. S. (Lawrence Scientific School, Ha1Tard. 
1858); LL. D. (Columbian University, 1874, Yale, 1875, Harvard, 1884, Colum
bia, 1887 and Edinburg, Scotland, 1891 ; Ph. D. (Leyden, Holland, 1875 and 
Heidelburg, Germany, 1836); Doctor of Sciences (Dublin, Ireland, 1892). In 
\861 be was appointed professor of mathematics, Unite1l States Nav.Y, and 
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remained at the United States Naval Ohse1Tatory from tl1at time untill877. 
Since then he haR been senior naval professor and superintendent of the 
American Ephemeris and Nautical AlmanacOffice,Navy Department, ·wasb
ington, D. C. He has ttlAo been professor of mathematics and astronomy 
in Johns Hopkins University, Baltimore, .\fm·yl:tnd, from 1884 to 189-l. Pro
fessor Newcomb was elected a member of the National Aca<lemy of Sciences 
in 1869, and was itA vice president from 1883 to 18S9. He has r<'Ceivecl golrl 
medals, memberships of all the highest scientific societies abroad and at 
home, gifts from foreign goYernments and other honors too numerous to 
record here; indeed, he is kno,vn as the great.P8t astronomer America has 
yet produced. His best known books are: "Popular Astronomy" (18ii), 
"School Astronomy'' (18'i9), and a seriel-l of mathematical text lJOoks (1881 
to 1887). As a political economist, Profes1wr Keweomb has written "Prin
ciples of Political Economy" (1886), "ABC of Finance" (187i), "A Plain 
Man's Talk on the Labor Question" (1886), etc. The" Popular Astronomy" 
was reprinted in England and also translated into German. Many brief 
biographies of thiR distinguished author and astronomer have been pub
lished. 
I. ANITA RosALIE5 NE\YCO!lfB, Lorn a.; ·washington, D. C., .November 4, lS64; 

living there 1897; married at Washington, February 14, 1888, W J 
McGee, who was born near Farley, Dubuque county, Iowa, April 17, 
1853, son of James McGee, farmer (horn at ;\farket Hill, county Armagh, 
Ireland, June 6, 1808; died near Farley, Iowa, November 13, 1893), and 
Martha Ann (Anderson) McGee (born in ,varren county, Kentucky, 
September 13, 1817; manied at Slwnill's Mound, Iowa, August 7, 1844; 
living near Farley, 1895). MiRs .Newcomb, after graduating from a 
private school at WaRlling-ton, spent ti.le years l 882-S5 in Europe, partly 

-in traveling ,.-ith her fa titer or motlier and partly in study at Newnham 
College, Cambridge, Eng-land, at the University of Geneva, Switzerland, 
at Berlin, Germany, and elsewhere. Mrs. ;\lcGee is author of several 
scientific a11d magazine artiC'les, chiefly on the communistic societies of 
the United States, and is a fellow of the American Association for the 
Advancement of Science and elected one of its secretaries in 1894; a 
member of the National Geographic Society, the Anthropological 
Society of "~ashington, the ·women',,; Anthropological Society of 
America, the Medical Association and i;,ociety of District of Columbia, 
etc. Also Surgeon General, Daughters of the American Revolution 
1894--'96,and Librarian General 18flti-'9i. She received the degree of .M. D., 
Columbian University, 1892, studied at the Johns Hopkins Hospital, and 
is now practicing medicine at V,'ashington. Her husband, l\fr. McGee, 
is entirely self-educated, and is a man of wide and thorough learning. 
As a young man, he engaged in variouA occupations, yet spent a part of 
each year in examining the geology of Iowa. These expeditions were 
made on foot, a thousand miles a month being his customary rate of 
walking and work. His writings soon attrfLCted the attention of geol
ogists, and in 1881 he was appointed a geologist on the Uuit:ed 8tates 
Geological Survey. Since the first ~ear, which was spent in Utah and 
Nevada, Mr. McGee's office work has been in Washington, D. C., and hiR 
field work on the Atlantic slope, along the Gulf and in the .Mississippi 
Valley. He visited Chal'lestou, Sonth Carolina, during the great earth
quake of 1880, for the purpose of stud;_ring the phenomena. In 1883 he 
was placed in charge of the l 1 otomac di.-ision of the 1mrvey, Mr. McGee 
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Atands In the front rank of the younger American geologiRts, and has 
come before the public as a. centrihutor to the "Formn," "Popular 
Science Monthly" and other magazines. He was for some years editor 
of the National Geographic Magazine and of the Bulletins of the Geo· 
logical Society of Ame1·ica, a11d is officer or member of a large number 
of scientific societies. His most important published work is an official 
report on The Pleistocene History of Northeastern Iowa, which forms 
the greater part of the Eleventh Annual Report of the United States 
Geologiral Survey. Other works are: The Lafayette Formation in the 
Thirteenth Report, and Polable Waters of Eastern Uniwd States in the 
Fourteenth Report of the same survey. His minor publications exceed 
100 titles. In July, 18!», he resigned from the Geological Suney, and 
became Ethnologist-in-charge in the Bureau of American Etlrnology, 
Smithsonian Institution. 
1. Klothua McGee, born at Washington, D. C., July 10, 1889. 
2: DonaJda McGee, born at Washington, September 10, 1~93; died at 

Atlantic C'ity, New Jersey, June 25, 1896. 
2. vVILLIAM BARTLE'l"r5 NEWCOMB, born at Georgetown, D. C., September 

23, 186i; died the same day. 
3. EMILY KATE5 NEwco!>rn, born at Washington, D. C., June 30, 1869; living 

at Boston, 1895; married at Washington, April 8, 1890, Francis Ashury 
Wilson (born at Laurence, Massachui,,etts, August 28, 183i ,, son of 
George Pickering (born at Lowell, Mai;sachusetts, January 29, 1830; 
died llli3) and Emily Orilla (Fiske), born at Nashua, New Hampshire, 
December 7, 1831: married there April 7, lli53) Wilson. Francis Wilson 
was formerly a business manager of "The Youths' Companion;" now 
manager of Advertising Department of The Dvliher-Goodale Company, 
Boston, Massachusetts (1895). 
l. Marjorie Newcomb6 Tfllson, born at Boston, Massachusetts, Feb

ruary 28, 1892. 
2. Mildred6 Wilson, born at Boston, November 2~, 18!». 

4. AXNA JosEPHA5 NgwcoMB, born at ·washington, D. C., September 'n, 
18il; married at Washington, April 11, 1896, Edward Baldwin Whitney, 
law;Yer. · 

3. ANITA (OR ANNETA) ROSAI,IE-l HASSLER, born at Washington, D. c., May 13, 
1842; died there, unmarried, December 17, 1861. 

4; FERDINAND AUGUSTUS' HASSLER, born at Naval Hospital, opposite Norfolk, 
Virginia, March 6, 1844; living at Santa Ana, California, 189ii. He received 
the uegree of M. D. from the University of Pennsylvania, in 1866, and of Ph. 
D. in 18i5; practiced medicine about ten years in Philadelphia and in Wash
ington city. In 1873, he was professor of materia medica at Lincoln 
University, Oxford, Pennsylva.nia, has also held membership in the College 
of Physicians of Philadelphia, Academy of Natural Sciences and Pathologi
cal Society, of the same city, and Philosophical anu Biological societies of 
Washington, D. C. He taught in West Philiadelphia Medical Institute for 
several yearA, and graduated at the "Lying-in Charity" of Philadelphia, 
1866. He has contributed medical and Rcientific papers to various ma~a
zines; published nearly a hunured short poems; has copyrighted and is 
publishing a long series of articles (No. 52 now on hanu, 1890) on thP- origin 
and use of words; and wrote nearly all of the literary portion of the 
"Medical Reglster and Directory of the United States," published by the 
late Dr. Samuel Butler of Philadelphia. 
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Dr. Hassler marrie<l, first, at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. May 14, 1868, 
Annie Kate Burnett (born at Phila<lelphia, )fay 27, 18-!G; died there, Novem
ber 9, 1878), daughter of Eli Seal tdied Decemuer 28, 186S) and Hannah 
Kenedy (~fustin) Burnett. 

In 1881, Dr. Hassler removed to '.rustin, California, and married, Recond, 
June 27. 1882, at Santa Ana, Elizabeth Emily Hall (born at .Batavia, Illi
nois, January 28, 1865), daughter of Orren Euell (born February 27, 1828) 
and Emil~- Maria (Potter) (married January 2b, 1858) Hall. Mrs. Ha!-lsler 
has published a number of humorous sketches in newspapers under the 1wm 
dP plume of "Cousin Janie." 
1. ELFREDA InExE5 HASSLER, born at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, October 

6, 1872; died the same <lay. 
2. CH,tRLES FEHDIXAND5 HASSLER, born at Trn,tin, California .. fune 25, 1885. 
3. ARTHCR EGBERT5 lIARSLER, !Jorn at Santa Ana, California, June 30, 1887. 
4. FERDI:',AXD OnRExs HASSLER, born at Santa Ana, November 12, 1889. 

95. CHARLES HowARD3 NooRsE (Nichael,2 Jamesl), born near 
Washington, D. C., December 1, 1816; died at Georgetown, D. C., 
July 12, 1876. He graduated from Jeffer.,on College, Pennsylvania, 
in 1835; taught school for a time in Virginia, but returned to the 
District, where he founded the "Rittenhouse Academy," a school for 
boys, on Indiana avenue, \Vashington. Some years later he taught 
at Rockville, Maryland. He was licensed to preach by the presby
tery of t.he District of Columbia in 1845. His father, in a letter to 
his son James, dated September 26, 1848, says: 

"Your brother Charles is laboring hard-too hard, I fear, for his constitution, 
both in preaching and teaching, and in attending to building a place of wor
ship; indeed. I may say two, for he is taking up subscriptions for a secoucl." 

"Previous to 1850, for several years, Rev. Charles Howard Nourse gave much 
ministerial labor to this region (Montgomery county, Marylantl), preaching at 
Middlebrook, Darue,itown and Poolesville, at which last named place he gath
ered a congregation and secured the erection of the present church building*." 

After his second martiage, Mr. Nourse lived for some years at the 
old homestead of his wife, and in 1854 or '55 removed to Leesburg, 
Virginia, where he taught school till the close of the Civil War. 

In 1863, Charles Howard Nourse was arrested as a spy, and placed 
in the old Capitol prison, Washington, D. C. He was released 
through the influence of Sveaker Colfax. He afterward taught in 
Culpepper, Virginia, West River, Maryland, and Georgetown, D. C. 
Wherever he was, he engaged in ministerial work with fervor. 

Rev. R. H. Bittinger, D. D., of Washington City, under date of 
March 8, 1891, wrote: 

•History of Presbytery of Washington, D. C., by Rev. J.E. Nourse, p. 72. · 
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"Rev. C. H. Nourse was an earnest, acceptal,le preacher, althougb he was 
engaged principally in teaching, in which he excellerl." 

Mr. Nourse married, first, near R0ckville, Maryland, October 14, 
1841, Maria Robertson (born 1823; died November 11, 18-17), 
daughter of William G. (died about 1852) and Harriet (Cooke) (died 
1877) Rohertson; married, second, at Montevideo, Maryland, March 
5, 1849, Elizabeth Jane (Henderson) (born at Willbmsbnrg, Vir
ginia, 1811 or '12; died at Washington, D. C., April 20, 1877), widow 
of John Park Custis Peter; she was daughter of James B. (died 
about 1817) and Elizabeth (Peter, widow Hasborough) (married 
about 1809; died 1814) Henderwn. 

1. CHARLES HoWARD4 Km;mm, JR., horn at "\Ya;:hington, D. c., July 26, 1844. 
2. HARRIET RollERTSO:'\* KoumlE, born at Rockville, Maryland, 8cptember 22, 

lP.46: died there July 14, 18-!i. 
3. l\fARY RITTEXIIOUSE4 Nocwm, born at MontBYi<leo, l\faryland, Jnly 6. 1852. 
4. LUCY HOJ.f'O::IIBE4 Kot:RSE, born at l\IontBYideo, August 1S, 185-!; died at 

Leesburg. Virginia, April 24, 1857. 

96. JosEPH EvERETTa NouRsE (11Iichael2, Jamesl), born near 
Washington, D. C., April 17, 1819; died at West Washington, D.C., 
October 8, 1889. He graduatel from Jefferson College, Pennsyl
vania, in 1837. His eyesight lieing impairied, he engaged tempora
rily in the dry goods business at Georgetown, D. C., with Mr. 
Stettinius. In 1840, he taught in the Rittenhouse Academy, of 
which he was afterward principal. In May 1U9, he was lice-nsed by 
the presbytery of the District of Columbia, and went west for minis
terial work, having sold the academy. In August, 1850, Mr. Nourse 
was appointed profe8sor of Ethics and English studies m the United 
States Naval Academy, Annapolis, Maryland, and also acted as 
chaplain there. When the academy was at Newport, during the 
Civil War, he was chaplain of the infantry at Fort Adams, and he 
subsequently, at irregular times, 1mpplied churches in Virginia~and 
in the District of Columbia; under his ministry, a new organization 
and a house of worship were secured at Manassas. In 1864, he was 
commissioned profesiaor of Mathematics, United States Navy, and 
left the Naval Academy for work at the Naval Observatory, Washing
ton, D. C., where he remained until his retirement in 1881, with the 
exception of a term of special duty in the Navy Department. But 
it is as an author that Professor Nourse is best known; for, besides 
contribnting to many magazines and newspapers, he has published 
the following books : "The Maritime Canal of Suez; Brief Memoir 
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of the Enterprise, and Comparison of its Probable Results, with 
Those of a Ship Canal Across Darien" (Washington, D. C., ]869); 
"Astronomical and Meteorological Observations" (J 871); "Memoir 
of the Founding and ProgreE>s of the United States Na val Oberva
tory" (1873); "Medals Awarded to American Arctic Explorers by 
Foreign Societies" (1876); "NarrativP of the Second Arctic E.1plo
ration by Charles F. Hall" (1879) ; " American Explorations in the 
Ice Zones,'' prepared from official sources (Boston, 1884) ; and "The 
MarWme Canal of Suez, from its Inauguration, November 17, 1869, 
to the Year 1884" (Washington, D. C., 1884). 

"The death of Professor J. E. Nourse, late of the United States Naval 
Academy, and, more recently still, on duty at the Naval Observatory, remo,·es 
from the public serYice, a man uf great attainments, indefatigable industry, 
anrl thorough devotion to the interests of mathematical science. He represented 
thiFI government at the International Geographical Congress, which met at 
Paris in 1875, and his Looks and reports are regarded as exceedingly valuable. 
Not only was he a man of learning, but he was especially a man of gentle 
spirit, and of deep and unaffected piety."* 

Mr. NonrsP married at Georgetown, D. C., December 23, 1841, 
Sarah Wright (born at Georgetown, August 21, 1821; died there 
Juue J, 1892), daughter of Thomas Crofts (diecl 1840) and Judith 
SayE>e (dit'd 18'12, aged 65) Wright. 

"Mrs. Nourse was a member of the West Street Presbyterian 
Church and was noted for the lively interest she always manifested 
in works of benevolence and charity. As treasurer of the Benevo
lent Society of Georgetown she devoted many years of faithful service 
to distributing aid to the needy, and as a manager of the Aged 
Women's Home did much toward the success of that institution." 

1. MARY ALICE4 NoeRsE, born at Wa!!hington, D. C., October 20, 1842; died at 
Annapolis, :M:aryland, April 20, 1856. 

2. ANKIE "'mGHT4 Noum,E, born at ·washington, June 2, 1845. 
3. SARAH HASSLER4 NounsE, born at Wa!!hington, March 2, 1847. 
4. MARY RITTEXH0VSE4 .Koumm, Lorn at Washington, March 2o, 1849; died there, 

December 17, 184\l. 
5. MAUL.\ ,JosEPHA4 NounsE, born at Annapolis, Maryland, September 22, 1853; 

died there, April 5, 1854. 
6. CHARLES JOSEPH4 NOllRSE, born at Anna.polis, December 15, 1854. 
7. E~I.l\IA J.-1.rrn4 NouRlm, born at Annapolis, May 24, 1~56; living, unmarried, 'lt 

Georgetown, D. C., 1895. 
8. FRANK" N01::nsE, born at Annapolis, l\Iaryland, July 29, 1858; died at New

port, Rhode Island, October 7, 18G3. 
9. HENRY DUMOXT4 NOURSE, born at .Newport, January 30, 1863. 

*Wa.sbington Pojt, October 9, l&,11 
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97. HENRY MICHAELS NouRsE (Afichael,2 Jamesl), born"near Wash
ington, D. C., September 25, 1824; died at Lafayette, Indiana, Octo
ber 16, 1868. He graduated from Yale College and Yale Law 
School, and practiced his profession for a time at Washington. He 
was the district attorney of Warren county, Indiana, for several years. 
He enlisted at Indianapolis, Indiana, and served through the Civil 
War, first as private, and by promot.ion, as adjutant, of the Sixty-third 
Indiana Infantry. After the war he was editor of the Lafayette, 
Indiana, "Daily Journal" until a short time before his death. He 
was noted for his courteous manner and kindliness. Mr. Nourse 
married at Burlington, New Jersey, September, 1846, Cora Stansbury 
(born at Washington, D. C., August 8, 1826; died at New York City, 
December 18, 1879), daughter of Arthur Joseph Stansbury and sister 
of the wife of his brother, Benjamin Franklin Nourse. 

Aft0r the _death of her husband and the marriage of her sons, 
Mrs. Nourse supported her three daughters, one a confirmed invalid, 
with her pen and brush. She was an excellent artist and contributed 
illustrated articles to the leading magazines of New York; was at 
one time editor of "The Ladies' Floral Cabinet," published by Bow
man & Co., New York. 

She was noted for her intelligence and high moral character ; was 
a fine Latin and French scholar. Mrs. Nourse was a Presbyterian, 
but for several years was a member of the "Church of the Strangers," 
New York. She ever held firmly to her belief in a God who is 
merciful to the widow and fatherless. 

1. HEXRY STANSBURY4 NouRSE, born at Marshall, Missouri, August 3, 1847. 
2. LAURA HAG!\ER4 NOURSE, born at Washington, D. c., January 2, 1849; dit>d 

at Louisville, Kentucky, August, 1885. 
3. BEXJAMIX FRANKLJX4 NocRsE, born at Washington, D. C., March 27, 1853. 
4. EMllIA HILGARD4 NOURSE, born at Oxford, Indiana, November 18, 1858; died 

September 8, 18.'59. 
5. A sox4 , born September 18, 1860; died same day at "'illiamsport, Indiana. 
6. CORA HowARD4 NouRsE, born at Williamsport,August 2, 1862; died December 

4, 1875. 
7. ANNA SAINT CLAIR4 Nol'RSE, born at Lafayette, Indiana, June Hi, 1866. 

98. MARY FRANCEs4 NouRSE (John Rittenhouse3, Alichael2, Jamesl), 
born at Washington, D. C., July 14, 1827; clerk in Register's office, 
Treasury Department, Washington, D. C., 1892; married, first, at 
Washington, September 24, 1855, Matthew Smyth, a Presbyterian 
minister (born in North Ireland; died at Centerville, Iowa, August 
11, 1859) ; married, second, March, 1860, in Pennsylvania, Adam 
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Clarke McCaffrey, farmer, who was killed in battle at Murfrees
borough, Tennessee, December 31, 1862. 

1. JOHN CLARKE5 McCAFFREY, born at Powhatan Point, Ohio, December 14, 
1860; died at Washington, D. C., June 14, 1882. He was wharf agent for a 
stemboat company at '\'ashington. 

99. ANNA JosEPHA4 NouRsE (John Rittenhouse3, Michael2, Jamesl), 
born at Washington, D C., February 28, 1834; living at Washing
ton, 1897 ; married there February 15, 1872, Richard Henry Hall 
(born at Baltimore, Maryland, March 31, 1834; died at Washington, 
D. C., January 15, 1897), who was traveling agent for D. Appleton 
& Co., book publishers, New York. No children. 

100. HELEN LucRETIA4 NouRSE (John Rittenhouse3, Michael2, 
Jamesl), born at Washington, D. C., December 5, 1838; living at· 
Sligo, Montgomery county, Maryland, 1897; married at Washington, 
June 2, 1859, William Thompson (born at Montreal, Canada, June 
14, 1833; died in Montgomery county, Maryland, July 23, 1896). He 
was vice-president of the Metropolitan Bank, Washington, D. C. No 
children. 

101. SARAH LoRD4 N8URSE (John Rittenhouse3, Jfichael2, Jamesl), 
born a;t Washington, D. 0., August 31, 1841; living at Minneapolis, 
Minnesota, 1895 ; married at Washington, September 18, 1866, 
Electus Abijah Pratt (born at Oak Hill, New York, September 1, 
1836). Mr. Pratt took the degrees of A. B. at Yale, 1858, and L. L. 
B. at Columbian University, Washington, 187S. He was a captain, 
United States Army; was clerk in the War Department, 1865-'83; 
and is now a lawyer and real estate agent 

1. WILLIAM NoRMAN5 PRATT, born at Mount Pleasant, D. C., June 19, 1867; died 
there August :22, 1867. 

2. EDWARD ELECTUS5 PRATT, born at Washington, D. C., October 4, 1870. 
3. CHARLES WrLLIAM5 PRATT, born at Washington, March 7, 1875; died at Min

neapolis, Minnesota, May 9, 1886. 
4. HELEN5 PRATT, born at ,vashington, May 19, 1877; died there February 25, 
. 1880. 

102. EDWARD MrcHAEL4 NouRSE (John Rittenhouse3, Michael2, 
Jamesl), born at Hillside, Allogauy county, Maryland, January 6, 
1847; died at Washington, D. C., December 6, 1886; real estate 
agent; married at Washington, D. C, December 12, 1872, Julia 
Moore (born at Washington, August 11, 1847; living there, 1891), 
daughter of William Walker (born 1803 ; died 1886) and Lucinda 
Ann (De Pass) (born 1806; died 1886) Moore. 



MlCHAEL NOURSE. 127 

1. ROBERT WILLETT5 Not:RSE, born at Washington, D. c., December 4, 1873. 
2. !DA MooRE5 NOURSE, born at Washington, September 19, 1877. 
3. JULIA DE PAss5 NOURSE, born at Washington, January 5, 1880. 

103. JosEPH H.A.RVEY4 NouRSE (James3, Michael2, Jamesl), born at 
Washington, D. C., July 7, 1830; died at Bayfield, Wisconsin, June 
22, 1891; married at Washington, March 15, 1853, Isobel Laurie 
Rittenhouse (born at Washington, January 17, 1833; living at Bay
field, 1892), daughter of Benjamin Franklin (born at Milton, Penn
sylvania, August 7, 1805; died at Washington, D. C., February 27, 
1883) and Isobel (Laurie) (born 1810; married about 1828; died 
1833) Rittenhouse. The officiating clergyman was Rev. James 
Laurie, D. D.,* grandfather of the bride. Shortly after their marri
age, Mr. Nourse and wife left Washington to go as missionaries to 
the then far distant Indian Territory, where supplies, such as needles, 
thread, etc., could be procured from New York but once a year. Mr. 
Nourse taught at Spencer Academy, among the Choctaw Indians. It 
was here that his usual good health broke down. In 1856, he was 
sent to Bayfield, then a town on paper only, by the Bayfield Land 
company, to transact business. The climate suited him, and the 
following year he located there. In 1864, he went to Rockland, 
Michigan, remaining there two years. In 1868, he took charge of 
an academy at La Crosse, Michigan. In 1869, he returned to Bay 
field as receiver in the United States Land Office. Since 1872, Mr. 
Nourse was engaged in merchandizing. An elder in the Presby
terian church, he was very active in Sabbath-school and all church 
work. Mainly through his efforts, the handsome Presbyterian church 
building was erected at Bayfield, Wisconsin. 

1. WILLIAM5 NOURSE, born in Indian Territory, April 5, 1854; died at Leesburg, 
Virginia, February 22, 1855. 

2. IsoBEL5 NouRsE, born at Milroy, Pennsylvania, November 11, 1855; living, 
unmarried, a.t Bayfield, \Visconsin, 1892. 

3. HENRIETTA5 NouRSE, born at Bayfield, \VJsconsin, June 10, 1858; died same 
d~. . 

*In March, l&l3, a. number of Christians of the Associate Reformed body. who had removed to 
Washington when it became the seat of government,invited the Rev. James Laurie, of Edinburgh, 
then visiting them, to assist them in gathering a. congregation. The city was as yet with scarcely 
an inhabitant or dwelling. Mr. L1mrle was accustomed to relate that when, on his way thither, he 
had asked his driver how far oft' It was, he received the ·a.nswsr: "Sir,we have been driving 
through it for two hours!" He was Installed pastor in 1804, received the degree of D. D. from 
Willia.ms College in 1815; his pastorate extends over a. long period, ending in 1853, when he closed a. 
life of seventy.five yea.rs, with the words: "lt is well." From the history of the Presbytery of 
Washington, D. C., by Rev. J.E. Nourse, 
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4. E?>HLY5- NOURSE, born at Bayfield, June 12, 18.59; Ii ving, unmarried, at Bay-
field, 1892. 

5. SARAH5 NOURSE, born at Bayfield, NoYember 12, 1861; died February 17, 1863. 
6. EmYARD E. 5 l\'01·nss, born at Bayfield, Decembe1· 24, 1863. 
7. FRAXKLIN' RITTEXHOUSE5 Nocnsr,. born at Rockland, ~Iichigan, August 17, 

1866; died at Lewisto"·n, Pennsyl\·ania, February 6, 1867. 
8. HARYEY5 NOCRSE, l.Jorn at Bayfield, ,Yisconsin, February 20, 1870. 
9. LAURIE 5 NOURSE, born at Bayfield, January 18, 1872. 
10. Lounm5 Nol'RSE, born at Bayfiel<l, December 2ti, 1873. 
11. BJ<;ssrn5 Noumrn, l.Jom at Bayfield, June 10, 187u. 

104. ELIZABETII RooKER4 NouRsE (James3, 1Jfichael2, Jamesl , 
born at Milroy, Pennsylvania, June 8, 1832; died at Washington, D. 
C., October 7, 1861; married at Washington, November 3, 1853, John 
Wilson Nairn (born at Washington). He married again. 
] . .MAHY "'ILSOX5 N . .URX, born at Washington, D. c., September 21, 1854; living 

at Washington, D. C., 1892; married at Washington, September 3, 1878, 
Franz John Heihergt>r, Jr., tailor, born at Washington, February 9, 1852. 
1. Elizabeth Florn 6 Heiberger, born at "'ashington, March 7, 18SO. 
2. F1·anz John6 Heiberger, born at ·washington, October 11, 1882. 
3. Addie6 Heil.ierger, born at Washington, January 21, 1885; died June 24, 

1885. 
4. Fann.v6 Heiberger, bom at Washington, August 22, 1886. 

2. Jorrx JA:-.rns5 NArnx, born at "'ashing-ton, D. C., October 23, 1856; "'bole8ale 
dealer in drug., and oils, at Hartford, Connecticut, 1891; married at Hart
ford, Noveml.Jer 19, 1884, Gertrude Hastings Sii;i;on (born at Hartford, Octo
ber 2, 1860), daughter of Thomas (born June 15, 1828) and Gertrude L. 
(Hastings) (born at Suffield, Connecticut, August 4, 1831) Sisson. No 
children. 

3. JosEPH5 NAIR:-., died in infancy. 
4. JAllIES5 NAIRN, died in infancy. 
5. THo:-.rAs SHIELDS5 !'-Amx, druggist, l.Jorn at Milroy, Pennsylvania, l\fay 7, 1860; 

married at Philadelphia, April 8, 1884, Sallie Louise Garretson (born at 
Philadelphia, August J, 1864), daughter of Cornelius (born in Potsville, 
Pennsylvania, March 31, 1832; died Fellruary 18, l 886) and Emma Louise 
(Nessenger) (born April 7, 1845; married at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
SeptBmber 19, 1863, died June 15, 1886) Garretson. 
1. Thomas Gilbert6 Kairn, l.Jorn at Washington, D. C., April 14, 1885. 
2. Hattie Louise6 l\'ail'n, born at Washington, J). C., August 6, 1887. 

6. ELIZABETH RooKER5 N.uRx, born at Washington, Septeml.Jer I, 1861; died 
thert\ October l, 1861. 

105. MARGARET MACLAY4 NouRSE (James,3 JJiichael,2 Jamesl), 
born at Milroy, Pennsylvania, December 11, 1835; died at Bayfield, 
Wisconsin, December 6, 1862; married at Milroy, May 30, 1861, 
Robert Mayne Patterson, Presbyterian minister, born at Phila
delphia, Pennsylvania, .July 17, 1832. Degrees: D. D. (Princeton, 

New Jersey); L. L. D. (Lafayette College). Dr. Patterson is an 
author, and editor of "The PreE>byterian Journal." No children. 
Dr. Patterson married again. 
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106. SARAH HARRIET4 NOURSE (James,3 Michael,2 Janiesl), born 
at Milroy, Pennsylvania, October 23, 1837; died at Milroy, De
cember 25, 1870; married at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, May 19, 
1863, General John P. Taylor, who was born near Reedsville, Kish
acequillas Valley, Pennsylvania, June 6, 1827. The land on which 
he now resides, was located and the original warrant laid by his 
great-grandfather, Robert Taylor, February 5, 1755, the year after it 
was ceded by the Indians. He is the son of J oho (born March 6, 
1775; died October 22, 1843) and Elizaheth (McManigle) (born June 
5, 1787; married Fehruary 12, 1813, died October 30, •1869) Taylor. 
He was educated at Tuscarora Academy; is very promi11ent in G. A. 
R. circles, 3,nd is president of the Pennsylvania Board of Commis
sioners ou Gettysburg monuments. He entered the service of the 
United States August 6, 1861, as first lieutenant of Company C, of 
First Pennsylvania reserve cavalry; was promoted through the vari
ous grades to brevet brigadier general, in 1864; was mustered out 
with the regiment, September 9, 1864. He participated in all the 
battles successively, from Drainsville to Boynton Road, about fift,y
six in number; was slightly wounded at Cedar Mountain. No 
children. General Taylor has married again. 

107. JAMES MrcHAEL4. NouRsE (Jmnes,3 Michael,2 Jamesl), born 
at Milroy, Pennsylvania, May 14, 1840; pastor of Presbyterian 
church at Manassas, Virginia, 1897 ; graduated from Lafayette Col
lege, Pennsylvania, July 24, 1862; from Princeton Theological 
Seminary, April, 1865; married at Port Republic, New Jersey, May 
18, 1865, Sarah Frances Blackman (born at Port Republic, February 
3, 1844), daughter of Hou. David Somers (born 1815; died 1884) 
and Abagail Holmes (Doughty*) (born lc21; married 1841; died 
1851) Blackman. t From 1865 to 1874, Mr. Nourse was district 

•Abigail Holmes Doughty was the second daughter of Enoch Doughty, a worthy landholder ot 
Absecon, New Jersey, who was the son of a Revolnt1onary sire; also served his country iu the war 
of 1812. and the commonwealth in different capacities. Holding the office of Brigadier General, he 
was honored by appointment as esccrt to Gent:ral La Fayette when Le visited this country in 1824, 
riding at the right of General La Fayette from New York to Philadelphia, it being before the days of 
railroads. Of a fine martial braring, he was s markect man upon many public occasions. General 
Doughty died in 1871, where he had always lived, upon the large estate which had been handed down 
from father to son for four generations. · 

+David Blackman was born. lived and died in Port Republic, New Jersey, upon the original patri
mony of his forefathers (including a fine water power), for which grant was made to his fnmily by 
King George III, March 11, l77L There are five generations burled within a few feet of P.ach other. 
Besides conducting a large shipbuilding interesi, be served the commonwealth as justice for many 
years, and as state senator; and was appointed judge by Governor Parker. His family were among 
the pioneers of the M. E. church in New Jersey, while three uncles went to the new states of Ohio 
and Illinois, whern their names appea1 in the annals of Methodism. 
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missionary iu the presbytery of West Virginia; from that time till 
1881, he was pastor of Presbyterian church at Athens, Ohio, a:ad at 
the same time chaplain of S. E. Ohio Insane Asylum at that place. 
From 1881 to 1883, he was superintendent of Children's Homes in 
Athens and Meigs counties, aud pastor of Middleport Presbyterian 
church ; from October, 1883, to May, 1885, principal of Andrew 
Small Academy and pastor of 1t church at Darnestown, Maryland; 
from 1885 to October, 1889, pastor of a church at Alexandria, Vir
ginia; October, 1889, he became pastor of Madison Avenue church 
at Elizabeth, New Jersey. God has crowned his labors with his 
approv'll, and many times with very marked favor. 
1. HATTIE FosTER5 Normrn, born at Charleston, West Virginia, February 22, 

1866. 
2. ALPHEl'S HcnrnR5 NounsE, born at Bull Creek, West Virginia, December 3, 

18G7; mechanical engineer. 
3. CLARE.\'CE D0UGIITY5 NuensE, born at Bull Creek, July 14, 1870; civil engineer 

in Pennsyl,ania Railroad Company. 
4. EDITH Houn:s5 NounsE, born at Cairo, ,vest Virginia, September 20, 1872. 
5. JAMES FnAxcrs5 NounsE, born at Athens, Ohio, November .1~, 1874. 
6. MARY ABIG.HL5 NovnsE, born at Athens, November 21, 1879. 

108. EVA MARIA4 NouRSE (James3, l',li:chael2, Jamesl), born at 
Milroy, Pennsylvania, November 28, 1841; died there December 26, 
1864; married there March 11, 1863, Dr. James P. Burchfield who is 
living at Clearfield, Pennsylvania (1891). He entered the Federal 
army as assistant surgeon in the 53d Pennsylvania Volunteers; was 
promoted to corps surgeon, and chief of staff. 

1. JAMES N0UHSE5 Bl'RCHFIELD, born 1864; practicing law at Clearfield, Pennsyl
vania, 1891. 

109. JoHN THOMAs4 NouRSE (James3, Jfichaelfl, Jamesl), born at 
Milroy, Pennsylvanie, February 24:, 1845; living at Santa Ana, Cali
fornia, 1892. He was educated in the common schools, except one 
term at Tuscarora Academy, Academia, Pennsylvania; served in 
the Federal army, 13th and 20th Pennsylvania Cavalry; enlisted 
:first in 1863, again in 1865; finally discharged at Raleigh, North 
Carolina, July 27, 1865; was first military postmaster of Fayette
ville, North Carolina. Mr. NourFe read law with Hon. P. P. Morris 
of Philadelphia, and attended the law department of the university 
of Pennsylvania, where he graduated June, 1868; was admitted to 
practice in the District Court and Court of Common Pleas of Phila
delphia in March of the same year. In 1869, he removed to Parkers
burg, West Virginia, and was there associated with Hon. J. N. Hutch-
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inson, and practiced in the courts of Richie and Wood counties till 
November, 1872, when a disease of the optic nerve compelled him to 
retire from business. For some years he assisted his father-in-law, 
in his extensive business in Academia, Pennsylvania, and managed 
the same after his death; removed to Santa Ana, California, 1886. 

Mr. Nourse is an elder in the Presbyterian church; he represent
ed bis presbytery in the General Assembly, at New York in 1889. 
He is a prominent speaker in G. A. R. meetings. Mr. Nourse mar
ried at Academia, Pennsylvania, June 7, 1871, Eleanor Maclay Pome
roy (born at Concord, Pennsylvania, February 15, 1848; died at 
Santa Ana, California, July 20, 1891), eldest daughter of the Hon. 
Joseph and Ann (Crawford) Pomeroy.* 

1. SARAH HARVEY5 NOURSE, born at Cairo, West Virginia, July 2, 1872. 
2. JosEPH Po11rnRoY5 NmrnsE, born at Academia, PennsylYania, Novemller 15, 

1873. 
3. JAMES RITTEXH0USE5 NOURSE, born at Academia, August 19, 1875. 
4. JOHX THOMAS5 NOURSE, born at Academia, 1\Iarch 3, 1877. 
5. BAYARD En:RHEART5• NOURSE, born at Academia, January 10, 1880. 

110. ANN CA.ROLINE4 NouRsE (James8, lfichael2, Jarnei;1), born at 
Washington, D. C., June 9, 1854; living at Santa Ana, California, 
1892; married at Germantown, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, October 
26, 1880, Isaiah George Marks (born at Milroy, Pennsylvania, Octo
ber 26, 1850), son of William (born June 28, 1823; died October 30, 
1858) and Catharine (Copeland) (born August 26, 1830; married 
Octob.er 11, 1849) Marks. Mr. Marks is a very successful insurance 
agent. He is a justice of the peace and a member of the Board of 
Education at Sa1:1ta Ana. 

1. REBA \VARRE:\'5 MARKS, born at Patterson, Pennsylvania, July 22, 1884. 
2. ANXA LucILLE5 MARKS, born at Patterson, June], 1836. 
3. GEORGE NouRsE 11 MARKS, born at Santa Ana, (;alifornia, October 14, 1887. 
4. WH,1,IAM JAY5 MARKS, born at Santa Ana, December 27, 1889. 

111. EMMA JosEPH.A.4 NouRSE (Benjamin 
Jamesl), born at Cannonsburg, Pennsylvania, 
died a.t Georgetown, D. C., January 17, 1862. 

Franklin8, Michael2, 
November 15, 1832 ; 
"For many months, 

•Mr. Pomeroy represented Franklin county in tbe le.i:lslature of Pennsyh·anla, in 1840. He re• 
moved to Junietta county, 1850, and in 1861, was elected associate judge, being the only successful 
eandidate on the ltepublican ticket. He represented his Congressional District In the Philadelphia 
Convention of 1872, which nominated Grant and Wilson. "He was one of the old style of men and 
merchan1s-unpretentious, honest, reliable, and exact in all business dealings. Although a self
made man, yet by his untiring industry and indomitable perseverance, he became successful In 
buslness;influential In society, and, by the blessing of God, a faithful worker in the cburch In 
which he was an elder." He was president of the .Junietta Valley bank. 
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her house was set in order," and "with cheerfulness, confidence" 
and "perfect resignation to the will of her Heavenly Father" she 
waited the summons," come home;" married at Washington, D. C., 
December 7, 1852, Cornelius Stribling (born at Norfolk, Virginia, 
March 27, 1831; died at Baltimore, Maryland, December 15, 1875), 
son of Admiral Cornelius Kincheloe and Helen Maxwell (Payne) 
Stribling.* 
1. HELEN JOSEPHA5 STRIBLING, born at Washington, D. c., October 25, 1853; 

died there March 11, 1855. 
2. CORXELIUS KIXCHELOE 5 STRIBLIXG, horn at Georgetown. D. c., August 9, 1857; 

in the printing business at Frederick, Maryland, 1891; married at Hagers
town, Maryland, November 18, 1886, Mamy Bell McDaniHs, born at Martins
burg, West Yirginia, June 6, 1867. 
1. Mary Be116 Stribling, born at Frederick, .Maryland, November 25, 1887. 
2. Helen Maxwella Stribling, born at Frederick, February 23, 1890. 

3. LOUISA PAYNE5 STRIBLIXG, born at Georgetown, D. C., December 13, 1858; 
married, first, at :Martinsburg, ,vest Virginia, June 25, 1881, William Henry 
Criswell; divorced and married, seconq, to Dr. Kirksey; living at Pickens, 
South Carolina. 

4. BEXJAMI:-. Noumm5 STRIBLI:-.G, born at Georgetown, D. C .. July 17, 1860; died 
there, July 5, 1861. 

112. SusAN STANSBURY4- NoURSE (Benjamin Franklin,3 :Jfichael,2 
Jamesl), born at Springfield, Ohio, November 13, 1834; the clergy
man, b_y mistake, baptized her Susan, instead of Susette, for her 
grandmother Stansbury; she was at one time a missionary to Alaska, 
afterward matron of State Orphan Asylum, at Salem, Oregon ; mar
ried, first, at Washington, D. C., July 27, 1853, Jacob Watkins 
Winans (born at Elizabeth, New Jersey, February 7, 1824; died July 
20, 1855), son of Aaront and Elizabeth (Watkins) (born in New 
Jersey, married about 1818; died aged 68) Winans. Mr. Winans 
was educated at Princeton College ; he graduated at Princeton The
ological Seminary, in 1852, and was licensed the same year by the 
presbytery of Elizabeth, New Jersey. He was sent by the Board of 
Home Missions on a tour of inspection up the St. Lawrence and 
down the Mississippi rivers ; was called to the pastorate of the first 
Presbyterian church at Memphis, Tenn. After a few months, he was 
stricken with Memphis fever, and was sent, unconscious, to Spring
field, Ohio, where relatives cared for him until his recovery. In the 
spring of 1853, he settled in Washington, D. C., becoming a partner 
in" Central Academy." He never fully recovered from the effect of 
the fever. In 1894, Mrs. Winanl:l married John Burrows. 

*See genealo~y of the Riddle branch. 
+Aaron Winans was a large land holder, owned a brickyard, also e. sloop, running to New York, to 

carry produce. 
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l. BENJA!>fD! FRA~KLIN WATKD,s5 WINA~B, born at New York City, February 8, 
1856; living at :'.\fount Vernon, New York, 1892; married at Greeuwich,Con
necticnt. June 27, 1880, Esther Dickson Bowen (lJorn June 27, 185i), 
daughter of Edward Richard (born 1824; died 1890) and Charlotte Amelia 
(Bonnell) (born ,July 23, 1823; married December 2-1, 1848) Bowen. 
1. Esther Mabe/6 Winans, born at Greemvich, Connecticut, March 22, 1881; 

died at Mount Vernon, New York, June 8, 1885. 
2. Ralph Franklin6 Winans, born at Greenwich, October 21, 1882. 
3. Ada Stansbursfl Winans, born at Mount Vernon, July 7, 1884. 

113. EMILY JosEPHA4 NouRSE (Williams, Jl,Jichael2, Jamesl), born 
at Washington, D. C., July 2, 1841; living at Washington, 1892; 
married first, at Washington, September 4, 1860, Alexander Somer
ville Steuart, ranch and stock owner (born 1839; died in Neuces 
county, Texas, July 3, 1865); married second, at Washington, Decem
ber 16, 1868, William Augustus Meloy, lawyer (born at Chenango 
Forks, New York, August 26, 1832). Degrees: A. B. (Yale), 1864; 
A. M. (Yale) 1857. He was admitted to the bar of the United 
States Supreme Court, in 1862. Mr. Meloy was a member of the 
Maryland House of Delegates, 1889-'91. 

1. \VILLIAM MoTT5 STEUART, born at Corpus Christi, Texas, October 2, 1861; 
living at Washington, D. C., 18!ll; L.L. B.,Columbian Universit;r, 1884; L.L. 
M., Columbian, 1885; admitted to the bar, District Columbia, 1886; clerk in 
Census Office 1890; married at WashingtoH, l\fay 2, 1888, Florence May Hei
berger (born at Washington, May 29, 186H), daughter of Franz John Heiber
ger, Sr., (horn 1819) and Emma Jane (Baker) (horn 1827; married 1847; died 
1882) Heiberger. 
1. William Heiberger6 Steuart, born at Washington, November 22, 1890. 

2. ALICE NoURSE5 STEUART, born in Lh~e Oak county, Texas, 8eptember 5, 1863; 
living at Bryan, Ohio, 1892; married at Washington, D. C., June 21, 1887, 
John .Milton Killits; born at Lithopolis, Ohio, October 7, 1858; L. L. B. 
Columbian University 1885; L. L. M. Columbian, 1886; lawyer. 
1. Alice Milton 6 Killits, born at Bryan, Ohio, March 28, 1888. 
2. Edith Steuart6 Killits, born at Bryan, Ohio, December 4, 1891. 

3. ALEXANDER SOMERVILLE5 STEUART, born at \Vashington, D. c., September 2, 
1865; patent attorney at Washington, 1892; L. L.B. Columbian University, 
1886; L. L. M., Columbian, b87; married at Washington, June 26, le89, 
Linda Hogue (born at Zenia, Ohio, March 15, 18G8), daughter of John 
Thomas (born 1835) and l\fary Elizabeth (Marsh) (born 1840; married 1858) 
Hogue. 
1. Marjor,ve Steuart, born at Washington, D. C., April 15, 1891. 

4. EDITH WILLAUD5 MELOY, born at Washington, October 8, 1869~ living at 
Washington, 1892; unmarried. 

5. ISABELLA RITTENHOUSE5 MELOY, born near l\f.uirkirk, Maryland, April 15, 
1871. 

6. GeY STANLEY5 MELOY, born at Washington, D. C., July 9, 18i4. 
7. FRANCIS EDWARD5 MELOY, born at Washington, May 23, 1876. 
8. EMILY GERTRUDE5 .MELOY, born at Washington, October 23, 18i9. 
9. HUGH BRIAN5 MELOY, born at Washington, June 6, 1881. 
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114. WILLIAM BoNn4 NouRsE (William8,.Michael2., Jamesl), born at 
Washington, D. C., December 11, 1843; farmer near Suitland, Mary
land, 1892; married near Abingdon, Maryland, September 21, 1875, 
Rosa Hazelherst Raymond (born near Abingdon, June, 1853), daugh
ter of Samuel Wilson and Mary Louisa (Allen) Raymond. They 
have an adopted daughter named Ray, born May, 1885. 

115. ANNA lsABELLA4 NouRsE ( Williams, lrlichael2, Jamesl), born 
near Washington, D. C., November 2, 1852, living 1892; married 
at Washingtop., October 11, 1870, Samuel Henry Meloy (born in 
New York State, September 8, 1840); formerly of Washington, D. C., 
now a farmer near Forestville, Maryland. 

1. ARTHUR NOURSE5 MELOY, born at Washington, D. c., March 8, 1872. 
2. HELEN SCOTT5 MELOY, born at ,vashington, January 15, 1874. 
3. RALPH NouRsE5 MELOY, born at Washington, September 20, 1877. 

116. MARY WILSoN4 NouRSE (William8,Jfichael2, Jamesl), born at 
Washington, D. C., March 22, 1858; living at Baltimore, Maryland, 
1892; married at Washington, December 23, 1879, Thomas Bowie 
Brookes; born at Bladensburg, Maryland; dry goods merchant. 

1. ARTHUR Bo,vrn5 BROOKES, born at Baltimore, Maryland, December 14, 1880. 
:!. BESSIE NoURSE5 BROOKES, born in Prince George county, Maryland, Septem

ber 16, 1882. 
3. MARY RITTENHOUSE5 BROOKES, born at Baltimore, Maryland, January 26, 

1884; died there February 27, 1885. 
4. WILLIAM THOMAS5 BROOKES, born at Gaithersburg, Maryland, August 18, 

1887; died Washington, D. C., September 27, 1888. 
5. NELLIE RussELL6 BROOKES, born at Baltimore, Maryland, August 10, 1889. 

117. CHARLES HowARD4 NouRSE (Charles Howard3, Michael2, 
Jamesl), born at Washington, D. C., July 26, 1844; received the 
degree of M. D., 1869; physician at Darnestown, Maryland, 1892; 
married at Darnestowu, January 15, 1871, Alice Darby (born in 
Franklin county, Pennsylvania, October 15, 1845), daughter of Upton 
(born in Carroll eounty, Maryland, August, 1823) and Ann E. 
(Cooke) (born October 16, 1825; married February, 1844) Darby. 

1. ANNA CuRRIE5 NouRSE, born at Darnestown, Maryland, December 8, 1873; 
died at Seneca, Maryland, August 6, 1875. 

2. UPTON DARBY5 NOURSE, born at Georgetov.'"11, D. c., June 8, 1876. 
MARY HELEN5 NouRsE; born at Washington, D. C., October 5, 1879. 

118. MARY RITTENHOUSE4 NouRSE (Charles Howard3, Michael2, 
Jamesl), born at Montevideo, Maryland, July 6, 1852; living at 
Washington, D. C., 1895; married at Culpepper Court House, Vir-
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ginia, October 20, 1869, Otho Magruder Muncaster, M. D., born at 
Baltimore, Maryland, October 12, 1843. Dr. Muncaster received 
his deg,·ee from the University of Maryland in 1865; he is a special
ist in the treatment of the throat, nose and ear. 

1. CHARLES NOURSE5 McNCASTER, born at ""ashington, D. c., October 19, 1870; 
died there March, 1876. 

2 . .MARY ELZABETH5 MuNCASTER, born at Washington, March 2, 1873; died at 
,vaveland, Maryland, June, 1873. 

3. IDA RACHEL5 MUNCASTER, born at Washington, December 27, 1875. 
4. liARRIET5 MUNCASTER, born at ,vashington, May 8, 1880. 

119. ANNIE WRIGHT4 NoURSE (Joseph Everctt3, Michael2., Jamesl), 
born at Washington, D. C., June 2, 1845; -:lied at Georgetown, D. C., 
March 13, 1870; married at Georgetown, July• 19, 1866, Richard 
Despard Dodge, born at New York, New York, September 6, 1839. 
Mr. Dodge graduated as civil engineer, from Rensselaer Polytectic 
Institute, Troy, New York, in 1860; was one year with E. A. 
Stephens of Hoboken on Morris and Essex Railroad and Stephens' 
Battery; July 1862, he entered the Engineer Corps of United States 
Navy; had eighteen months sea service on" Juniata" and "Pequot" 
in the West Indies, and on blockade of North Carolina; he was two 
years at the Nav9.l Academy, at Newport, and at Annapolis, as 
instructor in Philosophy and Steam Engineering; two · and a half 
years in Bureau of Steam Engineering, at Washington. In 1868, he 
resigned and went back to civil engineering; was seven years in 
Jersey City and vicinity on ra.ilroad and city surveying; three years 
superintendent of Dodge and Olcott's Essential Oil Works, Jersey 
City. He was for five years principal of Prospect Park Institute 
for boys, Brooklyn; and in 1890 was treasurer of Home Benefit As
sociation, New York, and living in Brooklyn. 
1. FRANK DESPARDj DODGE, born at Georgetown, D. C., January 14,1868; living 

at Brooklyn, New York, 1895; graduated in 1888, Pli. B. Columbia Oollege, 
School of Mines, New York; for two years was assistant instructor in 
Organic Chemistry at School of Mines. Mr. Dodge married at Brooklyn, 
New York, April 18, 1895, Ella Belle Patterson (born February 8, 1867), 
daughter of Thomas Howard (died about 1869) and Sophie Durbrow (born 
1826, married 1854) Patterson. 

2. RICHARD Jo1mPH0 DoDGE, born at Georgetown, D. C., March 11, 1870; died at 
Greenwich, Connecticut, September 13, 1890. 

120. SARAH HASSLER4 NouRsE (Joseph Everett,a M1:chael,2 Jamesl), 
born at Washington, D. C , March 2, 184 7 ; died at Georgetown, D. 
C., November 7, 1887; married at Georgetown, September 13, 1871, 
Cornelius Stille Ramsburg, stock broker (born at Georgetown, Au
gust 2, 1839) ; liviug at Georgetown, 1892. 
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1. KARL HASSLER5 RA)ISBURG, born at Georget,own, D. C., Jnly 9, 1872; died 
April 12, 1891; was a student in chemistry at Johns Hopkins UniverRity 
when he died. 

2. CHARLES JOSEPH5 RAMSBVRG, born at Georgetown, May 30, 1877. 
3. ALICE LOUISE5 RA1118Bt:RG, born at Georgetown, June 22, 1880. 
4. JOSEPHIXE NOURSE5 RAMSBURG, born at Georl,!,"etown, Februar:v 29, 1884. 
5. ELIZABETH THAYER5 RAMSBl:l!G, born at Georgetown, October 4, 1885. 

121. CHARLES JosEPH4 NouRsE (.Joseph Evert1ft3, Michael,2 James1), 
born at Annapolis, Maryland, December 15, 1854; died at Hart
monsville, West Virginia, July 23, 1880; married at Brooklyn, New 
York, June 26, 1879, Emily Louise Homans (born at Cincinnati, 
Ohio, October 4, 1856) daughter of Benjamin (born January 25, 
1826) and Frances Ellen (Williams) (born February 10, 1833; mar
ried August 15, 1854) Homans. Mr. Nourse received the degree of 
A. B. from Lafayette College in 1874, obtaining also the astronom
ical prize; M. D., Columbian University, 1876, and took the 
anatomical prize. June 1, 1876, Dr. Nourse was appointed assist
ant surgeon in the United States Navy. An early death cut short 
a. prom1smg career. Mrs. Nourse is (1895) a clerk in the Treasury 
Department at Washington. No children. 

122. HENRY DuMONT4 NouRsE (Joseph Everett3, J,Jichael2,Jamesl), 
born at Newport, Rhode Island, January 30, 1863; died at Darnes
town, Maryland, September 15, 1890; M. D., Columbian University, 
1887; married at Darnestown, August 24, 18£9, Sarah Agnes Peter 
(born at Darnestown, Maryland, March 5, 1863), daughter of Alex
ander (born March 24, 1833) and Jane Alice (Gassaway) (born June 
8, 1835; married November 10, 1857) Peter. 

1. HEXRY Du1110NT5 NOURSE, born at Darnestown, Maryland, June 23, 1890; died 
same place, December 24, 1890. 

123. HENRY STANSBURY4 NOURSE (now Norse) (Henry J,fichael,3 
Jl,fichael,2 James1), born at Marshall, Missouri, August 3, 1847. He 
enlisted in the army, February, 1864; belonged to Corupany F, 
Seventy-second Regiment, Indiana Volunteers; he participated in 
most of the battlPs fought by Sherman, between Nashville and At
lanta, but was never wounded ; was mustered out May, 1865. He 
entered the United States Coast Survey, and from February, 1868, 
to March, 1869, worked upon the survey of the west shore of Chesa
peake Bay. He then began railroad surveying in New Jersey, under 
Mr. R. P. Dodge. He took charge of a di vision of the Montclair 
railway, November, 1869; was injured in a railroad accident Sep-
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tember, 1872, and had to abandon surveying in 1876 as a consequence. 
He went to Missouri and wrote for the •'Tribune" for a time, and 
finally, in 1879, secured the position of librarian of Harlem Library, 
New York City. Meanwhile, Mr. Norse studied art, and has eihib
iterl pictures at the Academy of Design. One of his paintings was 
purchased by the Crescent Club of Baltimore, Maryland, for its 
banqueting hall, for $1,000. He writes for newspapers and maga
zines under the name of "Stansbnry." He is now (1895) director of 
The School of Design, connected with the State Normal and Training 
School at Potsdam, New York. 

His name was legally changed from 'N"ourse to Norse in 1873, 
because of his aversion to "Nurse," the common pronunciation; he 
also regarded Norse a better business name. He married at Pomp
ton, New Jersey, April 25, 1871, Victoria Monroe (born June 6. 1846), 
daughter of Charles and Leah (Lozier) (born July 21, 1820; died 
November 30, 1872) Monro"l. Mrs. Norse is a descendant of Gillis 
Jansen de Mandeville, whose son, Hendrick, came from Holland to 
New Jersey in 1701*. 

1. JonN FRANCis5 Nomm, born at Pompton, Kew Jersey, April 28, 1872. 
2. Sl'SAN Lum,u1115, NORSE, born at l'ompton, October 9, 1875; died Jauuar,v 6, 

1877. 
3. ORLANDO :\fo:rnoE5 NORSE, born at New York, New York, August 25, 18i7. 

124. BENJAMIN FRANLLIN4 NouRSE (Henry ltfichacl,8 jfichael,2 
Jamesl), born at Washington, D. C., March 27, 1853; living at New 
Orleans, Louisiana, . 1895, where he settled in 1885. He studied 
civil engineering and worked with his brother at Pompton, New 
Jersey. In 1873 and '74, he was a contractor for buildings; he now 
(1890) represents shoes and other goods, for H. Darlinghouse, of 
Louisville, Kentucky; he married at Cmcinnati, Ohio, May 3, 1871, 
Harriet De B0w (born at Pompton, New Jersey, August 25, 1854), 
daughter of Henry J. (horn 1809; died 1885) and Malinda (Freder
icks) (born 1818; living 1890) De Bow. 

1. ANNA GERTRUDE5 NOURSE, died in infancy at Louisville, Kentucky. 
2. \VILLIA;"lf KE:-.T5 NouRsE, born at Louisville, Kentucky, ~farch, ld73. 
3. MABEL ScOTT5 NOURSE, born at Louis,ille, June 8, 1879. 

125. ANNA SAINT 0LAIR4 NouRsE(Henry Michael8, ~Michael:!, Jamesl), 
born at Lafayette, Indiana, June 16, 1866; marrit:d at Baltimore, 
Maryland, November 13, 1885, John Barbour Mendenhall, telegraph 

*See M&ndeville gene&logy; published by Horsford & Sons, New York. 
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operator, born in Orange county, Virginia, February 5, 1866. Mrs. 
Mendenhall is studying art. Her paintings in oil show dscided 
talent. 

]. ALGERNON SvmrnY5 MENDENHALL, born at Vandalia, Illinois, July 14, 1889; 
died at Paris, Kentucky, October l, 1892. 

2. JOH:-/ SAIXT Ct,AIR11 MENDE:SHALL, born at Paris, Kentucky, June 12, 1891. 

126. EDWARD E.5 NOURSE (Joseph Harvey4,James8, Jfichacl2, James1), 
born at Bayfield, Wisconsin, December 24, 1863; living at Bayfield, 
1892; Presbyterian clergyman ; finished his theological course at 
Hartford, Connecticut, .May 15, 1891; married at Bayfield, May 16, 
1891, Ettie Fay Silvernail (born at Hudson, Michigan, October 29, 
1866), daughter of John B. and Susan Carver Silvernail. 

127. HATTIE FosTER5 NouRsE (James lffichael4 , James3, J,fichael,2 
Jamesl), born at Charleston, West Virginia, February 22, 18M; mar
~ried at Alexandria, Virginia, February 12, 1889, Albert Doyle 
Brockett, merchant broker (Lorn at Enfield, North Carolina, July 15, 
1863), son of Edgar Longden (born 1825; died 1887) and Georgianna 
(Seymour) (born ] 827 ;married 1850) Brockett.* Mrs. Brockett bas 
been for some years an active and interested member of the Daugh
ters of-the American Revolution. She was elected register general 
of the National society in February, 1896, and in 1897, vice-president 
general in charge of organization of chapters. She is also a mem
ber of the Virginia Historical S,1ciety. "Her homEl is in Alexandria, 
Virginia, her residence being just acrosl! the street from old Christ 
church, where George Washington attended, and her pew in that 
sanctuary a few seats back of the original, Washington pew." 

•Robert Brockett, Senior, son of Will!am, was born in Lanarkshire, Scotland, in 1762, and for a 
few years resided nenr Glasslough, Armagh county, Ireland; returned to Scotland Inns,, and the 
same year emigrated to America., and settled at Alexandria, Virginia. He had three children, 
Walter, Me.rft"aret and Robert. The latter man-ied Elizabeth, daughter of R11lph Longden e.nd 
N•ncy Craig, December 14. 1815. Robert Brockett, senior as a member of Brooke lodge A. F. and 
A. llf., was present at the funeral of George Washington. December, 1700,and wu also present et the 
Masonic banquet given in honor of La Fayette at Cla1ret's hotel, Alexandria, Virginia. Robert 
Brockett, Jr., wa~ born July 21. 1792. During the late war with England, he performed two tours of 
service; first as private in Captain Moreland's company (1814), and seeonrl as a lieutenant In a com• 
pany of volunteer infantry commande•i by Ca1itain James Megu,re. He wa■ a member of city 
connc!I for twenty years, and for se,eral years president of council. In connection with others, he 
represented for several years his native town before Congress, and in 1846 and '47, Mr. Brockett and 
:Mr. F. L. Smith w"re elected commis-ioners to represent Alexandria before the legiolature of Vir
ginia, with a view .o the retrocession of that city from the district to the state of Virginia; dled 
June 22, 1867, aged 75. One of his sons, Etlg11r Longden Brockett, married Georgianna C. Seymour, 
of Norfolk, Virginia, December 5, 1860, and during the war between the states, he served as major of 
the Twelfth Regiment, Virginia I qf1rntry. The Brockett homestead, "Aspen Grove," is situated on 
the popular resident street of .Alex&I!dria, and :tias belonged to the family for ove1· one l\nndre~ 
yearJ. 
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Stansbury, Joseph, 117. 
Stansbury, Josephine, Cora, Arthur 
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Stark, Ella Marie, J. Carroll, 89. 
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Swearingen, George Dawson, Samuel 
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Tabb, Susan, ·wmiam, Martha, 95. 
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Taylor, Susan Mary, 50. 
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Thompson, William, 126. 
Trimble, Gertrude, George, 49. 
Towel, Susan, Samuel, 63. 
Townsend, John Carpenter, Noah, 109. 
Tyrell, Sir Edward, Phillipa, 6. 
Underwood, 4. 
Van Buskirk, Charles Franklin, 53. 
Vaughan, Elizabeth Sarah, Edmund, 
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Vimont, Catharine Sumner, Charles 

Jefferr,;on, Elizabeth, Susan Nourse, 
IOii. 

Vimont, ,vmiam Henry, Jefferson 
Thomas, 105. 

Vroom, Guisbert Bogart, Elizabeth 
Brown, 98. 

Waggener, W. H., 56. 
Wall, Sir Frederick, Chl"istiana, 2, 5. 
Wallace, Richard Harden, 60. 
Walther, Anna M., Joseph, 97. 
Walthers, Lelia EF1telle, ClaJ·, 74. 
Ward, William, 58. 
Ward, Ann, Capt. Wm. Flan, 67. 
Washington, Colonel, 11, 12. 
·washington, Fairfax, Jennie Evelyn, 

40. 
,vest, Mary Eliza,, Jackson, 62. 
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"'eston. Lower, 2. 
,,.bite, Harriet, Da,id, 84. 
White, Joel, 55. 
"'hite, Rosa B., Samuel, 51. 
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Whitney, Edward Baldwin, 121. 
Wickliffe, Sarah Jane, Nathaniel, 36. 
\Vilkerson, Sarah Emerine, Mason, 95. 
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133. 

Winn, Charles Humphreys, Thoma,s, 
Elizabeth Victoria, Maria, 52. 

Winn, Elizabeth Scott Humphreys, 
Martha Ann, 50. 

Winn, Hezekiah, Fannie Ware, Sallie 
Belle, Charles Ware, 48. 

Winn, Maria, 52. 
Winn, Matt, Sabella Boles, 49. 
Winn, Susan Mary, 50, 52. 
\Vinn, Thomas, Catharine Nourse, 47. 
Wirt. Philip Richard, John, Mary Ru-

hama, William Edwards, 89. 

Wood, J. R., 96. 
Woods, William H., 74. 
Woody, Walton Albert, George, 100. 
Woolf, Mary Arwilda, 108. 
Wright, Sarah, Thomas Crofts, 124. 
Wynn, Mary Hurin,William Hilles, 110. 

Yoakum, Valentine, 47. 
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ERRATA. 

On page 48, line 4, for "1855" read "1885." 
On page 52, line 42, for " Mory" read "Mary." 
On page 54, line 31, for ·' Luther" read "Letcher." 
On page 100, line 26, for Ann" Double" read Ann "Doudle," or "Dowdall." 
On page 123, line 10, for "Hasborough" read "Rosborough." 





P
RIDE OF FAMILY lS OFTEN PUSHED TOO FA~ BUT THERE IS A 

POINT TO WHICH REMEMBRANCE OF ANCESTORS MAY GO 
AND BE PRODUCTIVE OF A GOOD RESULT. IT IS CERTAINLY 
GRATIFYING TO KNOW THAT FOREFATHERS HA VE BEEN 

MEN OF VIRTUE ••• AND IF IN ADDITION TO THE CERTAINTY 
THAT THEY WERE HONORABLE AND UPRIGHT, WE KNOW THAT 
THEY WERE CHRISTIANS, • • • IT SHOULD ELEV ATE OUR MINDS 
ABOVE THIS WORLD AND EXCITE US TO IMITATE THEIR VIRTUES. 

REV. JAMES NOURSE. 





TO THE DESCENDANTS OF JAMES NOURSE. 

In 1895 an effort was made to have the geneal• 
ogical history of " James Nourse and his Descend• 
ants" printed, which should contain two or three 
chapters prepared by Mrs. Anita Newcomb McGee, 

M. D., of Washington, D. C., and which was to be issued under 
the personal supervision of Judge C. C. Nourse, of Des Moines, 
Iowa. 

This undertaking failed for two reitsons: Mrs. McGee was 
unable to finish her chapters satisfactorily to herself, in time, and 
the number of subscribers was too small to justify further steps 
at the price proposed. So the matter was dropped,-finnlly 
as was supposed by all concerned in it. 

©ircufars. 

Recently, however. another movement was made in 
a very unexpected quarter, which was more success
ful It was thought best not to send circulars until 
the book was out. It is printed and bound and will 

be sent post-paid i:.pon receipt of price. . 

S"~e g:',Tst 
~~af'teT. 

The first chapter contains no "lines of royal de 
scent," but begins with a brief description of "Weston· 
under-Penyard" parish and the early occupants (A. 
D. 1092) of some of the estates which were held later 

by the Nourse family. This is followed by a short genealogical 
history beginning with Richard Nourse and extending in a 
direct line down to James Nourse, who came to America in 
1769. The Nourse arms and the house erected by Walter 
Nourse are described and brief mention made of English 
collateral brar.ches. 

The second chapter is given entirely to the history 
ff~e ~eco1\il of James and S:1rah (Fouace) Nourse. A systematic 

~~af'ter. arrangement of portions of his letters, journals, etc., 
reveals the character of Tames Nourse very clearly. 

A number of interesting extracts from letters of Joseph Nourse, 
his mother and others, and from Joseph Nourse's ledgers are 
also given. 



8"~e ~el1\at1\i1\g 

@~af>lers: 

The remaining chapters from three to eleven 
are histories of the children of James and Sarah 
Fouace Nourse, together with their descendants, 
and contain a number of sketches; also extracts 

from public records, and brief biographies of prominent per~ons 
who married •• Nourses." No doubt some of the latter have not 
been mentioned, but if so, it was because nothing was sent. 
The writer cherishes the memory of Godly and patriotic an-
cestors. 

This book is printed in large, clear type, on fh1e, 
~ec~a"icaf heavy paper ; is 156 pages in thickness, not in

&x:ceff el\ce. eluding index, and is elegantly bound in cloth ; 
dimensions, 7½ x 10¼ inches. 

The illustrations are full page and are fine speci-
_t:>.oP 1. 1.• mens of photo-engraving, costing many times the 
l;;/llUS~l'ait01\S• . 

price charged for the book. 
There is a genealogical table from Richard 

Nourse to James, with blank tables for continuing the iine, 
and blank pages for records. In short, the book is, mechani
cally, everything that could be desired for the library or for 
a present to rebtives. 

The price is placed at $5.00 per copy on account 
a> of the great expense of getting out a small edition 
~ rice. 

a11d the limited number of subscribers, not with any 
expectation of profit. 

Parents desiring to secure· several copies for their children 
may obtain, for a short time, special rates by applying to 
Mrs. Maria C. Lyle, 160 Walnut street, Lexington, Ky., and 
can have their children's names stamped in gilt on cover for 
a small additional sum. 

MARIA C. N. LYLE. 




